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INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC)  

ON: 

 

Custody of Minors - Child Abduction and Recovery,  

 

Family Code Sections 3060-3064, 3130-

3134.5, 3408, 3411, and 3421; Penal Code 

Sections 277, 278, and 278.5; Welfare and 

Institutions Code Section 11478.5; Statutes 

1976, Chapter 1399; Statutes 1992, Chapter 

162; Statutes 1996, Chapter 988 

 

COUNTY OF VENTURA, Claimant 
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I, Lisa Kurokawa, make the following declarations: 
 

1) I am an employee of the State Controller’s Office (SCO) and am over the age of 

18 years. 

 

2) I am currently employed as a bureau chief, and have been so since February 15, 2018. 

Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for seven years. 

 

3) I reviewed the work performed by the SCO auditor. 

 

4) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by Ventura 

County, or retained at our place of business. 

 

5) The records include claims for reimbursement, along with any attached supporting 

documentation, explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled 

Incorrect Reduction Claim. 

 

6) A review of the claims filed for fiscal year (FY) 2016-2017, 2017-2018, 2018-2019, and 

2019-2020 started on June 23, 2021 (start letter date - TAB 4, Pages 1-3), and ended 

on November 28, 2022 (issuance of the final audit report – TAB 4, Pages 4-27). 

 

 

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and 

correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal 

observation, information, or belief. 

 

 

Date: March 11, 2026 

 

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER 

 

 

 

By:  __________________________________ 

 Lisa Kurokawa, Chief 

 Compliance Audits Bureau 

 Division of Audits 

 State Controller’s Office 
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Tab 2 
 



 

1 The county originally claimed $1,072,924 for FY 2016-17; however, the SCO’s Local Government Programs and 

Services Division identified an overstatement of claimed indirect costs and adjusted the claim down to $1,054,752, a 

difference of $18,172. 

 
2 The county originally claimed $1,099,002 for FY 2017-18; however, the SCO’s Local Government Programs and 

Services Division identified an overstatement of claimed indirect costs and adjusted the claim down to $1,076,425, a 

difference of $22,577.    

STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE 

TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY 

VENTURA COUNTY 

 

For Fiscal Years (FY) 2016-2017, 2017-2018, 2018-2019, 2019-2020 

 

Custody of Minors - Child Abduction and Recovery 

 

Family Code Sections 3060-3064, 3130-3134.5, 3408, 3411, and 3421; Penal Code Sections 

277, 278, and 278.5; Welfare and Institutions Code Section 11478.5; Statutes 1976, Chapter 

1399; Statutes 1992, Chapter 162; Statutes 1996, Chapter 988 

 

SUMMARY 

 

The following is the State Controller’s Office’s (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim 

(IRC) that Ventura County (County) filed on November 18, 2025, with the Commission on State 

Mandates (Commission). The SCO performed an audit of the County’s claims for costs of the 

legislatively mandated Custody of Minors - Child Abduction and Recovery Program (CAR) for the 

period of July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2020. The SCO issued its audit report on November 28, 

2022 (TAB 4, Pages 4-27). 

 

The County submitted reimbursement claims totaling $4,284,397 — $1,072,9241 for fiscal year 

(FY) 2016-2017, $1,099,0022 for FY 2017-2018, $1,056,043 for FY 2018-2019 and $1,097,177 for 

FY 2019-2020 (TAB 4, Pages 28-75). Subsequently, the SCO performed an audit of these claims 

and determined that $99,057 is allowable and $4,185,340 is unallowable primarily because the 

County did not provide source contemporaneous documentation and did not claim actual costs.     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

The following table summarizes the audit results: 

 
Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Claimed per Audit  Adjustment 

July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2017

Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits 777,518$       -$                   (777,518)$        

Materials and supplies 67,304           22,383           (44,921)            

Total direct costs 844,822         22,383           (822,439)          

Indirect costs 209,930         -                     (209,930)          

Total program costs 1,054,752$    22,383           (1,032,369)$     

Less amount paid by the State (1,054,752)    

(1,032,369)$  

July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2018

Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits 779,242$       -$                   (779,242)$        

Materials and supplies 80,633           29,716           (50,917)            

Total direct costs 859,875         29,716           (830,159)          

Indirect costs 218,188         -                     (218,188)          

Subtotal direct & indirect costs 1,078,063      29,716           (1,048,347)       

Less: Offsetting Revenue (1,638)           (1,638)           -                        

Total program costs 1,076,425$    28,078           (1,048,347)$     

Less amount paid by the State (1,076,425)    

(1,048,347)$  

July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2019

Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits 757,952$       -$                   (757,952)$        

Materials and supplies 78,401           27,029           (51,372)            

Total direct costs 836,353         27,029           (809,324)          

Indirect costs 219,806         -                     (219,806)          

Total direct & indirect costs 1,056,159      27,029           (1,029,130)       

Less: Offsetting Revenue (116)              (116)              -                        

Total program costs 1,056,043$    26,913           (1,029,130)$     

Less amount paid by the State (1,056,043)    

(1,029,130)$  

July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2020

Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits 765,735$       -$                   (765,735)$        

Materials and supplies 78,749           21,683           (57,066)            

Total direct costs 844,484         21,683           (822,801)          

Indirect costs 252,693         -                     (252,693)          

Total program costs 1,097,177      21,683           (1,075,494)       

Less amount paid by the State (1,097,177)    

(1,075,494)$  

Amount paid in excess of allowable costs claimed

Amount paid in excess of allowable costs claimed

Amount paid in excess of allowable costs claimed

Amount paid in excess of allowable costs claimed

Cost Elements

 



 

 

 
Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Claimed per Audit  Adjustment 

Summary: July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2020

Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits 3,080,447$         -$                        (3,080,447)$         

Materials and Supplies 305,087              100,811              (204,276)              
-                          

Total direct costs 3,385,534           100,811              (3,284,723)           

Indirect costs 900,617              -                          (900,617)              

Total direct and indirect costs 4,286,151           100,811              (4,185,340)           

Less: offsetting revenue (1,754)                (1,754)                 -                           

Total program costs 4,284,397$         99,057                (4,185,340)$         

Less amount paid by the State (4,284,397)          

(4,185,340)$        

Cost Elements

Amount paid in excess of allowable costs claimed

 
 

 

 

I. CUSTODY OF MINORS - CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY PROGRAM 

CRITERIA  

 

Amendment to Parameters and Guidelines (Ps and Gs) – October 30, 2009 (TAB 3, Pages 

46-54). 

 

(Language for Section I and II is taken directly from the Amendment to the Ps and Gs, dated 

October 30, 2009) 

 
I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE 

 

Chapter 1399, Statutes of 1976, added Sections 4600.1 and 4604 to and amended Sections 5157, 

5160, and 5169 of the Civil Code, added Section 278 and 278.5 to the Penal Code, and amended 

sections 11478.5 of the Welfare and Institutions Code, which increased the level of service 

provided by several county departments which must become involved in child custody matters. 

Where previously parents or others interested in the custody status of minors pursued their interests 

in court with no assistance from law enforcement agencies, due to this statute counties are required 

to actively assist in the resolution of custody problems and the enforcement of custody decrees. To 

accomplish this, several additional tools were provided to the courts and enforcement agencies in 

this legislation, including changes in the procedures for filing petitions to determine custody and 

enforce visitation rights, increased authorization to issue warrants of arrest to insure compliance, 

and increased access to locator and other information maintained by County and State departments. 

These activities increased the level of service provided to the public under Title 9 of Part 5 of the 

Civil Code, the Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction Act. 

 

Chapter 990, Statutes of 1983, amended Section 4604 of the Civil Code to clarify that the 

enforcement requirements of this section applied to visitation decrees as well as custody decrees. 

 

Chapter 162, Statutes of 1992, repealed Sections 4600.1, 4604, 5157, 5160, and 5169 of the Civil 

Code and without substantial change enacted Sections 3060 to 3064, 3130 to 3134.5, 3408, 3411, 

and 3421 of the Family Code. 

 



 

Chapter 988, Statutes of 1996, the Parental Kidnapping Prevention Act, repealed Sections 277, 278 

and 278.5 of the Penal Code and enacted in a new statutory scheme in Sections 277, 278 and 278.5 

which eliminated the distinction between cases with and cases without a preexisting child custody 

order. 

 

II. BOARD OF CONTROL DECISIONS 

 

On September 19, 1979, the Board of Control determined that Chapter 1399, Statutes of 1976, 

imposed a reimbursable state mandate upon counties by requiring district attorney offices to actively 

assist in the resolution of child custody problems including visitation disputes, the enforcement of 

custody decrees and of any other order of the court in a child custody proceeding. These activities 

include all actions necessary to locate a child, the enforcement of child custody decrees, orders to 

appear, or any other court order defraying expenses related to the return of an illegally detained, 

abducted or concealed child, proceeding with civil court actions, and guaranteeing the appearance of 

offenders and minors in court actions. The Board’s finding was in response to a claim of first 

impression filed by the County of San Bernardino. 

 

 

The Ps and Gs establish the state mandate and define the reimbursement criteria. The Board of 

Control adopted the Ps and Gs on January 21, 1981, and first amended the Ps and Gs July 19, 

1984. The Ps and Gs for this program were last amended on October 30, 2009. In compliance 

with GC section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions for mandated programs to assist 

local agencies in claiming reimbursable costs. 

 

SCO Claiming Instructions 

 

In accordance with Government Code sections 17560 and 17561, eligible claimants may submit 

claims to the SCO for reimbursement of costs incurred for state-mandated programs. The SCO 

annually issues mandated cost claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for 

mandated cost programs.  

 

We included the claiming instructions extant at the time the district filed its FY 2016-2017, 2017-

2018, 2018-2019 and 2019-2020 mandated cost claims as part of our IRC response (TAB 3, 

PDF pages 1-75). 

 

 

II. BACKGROUND OF IRC  
 

The final audit report for the county’s CAR program was issued on November 28, 2022. An IRC 

was filed and received on November 18, 2025, with the Commission. On December 11, 2025, 

the Commission filed a “Notice of Complete Incorrect Reduction Claim, Schedule for 

Comments, and Notice of Tentative Hearing Date.”   

 

In the IRC, the county disagreed with the SCO’s determination that the county did not comply 

with the programs parameters and guidelines when claiming reimbursable costs. The final audit 

report consists of two findings.    

 

For Finding 1 (Unsupported salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs), the county claimed 

$3,080,447 in salaries and benefits for the audit period. We determined that the entire amount is 

unallowable. The related unallowable indirect costs total $900,617, for total unallowable costs 

of $3,981,064. The costs are unallowable because the county did not provide contemporaneous 



 

source documentation to support the mandated functions performed or the actual number of 

hours devoted to each function. 

 

For Finding 2 (Overstated materials and supplies costs), the county claimed a total of $305,087 

in materials and supplies costs for the audit period. We determined that $100,811 is allowable 

and $204,276 is unallowable. These costs are unallowable because the county claimed costs that 

were not actual costs incurred to implement the mandated activities, and costs that were allocated 

to the CAR program rather than actual costs supported by source documentation, as required by 

the program’s Ps and Gs.    

 

The following response to the county’s IRC will address the factual basis for the conclusions 

reached related to Finding 1, as Finding 2 was not addressed in the county’s IRC. We will draw 

from the county’s own documentation provided during the audit, contemporaneous emails 

between the county and SCO auditors, and prior IRC decisions that directly relate to the 

documentation requirements of this mandated cost program.    

 

 

III. SCO’S RESPONSE TO THE COUNTY’S IRC 

 

(In an effort to eliminate redundancy, we will not cut and paste the county’s entire IRC 

response. Rather, we will address relevant sections, as appropriate.) 

 

BACKGROUND  - The 2009 Amendment of the Parameters & Guidelines (County 

IRC, Section 6, PDF pages 10-11) 
 

The county’s IRC quotes the 2009 amended Ps and Gs and highlights sections of the 

“Reimbursable Costs” language of Section V., which the county believes are the “most substantive 

changes”. 

 

The county’s IRC asserts: 

 
The net revision specifies that only actual costs may be claimed and must be: 

 

1. Traceable (which existed pre-2009) 

2. Supported by source documents that show (which existed pre-2009 – “source 

    documents … that show evidence of”) 

a. The validity of such costs (which existed pre-revision) 

b. When the costs were incurred (new in 2009) and 

c. The costs’ relationship to the reimbursable activities identified in the 

“Reimbursable Activities” section (new in 2009). 

 

“Source document” is defined simply as “a document created at or near the time the actual 

cost was incurred for the event or activity in question.” 

 

Page 3 of the 2009 parameters and guidelines, Section V. “Reimbursable Costs,” states, in part: 

 
To be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any fiscal year, only actual costs may be 

claimed. Actual costs are those costs actually incurred to implement the mandated activities. Actual 

costs must be traceable and supported by source documents that show the validity of such costs, 

when they were incurred, and their relationship to the reimbursable activities. A source document is 

a document created at or near the same time the actual cost was incurred for the event or activity in 



 

question. Source documents may include, but are not limited to, employee time records or time 

logs, sign-in sheets, invoices, and receipts. 

 

Evidence corroborating the source documents may include, but is not limited to, worksheets, cost 

allocation reports (system generated), purchase orders, contracts, agendas, training packets, and 

declarations. Declarations must include a certification or declaration stating, “I certify under 

penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct 

based upon personal knowledge.” Evidence corroborating the source documents may include data 

relevant to the reimbursable activities otherwise in compliance with local, state, and federal 

government requirements. However, corroborating documents cannot be substituted for source 

documents.  

 

The claimant is only allowed to claim and be reimbursed for increased costs for reimbursable 

activities identified below. Increased cost is limited to the cost of an activity that the claimant is 

required to incur as a result of the mandate.  

 

This portion of Section V, consisting of three paragraphs, is entirely new and constitutes the most 

significant difference between the 1999 and the 2009 parameters and guidelines. This portion of 

Section V defines the following: 1) actual costs, 2) source document, 3) contemporaneous 

documentation, and 4) corroborating documentation/evidence. 

 

While the adjective “contemporaneous” is not specifically mentioned, it is by default defined 

within the parameters and guidelines’ definition of a source document: “a source document is a 

document created at or near the same time the actual cost was incurred for the event or activity in 

question.” The remainder of the 2009 parameters and guidelines remain wholly unchanged from 

the 1999 version, but the addition of these three paragraphs is significant in that they provide 

additional specific criteria for claimants to meet when filing mandated cost claims for 

reimbursement, and for the SCO to consider when auditing the claims. 

 

The Audit Disallowed the Claims Based on a Mistaken Definition of Source 

Documents (County IRC, Section 6, PDF pages 20-21) 

 

The CARU [Child Abduction and Recovery Unit] Time Records Qualify as 

Source Documents 
 

The county’s IRC asserts that CARU time records qualify as source documents. We disagree. The 

county only addresses the monthly time studies that included hours charged to activity titles, 

however it is worth noting that other monthly time studies provided by the county included only 

the hours charged to the CARU Unit, and a third different type of time study was also submitted to 

log “clerical support” hours (See TAB 4, PDF page 76, 77, 81, for an example of each type of 

timesheet provided at the start of the engagement). 

 

The county’s IRC asserts “Each employee’s time records specified the number of hours spent on 

reimbursable activities, as defined in the P&G, and the dates on which those activities were 

performed. The records were created during each month of reimbursable activity.” The county 

adds a footnote remarking, “As discussed more fully below, we are not seeking reinstatement of 

time worked by an attorney did not prepare time records specifying the activities performed.” The 

county does not address the time studies of other employees claimed that did not specify the 

activity titles. (TAB 4, PDF pages 80, 104). 

 

Some of the monthly time studies provided reference activity titles and include a referenced 

Family or Penal code section. Descriptions of the mandated activities performed, as listed in 



 

section IV of the Ps and Gs, are not provided.  Simply referring to the Family and Penal code 

sections does not equate to describing the mandated activities set forth in the Ps and Gs.  

 

Additionally, the county claims they performed multiple mandated activities however, the county’s 

fiscal year claim forms contradict this assertion. There are four primary components outlined in the 

claim summary (Form 1), and each component contains various mandated activities/functions. The 

county only claimed costs under component 1. “Compliance with Court Orders” on the county’s 

claim forms (TAB 4, pages 29, 40, 57, 74). 

 

(For reference purposes, we are providing examples of the time records we reviewed during 

the audit period. The attached samples, as part of this IRC response, do not represent the 

full and complete list of time studies/records provided by the county, and reviewed by the 

SCO auditors, during the engagement period.)  

 

The CARU Payroll Records Also Qualify as Source Documents 

The county’s IRC asserts: 

 
The County also provided payroll records, created at the time of each two-week pay period, 

showing the hours actually worked and the value of the salary and benefits actually paid… 

 

The payroll records also meet the P&G definition of source documents.  

 

The Commission has previously issued a decision related to this topic. On March 30, 2016, the 

Commission adopted a decision for Santa Clara county’s IRC for the CAR program. In that decision, 

the Commission addressed the claimant’s requirement to adhere to the program’s Ps and Gs, in part 

(TAB 4, Page 125): 
 

The Controller reduced salary and benefit costs claimed for fiscal years 1999-2000 through 2001-

2002 for two full-time employees because the county did not provide adequate documentation to 

support mandate-related hours claimed. The claimant originally provided payroll documents to 

support the costs claimed for these employees, and asserts that the provision of payroll documentation 

for full-time employees should be sufficient to substantiate the hours claimed. However, payroll 

documentation does not show the actual number of hours the employees worked on mandated 

activities, as required by the parameters and guidelines. In addition, the reimbursement claims for 

fiscal years 1999-2000, 2000-2001, and 2001-2002, list the employee names, job classifications, and 

a brief description of the activities performed, but do not identify the actual number of hours devoted 

to each reimbursable function. 

 

This prior IRC decision by the Commission highlights two major issues discussed in this current 

IRC. Claimed costs for this program must be actual costs, and the actual number of hours must be 

linked to mandated activities. Furthermore, the county concedes that the payroll documentation 

provided to support an attorney’s hours is not sufficient. Therefore, to state that “payroll records 

also qualify as source documents” is contradictory.  

 

The CARU Source Documents Support the Actual Costs 

The CARU Time Records Show the Actual Costs’ Validity, Timing, and 

Relationship to the Reimbursable Activities’ as Required by the P&G 

The county provided monthly time studies that included hours charged to the following activity 

titles:  



 

• CC: Enforcement of Decrees – Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131;  

• CC: Court Activity – Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131;  

• Out-of-State Decrees – CC: Offender Detention – Family Code Section 3400 et seq. 

UCCJEA; and  

• PC: Return of Detained or Concealed Child – CA Penal Code Sections 278 & 278.5 

(Criminal).  

Other monthly time studies provided by the county included only the hours charged to the Child 

Abduction and Recovery Unit, or to a “clerical support” code. 

 
During our review, we noted various inconsistencies and deficiencies with the time studies (TAB 

4, pages 76-112):  

 

1. Time studies were signed all on the same day.  

2. Time studies appeared to be signed in blocks (several months at a time). 

3. Time studies were not signed by the employee or the employee’s supervisor.  

4. Time studies were signed before, or well after, the end of the time-studied month.  

5. Time studies were not dated by the employee.  
 

During the engagement, we emailed the County and asked them to explain the inconsistencies and 

deficiencies we found while reviewing their time records. We did not receive a response (TAB 4, 

pages 137-138).  

 

The county believes that referring to family and penal code sections complies with the Ps and Gs 

requirement for documentation to “describe the mandated functions performed and specify the 

actual number of hours devoted to each function.” A reference is not a description.  

 

The county’s IRC also provides a chart of activities that attempts to link the CARU Time Records, 

the Ps and Gs, and the Claim (Form 1). This chart does not provide evidence of activities 

performed on a given date because there are no descriptions and case numbers referenced. The 

county is attempting to align their CARU time records to the parameters and guidelines after the 

fact (the table provided in this IRC was not presented to the SCO auditors during audit fieldwork).  

 
The county’s IRC states: 

The chart below shows the relationship of the CARU time record activities to the 

reimbursable activities within the P&G and the Controller’s own Mandated Cost Manual Claim 

Form 1. (Hughes decl. ¶ 6) 

 



 

 

 
During audit fieldwork, the auditor was provided with signed declarations of the employees’ 

estimated time spent on “Reimbursable Activity Hours” as follows (TAB 4, pages 139-141): 

 
CARU Work done obtaining compliance with court orders relating to child custody or visitation 

proceedings and the enforcement of child custody or visitation orders estimated as follows: 

 

1. Receipt, Review of reports & requests for assistance 

2. Mediating / advising 

3. Locating offender/children 

4. Court action 

5. Physical restraint offender/children 

6. Case Meetings 

7. Travel time 

8. Legal Research/writings for court 

 
This demonstrates that there are inconsistencies with what the county believes is a reimbursable 

activity and how activities must be claimed. Furthermore, as noted previously, the county only 

claimed costs under component one (Compliance with Court Orders) on the county’s claim forms 

CARU Time Record Parameters & Guidelines Mandated Cost Manual 

Claim Form 1 

A. 
CC: Enforcement of 
Decrees - Family Code 
Sections 3130 & 3131 

1. 
Obtaining compliance with court 
orders relating to child custody or 
visitation proceedings and the 
enforcement of child custody or 
visitation orders, including: 

1. 
Compliance with Court 
Orders 

B. 
CC: Court Activity - Family 
Code Sections 3130 & 
3131 

1b. 
Utilizing any appropriate civil or 
criminal court action to secure 
compliance 

3. 
Secure Appearance of 
Offender* 

 
(*Note: Appearance can 
only refer to appearance at 
court hearings) 

C. 
Out-of-State Decrees - CC: 
Offender Detention 
- Family Code Section 
3400 et seq. UCCJEA 

2. 
Court actions and costs in cases 
involving child custody or visitation 
orders from another jurisdiction, 
which may include, but are not 
limited to, utilization of the Uniform 
Child Custody Jurisdiction Act 

2. 
Court Costs for Out-of-
Jurisdiction Cases 

D. 
PC: Return of Detained or 
Concealed Child - CA 
Penal Code Sections 278 
& 278.5 (Criminal) 

1b. 
Utilizing any appropriate civil or 
criminal court action to secure 
compliance 

4. 
Return of Children to 
Custodian 

 



 

for all fiscal years. By extension, the county is stating they did not incur any costs related to the 

other three components: out-of-jurisdiction cases, securing appearance of the offender, or returning 

children to the custodian. Our review of the county’s time records shows additional activities 

beyond component one (Compliance with Court Orders) (TAB 4, pages 81, 82, 84, for example), 

where the county’s staff documented time for other activities. We also were unable to verify if any 

of the claimed costs were associated with criminal prosecution, commencing with the defendant’s 

first appearance in a California Court, which the Ps and Gs expressly state is a non-reimbursable 

cost.    

 

Our research found that the Commission has previously ruled on similar topics expressed in this 

IRC. On July 30, 2018, the Commission adopted a decision for Carlsbad Unified School District’s 

IRC for The Stull Act Program. In that decision, the Commission addressed the Controller’s ability 

to reduce claims to zero if the claimant fails to comply with the Ps and Gs, and the claimant’s 

burden of providing contemporaneous supporting documentation (TAB 4, page 158): 

 
The claimant’s original reimbursement claim documentation is comprised of forms and schedules 

containing administrators’ assertions of estimated staff time spent on the mandate, which were then 

compiled to produce average times to perform the mandated activities, and translated into costs. 

The Controller rejected the claimant’s initial claimed costs for fiscal years 2005-2006 through 

2008-2009 “because they were based on average time increments supported with time records that 

were not completed contemporaneously.” This amounts to a finding that the claim did not comply 

with the contemporaneous source document rule, and did not claim actual costs, as required by the 

Parameters and Guidelines. There is no assertion or evidence in the record rebutting that finding. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 17564, reimbursement claims filed with the Controller shall 

be filed in the manner prescribed in the Parameters and Guidelines, and the Parameters and 

Guidelines, as a quasi-judicial decision of the Commission, are final and binding. The claimant 

failed to comply with the Parameters and Guidelines, and therefore the Controller could have 

reduced the entire claim to zero. Any such reduction would have been correct as a matter of law.  

 
The decision continues (TAB 4, page 163):  

 
Finally, it is the claimant’s burden to establish actual costs, using “source documents that show the 

validity of such costs, when they were incurred and their relationship to the reimbursable 

activities.” The claimant argues that the Controller’s reduction of costs is incorrect or arbitrary or 

capricious and frames the issues in terms of the Controller’s failure to state a reason for the 

reduction. The claimant, however, ignores its duty to establish the relationship to the reimbursable 

activities.  

 
During audit fieldwork it was explained that “…activities outside of CARU (Range, Covid 19 

Kiosk at HOJ, SRT Training, training unrelated to their positions, helping other units with search 

warrants, vacation, etc.) are separated on their time studies onto lines that identify that time was 

not related to their mandate.” (TAB 4, page 175). However, regardless of this separated time, we 

are still unable to verify the validity of the costs claimed because the documentation presented 

does not show the relationship of the time claimed to the reimbursable activities. The lack of 

specificity in the reviewed time studies (along with staff interviews and emails), gave the SCO 

auditors a level of uncertainty, and in our professional judgment, the time studies appeared to be 

estimated.  

 

• We attempted to assuage our concerns regarding the time studies, but we were unable to 

trace the time studies to case files to confirm that any activities listed were for custody of 

minors cases.  

 



 

• We requested documentation for one attorney but were told she does not maintain a time 

study because she is 100% to the Child Abduction program (TAB 4, page 176-177).  

 

• When we tried to compare the time studies to the county’s payroll software, we were told 

“[the employees] may have worked on something totally unrelated to the mandate…the 

costs will never tie exactly to the hours and costs submitted on the claim for 

reimbursement. Unfortunately, there is no way to tie the hours claimed to VCHRP 

[Ventura County Human Resources Payroll].” (TAB 4, pages 178-179).   

 

• We presented a list of questions to the county to try and have a conversation regarding their 

time records, but they did not respond (TAB 4, pages 137-138). 

 

• After initial conversations regarding the time studies, the county attempted to provide 

declarations with eight different activities that did not match anything previously provided 

to the SCO auditors. Declarations are considered corroborating documentation, not source 

documentation, and the county’s declarations, and listed activities, do not align with the 

reimbursement claim submitted to the SCO (TAB 4, pages 139-141).  

 

Simply put, we were unable to validate the hours claimed on the time studies provided by the 

county.    

 

The audit engagement was conducted in accordance with Generally Accepted Government 

Auditing Standards, commonly known as the “Yellow Book”. Regarding audit evidence, page 179, 

Section 8.90 of the Yellow Book, cites that auditors “must obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence 

to provide a reasonable basis for addressing the audit objectives and supporting their findings and 

conclusions (TAB 4, page 192). Section 8.91 also adds: “In assessing the appropriateness of 

evidence, auditors should assess whether the evidence is relevant, valid, and reliable.” (TAB 4, 

page 192). The Ps and Gs contains similar language in Section V (Reimbursable Costs): 

 
Actual costs must be traceable and supported by source documents that show the validity of such 

costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to the reimbursable activities. 

 

The Yellow Book further defines the meaning of validity in Section 8.102b (TAB 4, page 194): 

 
Validity refers to the extent to which evidence is a meaningful or reasonable basis for measuring 

what is being evaluated. In other words, validity refers to the extent to which evidence represents 

what it is purported to represent. 

 

Given the totality of the evidence reviewed by the SCO auditors during the audit engagement, we 

determined that we were unable to validate the accuracy of the time studies, or the relationship of 

the time claimed to the program’s reimbursable activities, as outlined in the Ps and Gs.  
 

 

The CARU Source Documents Show the Salary and Benefits’ Validity, Timing, and 

Relationship to the Reimbursable Activities 

The Controller Erred as a Matter of Law When it Did Not Consider the 

Corroborating Evidence 

The county must claim only the actual costs for the reimbursable program. Actual costs are 

supported by source documentation. A list of cases handled during the audit period, declarations 



 

regarding case handling and the nature of time spent on cases, contemporaneous email 

communications clarifying time spent on criminal cases, case files of representative 

cases, and statistical compilations showing the numbers of cases handled by CARU personnel are 

not considered source documents. The Ps and Gs do not allow the county to subsequently attest 

(using corroborating documentation) the claimed time was spent on reimbursable activities when 

source documents are not provided. 

  
Section V., “Reimbursable Costs,” of the Ps and Gs states, in part:  

 
Evidence corroborating the source documents may include, but is not limited to, worksheets, cost 

allocation reports (system generated), purchase orders, contracts, agendas, training packets, and 

declarations. Declarations must include a certification or declaration stating, “I certify under 

penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct 

based upon personal knowledge.” Evidence corroborating the source documents may include data 

relevant to the reimbursable activities otherwise in compliance with local, state, and federal 

government requirements. However, corroborating documents cannot be substituted for source 

documents [emphasis added]. 

 

 

The Controller Misstated the Rule Regarding Actual Costs and Source 

Documents, Thereby Disregarding the Corroborating Evidence 

The county’s IRC states: “The P&G’s exact language requires actual costs be ‘traceable and 

supported by source documents.’ That actual costs must be traceable is a general requirement.” We 

disagree.  

 

Claimants are allowed to submit evidence corroborating their source documents. However, the Ps 

and Gs do not allow claimants to substitute corroborating documents for source documents.  
 

 

The Controller’s New Rule Requiring Source Documents to Identify Subcategories of 

Reimbursable Activities is also an Unlawful Underground Regulation 

 
The county’s IRC states: “Another underground regulation is the Controller’s unwritten 

requirement that the source documents be more specific than the P&G’s primary reimbursable 

activity categories.” We disagree.  

 

The SCO has consistently applied the Ps and Gs as the basis for its conclusions. The SCO 

determined that the county did not provide contemporaneous source documentation to support the 

mandated functions performed or the actual number of hours devoted to each function. We did not 

disallow the claimed costs due to the lack of more specific categories. 

  

This is the first audit conducted by our office of Ventura County’s CAR mandated cost program 

claims under the amended Ps and Gs, issued October 30, 2009. The county asserts that “the 

amendment provided no notice the Controller would impose a substantive rule change to the 

‘Reimbursable Activities’ and ‘Claim Preparation and Submission’ sections, which were both 

unchanged by the amendment.” However, page 1 of “Program No. 13” of the SCO’s Mandated 

Cost Manual, it states: “On October 30, 2009, CSM approved amendments to the Ps & Gs to 

clarify source documentation requirements.” (TAB 3, pages 2, 23, 43, 63)  

 



 

Furthermore, the Ps and Gs also outline specific reimbursable activities/functions 

(“subcategories”) under each of the four main components. For instance, under component one 

“Obtaining compliance with court orders”, the Ps and Gs list “receipt of reports and requests for 

assistance” as a reimbursable activity, as well as “mediating with or advising involved 

individuals.” (TAB 3, pages 46-54) Any comments made by the SCO auditors during the 

engagement would have been made with the understanding that the Ps and Gs themselves further 

breakdown each main component into specific reimbursable activities, or “subcategories”. 

 

Lastly, the county says that comments made by an SCO auditor related to SB90 claims suggest a 

lack of neutrality. We disagree.  

 

Robust discussions are common during any audit engagement. Agencies are not required to submit 

reimbursement claims for complying with mandated activities. Most agencies do, but some do not. 

We have never directly stated, or implied, that an agency should not assert its right to 

reimbursement for mandated costs performed under any program. We have, however, told 

agencies that filing an SB90 claim for reimbursement is discretionary, but if an agency decides to 

file a claim, it must be in accordance with the program’s Ps and Gs.        

 

 

IV. CONCLUSION  

 

The SCO audited county’s claims for costs of the legislatively mandated CAR Program (Chapter 

1399, Statutes of 1976; Chapter 162, Statutes of 1992; and Chapter 988, Statutes of 1996) for the 

period of July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2020. The district claimed $4,284,397 for costs of the 

mandated program. Our audit found that $99,057 is allowable and $4,185,340 is unallowable 

primarily because the county did not provide contemporaneous source documentation and did not 

claim actual costs.  

 

The Commission should find that (1) the SCO correctly reduced the county’s FY 2016-2017 claim 

by $1,032,369; (2) the SCO correctly reduced the county’s FY 2017-18 claim by $1,048,347; (3) 

the SCO correctly reduced the county’s FY 2018-19 claim by $1,029,130 and (4) the SCO correctly 

reduced the county’s FY 2019-2020 claim by $1,075,494.  

 

 

V. CERTIFICATION 

 

I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are true and correct 

of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I believe them to be true and correct based upon 

information and belief. 

 

Executed on March 11, 2026, at Sacramento, California, by: 

 

 

 

__________________________________ 

Lisa Kurokawa, Chief 

Compliance Audits Bureau 

Division of Audits 

State Controller’s Office 
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Office of the State Controller 

State-Mandated Costs Claiming Instructions No. 2012-32 

Custody of Minors-Child Abduction and Recovery 

Revised October 1, 2017 

In accordance with Government Code (GC) sections 17560 and 17561, eligible claimants may 
submit claims to the State Controller’s Office (SCO) for reimbursement of costs incurred for 
state-mandated cost programs.  This document contains claiming instructions and forms that 
eligible claimants must use for filing claims for the Custody of Minors-Child Abduction and 
Recovery program.  SCO issues these claiming instructions subsequent to the Commission on 
State Mandates (CSM) adopting the Parameters and Guidelines (Ps & Gs).  The amended  Ps 
& Gs are included as an integral part of the claiming instructions.  

On September 19, 1979, CSM adopted a Statement of Decision finding that the test claim 
legislation imposes a reimbursable state-mandated program on local agencies within the 
meaning of article XIII B, section 6 of the California Constitution and GC section 17514. 

On October 30, 2009, CSM approved the amendments to the Ps & Gs to clarify the source 
documentation requirements and record retention language, as requested by the SCO. 

Exception  

There will be no reimbursement for any period in which the Legislature has suspended the 
operation of a mandate pursuant to state law. 

Eligible Claimants 

Any county, as defined in GC section 17515, that incurs increased costs as a result of this 
mandate is eligible to claim for reimbursement. 

Reimbursement Claim Deadline 
Annual reimbursement claims for the 2016-17 fiscal year may be filed by February 15, 2018, 
without a late penalty.  Claims filed more than one year after the filing date will not be 
accepted. 

Penalty 

• Initial Reimbursement Claims

When filed within one year of the initial filing deadline, claims are assessed a late
penalty of 10% of the total amount of the initial claim without limitation pursuant to GC
section 17561(d)(3).

• Annual Reimbursement Claims

When filed within one year of the annual filing deadline, claims are assessed a late
penalty of 10% of the claim amount, not to exceed $10,000, pursuant to GC section
17568.

Minimum Claim Cost 
GC section 17564(a), states that no claim may be filed pursuant to sections 17551 and 17561, 
unless such a claim exceeds one thousand dollars ($1,000).  
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Reimbursement of Claims 

To be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any fiscal year, only actual costs may be 
claimed.  These costs must be traceable and supported by source documents that show the 
validity of such costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to the reimbursable 
activities.  A source document is created at or near the same time the actual cost was incurred 
for the event or activity in question.  Source documents may include, but are not limited to, 
employee time records or time logs, sign-in sheets, invoices, and receipts. 

Evidence corroborating the source documents may include, but is not limited to, worksheets, 
cost allocation reports (system generated), purchase orders, contracts, agendas, training 
packets, and declarations.  Declarations must include a certification or declaration stating: “I 
certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing is true and correct,” and must further comply with the requirements of Code of Civil 
Procedure section 2015.5. 

Evidence corroborating the source documents may include data relevant to the reimbursable 
activities otherwise in compliance with local, state, and federal government requirements.  
However, these documents cannot be substituted for source documents. 

Audit of Costs 

All claims submitted to SCO are subject to review to determine if costs are related to the 
mandate, are reasonable and not excessive, and if the claim was prepared in accordance with 
the SCO’s claiming instructions and the Ps & Gs adopted by CSM.  If any adjustments are 
made to a claim, the claimant will be notified of the amount adjusted, and the reason for the 
adjustment.   

On-site audits will be conducted by SCO as deemed necessary.  Pursuant to GC section 
17558.5(a), a reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a claimant is subject to audit by 
SCO no later than three years after the date the actual reimbursement claim was filed or last 
amended, whichever is later.  However, if no funds were appropriated or no payment was made 
to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim was filed, the time for SCO to 
initiate an audit will commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.  

All documents used to support the reimbursable activities must be retained during the period 
subject to audit.  If an audit has been initiated by SCO during the period subject to audit, the 
retention period is extended until the ultimate resolution of any audit findings.  Supporting 
documents must be made available to SCO on request.  

Record Retention 

All documentation to support actual costs claimed must be retained for a period of three years 
after the date the claim was filed or last amended, whichever is later.  If no funds were 
appropriated or no payment was made at the time the claim was filed, the time for SCO to 
initiate an audit will be from the date of initial payment of the claim.  Therefore, all 
documentation to support actual costs claimed must be retained for the same period, and must 
be made available to SCO on request. 

Claim Submission 

Submit a signed original Form FAM-27 and one copy with required documents.  Please sign 
the Form FAM-27 in blue ink and attach the copy to the top of the claim package.  
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Mandated costs claiming instructions and forms are available online at the SCO’s website: 
www.sco.ca.gov/ard_mancost.html. 

Use the following mailing addresses: 

If delivered by 
U.S. Postal Service: 

If delivered by 
other delivery services: 

Office of the State Controller 
Attn: Local Reimbursements Section 
Local Government Programs and 
Services Division 
P.O. Box 942850 
Sacramento, CA  94250 

Office of the State Controller 
Attn: Local Reimbursements Section 
Local Government Programs and 
Services Division 
3301 C Street, Suite 700 
Sacramento, CA  95816 

 
For more information, contact the Local Reimbursements Section by email at 
LRSLGPSD@sco.ca.gov, by telephone at (916) 324-5729, or by writing to the address above.  
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Custody of Minors: Child Abduction and Recovery 
Amendment toParameters and Guidelines’ 

05-PGA-26 (CSM-4237) 

1

Amended:  October 30, 2009 
Amended:  August 26, 1999 
Amended: July 25, 1987 
Amended: July 19, 1984 
Adopted:  January 21, 1981 
 

AMENDMENT TO PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES 
Family Code Sections 3060 TO 3064, 3130 TO 3134.5, 3408, 3411, and 3421 

Penal Code Sections 277, 278, and 278.5  
Welfare And Institutions Code Section 11478.5 

Chapter 1399, Statutes of 1976 
Chapter 162, Statutes of 1992 
Chapter 988, Statutes of 1996 

Custody of Minors-Child Abduction and Recovery 

05-PGA-26 (CSM 4237) 

State Controller’s Office, Claimant 

This amendment is effective beginning with claims filed for the  
July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 period of reimbursement.  

I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE 

Chapter 1399, Statutes of 1976, added Sections 4600.1 and 4604 to and amended 
Sections 5157, 5160, and 5169 of the Civil Code, added Section 278 and 278.5 to the 
Penal Code, and amended sections 11478.5 of the Welfare and Institutions Code, which 
increased the level of service provided by several county departments which must 
become involved in child custody matters.  Where previously parents or others interested 
in the custody status of minors pursued their interests in court with no assistance from 
law enforcement agencies, due to this statute counties are required to actively assist in the 
resolution of custody problems and the enforcement of custody decrees.  To accomplish 
this, several additional tools were provided to the courts and enforcement agencies in this 
legislation, including changes in the procedures for filing petitions to determine custody 
and enforce visitation rights, increased authorization to issue warrants of arrest to insure 
compliance, and increased access to locator and other information maintained by County 
and State departments.  These activities increased the level of service provided to the 
public under Title 9 of Part 5 of the Civil Code, the Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction 
Act. 

Chapter 990, Statutes of 1983, amended Section 4604 of the Civil Code to clarify that the 
enforcement requirements of this section applied to visitation decrees as well as custody 
decrees. 
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Chapter 162, Statutes of 1992, repealed Sections 4600.1, 4604, 5157, 5160, and 5169 of 
the Civil Code and without substantial change enacted Sections 3060 to 3064, 3130 to 
3134.5, 3408, 3411, and 3421 of the Family Code.  

Chapter 988, Statutes of 1996, the Parental Kidnapping Prevention Act, repealed Sections 
277, 278 and 278.5 of the Penal Code and enacted in a new statutory scheme in Sections 
277, 278 and 278.5 which eliminated the distinction between cases with and cases 
without a preexisting child custody order. 

II. BOARD OF CONTROL DECISIONS 

On September 19, 1979, the Board of Control determined that Chapter 1399, Statutes of 
1976, imposed a reimbursable state mandate upon counties by requiring district attorney 
offices to actively assist in the resolution of child custody problems including visitation 
disputes, the enforcement of custody decrees and of any other order of the court in a child 
custody proceeding.  These activities include all actions necessary to locate a child, the 
enforcement of child custody decrees, orders to appear, or any other court order 
defraying expenses related to the return of an illegally detained, abducted or concealed 
child, proceeding with civil court actions, and guaranteeing the appearance of offenders 
and minors in court actions.  The Board’s finding was in response to a claim of first 
impression filed by the County of San Bernardino. 

III. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS 

Any county which incurs increased costs as a result of this mandate is eligible to claim 
reimbursement of those costs. 

IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT 

This amendment is effective beginning with claims filed for the July 1, 2005 through 
June 30, 2006 period of reimbursement.  

Chapter 1399, Statutes of 1976, became effective January 1, 1977.  Section 17557 of the 
Government Code (GC) stated that a test claim must be submitted on or before November 
30th following a given fiscal year to establish eligibility for that fiscal year. The test claim 
for this mandate was filed on April 17, 1979; therefore, costs incurred on or after July 1, 
1978, are reimbursable.  San Bernardino County may claim and be reimbursed for 
mandated costs incurred on or after July 1, 1977. 

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.  Estimated costs for the 
subsequent year may be included on the same claim, if applicable.  Pursuant to section 
17561 (d) (3) of the Government Code (GC), all claims for reimbursement of costs shall 
be submitted within 120 days of issuance of the claiming instructions by the State 
Controller.   
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If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no reimbursement shall be 
allowed, except as otherwise allowed by Government Code Section 17564. 

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS 

To be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any fiscal year, only actual costs may 
be claimed. Actual costs are those costs actually incurred to implement the mandated 
activities. Actual costs must be traceable and supported by source documents that show 
the validity of such costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to the 
reimbursable activities. A source document is a document created at or near the same 
time the actual cost was incurred for the event or activity in question. Source documents 
may include, but are not limited to, employee time records or time logs, sign-in sheets, 
invoices, and receipts. 

Evidence corroborating the source documents may include, but is not limited to, 
worksheets, cost allocation reports (system generated), purchase orders, contracts, 
agendas, training packets, and declarations. Declarations must include a certification or 
declaration stating, “I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of 
California that the foregoing is true and correct based upon personal knowledge.” 
Evidence corroborating the source documents may include data relevant to the 
reimbursable activities otherwise in compliance with local, state, and federal government 
requirements. However, corroborating documents cannot be substituted for source 
documents. 

The claimant is only allowed to claim and be reimbursed for increased costs for 
reimbursable activities identified below. Increased cost is limited to the cost of an activity 
that the claimant is required to incur as a result of the mandate. 

 A. Scope of the Mandate 

Counties shall be reimbursed for the increased costs which they are required to 
incur to have the district attorney actively assist in the resolution of child custody 
and visitation problems; for the enforcement of custody and visitation orders; for 
all actions necessary to locate and return a child(ren) by use of any appropriate 
civil or criminal proceeding; and for complying with other court orders relating to 
child custody or visitation, as provided in Family Code Sections 3130 to 3134.5, 
with the exception of those activities listed in  

Section VI.  

 B. Reimbursable Activities 

For each eligible claimant meeting the above criteria, all direct and indirect costs 
of labor, materials and supplies, training and travel for the following activities are 
eligible for reimbursement: 
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1. Obtaining compliance with court orders relating to child custody or 
visitation proceedings and the enforcement of child custody or visitation 
orders, including: 

a. Contact with child(ren) and other involved persons. 

    (1) Receipt of reports and requests for assistance. 

    (2) Mediating with or advising involved individuals.  
Mediating services may be provided by other departments. 
If this is the case, indicate the department. 

 

    (3) Locating missing or concealed offender and child(ren). 

   b. Utilizing any appropriate civil or criminal court action to secure 
compliance. 

(1) Preparation and investigation of reports and requests for 
assistance. 

(2) Seeking physical restraint of offenders and/or the child(ren) 
to assure compliance with court orders. 

(3) Process services and attendant court fees and costs. 

(4) Depositions. 

   c. Physically recovering the child(ren). 

    (1) Travel expenses, food, lodging, and transportation for the 
escort and child(ren). 

    (2) Other personal necessities for the child.  All such items 
purchased must be itemized. 

2. Court actions and costs in cases involving child custody or visitation 
orders from another jurisdiction, which may include, but are not limited 
to, utilization of the Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction Act  (Family 
Code Sections 3400 through 3425) and actions relating to the Federal 
Parental Kidnapping Prevention Act (42 USC 1738A) and The Hague 
Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International 
Child Abduction (Senate Treaty Document 99-11, 99th Congress, 1st 
Session). 

a. Cost of providing foster care or other short-term care for any child 
pending return to the out-of-jurisdiction custodian.  The 
reimbursable period of foster home care or other short-term care 
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may not exceed three days unless special circumstances exist. 

Please explain the special circumstances.  A maximum of ten days 
per child is allowable.  Costs must be identified per child, per day. 
 This cost must be reduced by the amount of state reimbursement 
for foster home care which is received by the county for the 
child(ren) so placed. 

b. Cost of transporting the child(ren) to the out-of-jurisdiction 
custodian. 

(1) Travel expenses, food, lodging, and transportation for the 
escort and child(ren). 

(2) Other personal necessities for the child(ren).  All such 
items purchased must be itemized.  Cost recovered from 
any party, individual or agency, must be shown and used as 
an offset against costs reported in this section. 

(3) Securing appearance of offender and/or child(ren) when an 
arrest warrant has been issued or other order of the court to 
produce the offender or child(ren). 

(a) Cost of serving arrest warrant or order and 
detaining the individual in custody, if necessary, to 
assure appearance in accordance with the arrest 
warrant or order. 

(b) Cost of providing foster home care or other short-
term care for any child requiring such because of 
the detention of the individual having custody.  The 
number of days for the foster home care or short-
term care shall not exceed the number of days of the 
detention period of the individual having physical 
custody of the minor. 

(4) Return of an illegally obtained or concealed child(ren) to 
the legal custodian or agency. 

(a) Costs of food, lodging, transportation and other 
personal necessities for the child(ren) from the time 
he/she is located until he/she is delivered to the 
legal custodian or agency.  All personal necessities 
purchased must be itemized. 

(b) Cost of an escort for the child(ren), including costs 
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of food, lodging, transportation and other expenses 
where such costs are a proper charge against the 
county.  The type of escort utilized must be 
specified. 

Any funds received as a result of costs assessed 
against a defendant or other party in a criminal or 
civil action for the return or care of the minor(s) (or 
defendant, if not part of a criminal extradition) must 
be shown and used as an offset against these costs. 

VI. NON-REIMBURSABLE COSTS 

A. Costs associated with criminal prosecution, commencing with the defendant’s 
first appearance in a California court, for offenses defined in Sections 278 or 
278.5 of the Penal Code, wherein the missing, abducted, or concealed child(ren) 
has been returned to the lawful person or agency. 

VII. CLAIM PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION 

Claims for reimbursement must be timely filed and identify each cost element for which 
reimbursement is claimed under this mandate.  Claimed costs must be identified to each 
reimbursable activity identified in Section V of this document. 

A. Direct Costs 

Direct costs are defined as costs that can be traced to specific goods, services, 
units, programs, activities or functions. 

Claimed costs shall be supported by the following cost element information: 

1. Salary and Employees’ Benefits 

Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the employee(s) 
involved, describe the mandated functions performed and specify the 
actual number of hours devoted to each function, the productive hourly 
rate, and the related benefits.  The average number of hours devoted to 
each function may be claimed if supported by a documented time study. 
Benefits are reimbursable; however, benefit rates must be itemized.  If no 
itemization is submitted, 21 percent must be used for computation of 
claimed cost. 

2. Contracted Services 

Provide copies of the contract, separately show the contract services 
performed relative to the mandate, and the itemized costs for such 
services.  Invoices must be submitted as supporting documentation with 
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the claim. 

3. Materials and Supplies 

Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the mandate 
such as, but not limited to, vehicles, office equipment, communication 
devices, memberships, subscriptions, publications, may be claimed.  List 
the cost of the materials and supplies consumed specifically for the 
purposes of this mandate.  Purchases shall be claimed at the actual price 
after deducting cash discounts, rebates and allowances received from the 
claimant.  Supplies that are withdrawn from inventory shall be charged 
based on a recognized method of costing, consistently applied.   

4. Travel 

Travel expenses for mileage, per diem, lodging, and other employee 
entitlement are eligible for reimbursement in accordance with the rules of 
the local jurisdiction.  Provide the name(s) of the traveler(s), purpose of 
travel, inclusive dates and times of travel, destination points, and travel 
costs. 

 

5. Training 

   The cost of training an employee to perform the mandated activities is 
eligible for reimbursement.  Identify the employee(s) by name and job 
classification.  Provide the title and subject of the training session, the 
date(s) attended, and the location.  Reimbursable costs may include 
salaries and benefits, registration fees, transportation, lodging, and per 
diem. Ongoing training is essential to the performance of this mandate 
because of frequent turnover in staff, rapidly changing technology, and 
developments in case law, statutes, and procedures.  Reimbursable 
training under this section includes child abduction training scheduled 
during the California Family Support Council’s conferences, the annual 
advanced child abduction training sponsored by the California District 
Attorney Association, and all other professional training. 

B. Indirect Costs 

Indirect costs are defined as costs which are incurred for a common or joint 
purpose, benefiting more than one program and are not directly assignable to a 
particular department or program without efforts disproportionate to the result 
achieved.  Indirect costs may include both (1) overhead costs of the unit 
performing the mandate, and (2) the costs of central government services 
distributed to other departments based on a systematic and rational basis through 
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a cost allocation plan. 

Compensation for indirect costs is eligible for reimbursement utilizing the 
procedure provided in the OMB Circular A-87.  Claimants have the option of 
using 10% of direct labor, excluding fringe benefits, or preparing an Indirect Cost 
Rate Proposal (ICRP) for the department if the indirect cost rate claimed exceeds 
10%.  If more than one department is claiming indirect costs for the mandated 
program, each department must have its own ICRP prepared in accordance with 
OMB Circular A-87.  An ICRP must be submitted with the claim when the 
indirect cost rate exceeds 10%. 

  1. Reimbursements 

On a separate schedule, show details of any reimbursements received from 
the individuals or agencies involved in these cases.  Show the total amount 
of such reimbursements as a reduction of the amount claimed on the cost 
summary form. 

In addition, the costs claimed must be reduced by the amount recovered 
from the charges imposed by the court.  

Any amount received by a county and forwarded directly to the state, must 
be reported on the cost summary form, but will not reduce the amount of 
the claim. 

2. Mileage and Travel 

Local entities will be reimbursed according to the rules of the local 
jurisdiction. 

VIII. RECORD RETENTION 

Pursuant to Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a), a reimbursement claim 
for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant to this chapter1 is 
subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three years after the 
date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. 
However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the 
program for the fiscal year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to 
initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In 
any case, an audit shall be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit 
is commenced. All documents used to support the reimbursable activities, as described in 
Section V, must be retained during the period subject to audit. If the Controller has 
initiated an audit during the period subject to audit, the retention period is extended until 
the ultimate resolution of any audit findings. 

                                                 
1 This refers to Title 2, division 4, part 7, chapter 4 of the Government Code. 
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IX. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENT 

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be 
deducted from the costs claimed.  In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received 
from any source e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from the claim. 

X. REQUIRED CERTIFICATION 

An authorized representative of the claimant will be required to provide a certification of 
the claim, as specified in the State Controller's claiming instructions, for those costs 
mandated by the state contained therein. 
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State Controller’s Office                              Local Mandated Cost Manual 

     Form FAM-27 (Revised 10/17)  

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT 

For State Controller Use Only PROGRAM 

(19) Program Number 00013 
(20) Date Filed 
(21) LRS Input 

013 
 

(01) Claimant Identification Number Reimbursement Claim Data 

(02) Claimant Name 
 

(22) FORM 1, (04) 1. (f)  

County of Location 
 (23) FORM 1, (04) 2. (f)  

Street Address or P.O. Box 
 

Suite (24) FORM 1, (04) 3. (f)  

City State Zip Code (25) FORM 1, (04) 4. (f)  

  Type of Claim (26) FORM 1, (06)  

 (03) (09) Reimbursement    (27) FORM 1, (07)   

 (04) (10) Combined                 (28) FORM 1, (09)  

 (05) (11) Amended               (29) FORM 1, (10)  

Fiscal Year of Cost (06) (12) (30)   

Total Claimed Amount (07) (13) (31)   

Less: 10% Late Penalty (refer to attached Instructions) (14) (32)   

Less:  Prior Claim Payment Received (15) (33)   

Net Claimed Amount (16) (34)   

Due from State (08) (17) (35)   

Due to State  (18) (36)   

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM 

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code sections 17560 and 17561, I certify that I am the officer authorized by the local 
agency to file mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that I have not 
violated any of the provisions of Article 4, Chapter 1 of Division 4 of Title 1 Government Code. 

I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant(s) or payment(s) received for reimbursement of 
costs claimed herein and claimed costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting 
revenues and reimbursements set forth in the parameters and guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source 
documentation currently maintained by the claimant. 

The amount for this reimbursement is hereby claimed from the State for payment of actual costs set forth on the attached statements.  

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

 Signature of Authorized Officer 
  

Date Signed  
 

  Telephone Number   

  

 

Email Address   
 Type or Print Name and Title of Authorized Signatory    

 (38) Name of Agency Contact Person for Claim  
Telephone Number   

 

 Email Address   
 Name of Consulting Firm / Claim Preparer Telephone Number  

 
Email Address  
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State Controller’s Office                              Local Mandated Cost Manual 

     Form FAM-27 (Revised 10/17)  

PROGRAM 

013 
CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT 
INSTRUCTIONS 

FORM 
FAM-27 

(01) Enter the claimant identification number assigned by the State Controller’s Office. 

(02) Enter claimant official name, county of location, street or postal office box address, city, State, and zip code. 

(03) to (08) Leave blank. 

(09) If filing a reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (09) Reimbursement. 

(10) Not applicable. 

(11) If filing an amended reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (11) Amended. 

(12) Enter the fiscal year for which actual costs are being claimed. If actual costs for more than one fiscal year are being claimed, complete 
a separate Form FAM-27 for each fiscal year. 

(13) Enter the amount of the reimbursement claim as shown on Form 1 line (11). The total claimed amount must exceed $1,000; minimum 
claim must be $1,001. 

(14) Initial reimbursement claims must be filed as specified in the claiming instructions.  Annual reimbursement claims must be filed by 
February 15, or otherwise specified in the claiming instructions, following the fiscal year in which costs were incurred or the claims 
must be reduced by a late penalty. Enter zero if the claim filed on time. Otherwise, enter the penalty amount as a result of the 
calculation formula as follows: 

• Late Initial Reimbursement Claims: Form FAM-27 line (13) multiplied by 10%, without limitation; or 

• Late Annual Reimbursement Claims: Form FAM-27, line (13) multiplied by 10%, late penalty not to exceed $10,000. 

(15) Enter the amount of payment, if any, received for the claim. If no payment was received, enter zero. 

(16) Enter the net claimed amount by subtracting the sum of lines (14) and (15) from line (13). 

(17) If line (16), Net Claimed Amount, is positive, enter that amount on line (17), Due from State. 

(18) If line (16), Net Claimed Amount, is negative, enter that amount on line (18), Due to State. 

(19) to (21) Leave blank. 

(22) to (29) Bring forward the cost information as specified on the left-hand column of lines (22) through (29) for the reimbursement claim, e.g., 
Form 1, (04) 1. (f), means the information is located on Form 1, block (04), line 1., column (f). Enter the information on the same line 
but in the right-hand column. Cost information should be rounded to the nearest dollar, i.e., no cents. The indirect costs percentage 
should be shown as a whole number and without the percent symbol, i.e., 35.19% should be shown as 35. Completion of this data 
block will expedite the process. 

(30) to (36) Leave blank. 

(37) Read the statement of Certification of Claim. The claim must be signed and dated by the agency’s authorized officer, type or print 
name and title, telephone number, and email address. Claims cannot be paid unless accompanied by an original signed 
certification. (Please sign the Form FAM-27 in blue ink and attach the copy to the top of the claim package.) 

(38) Enter the name, telephone number, and email address of the agency contact person for the claim. If the claim was prepared by a 
consultant, type or print the name of the consulting firm, the claim preparer, telephone number, and email address. 

 SUBMIT A SIGNED ORIGINAL FORM FAM-27 AND ONE COPY WITH ALL OTHER FORMS TO: 

 Address, if delivered by U.S. Postal Service: 

Office of the State Controller 
Attn: Local Reimbursements Section 
Local Government Programs and Services Division 
P.O. Box 942850 
Sacramento, CA  94250 

Address, if delivered by other delivery service: 

Office of the State Controller 
Attn: Local Reimbursements Section 
Local Government Programs and Services Division 
3301 C Street, Suite 700 
Sacramento, CA  95816 
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State Controller’s Office    Local Mandated Cost Manual 

Revised 10/17 

PROGRAM 

013 

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
CLAIM SUMMARY 

FORM 

1 

(01) Claimant (02)  Fiscal Year 

   

(03) Department 

Direct Costs Object Accounts 

(04)  Reimbursable Activities  

(a) 

Salaries 

(b) 

Benefits 

(c) 

Materials 
And 

Supplies 

(d) 

Contract  
Services 

(e) 

Travel 
And 

Training 

(f) 

Total 

1. Compliance with Court Orders       

2. Court Costs for Out-of-Jurisdiction 
Cases       

3. Secure Appearance of Offender       

4. Return of Children to Custodian       

(05) Total Direct Costs       

Indirect Costs 

 

(06) Indirect Cost Rate [From ICRP or 10%] %l 

(07) Total Indirect Costs [Refer to Claim Summary Instructions]  

(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (05)(g) + line (07)]  

Cost Reduction   

 

(09) Less:  Offsetting Revenues   

(10) Less:  Other Reimbursements   

(11) Total Claimed Amount  [Line (08) - {line (09) + line (10)}]  

20  /20  
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State Controller’s Office    Local Mandated Cost Manual 

Revised 10/17 

PROGRAM 

013 

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
CLAIM SUMMARY  
INSTRUCTIONS 

FORM 

1 
(01)  Enter the name of the claimant. 

(02)  Enter the fiscal year of claim. 

(03)  If more than one department has incurred costs for this mandate, give the name of each department. A 
separate Form 1 should be completed for each department. 

(04)  For each reimbursable activity, enter the total from Form 2, line (05), columns (d) through (h) to Form 
1, block (04), columns (a) through (e) in the appropriate row. Total each row. 

(05)  Total columns (a) through (f). 

(06)  Indirect costs may be computed as 10% of direct labor costs, excluding fringe benefits, without 
preparing an Indirect Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP). If an indirect cost rate of greater than 10% is used, 
include the ICRP with the claim.  

(07)  Local agencies have the option of using the flat rate of 10% of direct labor costs or using a 
department’s ICRP in accordance with Office of Management and Budget Circular 2 CFR, Chapter I 
and Chapter II, Part 200 et al. If the flat rate is used for indirect costs, multiply Total Salaries, line 
(05)(a), by 10%. If an ICRP is submitted, multiply applicable costs used in the distribution base for the 
computation of the indirect cost rate by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06). If more than one department is 
reporting costs, each must have its own ICRP for the program. 

(08)  Enter the sum of Total Direct Costs, line (05)(5), and Total Indirect Costs, line (07). 

(09)  If applicable, enter any revenue received by the claimant for this mandate from any state or federal 
source. 

(10)  If applicable, enter the amount of other reimbursements received from any source including, but not 
limited to, service fees collected, federal funds, and other state funds that reimbursed any portion of 
the mandated cost program. Submit a schedule detailing the reimbursement sources and amounts. 

Note: Any funds received as a result of costs assessed against a defendant or other party in a criminal 
or civil action for the return or care of the minor(s), (or defendant, if not part of a criminal extradition) 
must be shown on Form 1.2 and must also be used as an offset against these cases.  

(11)  From the Total Direct and Indirect Costs, line (08), subtract the sum of Offsetting Revenues, line (09), 
and Other Reimbursements, line (10). Enter the remainder on this line and carry the amount forward to 
Form FAM-27, line (13) of the Reimbursement Claim. 
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State Controller’s Office  Local Mandated Cost Manual 

Revised 10/17 

PROGRAM 

013 CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
REIMBURSEMENT SOURCE SUMMARY 

FORM 

1.2 
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year 

20___/20___ 

(03) Indirect Costs Computation 

(a) (b) (c) (d) 

Cost Activity Case Number Reimbursement Source Amount 

    

 (04)  Total    Subtotal     
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State Controller’s Office  Local Mandated Cost Manual 

Revised 10/17 

PROGRAM 

013 

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
REIMBURSEMENT SOURCE SUMMARY 

INSTRUCTIONS 

FORM 

1.2 
 
(01) Enter the name of the claimant. 

(02) Enter the year in which costs were incurred.  

(03) (a) List the cost activity. 

 (b) Enter the case number. 

 (c) Enter the reimbursement source. 

 (d) Enter the amount of reimbursement for the custody of minor programs the county has received 
from defendants, other individuals, or the State Foster Care Program. 

(04) Total the amount of reimbursement received and carryforward this amount to Form 1, line (10), Other 
Reimbursements. 
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State Controller’s Office    Local Mandated Cost Manual 

  Revised 10/17 

PROGRAM 

013 

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 

FORM 

2 
(01) Claimant (02)                                                       Fiscal Year 

(03) Reimbursable Activities:  Check only one box per form to identify the activity being claimed. 

 1. Compliance with Court Orders  3. Secure Appearance of Offender 

 2. Court Costs for Out-of-Jurisdiction Cases  4. Return of Children to Custodian 

(04) Description of Expenses Object Accounts 

(a) 
Employee Names, Job 

Classifications, Functions Performed 
and Description of Expenses 

(b) 
Hourly 
Rate or 

Unit Cost 

(c) 
Hours 

Worked or 
Quantity 

(d) 
Salaries 

(e) 
Benefits 

(f) 
Materials 

and 
Supplies 

(g) 
Contract 
Services 

(h) 
Travel 
and 

Training 

        

 
(05) Total           Subtotal           Page: ___ of___      

20___/20___ 
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State Controller’s Office    Local Mandated Cost Manual 

  Revised 10/17 

PROGRAM 

013 

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 

INSTRUCTIONS 

FORM 

2 
(01)  Enter the name of the claimant. 

(02)  Enter the fiscal year for which costs were incurred. 

(03)  Check the box which indicates the activity being claimed. Check only one box per form. A separate 
Form 2 must be prepared for each activity. 

(04)  The following table identifies the type of information required to support reimbursable costs. To 
itemize costs for the activity box checked in block (03), enter each employee name, job classification, 
a brief description of the activities performed, productive hourly rate, actual time spent, fringe benefits, 
supplies used, contract services, fixed assets, and travel and training expenses. The descriptions 
required in column (04)(a) must be of sufficient detail to explain the cost of activities or items 
being claimed.  

All documentation to support actual costs claimed must be retained for a period of three years after 
the date the claim was filed or last amended, whichever is later. If no funds were appropriated or no 
payment was made at the time the claim was filed, the time for the State Controller's Office (SCO) to 
initiate an audit will be from the date of initial payment of the claim. Therefore, all documentation to 
support actual costs claimed must be retained for the same period, and must be made available to the 
SCO on request. 

 
Object 

Columns 
Submit  

supporting 
documents 

Accounts (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) with the 
claim 

 
Salaries 

and 
 

Benefits 

Employee 
Name and 

Title 

Hourly 
 Rate 

Hours 
Worked 

Salaries = 
Hourly Rate 

X Hours 
Worked 

     

Activities 
Performed 

Benefit 
Rate 

  
Benefits = 

Benefit Rate 
X Salaries 

   

 

Materials 
 and 

Supplies 
Description of 
Supplies Used 

Unit 
Cost 

Quantity 
Used   

Cost = 
Unit Cost 
X Quantity 

Used 

   

Contract 
Services 

Name of 
Contractor and 
Specific Tasks 

Performed 

Hourly 
Rate 

Hours 
Worked 

and 
Inclusive 
Dates of 

 

   

Cost = Hourly 
Rate X Hours 

Worked or 
Total Contract 

Cost 
 

 

Copy of 
Contract 

and 
Invoices 

 
 

Travel 
 
 

and 

Purpose of 
Trip, Name 
and Title, 

Destination, 
Departure 
Date, and 

Return Date 

Per Diem 
Rate, 

Mileage 
Rate, and 

Travel Cost 

Days, 
Miles, and 

Travel 
Mode 

    
Total Travel = 

Rate X  
Days or Miles 

 

Training 

Employee 
Name and 
Title and 

Name of Class 
Attended 

 Dates 
Attended     Registration 

Fee  

(05)  Total line (04), columns (d) through (h) and enter the sums on this line. Check the appropriate box to 
indicate if the amount is a total or subtotal. If more than one form is needed to detail the activity costs, 
number each page. Enter totals from line (05), columns (d) through (h) to Form 1, block (04), columns 
(a) through (e) in the appropriate row.  
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Office of the State Controller 

State-Mandated Costs Claiming Instructions No. 2012-32 

Custody of Minors-Child Abduction and Recovery – Program No. 13 

Revised September 1, 2018 
 

In accordance with Government Code (GC) sections 17560 and 17561, eligible claimants may 
submit claims to the State Controller’s Office (SCO) for reimbursement of costs incurred for 
state-mandated cost programs.  This document contains claiming instructions and forms that 
eligible claimants must use for filing claims for the Custody of Minors-Child Abduction and 
Recovery program.  SCO issues these claiming instructions subsequent to the Commission on 
State Mandates (CSM) adopting the Parameters and Guidelines (Ps & Gs).  The amended  Ps 
& Gs are included as an integral part of the claiming instructions.  

On September 19, 1979, CSM adopted a Statement of Decision finding that the test claim 
legislation imposes a reimbursable state-mandated program on local agencies within the 
meaning of article XIII B, section 6 of the California Constitution and GC section 17514. 

On October 30, 2009, CSM approved the amendments to the Ps & Gs to clarify the source 
documentation requirements and record retention language, as requested by the SCO. 

Exception  

There will be no reimbursement for any period in which the Legislature has suspended the 
operation of a mandate pursuant to state law. 

Eligible Claimants 
Any county, as defined in GC section 17515, that incurs increased costs as a result of this 
mandate is eligible to claim for reimbursement. 

Reimbursement Claim Deadline 
Pursuant to GC section 17560(a), annual reimbursement claims may be filed by February 15 
following the fiscal year in which costs were incurred.  If the deadline falls on a weekend or 
holiday, claims are due the following business day.  Claims filed after the deadline must be 
reduced by a late penalty.  Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be 
accepted. 

Penalty 

• Initial Reimbursement Claims 
When filed within one year of the initial filing deadline, claims are assessed a late 
penalty of 10% of the total amount of the initial claim without limitation pursuant to GC 
section 17561(d)(3). 

• Annual Reimbursement Claims 
When filed within one year of the annual filing deadline, claims are assessed a late 
penalty of 10% of the claim amount, not to exceed $10,000, pursuant to GC section 
17568. 
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Minimum Claim Cost 
GC section 17564(a), states that no claim may be filed pursuant to sections 17551 and 17561, 
unless such a claim exceeds one thousand dollars ($1,000).  

Reimbursement of Claims 
To be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any fiscal year, only actual costs may be 
claimed.  These costs must be traceable and supported by source documents that show the 
validity of such costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to the reimbursable 
activities.  A source document is created at or near the same time the actual cost was incurred 
for the event or activity in question.  Source documents may include, but are not limited to, 
employee time records or time logs, sign-in sheets, invoices, and receipts. 

Evidence corroborating the source documents may include, but is not limited to, worksheets, 
cost allocation reports (system generated), purchase orders, contracts, agendas, training 
packets, and declarations.  Declarations must include a certification or declaration stating: “I 
certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing is true and correct,” and must further comply with the requirements of Code of Civil 
Procedure section 2015.5. 

Evidence corroborating the source documents may include data relevant to the reimbursable 
activities otherwise in compliance with local, state, and federal government requirements.  
However, these documents cannot be substituted for source documents. 

Audit of Costs 

All claims submitted to SCO are subject to review to determine if costs are related to the 
mandate, are reasonable and not excessive, and if the claim was prepared in accordance with 
the SCO’s claiming instructions and the Ps & Gs adopted by CSM.  If any adjustments are 
made to a claim, the claimant will be notified of the amount adjusted, and the reason for the 
adjustment.   

On-site audits will be conducted by SCO as deemed necessary.  Pursuant to GC section 
17558.5(a), a reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a claimant is subject to audit by 
SCO no later than three years after the date the actual reimbursement claim was filed or last 
amended, whichever is later.  However, if no funds were appropriated or no payment was made 
to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim was filed, the time for SCO to 
initiate an audit will commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.  

All documents used to support the reimbursable activities must be retained during the period 
subject to audit.  If an audit has been initiated by SCO during the period subject to audit, the 
retention period is extended until the ultimate resolution of any audit findings.  Supporting 
documents must be made available to SCO on request.  

Record Retention 
All documentation to support actual costs claimed must be retained for a period of three years 
after the date the claim was filed or last amended, whichever is later.  If no funds were 
appropriated or no payment was made at the time the claim was filed, the time for SCO to 
initiate an audit will be from the date of initial payment of the claim.  Therefore, all 
documentation to support actual costs claimed must be retained for the same period, and must 
be made available to SCO on request. 
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Claim Submission 

Submit a signed original Form FAM-27 and one copy with required documents.  Please sign 
the Form FAM-27 in blue ink and attach the copy to the top of the claim package.  
Mandated costs claiming instructions and forms are available online at the SCO’s website: 
www.sco.ca.gov/ard_mancost.html. 

Use the following mailing addresses: 

If delivered by 
U.S. Postal Service: 

If delivered by 
other delivery services: 

Office of the State Controller 
Attn: Local Reimbursements Section 
Local Government Programs and 
Services Division 
P.O. Box 942850 
Sacramento, CA  94250 

Office of the State Controller 
Attn: Local Reimbursements Section 
Local Government Programs and 
Services Division 
3301 C Street, Suite 700 
Sacramento, CA  95816 

 
For more information, contact the Local Reimbursements Section by email at 
LRSLGPSD@sco.ca.gov, by telephone at (916) 324-5729, or by writing to the address above.  
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Custody of Minors: Child Abduction and Recovery 
Amendment toParameters and Guidelines’ 

05-PGA-26 (CSM-4237) 

1

Amended:  October 30, 2009 
Amended:  August 26, 1999 
Amended: July 25, 1987 
Amended: July 19, 1984 
Adopted:  January 21, 1981 
 

AMENDMENT TO PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES 
Family Code Sections 3060 TO 3064, 3130 TO 3134.5, 3408, 3411, and 3421 

Penal Code Sections 277, 278, and 278.5  
Welfare And Institutions Code Section 11478.5 

Chapter 1399, Statutes of 1976 
Chapter 162, Statutes of 1992 
Chapter 988, Statutes of 1996 

Custody of Minors-Child Abduction and Recovery 

05-PGA-26 (CSM 4237) 

State Controller’s Office, Claimant 

This amendment is effective beginning with claims filed for the  
July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 period of reimbursement.  

I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE 

Chapter 1399, Statutes of 1976, added Sections 4600.1 and 4604 to and amended 
Sections 5157, 5160, and 5169 of the Civil Code, added Section 278 and 278.5 to the 
Penal Code, and amended sections 11478.5 of the Welfare and Institutions Code, which 
increased the level of service provided by several county departments which must 
become involved in child custody matters.  Where previously parents or others interested 
in the custody status of minors pursued their interests in court with no assistance from 
law enforcement agencies, due to this statute counties are required to actively assist in the 
resolution of custody problems and the enforcement of custody decrees.  To accomplish 
this, several additional tools were provided to the courts and enforcement agencies in this 
legislation, including changes in the procedures for filing petitions to determine custody 
and enforce visitation rights, increased authorization to issue warrants of arrest to insure 
compliance, and increased access to locator and other information maintained by County 
and State departments.  These activities increased the level of service provided to the 
public under Title 9 of Part 5 of the Civil Code, the Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction 
Act. 

Chapter 990, Statutes of 1983, amended Section 4604 of the Civil Code to clarify that the 
enforcement requirements of this section applied to visitation decrees as well as custody 
decrees. 
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Chapter 162, Statutes of 1992, repealed Sections 4600.1, 4604, 5157, 5160, and 5169 of 
the Civil Code and without substantial change enacted Sections 3060 to 3064, 3130 to 
3134.5, 3408, 3411, and 3421 of the Family Code.  

Chapter 988, Statutes of 1996, the Parental Kidnapping Prevention Act, repealed Sections 
277, 278 and 278.5 of the Penal Code and enacted in a new statutory scheme in Sections 
277, 278 and 278.5 which eliminated the distinction between cases with and cases 
without a preexisting child custody order. 

II. BOARD OF CONTROL DECISIONS 

On September 19, 1979, the Board of Control determined that Chapter 1399, Statutes of 
1976, imposed a reimbursable state mandate upon counties by requiring district attorney 
offices to actively assist in the resolution of child custody problems including visitation 
disputes, the enforcement of custody decrees and of any other order of the court in a child 
custody proceeding.  These activities include all actions necessary to locate a child, the 
enforcement of child custody decrees, orders to appear, or any other court order 
defraying expenses related to the return of an illegally detained, abducted or concealed 
child, proceeding with civil court actions, and guaranteeing the appearance of offenders 
and minors in court actions.  The Board’s finding was in response to a claim of first 
impression filed by the County of San Bernardino. 

III. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS 

Any county which incurs increased costs as a result of this mandate is eligible to claim 
reimbursement of those costs. 

IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT 

This amendment is effective beginning with claims filed for the July 1, 2005 through 
June 30, 2006 period of reimbursement.  

Chapter 1399, Statutes of 1976, became effective January 1, 1977.  Section 17557 of the 
Government Code (GC) stated that a test claim must be submitted on or before November 
30th following a given fiscal year to establish eligibility for that fiscal year. The test claim 
for this mandate was filed on April 17, 1979; therefore, costs incurred on or after July 1, 
1978, are reimbursable.  San Bernardino County may claim and be reimbursed for 
mandated costs incurred on or after July 1, 1977. 

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.  Estimated costs for the 
subsequent year may be included on the same claim, if applicable.  Pursuant to section 
17561 (d) (3) of the Government Code (GC), all claims for reimbursement of costs shall 
be submitted within 120 days of issuance of the claiming instructions by the State 
Controller.   
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If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no reimbursement shall be 
allowed, except as otherwise allowed by Government Code Section 17564. 

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS 

To be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any fiscal year, only actual costs may 
be claimed. Actual costs are those costs actually incurred to implement the mandated 
activities. Actual costs must be traceable and supported by source documents that show 
the validity of such costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to the 
reimbursable activities. A source document is a document created at or near the same 
time the actual cost was incurred for the event or activity in question. Source documents 
may include, but are not limited to, employee time records or time logs, sign-in sheets, 
invoices, and receipts. 

Evidence corroborating the source documents may include, but is not limited to, 
worksheets, cost allocation reports (system generated), purchase orders, contracts, 
agendas, training packets, and declarations. Declarations must include a certification or 
declaration stating, “I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of 
California that the foregoing is true and correct based upon personal knowledge.” 
Evidence corroborating the source documents may include data relevant to the 
reimbursable activities otherwise in compliance with local, state, and federal government 
requirements. However, corroborating documents cannot be substituted for source 
documents. 

The claimant is only allowed to claim and be reimbursed for increased costs for 
reimbursable activities identified below. Increased cost is limited to the cost of an activity 
that the claimant is required to incur as a result of the mandate. 

 A. Scope of the Mandate 

Counties shall be reimbursed for the increased costs which they are required to 
incur to have the district attorney actively assist in the resolution of child custody 
and visitation problems; for the enforcement of custody and visitation orders; for 
all actions necessary to locate and return a child(ren) by use of any appropriate 
civil or criminal proceeding; and for complying with other court orders relating to 
child custody or visitation, as provided in Family Code Sections 3130 to 3134.5, 
with the exception of those activities listed in  

Section VI.  

 B. Reimbursable Activities 

For each eligible claimant meeting the above criteria, all direct and indirect costs 
of labor, materials and supplies, training and travel for the following activities are 
eligible for reimbursement: 
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1. Obtaining compliance with court orders relating to child custody or 
visitation proceedings and the enforcement of child custody or visitation 
orders, including: 

a. Contact with child(ren) and other involved persons. 

    (1) Receipt of reports and requests for assistance. 

    (2) Mediating with or advising involved individuals.  
Mediating services may be provided by other departments. 
If this is the case, indicate the department. 

 

    (3) Locating missing or concealed offender and child(ren). 

   b. Utilizing any appropriate civil or criminal court action to secure 
compliance. 

(1) Preparation and investigation of reports and requests for 
assistance. 

(2) Seeking physical restraint of offenders and/or the child(ren) 
to assure compliance with court orders. 

(3) Process services and attendant court fees and costs. 

(4) Depositions. 

   c. Physically recovering the child(ren). 

    (1) Travel expenses, food, lodging, and transportation for the 
escort and child(ren). 

    (2) Other personal necessities for the child.  All such items 
purchased must be itemized. 

2. Court actions and costs in cases involving child custody or visitation 
orders from another jurisdiction, which may include, but are not limited 
to, utilization of the Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction Act  (Family 
Code Sections 3400 through 3425) and actions relating to the Federal 
Parental Kidnapping Prevention Act (42 USC 1738A) and The Hague 
Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International 
Child Abduction (Senate Treaty Document 99-11, 99th Congress, 1st 
Session). 

a. Cost of providing foster care or other short-term care for any child 
pending return to the out-of-jurisdiction custodian.  The 
reimbursable period of foster home care or other short-term care 
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may not exceed three days unless special circumstances exist. 

Please explain the special circumstances.  A maximum of ten days 
per child is allowable.  Costs must be identified per child, per day. 
 This cost must be reduced by the amount of state reimbursement 
for foster home care which is received by the county for the 
child(ren) so placed. 

b. Cost of transporting the child(ren) to the out-of-jurisdiction 
custodian. 

(1) Travel expenses, food, lodging, and transportation for the 
escort and child(ren). 

(2) Other personal necessities for the child(ren).  All such 
items purchased must be itemized.  Cost recovered from 
any party, individual or agency, must be shown and used as 
an offset against costs reported in this section. 

(3) Securing appearance of offender and/or child(ren) when an 
arrest warrant has been issued or other order of the court to 
produce the offender or child(ren). 

(a) Cost of serving arrest warrant or order and 
detaining the individual in custody, if necessary, to 
assure appearance in accordance with the arrest 
warrant or order. 

(b) Cost of providing foster home care or other short-
term care for any child requiring such because of 
the detention of the individual having custody.  The 
number of days for the foster home care or short-
term care shall not exceed the number of days of the 
detention period of the individual having physical 
custody of the minor. 

(4) Return of an illegally obtained or concealed child(ren) to 
the legal custodian or agency. 

(a) Costs of food, lodging, transportation and other 
personal necessities for the child(ren) from the time 
he/she is located until he/she is delivered to the 
legal custodian or agency.  All personal necessities 
purchased must be itemized. 

(b) Cost of an escort for the child(ren), including costs 
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of food, lodging, transportation and other expenses 
where such costs are a proper charge against the 
county.  The type of escort utilized must be 
specified. 

Any funds received as a result of costs assessed 
against a defendant or other party in a criminal or 
civil action for the return or care of the minor(s) (or 
defendant, if not part of a criminal extradition) must 
be shown and used as an offset against these costs. 

VI. NON-REIMBURSABLE COSTS 

A. Costs associated with criminal prosecution, commencing with the defendant’s 
first appearance in a California court, for offenses defined in Sections 278 or 
278.5 of the Penal Code, wherein the missing, abducted, or concealed child(ren) 
has been returned to the lawful person or agency. 

VII. CLAIM PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION 

Claims for reimbursement must be timely filed and identify each cost element for which 
reimbursement is claimed under this mandate.  Claimed costs must be identified to each 
reimbursable activity identified in Section V of this document. 

A. Direct Costs 

Direct costs are defined as costs that can be traced to specific goods, services, 
units, programs, activities or functions. 

Claimed costs shall be supported by the following cost element information: 

1. Salary and Employees’ Benefits 

Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the employee(s) 
involved, describe the mandated functions performed and specify the 
actual number of hours devoted to each function, the productive hourly 
rate, and the related benefits.  The average number of hours devoted to 
each function may be claimed if supported by a documented time study. 
Benefits are reimbursable; however, benefit rates must be itemized.  If no 
itemization is submitted, 21 percent must be used for computation of 
claimed cost. 

2. Contracted Services 

Provide copies of the contract, separately show the contract services 
performed relative to the mandate, and the itemized costs for such 
services.  Invoices must be submitted as supporting documentation with 
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the claim. 

3. Materials and Supplies 

Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the mandate 
such as, but not limited to, vehicles, office equipment, communication 
devices, memberships, subscriptions, publications, may be claimed.  List 
the cost of the materials and supplies consumed specifically for the 
purposes of this mandate.  Purchases shall be claimed at the actual price 
after deducting cash discounts, rebates and allowances received from the 
claimant.  Supplies that are withdrawn from inventory shall be charged 
based on a recognized method of costing, consistently applied.   

4. Travel 

Travel expenses for mileage, per diem, lodging, and other employee 
entitlement are eligible for reimbursement in accordance with the rules of 
the local jurisdiction.  Provide the name(s) of the traveler(s), purpose of 
travel, inclusive dates and times of travel, destination points, and travel 
costs. 

 

5. Training 

   The cost of training an employee to perform the mandated activities is 
eligible for reimbursement.  Identify the employee(s) by name and job 
classification.  Provide the title and subject of the training session, the 
date(s) attended, and the location.  Reimbursable costs may include 
salaries and benefits, registration fees, transportation, lodging, and per 
diem. Ongoing training is essential to the performance of this mandate 
because of frequent turnover in staff, rapidly changing technology, and 
developments in case law, statutes, and procedures.  Reimbursable 
training under this section includes child abduction training scheduled 
during the California Family Support Council’s conferences, the annual 
advanced child abduction training sponsored by the California District 
Attorney Association, and all other professional training. 

B. Indirect Costs 

Indirect costs are defined as costs which are incurred for a common or joint 
purpose, benefiting more than one program and are not directly assignable to a 
particular department or program without efforts disproportionate to the result 
achieved.  Indirect costs may include both (1) overhead costs of the unit 
performing the mandate, and (2) the costs of central government services 
distributed to other departments based on a systematic and rational basis through 
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a cost allocation plan. 

Compensation for indirect costs is eligible for reimbursement utilizing the 
procedure provided in the OMB Circular A-87.  Claimants have the option of 
using 10% of direct labor, excluding fringe benefits, or preparing an Indirect Cost 
Rate Proposal (ICRP) for the department if the indirect cost rate claimed exceeds 
10%.  If more than one department is claiming indirect costs for the mandated 
program, each department must have its own ICRP prepared in accordance with 
OMB Circular A-87.  An ICRP must be submitted with the claim when the 
indirect cost rate exceeds 10%. 

  1. Reimbursements 

On a separate schedule, show details of any reimbursements received from 
the individuals or agencies involved in these cases.  Show the total amount 
of such reimbursements as a reduction of the amount claimed on the cost 
summary form. 

In addition, the costs claimed must be reduced by the amount recovered 
from the charges imposed by the court.  

Any amount received by a county and forwarded directly to the state, must 
be reported on the cost summary form, but will not reduce the amount of 
the claim. 

2. Mileage and Travel 

Local entities will be reimbursed according to the rules of the local 
jurisdiction. 

VIII. RECORD RETENTION 

Pursuant to Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a), a reimbursement claim 
for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant to this chapter1 is 
subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three years after the 
date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. 
However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the 
program for the fiscal year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to 
initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In 
any case, an audit shall be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit 
is commenced. All documents used to support the reimbursable activities, as described in 
Section V, must be retained during the period subject to audit. If the Controller has 
initiated an audit during the period subject to audit, the retention period is extended until 
the ultimate resolution of any audit findings. 

                                                 
1 This refers to Title 2, division 4, part 7, chapter 4 of the Government Code. 
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IX. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENT 

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be 
deducted from the costs claimed.  In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received 
from any source e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from the claim. 

X. REQUIRED CERTIFICATION 

An authorized representative of the claimant will be required to provide a certification of 
the claim, as specified in the State Controller's claiming instructions, for those costs 
mandated by the state contained therein. 
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PROGRAM 

013 
CUSTODY OF MINORS- 

CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY  
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT 

For State Controller Use Only 
FORM 

FAM-27 
(19) Program Number 00013 
(20) Date Filed 
(21) LRS Input 

(01) Claimant Identification Number Reimbursement Claim Data 

(02) Claimant Name 
 

(22) FORM 1, (04) 1. (f)  

County of Location 
 (23) FORM 1, (04) 2. (f)  

Street Address or P.O. Box 
 

Suite (24) FORM 1, (04) 3. (f)  

City State Zip Code (25) FORM 1, (04) 4. (f)  

  Type of Claim (26) FORM 1, (06)  

 (03) (09) Reimbursement    (27) FORM 1, (07)   

 (04) (10) Combined                 (28) FORM 1, (09)  

 (05) (11) Amended               (29) FORM 1, (10)  

Fiscal Year of Cost (06) (12) (30)   

Total Claimed Amount (07) (13) (31)   

Less: 10% Late Penalty (refer to attached Instructions) (14) (32)   

Less:  Prior Claim Payment Received (15) (33)   

Net Claimed Amount (16) (34)   

Due from State (08) (17) (35)   

Due to State  (18) (36)   

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM 

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code sections 17560 and 17561, I certify that I am the officer authorized by the local 
agency to file mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that I have not 
violated any of the provisions of Article 4, Chapter 1 of Division 4 of Title 1 of the Government Code. 

I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant(s) or payment(s) received for reimbursement of 
costs claimed herein and claimed costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting 
revenues and reimbursements set forth in the parameters and guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source 
documentation currently maintained by the claimant. 

The amount for this reimbursement is hereby claimed from the State for payment of actual costs set forth on the attached statements.  

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

 Signature of Authorized Officer 
  

Date Signed  
 

  Telephone Number   

  

 

Email Address   
 Type or Print Name and Title of Authorized Signatory    

 (38) Name of Agency Contact Person for Claim  
Telephone Number   

 

 Email Address   
 Name of Consulting Firm / Claim Preparer Telephone Number  

 
Email Address  
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PROGRAM 

013 
CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT 
INSTRUCTIONS 

FORM 
FAM-27 

(01) Enter the claimant identification number assigned by the State Controller’s Office. 

(02) Enter claimant official name, county of location, street or postal office box address, city, State, and zip code. 

(03) to (08) Leave blank. 

(09) If filing a reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (09) Reimbursement. 

(10) Not applicable. 

(11) If filing an amended reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (11) Amended. 

(12) Enter the fiscal year for which actual costs are being claimed. If actual costs for more than one fiscal year are being claimed, complete 
a separate Form FAM-27 for each fiscal year. 

(13) Enter the amount of the reimbursement claim as shown on Form 1 line (11). The total claimed amount must exceed $1,000; minimum 
claim must be $1,001. 

(14) Initial reimbursement claims must be filed as specified in the claiming instructions.  Annual reimbursement claims must be filed by 
February 15, or otherwise specified in the claiming instructions, following the fiscal year in which costs were incurred or the claims 
must be reduced by a late penalty. Enter zero if the claim filed on time. Otherwise, enter the penalty amount as a result of the 
calculation formula as follows: 

• Late Initial Reimbursement Claims: Form FAM-27 line (13) multiplied by 10%, without limitation; or 

• Late Annual Reimbursement Claims: Form FAM-27, line (13) multiplied by 10%, late penalty not to exceed $10,000. 

(15) Enter the amount of payment, if any, received for the claim. If no payment was received, enter zero. 

(16) Enter the net claimed amount by subtracting the sum of lines (14) and (15) from line (13). 

(17) If line (16), Net Claimed Amount, is positive, enter that amount on line (17), Due from State. 

(18) If line (16), Net Claimed Amount, is negative, enter that amount on line (18), Due to State. 

(19) to (21) Leave blank. 

(22) to (29) Bring forward the cost information as specified on the left-hand column of lines (22) through (29) for the reimbursement claim, e.g., 
Form 1, (04) 1. (f), means the information is located on Form 1, block (04), line 1., column (f). Enter the information on the same line 
but in the right-hand column. Cost information should be rounded to the nearest dollar, i.e., no cents. The indirect costs percentage 
should be shown as a whole number and without the percent symbol, i.e., 35.19% should be shown as 35. Completion of this data 
block will expedite the process. 

(30) to (36) Leave blank. 

(37) Read the statement of Certification of Claim. The claim must be signed and dated by the agency’s authorized officer, type or print 
name and title, telephone number, and email address. Claims cannot be paid unless accompanied by an original signed 
certification. (Please sign the Form FAM-27 in blue ink and attach the copy to the top of the claim package.) 

(38) Enter the name, telephone number, and email address of the agency contact person for the claim. If the claim was prepared by a 
consultant, type or print the name of the consulting firm, the claim preparer, telephone number, and email address. 

 SUBMIT A SIGNED ORIGINAL FORM FAM-27 AND ONE COPY WITH ALL OTHER FORMS TO: 

 Address, if delivered by U.S. Postal Service: 

Office of the State Controller 
Attn: Local Reimbursements Section 
Local Government Programs and Services Division 
P.O. Box 942850 
Sacramento, CA  94250 

Address, if delivered by other delivery service: 

Office of the State Controller 
Attn: Local Reimbursements Section 
Local Government Programs and Services Division 
3301 C Street, Suite 700 
Sacramento, CA  95816 
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PROGRAM 

013 

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
CLAIM SUMMARY 

FORM 

1 

(01) Claimant (02)  Fiscal Year 

   

(03) Department 

Direct Costs Object Accounts 

(04)  Reimbursable Activities  

(a) 

Salaries 

(b) 

Benefits 

(c) 

Materials 
and 

Supplies 

(d) 

Contract  
Services 

(e) 

Travel 
and 

Training 

(f) 

Total 

1. Compliance with Court Orders       

2. Court Costs for Out-of-Jurisdiction 
Cases       

3. Secure Appearance of Offender       

4. Return of Children to Custodian       

(05) Total Direct Costs       

Indirect Costs 

 

(06) Indirect Cost Rate [From ICRP or 10%] %l 

(07) Total Indirect Costs [Refer to Claim Summary Instructions]  

(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (05)(g) + line (07)]  

Cost Reduction   

 

(09) Less:  Offsetting Revenues   

(10) Less:  Other Reimbursements   

(11) Total Claimed Amount  [Line (08) - {line (09) + line (10)}]  

20  /20  
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PROGRAM 

013 

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
CLAIM SUMMARY  
INSTRUCTIONS 

FORM 

1 
(01)  Enter the name of the claimant. 

(02)  Enter the fiscal year of claim. 

(03)  If more than one department has incurred costs for this mandate, give the name of each department. A 
separate Form 1 should be completed for each department. 

(04)  For each reimbursable activity, enter the total from Form 2, line (05), columns (d) through (h) to Form 
1, block (04), columns (a) through (e) in the appropriate row. Total each row. 

(05)  Total columns (a) through (f). 

(06)  Indirect costs may be computed as 10% of direct labor costs, excluding fringe benefits, without 
preparing an Indirect Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP). If an indirect cost rate of greater than 10% is used, 
include the ICRP with the claim.  

(07)  Local agencies have the option of using the flat rate of 10% of direct labor costs or using a 
department’s ICRP in accordance with Office of Management and Budget Circular 2 CFR, Chapter I 
and Chapter II, Part 200 et al. If the flat rate is used for indirect costs, multiply Total Salaries, line 
(05)(a), by 10%. If an ICRP is submitted, multiply applicable costs used in the distribution base for the 
computation of the indirect cost rate by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06). If more than one department is 
reporting costs, each must have its own ICRP for the program. 

(08)  Enter the sum of Total Direct Costs, line (05)(f), and Total Indirect Costs, line (07). 

(09)  If applicable, enter any revenue received by the claimant for this mandate from any state or federal 
source. 

(10)  If applicable, enter the amount of other reimbursements received from any source including, but not 
limited to, service fees collected, federal funds, and other state funds that reimbursed any portion of 
the mandated cost program. Submit a schedule detailing the reimbursement sources and amounts. 

Note: Any funds received as a result of costs assessed against a defendant or other party in a criminal 
or civil action for the return or care of the minor(s), (or defendant, if not part of a criminal extradition) 
must be shown on Form 1.2 and must also be used as an offset against these cases.  

(11)  From the Total Direct and Indirect Costs, line (08), subtract the sum of Offsetting Revenues, line (09), 
and Other Reimbursements, line (10). Enter the remainder on this line and carry the amount forward to 
Form FAM-27, line (13) of the Reimbursement Claim. 
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PROGRAM 

013 CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
REIMBURSEMENT SOURCE SUMMARY 

FORM 

1.2 
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year 

20___/20___ 

(03) Indirect Costs Computation 

(a) (b) (c) (d) 

Cost Activity Case Number Reimbursement Source Amount 

    

 (04)  Total    
 
 

Subtotal     
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PROGRAM 

013 

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
REIMBURSEMENT SOURCE SUMMARY 

INSTRUCTIONS 

FORM 

1.2 
 
(01) Enter the name of the claimant. 

(02) Enter the year in which costs were incurred.  

(03) (a) List the cost activity. 

 (b) Enter the case number. 

 (c) Enter the reimbursement source. 

 (d) Enter the amount of reimbursement for the custody of minor programs the county has received 
from defendants, other individuals, or the State Foster Care Program. 

(04) Total the amount of reimbursement received and carryforward this amount to Form 1, line (10), Other 
Reimbursements. 
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PROGRAM 

013 

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 

FORM 

2 
(01) Claimant (02)                                                       Fiscal Year 

(03) Reimbursable Activities:  Check only one box per form to identify the activity being claimed. 

 1. Compliance with Court Orders  3. Secure Appearance of Offender 

 2. Court Costs for Out-of-Jurisdiction Cases  4. Return of Children to Custodian 

(04) Description of Expenses Object Accounts 

(a) 
Employee Names, Job 

Classifications, Functions Performed 
and Description of Expenses 

(b) 
Hourly 
Rate or 

Unit Cost 

(c) 
Hours 

Worked or 
Quantity 

(d) 
Salaries 

(e) 
Benefits 

(f) 
Materials 

and 
Supplies 

(g) 
Contract 
Services 

(h) 
Travel 
and 

Training 

        

 
(05) Total           Subtotal           Page: ___ of___      

20___/20___ 
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PROGRAM 

013 

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 

INSTRUCTIONS 

FORM 

2 
(01)  Enter the name of the claimant. 

(02)  Enter the fiscal year for which costs were incurred. 

(03)  Check the box which indicates the activity being claimed. Check only one box per form. A separate 
Form 2 must be prepared for each activity. 

(04)  The following table identifies the type of information required to support reimbursable costs. To 
itemize costs for the activity box checked in block (03), enter each employee name, job classification, 
a brief description of the activities performed, productive hourly rate, actual time spent, fringe benefits, 
supplies used, contract services, fixed assets, and travel and training expenses. The descriptions 
required in column (04)(a) must be of sufficient detail to explain the cost of activities or items 
being claimed.  

All documentation to support actual costs claimed must be retained for a period of three years after 
the date the claim was filed or last amended, whichever is later. If no funds were appropriated or no 
payment was made at the time the claim was filed, the time for the State Controller's Office (SCO) to 
initiate an audit will be from the date of initial payment of the claim. Therefore, all documentation to 
support actual costs claimed must be retained for the same period, and must be made available to the 
SCO on request. 

 
Object 

Columns 
Submit  

supporting 
documents 

Accounts (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) with the 
claim 

 
Salaries 

and 
 

Benefits 

Employee 
Name and 

Title 

Hourly 
 Rate 

Hours 
Worked 

Salaries = 
Hourly Rate 

X Hours 
Worked 

     

Activities 
Performed 

Benefit 
Rate 

  
Benefits = 

Benefit Rate 
X Salaries 

   

 

Materials 
 and 

Supplies 
Description of 
Supplies Used 

Unit 
Cost 

Quantity 
Used   

Cost = 
Unit Cost 
X Quantity 

Used 

   

Contract 
Services 

Name of 
Contractor and 
Specific Tasks 

Performed 

Hourly 
Rate 

Hours 
Worked 

and 
Inclusive 
Dates of 

 

   

Cost = Hourly 
Rate X Hours 

Worked or 
Total Contract 

Cost 
 

 

Copy of 
Contract 

and 
Invoices 

 
 

Travel 
 
 

and 

Purpose of 
Trip, Name 
and Title, 

Destination, 
Departure 
Date, and 

Return Date 

Per Diem 
Rate, 

Mileage 
Rate, and 

Travel Cost 

Days, 
Miles, and 

Travel 
Mode 

    
Total Travel = 

Rate X  
Days or Miles 

 

Training 

Employee 
Name and 
Title and 

Name of Class 
Attended 

 Dates 
Attended     Registration 

Fee  

(05)  Total line (04), columns (d) through (h) and enter the sums on this line. Check the appropriate box to 
indicate if the amount is a total or subtotal. If more than one form is needed to detail the activity costs, 
number each page. Enter totals from line (05), columns (d) through (h) to Form 1, block (04), columns 
(a) through (e) in the appropriate row.  
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Office of the State Controller 

State-Mandated Costs Claiming Instructions No. 2012-32 

Custody of Minors-Child Abduction and Recovery – Program No. 13 

Revised September 1, 2019 
 

In accordance with Government Code (GC) sections 17560 and 17561, eligible claimants may 
submit claims to the State Controller’s Office (SCO) for reimbursement of costs incurred for 
state-mandated cost programs.  This document contains claiming instructions and forms that 
eligible claimants must use for filing claims for the Custody of Minors-Child Abduction and 
Recovery program.  SCO issues these claiming instructions subsequent to the Commission on 
State Mandates (CSM) adopting the Parameters and Guidelines (Ps & Gs).  The amended  Ps 
& Gs are included as an integral part of the claiming instructions.  

On September 19, 1979, CSM adopted a Statement of Decision finding that the test claim 
legislation imposes a reimbursable state-mandated program on local agencies within the 
meaning of article XIII B, section 6 of the California Constitution and GC section 17514. 

On October 30, 2009, CSM approved the amendments to the Ps & Gs to clarify the source 
documentation requirements and record retention language, as requested by the SCO. 

Exception  

There will be no reimbursement for any period in which the Legislature has suspended the 
operation of a mandate pursuant to state law. 

Eligible Claimants 
Any county, as defined in GC section 17515, that incurs increased costs as a result of this 
mandate is eligible to claim for reimbursement. 

Reimbursement Claim Deadline 
Pursuant to GC section 17560(a), annual reimbursement claims may be filed by February 15 
following the fiscal year in which costs were incurred.  If the deadline falls on a weekend or 
holiday, claims are due the following business day.  Claims filed after the deadline must be 
reduced by a late penalty.  Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be 
accepted. 

Penalty 

• Initial Reimbursement Claims 
When filed within one year of the initial filing deadline, claims are assessed a late 
penalty of 10% of the total amount of the initial claim without limitation pursuant to GC 
section 17561(d)(3). 

• Annual Reimbursement Claims 
When filed within one year of the annual filing deadline, claims are assessed a late 
penalty of 10% of the claim amount, not to exceed $10,000, pursuant to GC section 
17568. 
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Minimum Claim Cost 
GC section 17564(a), states that no claim may be filed pursuant to sections 17551 and 17561, 
unless such a claim exceeds one thousand dollars ($1,000).  

Reimbursement of Claims 
To be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any fiscal year, only actual costs may be 
claimed.  These costs must be traceable and supported by source documents that show the 
validity of such costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to the reimbursable 
activities.  A source document is created at or near the same time the actual cost was incurred 
for the event or activity in question.  Source documents may include, but are not limited to, 
employee time records or time logs, sign-in sheets, invoices, and receipts. 

Evidence corroborating the source documents may include, but is not limited to, worksheets, 
cost allocation reports (system generated), purchase orders, contracts, agendas, training 
packets, and declarations.  Declarations must include a certification or declaration stating: “I 
certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing is true and correct,” and must further comply with the requirements of Code of Civil 
Procedure section 2015.5. 

Evidence corroborating the source documents may include data relevant to the reimbursable 
activities otherwise in compliance with local, state, and federal government requirements.  
However, these documents cannot be substituted for source documents. 

Audit of Costs 

All claims submitted to SCO are subject to review to determine if costs are related to the 
mandate, are reasonable and not excessive, and if the claim was prepared in accordance with 
the SCO’s claiming instructions and the Ps & Gs adopted by CSM.  If any adjustments are 
made to a claim, the claimant will be notified of the amount adjusted, and the reason for the 
adjustment.   

On-site audits will be conducted by SCO as deemed necessary.  Pursuant to GC section 
17558.5(a), a reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a claimant is subject to audit by 
SCO no later than three years after the date the actual reimbursement claim was filed or last 
amended, whichever is later.  However, if no funds were appropriated or no payment was made 
to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim was filed, the time for SCO to 
initiate an audit will commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.  

All documents used to support the reimbursable activities must be retained during the period 
subject to audit.  If an audit has been initiated by SCO during the period subject to audit, the 
retention period is extended until the ultimate resolution of any audit findings.  Supporting 
documents must be made available to SCO on request.  

Record Retention 
All documentation to support actual costs claimed must be retained for a period of three years 
after the date the claim was filed or last amended, whichever is later.  If no funds were 
appropriated or no payment was made at the time the claim was filed, the time for SCO to 
initiate an audit will be from the date of initial payment of the claim.  Therefore, all 
documentation to support actual costs claimed must be retained for the same period, and must 
be made available to SCO on request. 
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Claim Submission 

Submit a signed original Form FAM-27 and one copy with required documents.  Please sign 
the Form FAM-27 in blue ink and attach the copy to the top of the claim package.  
Mandated costs claiming instructions and forms are available online at the SCO’s website: 
www.sco.ca.gov/ard_mancost.html. 

Use the following mailing addresses: 

If delivered by 
U.S. Postal Service: 

If delivered by 
other delivery services: 

Office of the State Controller 
Attn: Local Reimbursements Section 
Local Government Programs and 
Services Division 
P.O. Box 942850 
Sacramento, CA  94250 

Office of the State Controller 
Attn: Local Reimbursements Section 
Local Government Programs and 
Services Division 
3301 C Street, Suite 700 
Sacramento, CA  95816 

 
For more information, contact the Local Reimbursements Section by email at 
LRSLGPSD@sco.ca.gov, by telephone at (916) 324-5729, or by writing to the address above.  

 

45 of 74



 
 
 

Custody of Minors: Child Abduction and Recovery 
Amendment toParameters and Guidelines’ 

05-PGA-26 (CSM-4237) 

1

Amended:  October 30, 2009 
Amended:  August 26, 1999 
Amended: July 25, 1987 
Amended: July 19, 1984 
Adopted:  January 21, 1981 
 

AMENDMENT TO PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES 
Family Code Sections 3060 TO 3064, 3130 TO 3134.5, 3408, 3411, and 3421 

Penal Code Sections 277, 278, and 278.5  
Welfare And Institutions Code Section 11478.5 

Chapter 1399, Statutes of 1976 
Chapter 162, Statutes of 1992 
Chapter 988, Statutes of 1996 

Custody of Minors-Child Abduction and Recovery 

05-PGA-26 (CSM 4237) 

State Controller’s Office, Claimant 

This amendment is effective beginning with claims filed for the  
July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 period of reimbursement.  

I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE 

Chapter 1399, Statutes of 1976, added Sections 4600.1 and 4604 to and amended 
Sections 5157, 5160, and 5169 of the Civil Code, added Section 278 and 278.5 to the 
Penal Code, and amended sections 11478.5 of the Welfare and Institutions Code, which 
increased the level of service provided by several county departments which must 
become involved in child custody matters.  Where previously parents or others interested 
in the custody status of minors pursued their interests in court with no assistance from 
law enforcement agencies, due to this statute counties are required to actively assist in the 
resolution of custody problems and the enforcement of custody decrees.  To accomplish 
this, several additional tools were provided to the courts and enforcement agencies in this 
legislation, including changes in the procedures for filing petitions to determine custody 
and enforce visitation rights, increased authorization to issue warrants of arrest to insure 
compliance, and increased access to locator and other information maintained by County 
and State departments.  These activities increased the level of service provided to the 
public under Title 9 of Part 5 of the Civil Code, the Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction 
Act. 

Chapter 990, Statutes of 1983, amended Section 4604 of the Civil Code to clarify that the 
enforcement requirements of this section applied to visitation decrees as well as custody 
decrees. 
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Chapter 162, Statutes of 1992, repealed Sections 4600.1, 4604, 5157, 5160, and 5169 of 
the Civil Code and without substantial change enacted Sections 3060 to 3064, 3130 to 
3134.5, 3408, 3411, and 3421 of the Family Code.  

Chapter 988, Statutes of 1996, the Parental Kidnapping Prevention Act, repealed Sections 
277, 278 and 278.5 of the Penal Code and enacted in a new statutory scheme in Sections 
277, 278 and 278.5 which eliminated the distinction between cases with and cases 
without a preexisting child custody order. 

II. BOARD OF CONTROL DECISIONS 

On September 19, 1979, the Board of Control determined that Chapter 1399, Statutes of 
1976, imposed a reimbursable state mandate upon counties by requiring district attorney 
offices to actively assist in the resolution of child custody problems including visitation 
disputes, the enforcement of custody decrees and of any other order of the court in a child 
custody proceeding.  These activities include all actions necessary to locate a child, the 
enforcement of child custody decrees, orders to appear, or any other court order 
defraying expenses related to the return of an illegally detained, abducted or concealed 
child, proceeding with civil court actions, and guaranteeing the appearance of offenders 
and minors in court actions.  The Board’s finding was in response to a claim of first 
impression filed by the County of San Bernardino. 

III. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS 

Any county which incurs increased costs as a result of this mandate is eligible to claim 
reimbursement of those costs. 

IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT 

This amendment is effective beginning with claims filed for the July 1, 2005 through 
June 30, 2006 period of reimbursement.  

Chapter 1399, Statutes of 1976, became effective January 1, 1977.  Section 17557 of the 
Government Code (GC) stated that a test claim must be submitted on or before November 
30th following a given fiscal year to establish eligibility for that fiscal year. The test claim 
for this mandate was filed on April 17, 1979; therefore, costs incurred on or after July 1, 
1978, are reimbursable.  San Bernardino County may claim and be reimbursed for 
mandated costs incurred on or after July 1, 1977. 

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.  Estimated costs for the 
subsequent year may be included on the same claim, if applicable.  Pursuant to section 
17561 (d) (3) of the Government Code (GC), all claims for reimbursement of costs shall 
be submitted within 120 days of issuance of the claiming instructions by the State 
Controller.   
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If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no reimbursement shall be 
allowed, except as otherwise allowed by Government Code Section 17564. 

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS 

To be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any fiscal year, only actual costs may 
be claimed. Actual costs are those costs actually incurred to implement the mandated 
activities. Actual costs must be traceable and supported by source documents that show 
the validity of such costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to the 
reimbursable activities. A source document is a document created at or near the same 
time the actual cost was incurred for the event or activity in question. Source documents 
may include, but are not limited to, employee time records or time logs, sign-in sheets, 
invoices, and receipts. 

Evidence corroborating the source documents may include, but is not limited to, 
worksheets, cost allocation reports (system generated), purchase orders, contracts, 
agendas, training packets, and declarations. Declarations must include a certification or 
declaration stating, “I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of 
California that the foregoing is true and correct based upon personal knowledge.” 
Evidence corroborating the source documents may include data relevant to the 
reimbursable activities otherwise in compliance with local, state, and federal government 
requirements. However, corroborating documents cannot be substituted for source 
documents. 

The claimant is only allowed to claim and be reimbursed for increased costs for 
reimbursable activities identified below. Increased cost is limited to the cost of an activity 
that the claimant is required to incur as a result of the mandate. 

 A. Scope of the Mandate 

Counties shall be reimbursed for the increased costs which they are required to 
incur to have the district attorney actively assist in the resolution of child custody 
and visitation problems; for the enforcement of custody and visitation orders; for 
all actions necessary to locate and return a child(ren) by use of any appropriate 
civil or criminal proceeding; and for complying with other court orders relating to 
child custody or visitation, as provided in Family Code Sections 3130 to 3134.5, 
with the exception of those activities listed in  

Section VI.  

 B. Reimbursable Activities 

For each eligible claimant meeting the above criteria, all direct and indirect costs 
of labor, materials and supplies, training and travel for the following activities are 
eligible for reimbursement: 
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1. Obtaining compliance with court orders relating to child custody or 
visitation proceedings and the enforcement of child custody or visitation 
orders, including: 

a. Contact with child(ren) and other involved persons. 

    (1) Receipt of reports and requests for assistance. 

    (2) Mediating with or advising involved individuals.  
Mediating services may be provided by other departments. 
If this is the case, indicate the department. 

 

    (3) Locating missing or concealed offender and child(ren). 

   b. Utilizing any appropriate civil or criminal court action to secure 
compliance. 

(1) Preparation and investigation of reports and requests for 
assistance. 

(2) Seeking physical restraint of offenders and/or the child(ren) 
to assure compliance with court orders. 

(3) Process services and attendant court fees and costs. 

(4) Depositions. 

   c. Physically recovering the child(ren). 

    (1) Travel expenses, food, lodging, and transportation for the 
escort and child(ren). 

    (2) Other personal necessities for the child.  All such items 
purchased must be itemized. 

2. Court actions and costs in cases involving child custody or visitation 
orders from another jurisdiction, which may include, but are not limited 
to, utilization of the Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction Act  (Family 
Code Sections 3400 through 3425) and actions relating to the Federal 
Parental Kidnapping Prevention Act (42 USC 1738A) and The Hague 
Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International 
Child Abduction (Senate Treaty Document 99-11, 99th Congress, 1st 
Session). 

a. Cost of providing foster care or other short-term care for any child 
pending return to the out-of-jurisdiction custodian.  The 
reimbursable period of foster home care or other short-term care 
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may not exceed three days unless special circumstances exist. 

Please explain the special circumstances.  A maximum of ten days 
per child is allowable.  Costs must be identified per child, per day. 
 This cost must be reduced by the amount of state reimbursement 
for foster home care which is received by the county for the 
child(ren) so placed. 

b. Cost of transporting the child(ren) to the out-of-jurisdiction 
custodian. 

(1) Travel expenses, food, lodging, and transportation for the 
escort and child(ren). 

(2) Other personal necessities for the child(ren).  All such 
items purchased must be itemized.  Cost recovered from 
any party, individual or agency, must be shown and used as 
an offset against costs reported in this section. 

(3) Securing appearance of offender and/or child(ren) when an 
arrest warrant has been issued or other order of the court to 
produce the offender or child(ren). 

(a) Cost of serving arrest warrant or order and 
detaining the individual in custody, if necessary, to 
assure appearance in accordance with the arrest 
warrant or order. 

(b) Cost of providing foster home care or other short-
term care for any child requiring such because of 
the detention of the individual having custody.  The 
number of days for the foster home care or short-
term care shall not exceed the number of days of the 
detention period of the individual having physical 
custody of the minor. 

(4) Return of an illegally obtained or concealed child(ren) to 
the legal custodian or agency. 

(a) Costs of food, lodging, transportation and other 
personal necessities for the child(ren) from the time 
he/she is located until he/she is delivered to the 
legal custodian or agency.  All personal necessities 
purchased must be itemized. 

(b) Cost of an escort for the child(ren), including costs 
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of food, lodging, transportation and other expenses 
where such costs are a proper charge against the 
county.  The type of escort utilized must be 
specified. 

Any funds received as a result of costs assessed 
against a defendant or other party in a criminal or 
civil action for the return or care of the minor(s) (or 
defendant, if not part of a criminal extradition) must 
be shown and used as an offset against these costs. 

VI. NON-REIMBURSABLE COSTS 

A. Costs associated with criminal prosecution, commencing with the defendant’s 
first appearance in a California court, for offenses defined in Sections 278 or 
278.5 of the Penal Code, wherein the missing, abducted, or concealed child(ren) 
has been returned to the lawful person or agency. 

VII. CLAIM PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION 

Claims for reimbursement must be timely filed and identify each cost element for which 
reimbursement is claimed under this mandate.  Claimed costs must be identified to each 
reimbursable activity identified in Section V of this document. 

A. Direct Costs 

Direct costs are defined as costs that can be traced to specific goods, services, 
units, programs, activities or functions. 

Claimed costs shall be supported by the following cost element information: 

1. Salary and Employees’ Benefits 

Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the employee(s) 
involved, describe the mandated functions performed and specify the 
actual number of hours devoted to each function, the productive hourly 
rate, and the related benefits.  The average number of hours devoted to 
each function may be claimed if supported by a documented time study. 
Benefits are reimbursable; however, benefit rates must be itemized.  If no 
itemization is submitted, 21 percent must be used for computation of 
claimed cost. 

2. Contracted Services 

Provide copies of the contract, separately show the contract services 
performed relative to the mandate, and the itemized costs for such 
services.  Invoices must be submitted as supporting documentation with 
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the claim. 

3. Materials and Supplies 

Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the mandate 
such as, but not limited to, vehicles, office equipment, communication 
devices, memberships, subscriptions, publications, may be claimed.  List 
the cost of the materials and supplies consumed specifically for the 
purposes of this mandate.  Purchases shall be claimed at the actual price 
after deducting cash discounts, rebates and allowances received from the 
claimant.  Supplies that are withdrawn from inventory shall be charged 
based on a recognized method of costing, consistently applied.   

4. Travel 

Travel expenses for mileage, per diem, lodging, and other employee 
entitlement are eligible for reimbursement in accordance with the rules of 
the local jurisdiction.  Provide the name(s) of the traveler(s), purpose of 
travel, inclusive dates and times of travel, destination points, and travel 
costs. 

 

5. Training 

   The cost of training an employee to perform the mandated activities is 
eligible for reimbursement.  Identify the employee(s) by name and job 
classification.  Provide the title and subject of the training session, the 
date(s) attended, and the location.  Reimbursable costs may include 
salaries and benefits, registration fees, transportation, lodging, and per 
diem. Ongoing training is essential to the performance of this mandate 
because of frequent turnover in staff, rapidly changing technology, and 
developments in case law, statutes, and procedures.  Reimbursable 
training under this section includes child abduction training scheduled 
during the California Family Support Council’s conferences, the annual 
advanced child abduction training sponsored by the California District 
Attorney Association, and all other professional training. 

B. Indirect Costs 

Indirect costs are defined as costs which are incurred for a common or joint 
purpose, benefiting more than one program and are not directly assignable to a 
particular department or program without efforts disproportionate to the result 
achieved.  Indirect costs may include both (1) overhead costs of the unit 
performing the mandate, and (2) the costs of central government services 
distributed to other departments based on a systematic and rational basis through 
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a cost allocation plan. 

Compensation for indirect costs is eligible for reimbursement utilizing the 
procedure provided in the OMB Circular A-87.  Claimants have the option of 
using 10% of direct labor, excluding fringe benefits, or preparing an Indirect Cost 
Rate Proposal (ICRP) for the department if the indirect cost rate claimed exceeds 
10%.  If more than one department is claiming indirect costs for the mandated 
program, each department must have its own ICRP prepared in accordance with 
OMB Circular A-87.  An ICRP must be submitted with the claim when the 
indirect cost rate exceeds 10%. 

  1. Reimbursements 

On a separate schedule, show details of any reimbursements received from 
the individuals or agencies involved in these cases.  Show the total amount 
of such reimbursements as a reduction of the amount claimed on the cost 
summary form. 

In addition, the costs claimed must be reduced by the amount recovered 
from the charges imposed by the court.  

Any amount received by a county and forwarded directly to the state, must 
be reported on the cost summary form, but will not reduce the amount of 
the claim. 

2. Mileage and Travel 

Local entities will be reimbursed according to the rules of the local 
jurisdiction. 

VIII. RECORD RETENTION 

Pursuant to Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a), a reimbursement claim 
for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant to this chapter1 is 
subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three years after the 
date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. 
However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the 
program for the fiscal year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to 
initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In 
any case, an audit shall be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit 
is commenced. All documents used to support the reimbursable activities, as described in 
Section V, must be retained during the period subject to audit. If the Controller has 
initiated an audit during the period subject to audit, the retention period is extended until 
the ultimate resolution of any audit findings. 

                                                 
1 This refers to Title 2, division 4, part 7, chapter 4 of the Government Code. 
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IX. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENT 

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be 
deducted from the costs claimed.  In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received 
from any source e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from the claim. 

X. REQUIRED CERTIFICATION 

An authorized representative of the claimant will be required to provide a certification of 
the claim, as specified in the State Controller's claiming instructions, for those costs 
mandated by the state contained therein. 
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State of California 
State Controller’s Office       Mandated Cost Manual for Local Agencies 

     Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/19)  

PROGRAM 

013 
CUSTODY OF MINORS- 

CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY  
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT 

For State Controller Use Only 
FORM 

FAM-27 
(19) Program Number 00013 
(20) Date Filed 
(21) LRS Input 

(01) Claimant Identification Number Reimbursement Claim Data 

(02) Claimant Name 
 

(22) FORM 1, (04) 1. (f)  

County of Location 
 (23) FORM 1, (04) 2. (f)  

Street Address or P.O. Box 
 

Suite (24) FORM 1, (04) 3. (f)  

City State Zip Code (25) FORM 1, (04) 4. (f)  

  Type of Claim (26) FORM 1, (06)  

 (03) (09) Reimbursement    (27) FORM 1, (07)   

 (04) (10) Combined                 (28) FORM 1, (09)  

 (05) (11) Amended               (29) FORM 1, (10)  

Fiscal Year of Cost (06) (12) (30)   

Total Claimed Amount (07) (13) (31)   

Less: 10% Late Penalty (refer to attached Instructions) (14) (32)   

Less:  Prior Claim Payment Received (15) (33)   

Net Claimed Amount (16) (34)   

Due from State (08) (17) (35)   

Due to State  (18) (36)   

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM 

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code sections 17560 and 17561, I certify that I am the officer authorized by the local 
agency to file mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that I have not 
violated any of the provisions of Article 4, Chapter 1 of Division 4 of Title 1 of the Government Code. 

I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant(s) or payment(s) received for reimbursement of 
costs claimed herein and claimed costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting 
revenues and reimbursements set forth in the parameters and guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source 
documentation currently maintained by the claimant. 

The amount for this reimbursement is hereby claimed from the State for payment of actual costs set forth on the attached statements.  

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

 Signature of Authorized Officer 
  

Date Signed  
 

  Telephone Number   

  

 

Email Address   
 Type or Print Name and Title of Authorized Signatory    

 (38) Name of Agency Contact Person for Claim  
Telephone Number   

 

 Email Address   
 Name of Consulting Firm / Claim Preparer Telephone Number  

 
Email Address  
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     Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/19)  

PROGRAM 

013 
CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT 
INSTRUCTIONS 

FORM 
FAM-27 

(01) Enter the claimant identification number assigned by the State Controller’s Office. 

(02) Enter claimant official name, county of location, street or postal office box address, city, State, and zip code. 

(03) to (08) Leave blank. 

(09) If filing a reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (09) Reimbursement. 

(10) Not applicable. 

(11) If filing an amended reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (11) Amended. 

(12) Enter the fiscal year for which actual costs are being claimed. If actual costs for more than one fiscal year are being claimed, complete 
a separate Form FAM-27 for each fiscal year. 

(13) Enter the amount of the reimbursement claim as shown on Form 1 line (11). The total claimed amount must exceed $1,000; minimum 
claim must be $1,001. 

(14) Initial reimbursement claims must be filed as specified in the claiming instructions.  Annual reimbursement claims must be filed by 
February 15, or otherwise specified in the claiming instructions, following the fiscal year in which costs were incurred or the claims 
must be reduced by a late penalty. Enter zero if the claim filed on time. Otherwise, enter the penalty amount as a result of the 
calculation formula as follows: 

• Late Initial Reimbursement Claims: Form FAM-27 line (13) multiplied by 10%, without limitation; or 

• Late Annual Reimbursement Claims: Form FAM-27, line (13) multiplied by 10%, late penalty not to exceed $10,000. 

(15) Enter the amount of payment, if any, received for the claim. If no payment was received, enter zero. 

(16) Enter the net claimed amount by subtracting the sum of lines (14) and (15) from line (13). 

(17) If line (16), Net Claimed Amount, is positive, enter that amount on line (17), Due from State. 

(18) If line (16), Net Claimed Amount, is negative, enter that amount on line (18), Due to State. 

(19) to (21) Leave blank. 

(22) to (29) Bring forward the cost information as specified on the left-hand column of lines (22) through (29) for the reimbursement claim, e.g., 
Form 1, (04) 1. (f), means the information is located on Form 1, block (04), line 1., column (f). Enter the information on the same line 
but in the right-hand column. Cost information should be rounded to the nearest dollar, i.e., no cents. The indirect costs percentage 
should be shown as a whole number and without the percent symbol, i.e., 35.19% should be shown as 35. Completion of this data 
block will expedite the process. 

(30) to (36) Leave blank. 

(37) Read the statement of Certification of Claim. The claim must be signed and dated by the agency’s authorized officer, type or print 
name and title, telephone number, and email address. Claims cannot be paid unless accompanied by an original signed 
certification. (Please sign the Form FAM-27 in blue ink and attach the copy to the top of the claim package.) 

(38) Enter the name, telephone number, and email address of the agency contact person for the claim. If the claim was prepared by a 
consultant, type or print the name of the consulting firm, the claim preparer, telephone number, and email address. 

 SUBMIT A SIGNED ORIGINAL FORM FAM-27 AND ONE COPY WITH ALL OTHER FORMS TO: 

 Address, if delivered by U.S. Postal Service: 

Office of the State Controller 
Attn: Local Reimbursements Section 
Local Government Programs and Services Division 
P.O. Box 942850 
Sacramento, CA  94250 

Address, if delivered by other delivery service: 

Office of the State Controller 
Attn: Local Reimbursements Section 
Local Government Programs and Services Division 
3301 C Street, Suite 700 
Sacramento, CA  95816 
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Revised 9/19 

PROGRAM 

013 

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
CLAIM SUMMARY 

FORM 

1 

(01) Claimant (02)  Fiscal Year 

   

(03) Department 

Direct Costs Object Accounts 

(04)  Reimbursable Activities  

(a) 

Salaries 

(b) 

Benefits 

(c) 

Materials 
and 

Supplies 

(d) 

Contract  
Services 

(e) 

Travel 
and 

Training 

(f) 

Total 

1. Compliance with Court Orders       

2. Court Costs for Out-of-Jurisdiction 
Cases       

3. Secure Appearance of Offender       

4. Return of Children to Custodian       

(05) Total Direct Costs       

Indirect Costs 

 

(06) Indirect Cost Rate [From ICRP or 10%] %l 

(07) Total Indirect Costs [Refer to Claim Summary Instructions]  

(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (05)(g) + line (07)]  

Cost Reduction   

 

(09) Less:  Offsetting Revenues   

(10) Less:  Other Reimbursements   

(11) Total Claimed Amount  [Line (08) - {line (09) + line (10)}]  

20  /20  
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PROGRAM 

013 

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
CLAIM SUMMARY  
INSTRUCTIONS 

FORM 

1 
(01)  Enter the name of the claimant. 

(02)  Enter the fiscal year of claim. 

(03)  If more than one department has incurred costs for this mandate, give the name of each department. A 
separate Form 1 should be completed for each department. 

(04)  For each reimbursable activity, enter the total from Form 2, line (05), columns (d) through (h) to Form 
1, block (04), columns (a) through (e) in the appropriate row. Total each row. 

(05)  Total columns (a) through (f). 

(06)  Indirect costs may be computed as 10% of direct labor costs, excluding fringe benefits, without 
preparing an Indirect Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP). If an indirect cost rate of greater than 10% is used, 
include the ICRP with the claim.  

(07)  Local agencies have the option of using the flat rate of 10% of direct labor costs or using a 
department’s ICRP in accordance with Office of Management and Budget Circular 2 CFR, Chapter I 
and Chapter II, Part 200 et al. If the flat rate is used for indirect costs, multiply Total Salaries, line 
(05)(a), by 10%. If an ICRP is submitted, multiply applicable costs used in the distribution base for the 
computation of the indirect cost rate by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06). If more than one department is 
reporting costs, each must have its own ICRP for the program. 

(08)  Enter the sum of Total Direct Costs, line (05)(f), and Total Indirect Costs, line (07). 

(09)  If applicable, enter any offsetting revenue received by the claimant for this mandate from any state or 
federal source. Submit a schedule detailing the revenue sources and amounts. 

(10)  If applicable, enter the amount of other reimbursements received from any source including, but not 
limited to, service fees collected, federal funds, and other state funds that reimbursed any portion of 
the mandated cost program. Submit a schedule detailing the reimbursement sources and amounts. 

Note: Any funds received as a result of costs assessed against a defendant or other party in a criminal 
or civil action for the return or care of the minor(s), (or defendant, if not part of a criminal extradition) 
must be shown on Form 1.2 and must also be used as an offset against these cases.  

(11)  From the Total Direct and Indirect Costs, line (08), subtract the sum of Offsetting Revenues, line (09), 
and Other Reimbursements, line (10). Enter the remainder on this line and carry the amount forward to 
Form FAM-27, line (13) of the Reimbursement Claim. 
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PROGRAM 

013 CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
REIMBURSEMENT SOURCE SUMMARY 

FORM 

1.2 
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year 

20___/20___ 

(03) Indirect Costs Computation 

(a) (b) (c) (d) 

Cost Activity Case Number Reimbursement Source Amount 

    

 (04)  Total    
 
 
 

Subtotal     
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PROGRAM 

013 

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
REIMBURSEMENT SOURCE SUMMARY 

INSTRUCTIONS 

FORM 

1.2 
 
(01) Enter the name of the claimant. 

(02) Enter the year in which costs were incurred.  

(03) (a) List the cost activity. 

 (b) Enter the case number. 

 (c) Enter the reimbursement source. 

 (d) Enter the amount of reimbursement for the custody of minor programs the county has received 
from defendants, other individuals, or the State Foster Care Program. 

(04) Total the amount of reimbursement received and carryforward this amount to Form 1, line (10), Other 
Reimbursements. 

60 of 74



State of California 
State Controller’s Office                                                                  Mandated Cost Manual for Local Agencies 

  Revised 9/19 

PROGRAM 

013 

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 

FORM 

2 
(01) Claimant (02)                                                       Fiscal Year 

(03) Reimbursable Activities:  Check only one box per form to identify the activity being claimed. 

 1. Compliance with Court Orders  3. Secure Appearance of Offender 

 2. Court Costs for Out-of-Jurisdiction Cases  4. Return of Children to Custodian 

(04) Description of Expenses Object Accounts 

(a) 
Employee Names, Job 

Classifications, Functions Performed 
and Description of Expenses 

(b) 
Hourly 
Rate or 

Unit Cost 

(c) 
Hours 

Worked or 
Quantity 

(d) 
Salaries 

(e) 
Benefits 

(f) 
Materials 

and 
Supplies 

(g) 
Contract 
Services 

(h) 
Travel 
and 

Training 

        

 
(05) Total           Subtotal           Page: ___ of___      

20___/20___ 
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PROGRAM 

013 

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 

INSTRUCTIONS 

FORM 

2 
(01)  Enter the name of the claimant. 

(02)  Enter the fiscal year for which costs were incurred. 

(03)  Check the box which indicates the activity being claimed. Check only one box per form. A separate 
Form 2 must be prepared for each activity. 

(04)  The following table identifies the type of information required to support reimbursable costs. To 
itemize costs for the activity box checked in block (03), enter each employee name, job classification, 
a brief description of the activities performed, productive hourly rate, actual time spent, fringe benefits, 
supplies used, contract services, fixed assets, and travel and training expenses. The descriptions 
required in column (04)(a) must be of sufficient detail to explain the cost of activities or items 
being claimed.  

 
Object 

Columns 
Submit  

supporting 
documents 

Accounts (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) with the 
claim 

 
Salaries 

and 
 

Benefits 

Employee 
Name and 

Title 

Hourly 
 Rate 

Hours 
Worked 

Salaries = 
Hourly Rate 

X Hours 
Worked 

     

Activities 
Performed 

Benefit 
Rate 

  
Benefits = 

Benefit Rate 
X Salaries 

   

 

Materials 
 and 

Supplies 
Description of 
Supplies Used 

Unit 
Cost 

Quantity 
Used   

Cost = 
Unit Cost 
X Quantity 

Used 

   

Contract 
Services 

Name of 
Contractor and 
Specific Tasks 

Performed 

Hourly 
Rate 

Hours 
Worked 

and 
Inclusive 
Dates of 

 

   

Cost = Hourly 
Rate X Hours 

Worked or 
Total Contract 

Cost 
 

 

Copy of 
Contract 

and 
Invoices 

 
 

Travel 
 
 

and 

Purpose of 
Trip, Name 
and Title, 

Destination, 
Departure 
Date, and 

Return Date 

Per Diem 
Rate, 

Mileage 
Rate, and 

Travel Cost 

Days, 
Miles, and 

Travel 
Mode 

    
Total Travel = 

Rate X  
Days or Miles 

 

Training 

Employee 
Name and 
Title and 

Name of Class 
Attended 

 Dates 
Attended     Registration 

Fee  

(05)  Total line (04), columns (d) through (h) and enter the sums on this line. Check the appropriate box to 
indicate if the amount is a total or subtotal. If more than one form is needed to detail the activity costs, 
number each page. Enter totals from line (05), columns (d) through (h) to Form 1, block (04), columns 
(a) through (e) in the appropriate row.  
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Office of the State Controller 
State-Mandated Costs Claiming Instructions No. 2012-32 

Custody of Minors-Child Abduction and Recovery – Program No. 13 
Revised September 1, 2020 

 
In accordance with Government Code (GC) sections 17560 and 17561, eligible 
claimants may submit claims to the State Controller’s Office (SCO) for reimbursement of 
costs incurred for state-mandated cost programs. This document contains claiming 
instructions and forms that eligible claimants must use for filing claims for the Custody of 
Minors-Child Abduction and Recovery program. SCO issues these claiming instructions 
subsequent to the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) adopting the Parameters and 
Guidelines (Ps & Gs). The Ps & Gs are an integral part of the claiming instructions and 
are located on the CSM’s website.  

On September 19, 1979, CSM adopted a Statement of Decision finding that the test 
claim legislation imposes a reimbursable state-mandated program on local agencies 
within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6 of the California Constitution and GC 
section 17514. 

On October 30, 2009, CSM approved the amendments to the Ps & Gs to clarify the 
source documentation requirements and record retention language, as requested by the 
SCO. 

Exception  

There will be no reimbursement for any period in which the Legislature has suspended 
the operation of a mandate pursuant to state law. 

Eligible Claimants 
Any county, as defined in GC section 17515, that incurs increased costs as a result of 
this mandate is eligible to claim for reimbursement. 

Reimbursement Claim Deadline 
Pursuant to GC section 17560(a), annual reimbursement claims may be filed by 
February 15 following the fiscal year in which costs were incurred. If the deadline falls 
on a weekend or holiday, claims are due the following business day. Claims filed after 
the deadline must be reduced by a late penalty. Claims filed more than one year after 
the deadline will not be accepted. 

Penalty 

• Initial Reimbursement Claims 
When filed within one year of the initial filing deadline, claims are assessed a late 
penalty of 10% of the total amount of the initial claim without limitation pursuant to 
GC section 17561(d)(3). 

 

63 of 74



 
2 

• Annual Reimbursement Claims 
When filed within one year of the annual filing deadline, claims are assessed a 
late penalty of 10% of the claim amount, not to exceed $10,000, pursuant to GC 
section 17568. 

Minimum Claim Cost 
GC section 17564(a), states that no claim may be filed pursuant to sections 17551 and 
17561, unless such a claim exceeds one thousand dollars ($1,000).  

Reimbursement of Claims 
To be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any fiscal year, only actual costs 
may be claimed. These costs must be traceable and supported by source documents 
that show the validity of such costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to 
the reimbursable activities. A source document is created at or near the same time the 
actual cost was incurred for the event or activity in question. Source documents may 
include, but are not limited to, employee time records or time logs, sign-in sheets, 
invoices, and receipts. 

Evidence corroborating the source documents may include, but is not limited to, 
worksheets, cost allocation reports (system generated), purchase orders, contracts, 
agendas, training packets, and declarations. Declarations must include a certification or 
declaration stating: “I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the 
State of California that the foregoing is true and correct,” and must further comply with 
the requirements of Code of Civil Procedure section 2015.5. 

Evidence corroborating the source documents may include data relevant to the 
reimbursable activities otherwise in compliance with local, state, and federal government 
requirements. However, these documents cannot be substituted for source documents. 

Audit of Costs 

All claims submitted to SCO are subject to review to determine if costs are related to the 
mandate, are reasonable and not excessive, and if the claim was prepared in 
accordance with the SCO’s claiming instructions and the Ps & Gs adopted by CSM. If 
any adjustments are made to a claim, the claimant will be notified of the amount 
adjusted, and the reason for the adjustment.  

On-site audits will be conducted by SCO as deemed necessary. Pursuant to GC section 
17558.5(a), a reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a claimant is subject to audit 
by SCO no later than three years after the date the actual reimbursement claim was filed 
or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds were appropriated or no 
payment was made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim 
was filed, the time for SCO to initiate an audit will commence to run from the date of 
initial payment of the claim.  

All documents used to support the reimbursable activities must be retained during the 
period subject to audit. If an audit has been initiated by SCO during the period subject to 
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audit, the retention period is extended until the ultimate resolution of any audit findings. 
Supporting documents must be made available to SCO on request.  

Record Retention 
All documentation to support actual costs claimed must be retained for a period of three 
years after the date the claim was filed or last amended, whichever is later. If no funds 
were appropriated or no payment was made at the time the claim was filed, the time for 
SCO to initiate an audit will be from the date of initial payment of the claim. Therefore, all 
documentation to support actual costs claimed must be retained for the same period, 
and must be made available to SCO on request. 

Claim Submission 

Submit a signed original Form FAM-27 and one copy with required documents. Please 
sign the Form FAM-27 in blue ink and attach the copy to the top of the claim 
package.  
Mandated costs claiming instructions and forms are available online at the SCO’s 
website. 
Use the following mailing addresses: 

If delivered by U.S. Postal Service: 

Office of the State Controller 
Attn: Local Reimbursements Section 
Local Government Programs and Services Division 
P.O. Box 942850 
Sacramento, CA 94250 
 
If delivered by other delivery services: 

Office of the State Controller 
Attn: Local Reimbursements Section  
Local Government Programs and Services Division 
3301 C Street, Suite 700 
Sacramento, CA 95816 
 
For more information, contact the Local Reimbursements Section by email, by telephone 
at (916) 324-5729, or by writing to the address above.  
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State of California  
State Controller's Office 

Revised 9/2020 

CUSTODY OF MINORS- CHILD ABDUCTION AND 
RECOVERY 

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT FORM 

For State Controller Use Only 

(19) Program Number 00013 

(20) Date Filed 

(21) LRS Input 

Program 

013 
(01) Claimant Identification Number Reimbursement Claim Data 
(02) Claimant Name (22)  FORM 1, (04) 1. (f)  

County of Location (23)  FORM 1, (04) 2. (f)  

Street Address or P.O. Box and Suite (24)  FORM 1, (04) 3. (f) 
 

City, State, and Zip Code (25)  FORM 1, (04) 4. (f) 
 

(03) Type of Claim (26)  FORM 1, (06)  

(04) (09) Reimbursement (27)  FORM 1, (07)  

(05) (10) Combined (28)  FORM 1, (09)  

(06) (11) Amended (29)  FORM 1, (10)  

(07) (12) Fiscal Year of Cost (30)   

(08) (13) Total Claimed Amount (31)   

(14) Less: 10% Late Penalty (32)   

(15) Less: Prior Claim Payment Received (33)   

(16) Net Claimed Amount (34)   

(17) Due from State (35)   

(18) Due to State (36)   

 
 

Signature of Authorized Officer Date Signed  

Telephone Number  
Type or Print Name and Title of Authorized Signatory Email Address  

 
 

(38) Name of Agency Contact Person for Claim Telephone Number  

Email Address  
Name of Consulting Firm/Claim Preparer Telephone Number  

Email Address  

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM 
In accordance with the provisions of Government Code sections 17560 and 17561, I certify that I am the officer 
authorized by the local agency to file mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify 
under penalty of perjury that I have not violated any of the provisions of Article 4, Chapter 1 of Division 4 of Title 1 
of the Government Code. 
I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant(s) or payment(s) received, 
for reimbursement of costs claimed herein and claimed costs are for a new program or increased level of services 
of an existing program. All offsetting revenues and offsetting revenues and reimbursements set forth in the 
parameters and guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation currently 
maintained by the claimant. 
The amount for this reimbursement is hereby claimed from the State for payment of actual costs set forth on the 
attached statements. 

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 
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State of California  
State Controller's Office 

Revised 9/2020 

Program 

013 
CUSTODY OF MINORS- CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY  

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT  
INSTRUCTIONS 

 
FORM 

FAM-27 

(01) Enter the claimant identification number assigned by the State Controller’s Office. 

(02) Enter claimant official name, county of location, street or postal office box address, 
city, state, and zip code. 

(03) to (08) Leave blank. 

(09) If filing a reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (09) Reimbursement. 

(10) Not applicable. 

(11) If filing an amended reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (11) 
Amended. 

(12) Enter the fiscal year in which actual costs are being claimed. If actual costs for more 
than one fiscal year are being claimed, complete a separate Form FAM-27 for each 
fiscal year. 

(13) Enter the amount of the reimbursement claim as shown on Form 1, line (11). The 
total claimed amount must exceed $1,000; minimum claim must be $1,001. 

(14) Initial reimbursement claims must be filed as specified in the claiming instructions. 
Annual reimbursement claims must be filed by February 15, or as specified in the 
claiming instructions following the fiscal year in which costs were incurred. Claims 
filed after the specified date must be reduced by a late penalty. Enter zero if the claim 
was filed on time. Otherwise, enter the result from the following penalty calculation 
formula: 

• Late Initial Reimbursement Claims: Form FAM-27, line (13) multiplied by 10%, 
without limitation; or 

 
• Late Annual Reimbursement Claims: Form FAM-27, line (13) multiplied by 

10%, late penalty not to exceed $10,000. 
 

(15) Enter the amount of payment, if any, received for the claim. If no payment was 
received, enter zero. 

(16) Enter the net claimed amount by subtracting the sum of lines (14) and (15) from line 
(13). 

(17) If line (16), Net Claimed Amount, is positive, enter that amount on line (17), Due from 
State. 

(18) If line (16), Net Claimed Amount, is negative, enter that amount on line (18), Due to 
State. 

(19) to (21) Leave blank. 
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State of California  
State Controller's Office 
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Program 

013 
CUSTODY OF MINORS- CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT  
INSTRUCTIONS (CONTINUED) 

FORM 
FAM-27 

(22) to (29) Bring forward the cost information as specified in the left-hand column of lines (22)
through (29) for the reimbursement claim, e.g., Form 1, (04). (f), means the information 
is located on Form 1, block (04), line 1., column (f). Enter the information on the same 
line but in the right-hand column. Cost information should be rounded to the nearest 
dollar, i.e., no cents. The indirect costs percentage should be shown as a whole number 
and without the percent symbol, i.e., 35.19% should be shown as 35. Completion of this 
data block will expedite the process. 

(30) to (36) Leave blank.

(37) Read the statement of Certification of Claim. The claim must be signed and dated by
the agency’s authorized officer, and include their typed or print name, title, telephone
number, and email address. Claims cannot be paid unless accompanied by an original
signed certification. (Please sign the Form FAM-27 in blue ink and attach the copy to
the top of the claim package.)

(38) Enter the name, telephone number, and email address of the agency contact person
for the claim. If the claim was prepared by a consultant, type or print the name of the
consulting firm, the claim preparer, telephone number, and email address.

SUBMIT A SIGNED ORIGINAL FORM FAM-27 AND ONE COPY WITH ALL OTHER
FORMS TO:

Address, if delivered by U.S. Postal Service:

Office of the State Controller
Attn: Local Reimbursements Section
Local Government Programs and Services Division
P.O. Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250

Address, if delivered by other delivery service: 

Office of the State Controller 
Attn: Local Reimbursements Section 
Local Government Programs and Services Division 
3301 C Street, Suite 700 
Sacramento, CA 95816 
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PROGRAM 

013 

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
CLAIM SUMMARY 

FORM 

1 

(01) Claimant (02)  Fiscal Year 

   

(03) Department 

Direct Costs Object Accounts 

(04)  Reimbursable Activities  

(a) 

Salaries 

(b) 

Benefits 

(c) 

Materials 
and 

Supplies 

(d) 

Contract  
Services 

(e) 

Travel 
and 

Training 

(f) 

Total 

1. Compliance with Court Orders       

2. Court Costs for Out-of-Jurisdiction 
Cases       

3. Secure Appearance of Offender       

4. Return of Children to Custodian       

(05) Total Direct Costs       

Indirect Costs 

 

(06) Indirect Cost Rate [From ICRP or 10%] %l 

(07) Total Indirect Costs [Refer to Claim Summary Instructions]  

(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (05)(g) + line (07)]  

Cost Reduction   

 

(09) Less:  Offsetting Revenues   

(10) Less:  Other Reimbursements   

(11) Total Claimed Amount  [Line (08) minus {line (09) + line (10)}]  

20  /20  
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PROGRAM 

013 

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
CLAIM SUMMARY  
INSTRUCTIONS 

FORM 

1 
(01)  Enter the name of the claimant. 

(02)  Enter the fiscal year of claim. 

(03)  If more than one department has incurred costs for this mandate, give the name of each department. A 
separate Form 1 should be completed for each department. 

(04)  For each reimbursable activity, enter the total from Form 2, line (05), columns (d) through (h) to  
Form 1, block (04), columns (a) through (e) in the appropriate row. Total each row. 

(05)  Total columns (a) through (f). 

(06)  Indirect costs may be computed as 10% of direct labor costs, excluding fringe benefits, without 
preparing an Indirect Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP). If an indirect cost rate of greater than 10% is used, 
include the ICRP with the claim.  

(07)  Local agencies have the option of using the flat rate of 10% of direct labor costs or using a 
department’s ICRP in accordance with Office of Management and Budget Circular 2 CFR, Chapter I 
and Chapter II, Part 200 et al. If the flat rate is used for indirect costs, multiply Total Salaries, line 
(05)(a), by 10%. If an ICRP is submitted, multiply applicable costs used in the distribution base for the 
computation of the indirect cost rate by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06). If more than one department is 
reporting costs, each must have its own ICRP for the program. 

(08)  Enter the sum of Total Direct Costs, line (05)(f), and Total Indirect Costs, line (07). 

(09)  If applicable, enter any offsetting revenue received by the claimant for this mandate from any state or 
federal source. Submit a schedule detailing the revenue sources and amounts. 

(10)  If applicable, enter the amount of other reimbursements received from any source including, but not 
limited to, service fees collected, federal funds, and other state funds that reimbursed any portion of 
the mandated cost program. Submit a schedule detailing the reimbursement sources and amounts. 

Note: Any funds received as a result of costs assessed against a defendant or other party in a criminal 
or civil action for the return or care of the minor(s), (or defendant, if not part of a criminal extradition) 
must be shown on Form 1.2 and must also be used as an offset against these cases.  

(11)  From the Total Direct and Indirect Costs, line (08), subtract the sum of Offsetting Revenues, line (09), 
and Other Reimbursements, line (10). Enter the remainder on this line and carry the amount forward to 
Form FAM-27, line (13) of the Reimbursement Claim. 
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State Controller’s Office                                                                   Mandated Cost Manual for Local Agencies 

Revised 9/2020 

PROGRAM 

013 CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
REIMBURSEMENT SOURCE SUMMARY 

FORM 

1.2 
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year 

20___/20___ 

(03) Indirect Costs Computation 

(a) (b) (c) (d) 

Cost Activity Case Number Reimbursement Source Amount 

    

 (04)  Total    
 
 
 

Subtotal     
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State Controller’s Office          Mandated Cost Manual for Local Agencies 

Revised 9/2020 

PROGRAM 

013
CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 

REIMBURSEMENT SOURCE SUMMARY 
INSTRUCTIONS 

FORM 

1.2 
(01) Enter the name of the claimant.

(02) Enter the year in which costs were incurred.

(03) (a) List the cost activity. 

(b) Enter the case number.

(c) Enter the reimbursement source.

(d) Enter the amount of reimbursement for the custody of minor programs the county has received
from defendants, other individuals, or the State Foster Care Program.

(04) Total the amount of reimbursement received and carryforward this amount to Form 1, line (10), Other
Reimbursements.
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  Revised 9/2020 

PROGRAM 

013
CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 

ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 

FORM 

2 
(01) Claimant (02)  Fiscal Year 

(03) Reimbursable Activities:  Check only one box per form to identify the activity being claimed.

1. Compliance with Court Orders 3. Secure Appearance of Offender

2. Court Costs for Out-of-Jurisdiction Cases 4. Return of Children to Custodian

(04) Description of Expenses Object Accounts 

(a) 
Employee Names, Job 

Classifications, Functions Performed, 
and Description of Expenses 

(b) 
Hourly 
Rate or 

Unit Cost 

(c) 
Hours 

Worked or 
Quantity 

(d) 
Salaries 

(e) 
Benefits 

(f) 
Materials 

and 
Supplies 

(g) 
Contract 
Services 

(h) 
Travel 
and 

Training 

(05) Total       Subtotal         Page: ___ of___ 

20___/20___ 
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  Revised 9/2020 

PROGRAM 

013
CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 

ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 
INSTRUCTIONS 

FORM 

2 
(01) Enter the name of the claimant.

(02) Enter the fiscal year for which costs were incurred.

(03) Check the box which indicates the activity being claimed. Check only one box per form. A separate
Form 2 must be prepared for each activity.

(04) The following table identifies the type of information required to support reimbursable costs. To
itemize costs for the activity checked in block (03), enter each employee name, job classification, a
brief description of the activities performed, productive hourly rate, actual time spent, fringe benefits,
supplies used, contract services, fixed assets, and travel and training expenses. The descriptions
required in column (04)(a) must be of sufficient detail to explain the cost of activities or items being
claimed.

Object 
Columns 

Submit  
Supporting 
Documents 

Accounts (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) with the 
Claim 

Salaries 

and 

Benefits 

Employee 
Name and 

Job 
Classification 

Hourly 
Rate 

Hours 
Worked 

Salaries 
equals 

Hourly Rate 
times Hours 

Worked 

Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

Activities 
Performed 

Benefit 
Rate 

Not 
applicable Not applicable 

Benefits equals 
Benefit Rate 

times Salaries 
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

Materials 
 and 

Supplies 
Description of 
Supplies Used 

Unit 
Cost 

Quantity 
Used Not applicable Not applicable 

Costs equals 
Unit Cost 

times Quantity 
Used 

Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

Contract 
Services 

Name of 
Contractor and 
Specific Tasks 

Performed 

Hourly 
Rate 

Hours 
Worked 

and 
Inclusive 
Dates of 
Service 

Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

Costs equals 
Hourly 

Rate times 
Hours 

Worked or 
Total Contract 

 

Not applicable 

Copy of 
Contract 

and 
Invoices 

Travel 

and 

Purpose of 
Trip, Name 
and Title, 

Destination, 
Departure 
Date, and 

Return Date 

Per Diem 
Rate, 

Mileage 
Rate, and 

Travel Cost 

Days, 
Miles, and 

Travel 
Mode 

Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

Total Travel 
Costs equals 
Rate times 

Days or Miles 

Not applicable 

Training 

Employee 
Name and 
Title and 

Name of Class 
Attended 

Not 
applicable 

Dates 
Attended Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Registration 

Fee Not applicable 

(05) Total line (04), columns (d) through (h) and enter the sums on this line. Check the appropriate box to
indicate if the amount is a total or subtotal. If more than one form is needed to detail activity costs,
number each page. Enter totals from line (05), columns (d) through (h) to Form 1, block (04), columns
(a) through (e) in the appropriate row.
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P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250  (916) 445-2636 

3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA  95816  (916) 324-8907 

901 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 200, Monterey Park, CA  91754  (323) 981-6802 

 
BETTY T. YEE 

California State Controller 
 

June 23, 2021 
 

Jill Ward, Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller 

Ventura County 

800 South Victoria Avenue 

Ventura, CA  93009 

 

Re: Audit of Mandated Cost Claims for the Custody of Minors – Child Abduction and Recovery 

Program for the Period of July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2020 

 

Dear Ms. Ward: 

 

This letter constitutes the initiation of an audit by the State Controller’s Office of Ventura 

County’s legislatively mandated Custody of Minors – Child Abduction and Recovery Program 

cost claims filed for fiscal year (FY) 2016-17 through FY 2019-20. The amount claimed for the 

audit period totals $4,284,397. The objective of our audit is to determine whether costs claimed 

represent increased costs as a result of the mandated program. To that end, we will assess 

whether costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not funded by 

another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive.  

 

Alexandra Bonezzi, of our office, contacted the county on June 16, 2021, to schedule an entrance 

conference for Wednesday, July 7, 2021, at 10:00 a.m. The audit will be conducted in 

accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards. Government Code sections 

12410, 17558.5, and 17561 provide the authority for this audit. We will begin audit fieldwork 

after the entrance conference.  

 

Please furnish working accommodations for staff. Attached is a list of documents we will need to 

begin the audit. We request that this information be made available at the time of the entrance 

conference. We will request additional documentation throughout the audit process, if necessary. 
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Jill Ward, Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller 

June 23, 2021 

Page 2 

 

 

 

Lisa Kurokawa is the Bureau Chief with overall responsibility for the audit. Kimberly Tarvin, 

CPA, is the Division Chief, and is responsible for final review and signing the audit report. 

 

If you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (916) 323-2368, or email at 

khowell@sco.ca.gov. 
 

Sincerely, 

 
Original signed by 

 

KEN HOWELL, Audit Manager 

Compliance Audits Bureau  

Division of Audits 

 

KH/ac 

 
20786 

 

Attachment 

 

cc: Linda Parks, Chair 

  Ventura County Board of Supervisors 

 Chris Hill, Principal Program Budget Analyst 

  Local Government Unit 

  California Department of Finance 

 Steven Pavlov, Finance Budget Analyst 

  Local Government Unit 

  California Department of Finance 

 Darryl Mar, Manager 

  Local Reimbursement Section 

  State Controller’s Office 

 Lisa Kurokawa, Bureau Chief  

  Division of Audits 

  State Controller’s Office 

 Alexandra Bonezzi, Auditor-in-Charge  

  Division of Audits 

  State Controller’s Office 
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Attachment— 

Records Request for Mandated Cost Program 

FY 2016-17 through 2019-20 
 

 

 

1. Copy of claims filed for the Custody of Minors – Child Abduction and Recovery Program for 

FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18, FY 2018-19, and FY 2019-20 

2. Copy of external and internal audit reports performed on the mandated cost program.  

3. Organization charts for the county effective during the audit period, showing employee 

names and position titles.  

4. Chart of accounts 

5. Documentation that support the productive hourly rate used, including support for benefit 

rates.  

6. Employee timesheets or time logs that supports claimed hours.  

7. Access to payroll records showing employee salaries and benefits paid during the audit.  

8. Access to general ledger accounts that support disbursements. 

9. Documentation that supports amounts received from other funding sources. 

10. Documentation that supports the indirect cost rate proposal. 

11. List of child abduction cases for each fiscal year.  

12. Access to case files.  

13. Documentation that supports the materials and supplies costs claimed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: This is a preliminary list of documents that we need to begin the audit. We will request 

additional documentation throughout the audit process, if necessary. 
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VENTURA COUNTY 

 

Audit Report 
 

CUSTODY OF MINORS – CHILD ABDUCTION  

AND RECOVERY PROGRAM 
 

Chapter 1399, Statutes of 1976;  

Chapter 162, Statutes of 1992; and  

Chapter 988, Statutes of 1996 
 

July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2020 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BETTY T. YEE 
California State Controller 

 

 

 

 

 

November 2022 
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BETTY T. YEE 
California State Controller 

November 28, 2022 

CERTIFIED MAIL—RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Jeff Burgh, Auditor-Controller 

Ventura County 

800 South Victoria Avenue 

Ventura, CA  93003 

Dear Mr. Burgh: 

The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by Ventura County for the legislatively 

mandated Custody of Minors – Child Abduction and Recovery Program for the period of July 1, 

2016, through June 30, 2020. 

The county claimed and was paid $4,284,397 for costs of the mandated program. Our audit 

found that $99,057 is allowable and $4,185,340 is unallowable. The costs are unallowable 

primarily because the county did not provide contemporaneous supporting documentation and 

did not claim actual costs.  

Following issuance of this audit report, the Local Government Programs and Services Division 

of the State Controller’s Office will notify the county of the adjustment to its claims via a 

system-generated letter for each fiscal year in the audit period. 

This final audit report contains an adjustment to costs claimed by the county. If you disagree 

with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with the Commission 

on State Mandates (Commission). Pursuant to the Commission’s regulations, outlined in Title 2, 

California Code of Regulations, section 1185.1, subdivision (c), an IRC challenging this 

adjustment must be filed with the Commission no later than three years following the date of this 

report, regardless of whether this report is subsequently supplemented, superseded, or otherwise 

amended. IRC information is available on the Commission’s website at 

www.csm.ca.gov/forms/IRCForm.pdf. 

If you have any questions, please contact Lisa Kurokawa, Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau, by 

telephone at (916) 327-3138. 

Sincerely, 

Original signed by 

KIMBERLY TARVIN, CPA 

Chief, Division of Audits 
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Jeff Burgh, Auditor-Controller -2- November 28, 2022 

 

 

 

KT/ac 
 

cc: Joanne McDonald, Assistant Auditor-Controller  

  Financial Reporting Division 

  Ventura County Auditor-Controller’s Office 

 Stuart Gardner, Director 

  Fiscal Administrative Services 

  Ventura County District Attorney’s Office 

 Chris Hill, Principal Program Budget Analyst 

  Local Government Unit 

  California Department of Finance 

 Steven Pavlov, Finance Budget Analyst 

  Local Government Unit 

  California Department of Finance 

 Darryl Mar, Manager 
  Local Reimbursement Section 

  State Controller’s Office 

 Everett Luc, Supervisor 

  Local Reimbursement Section 

  State Controller’s Office 
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Audit Report 
 

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by Ventura 

County for the legislatively mandated Custody of Minors – Child 

Abduction and Recovery (CAR) Program for the period of July 1, 2016, 

through June 30, 2020. 

 

The county claimed and was paid $4,284,397 for costs of the mandated 

program. Our audit found that $99,057 is allowable and $4,185,340 is 

unallowable. The costs are unallowable primarily because the county did 

not provide contemporaneous supporting documentation and did not claim 

actual costs.  

 

 

Chapter 1399, Statutes of 1976, established the CAR Program, based on 

the following laws:  

 Civil Code section 4600.1 (repealed and added as Family Code 

sections 3060 through 3064 by Chapter 162, Statutes of 1992);  

 Penal Code (PC) sections 278 and 278.5 (repealed and added as PC 

sections 277, 278, and 278.5 by Chapter 988, Statutes of 1996); and  

 Welfare and Institutions Code section 11478.5 (repealed and added as 

Family Code section 17506 by Chapter 478, Statutes of 1999; last 

amended by Chapter 759, Statutes of 2002).  

 

These laws require the District Attorney’s Office (DAO) to assist persons 

having legal custody of a child in:  

 Locating their children when they are unlawfully taken away;  

 Gaining enforcement of custody and visitation decrees and orders to 

appear;  

 Defraying expenses related to the return of an illegally detained, 

abducted, or concealed child;  

 Civil court action proceedings; and  

 Guaranteeing the appearance of offenders and minors in court actions.  

 

On September 19, 1979, the State Board of Control (now the Commission 

on State Mandates) determined that this legislation imposed a state 

mandate reimbursable under Government Code (GC) section 17561. 

 

The parameters and guidelines establish the state mandate and define 

reimbursement criteria. The Commission on State Mandates adopted the 

parameters and guidelines on January 21, 1981; they were last amended 

on October 30, 2009. In compliance with GC section 17558, the SCO 

issues the Mandated Cost Manual for Local Agencies (Mandated Cost 

Manual) for mandated programs to assist local agencies in claiming 

reimbursable costs. 

 

 

Summary 

Background 
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We conducted this performance audit in accordance with GC 

sections 17558.5 and 17561, which authorize the SCO to audit the 

county’s records to verify the actual amount of the mandated costs. In 

addition, GC section 12410 provides the SCO with general authority to 

audit the disbursement of state money for correctness, legality, and 

sufficient provisions of law. 

 

 

The objective of our audit was to determine whether costs claimed 

represent increased costs resulting from the legislatively mandated 

Custody of Minors – CAR Program. Specifically, we conducted this audit 

to determine whether costs claimed were supported by appropriate source 

documents, were not funded by another source, and were not unreasonable 

and/or excessive.1  
 

The audit period was July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2020. 
 

To achieve our objective, we performed the following procedures: 

 We reviewed the annual mandated cost claims filed by the county for 

the audit period and identified the significant cost components of each 

claim as salaries and benefits, materials and supplies, and indirect 

costs. We determined whether there were any errors or unusual or 

unexpected variances from year to year. We reviewed the claimed 

activities to determine whether they adhered to the SCO’s Mandated 

Cost Manual and the program’s parameters and guidelines. 

 We completed an internal control questionnaire by interviewing key 

county staff members. We discussed the claim preparation process 

with county staff members to determine what information was 

obtained, who obtained it, and how it was used.  

 We reviewed time records, which the county called time studies, 

completed by the county for the audit period. We also reviewed 

payroll records for claimed employees. We noted various issues with 

the reviewed time records. The records provided as support for the 

claimed costs did not meet the requirements of the program’s 

parameters and guidelines (see Finding 1).   

 We reviewed claimed materials and supplies costs, and found that the 

county claimed costs that were allocated to the CAR 

Program (Function SP04 Activity 3401) as direct costs applicable to 

the mandated program, although the costs were not actual costs 

supported by source documentation. Per the program’s parameters and 

guidelines, only actual costs are allowed. We also found that the 

county claimed costs that were not supported by source 

documentation, and we were unable to verify that costs charged to 

Object 2301 – Gas and Diesel Fuel Internal Service Fund (ISF) and 

Object 2302 – Transportation Charges in the ISF were for mandated 

activities. We found $204,276 in materials and supplies costs to be 

unallowable (see Finding 2). 

                                                 
1 Unreasonable and/or excessive costs include ineligible costs that are not identified in the program’s parameters and 

guidelines as reimbursable costs. 

Objective, Scope, 

and Methodology 

Audit Authority  
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 We reviewed the claimed indirect cost rates, including supporting 

documentation provided by the county. We found that the indirect cost 

rates were properly supported. 

 We interviewed county personnel and reviewed the county’s Single 

Audit Reports and revenues reports to identify potential sources of 

offsetting revenues and reimbursements from federal or pass-through 

programs applicable to this mandated program. We found that the 

county did receive offsetting revenue for this mandate in fiscal 

year (FY) 2017-18 and FY 2018-19. We noted no exceptions.   

 

We did not audit the county’s financial statements. 

 

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally 

accepted government auditing standards. Those standards require that we 

plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to 

provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our 

audit objective. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a 

reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our 

audit objective. 

 

 

As a result of performing the audit procedures, we found instances of 

noncompliance with the requirements described in our audit objective. We 

found that the county claimed unsupported and ineligible costs, as 

quantified in the Schedule and described in the Findings and 

Recommendations section. However, we did not find that the county 

claimed costs that were funded by other sources, aside from the offsetting 

revenues that were already reported on the claims. 

 

For the audit period, Ventura County claimed and was paid $4,284,397 for 

costs of the legislatively mandated Custody of Minors – CAR Program. 

Our audit found that $99,057 is allowable and $4,185,340 is unallowable.  
 

Following issuance of this audit report, the SCO’s Local Government 

Programs and Services Division will notify the county of the adjustment 

to its claims via a system-generated letter for each fiscal year in the 

audit period. 

 

 

The county has satisfactorily resolved the findings noted in our prior audit 

report for the period of July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2007, excluding 

July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2005, issued on July 28, 2010. 

 

The prior audit report was conducted under the program’s previous 

parameters and guidelines, adopted on August 26, 1999. 

 

 
We issued a draft audit report on September 21, 2022. The county’s 

representatives responded by letters dated September 30, 2022, 

disagreeing with the audit results (Attachment).  

 

  

Conclusion 

Follow-up on 

Prior Audit 

Findings 

Views of 

Responsible 

Officials 

10 of 206
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This audit report is solely for the information and use of Ventura County, 

the California Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to 

be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

This restriction is not intended to limit distribution of this audit report, 

which is a matter of public record and is available on the SCO website at 

www.sco.ca.gov. 

 

 

 

Original signed by 

 

KIMBERLY TARVIN, CPA 

Chief, Division of Audits 

 

November 28, 2022 

 

 

Restricted Use 
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Schedule— 

Summary of Program Costs 

July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2020 
 

 

Actual Costs Allowable Audit 

Claimed per Audit Adjustment Reference 
1

July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2017

Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits 777,518$       -$               (777,518)$    Finding 1

Materials and supplies 67,304           22,383        (44,921)       Finding 2

Total direct costs 844,822         22,383        (822,439)     

Indirect costs 209,930         -                 (209,930)     Finding 1

Total direct and indirect costs 1,054,752       22,383        (1,032,369)   

Less: offsetting revenues and other reimbursements -                   -                 -                 

Total program costs 
2

1,054,752$     22,383        (1,032,369)$ 

Less amount paid by the State 
3

(1,054,752)   

Amount paid in excess of allowable costs claimed (1,032,369)$ 

July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2018

Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits 779,242$       -$               (779,242)$    Finding 1

Materials and supplies 80,633           29,716        (50,917)       Finding 2

Total direct costs 859,875         29,716        (830,159)     

Indirect costs 218,188         -                 (218,188)     Finding 1

Total direct and indirect costs 1,078,063       29,716        (1,048,347)   

Less: offsetting revenues and other reimbursements (1,638)           (1,638)         -                 

Total program costs 
4

1,076,425$     28,078        (1,048,347)$ 

Less amount paid by the State 
3

(1,076,425)   

Amount paid in excess of allowable costs claimed (1,048,347)$ 

July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2019

Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits 757,952$       -$               (757,952)$    Finding 1

Materials and supplies 78,401           27,029        (51,372)       Finding 2

Total direct costs 836,353         27,029        (809,324)     

Indirect costs 219,806         -                 (219,806)     Finding 1

Total direct and indirect costs 1,056,159       27,029        (1,029,130)   

Less: offsetting revenues and other reimbursements (116)              (116)           -                 

Total program costs 1,056,043$     26,913        (1,029,130)$ 

Less amount paid by the State 
3

(1,056,043)   

Amount paid in excess of allowable costs claimed (1,029,130)$ 

Cost Elements
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Schedule (continued)  
 

 

Actual Costs Allowable Audit 

Claimed per Audit Adjustment Reference 
1

July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2020

Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits 765,735$       -$                (765,735)$    Finding 1

Materials and supplies 78,749           21,683          (57,066)       Finding 2

Total direct costs 844,484         21,683          (822,801)     

Indirect costs 252,693         -                  (252,693)     Finding 1

Total direct and indirect costs 1,097,177       21,683          (1,075,494)   

Less: offsetting revenues and other reimbursements -                   -                  -                 

Total program costs 1,097,177$     21,683          (1,075,494)$ 

Less amount paid by the State 
3

(1,097,177)    

Amount paid in excess of allowable costs claimed (1,075,494)$   

Summary: July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2020

Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits 3,080,447$     -$                (3,080,447)$ Finding 1

Materials and supplies 305,087         100,811        (204,276)     Finding 2

Total direct costs 3,385,534       100,811        (3,284,723)   

Indirect costs 900,617         -                  (900,617)     Finding 1

Total direct and indirect costs 4,286,151       100,811        (4,185,340)   

Less: offsetting revenues and other reimbursements (1,754)           (1,754)          -                 

Total program costs 
2, 4

4,284,397$     99,057          (4,185,340)$ 

Less amount paid by the State 
3

(4,284,397)    

Amount paid in excess of allowable costs claimed (4,185,340)$   

Cost Elements

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

_________________________ 

1 See the Findings and Recommendations section. 

2  The county originally claimed $1,072,924 for FY 2016-17; however, the SCO’s Local Government Programs and 

Services Division identified an overstatement of claimed indirect costs and adjusted the claim down to $1,054,752, 

a difference of $18,172. 

3 Payment amount current as of August 2, 2022. 

4 The county originally claimed $1,099,002 for FY 2017-18; however, the SCO’s Local Government Programs and 

Services Division identified an overstatement of claimed indirect costs and adjusted the claim down to $1,076,425, 

a difference of $22,577.

13 of 206



Ventura County Custody of Minors – Child Abduction and Recovery Program 

-7- 

Findings and Recommendations 
 

The county claimed $3,080,447 in salaries and benefits for the audit 

period. We determined that the entire amount is unallowable. The related 

unallowable indirect costs total $900,617, for total unallowable costs of 

$3,981,064. The costs are unallowable because the county did not provide 

contemporaneous source documentation to support the mandated 

functions performed or the actual number of hours devoted to each 

function.  
 

Following is a summary of the unallowable salaries and benefits, the 

related indirect costs, and the audit adjustment: 
 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Total

Total unallowable salaries and benefits A (777,518)      (779,242)      (757,952)      (765,735)         (3,080,447)      

Claimed indirect cost rate B 27.00% 28.00% 29.00% 33.00%

Related indirect costs (A × B) C (209,930)      (218,188)      (219,806)      (252,693)         (900,617)        

Audit Adjustment (A + C) D (987,448)$    (997,430)$    (977,758)$    (1,018,428)$     (3,981,064)$    

Fiscal Year

 
 

The county provided monthly time studies that included hours charged to 

the following activity titles:  

 CC: Enforcement of Decrees – Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131; 

 CC: Court Activity – Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131;  

 Out-of-State Decrees – CC: Offender Detention – Family Code 

Section 3400 et seq. UCCJEA; and  

 PC: Return of Detained or Concealed Child – CA Penal Code 

Sections 278 & 278.5 (Criminal).  

 

Other monthly time studies provided by the county included only the hours 

charged to the Child Abduction and Recovery Unit.   
 

In addition, the county provided payroll reports for one Senior Attorney 

position that was charged 100% to the CAR Program. We requested source 

documentation for the mandated activities performed. The county stated 

that that the Senior Attorney position does not include collateral 

assignments or duties and thus does not maintain time studies. 

 

During fieldwork, the county also provided us with declarations and time 

estimates for 13 different child abduction and recovery cases. These 

estimates were based on the employees’ memory, date and timestamped 

emails, and their training and experience. Per the program’s parameters 

and guidelines, signed declarations of estimated time spent on case 

activities are considered corroborating documents, and are not a substitute 

for source documents. Only actual costs traceable to source documents 

may be claimed for this program.        

 

Based on the documentation provided, we were unable to determine the 

mandated functions performed, the actual number of hours devoted to each 

FINDING 1— 

Unsupported salaries, 

benefits, and related 

indirect costs 
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function, or the validity of such costs. Without a description of the 

mandated functions, we were unable to determine whether the county 

claimed unallowable costs associated with criminal prosecution 

commencing with the defendant’s first appearance in a California court, 

or claimed costs associated with non-mandated activities.   
 

In addition, the county did not separately identify its time spent for on 

activities related to cases under PC section 278.7 (commonly referred to 

as “good cause” cases). Time spent on good-cause cases is unallowable 

because the parameters and guidelines do not identify “good cause” cases 

as reimbursable costs.  

 

The parameters and guidelines incorporate requirements of PC 

sections 278 and 278.5, as amended by Chapter 988, Statutes of 1996. This 

law, known as the Parental Kidnapping Prevention Act, also added PC 

section 278.7. However, PC section 278.7 was not incorporated into the 

parameters and guidelines; therefore, any costs claimed under this section 

are not reimbursable.  

 

Section VII.A.1., “Salaries and Employees’ Benefits” of the parameters 

and guidelines states, in part: 
 

Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the employee(s) 

involved, describe the mandated functions performed and specify the 

actual number of hours devoted to each function, the productive hourly 

rate, and the related benefits. The average number of hours devoted to 

each function may be claimed if supported by a documented time 

study. . . . 

 

Section V., “Reimbursable Costs,” of the parameters and guidelines 

begins: 
 

To be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any fiscal year, only 

actual costs may be claimed. Actual costs are those costs actually 

incurred to implement the mandated activities. Actual costs must be 

traceable and supported by source documents that show the validity of 

such costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to the 

reimbursable activities. A source document is a document created at or 

near the same time the actual cost was incurred for the event or activity 

in question. Source documents may include, but are not limited to, 

employee time records or time logs, sign-in sheets, invoices, and 

receipts. 

 

Evidence corroborating the source documents may include, but is not 

limited to, worksheets, cost allocation reports (system generated), 

purchase orders, contracts, agendas, training packets, and declarations. 

Declarations must include a certification or declaration stating, “I certify 

under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing is true and correct based upon personal knowledge.” Evidence 

corroborating the source documents may include data relevant to the 

reimbursable activities otherwise in compliance with local, state, and 

federal government requirements. However, corroborating documents 

cannot be substituted for source documents [emphasis added]. 
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Recommendation 

 

We recommend that the county: 

 Follow the SCO’s Mandated Cost Manual and the mandated 

program’s parameters and guidelines when preparing its 

reimbursement claims; and  

 Ensure that claimed costs are supported by source documentation.  

 

County’s Response 

 
“Finding 1” relates to unsupported salaries, benefits, and related indirect 

costs. During the period subject to audit, the CARP unit was staffed with 

a prosecutor and investigators. The assigned investigators maintained 

monthly time studies (in addition to timesheets). The prosecutor, who 

served full-time in the CARP unit, completed timesheets indicating that 

her activities were 100% dedicated to CARP activities. When SCO staff 

indicated that the time studies and timesheets, in their current form, 

would not be considered a “source document,” the CARP unit provided 

evidence corroborating the source documents, such as email 

correspondence, written legal instruments and other written product, 

court dockets, attestations, and case file documents. Despite these efforts 

to supplement the record of the time spent on CARP activities, all costs 

were determined to be unallowable. It is, however, undisputed that over 

150 children were reunited with their legal parent or guardian during the 

period audited—activities subject to reimbursement pursuant to the 

mandate.  

 

The audit determined that the DAO costs were unallowable, in part, 

because the time studies and timesheets did not exclude “good cause” 

cases. The Guidelines for CARP were initially drafted in 1981 and allow 

reimbursement for activities related to Penal Code sections 278 and 

278.5 (child abduction statutes). Good Cause was established as a 

defense to child abduction where a parent claims in good faith that 

removal was necessary to prevent harm to the child.  The codification of 

a Good Cause defense did not exist in 1981 but was later memorialized 

in Penal Code section 278.7. Notwithstanding subsequent amendments 

to the Guidelines, they have never been updated to expressly include or 

exclude 278.7. The SCO asserts that because Good Cause cases were 

created after the Guidelines and never explicitly incorporated, they are 

not a reimbursable activity.  Significantly, Good Cause cases were not 

excluded from reimbursement in the 2003-2007 audit. Moreover, since 

Good Cause is a defense to a reimbursable activity, the litigation of Good 

Cause cases necessarily involves a reimbursable activity. Good Cause is 

so intertwined with reimbursable activity that its exclusion is arbitrary 

and inconsistent with the CARP mandate.  

 

To ensure that our costs are reimbursed in the future, the DAO is 

implementing time keeping software that will capture extensive detail 

about cases and allowable activities. The DAO believes that with the 

enhanced record keeping, all future claims will be allowed.  

Additionally, with respect to Good Cause, the DAO will seek the specific 

inclusion of Penal Code section 278.7 in the Guidelines.  
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SCO Comments 

 

Our findings and recommendation remain unchanged.  

 

The county states: 

 
When SCO staff indicated that the time studies and timesheets in their 

current form, would not be considered a “source document,” the CARP 

unit provided evidence corroborating the source documents, such as 

email correspondence, written legal instruments and other written 

product, court dockets, attestations, and case file documents. Despite 

these efforts to supplement the record of the time spent on CARP 

activities, all costs were determined to be unallowable. 

 

The county must claim only the actual costs for the reimbursable program. 

Actual costs are supported by source documentation. Email 

correspondence, written legal instruments and other written products, 

court dockets, attestations, and case file documents are not considered 

source documents. The parameters and guidelines do not allow the county 

to “supplement the record” when source documents are not provided.  

 

Section V., “Reimbursable Costs,” of the parameters and guidelines states, 

in part: 

 
Evidence corroborating the source documents may include, but is not 

limited to, worksheets, cost allocation reports (system generated), 

purchase orders, contracts, agendas, training packets, and declarations. 

Declarations must include a certification or declaration stating, “I certify 

under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing is true and correct based upon personal knowledge.” Evidence 

corroborating the source documents may include data relevant to the 

reimbursable activities otherwise in compliance with local, state, and 

federal government requirements. However, corroborating documents 

cannot be substituted for source documents [emphasis added]. 

 

The county states “The audit determined that the DAO costs were 

unallowable, in part, because the time studies and timesheets did not 

exclude ‘good cause’ cases.” During fieldwork, we determined that 

employees claimed time on activities related to cases under PC 

section 278.7 (commonly referred to as “good cause” cases). Activities 

performed under this penal code are not considered reimbursable 

mandated activities. Furthermore, the documentation provided as support 

for the claims did not contain the required detail to determine the mandated 

functions performed or identify employees’ time spent on activities related 

to cases under PC section 278.7. 

 

 

The county claimed a total of $305,087 in materials and supplies costs for 

the audit period. We determined that $100,811 is allowable and $204,276 

is unallowable. These costs are unallowable because the county claimed 

costs that were not actual costs incurred to implement the mandated 

activities, and costs that were allocated to the CAR Program rather than 

actual costs supported by source documentation, as required by the 

program’s parameters and guidelines.  
 

  

FINDING 2— 

Overstated materials 

and supplies costs 
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The following table shows the materials and supplies costs claimed by the 

DAO, the allowable costs, and the audit adjustment by fiscal year: 
 

Total Total Audit 

Materials and Supplies Claimed Allowable Adjustment

FY 2016-17

Direct Materials and Supplies 

  (including GSA Fleet) 36,155$   22,383$   (13,772)$   

Rent Allocation 28,370     -               (28,370)     

IT Services Allocation 2,779       -               (2,779)       

67,304$   22,383$   (44,921)$   

FY 2017-18

Direct Materials and Supplies 

  (including GSA Fleet) 42,492$   29,716$   (12,776)$   

Rent Allocation 34,750     -               (34,750)     

IT Services Allocation 3,391       -               (3,391)       

80,633$   29,716$   (50,917)$   

FY 2018-19

Direct Materials and Supplies 

  (including GSA Fleet) 45,700$   27,029$   (18,671)$   

Rent Allocation 29,453     -               (29,453)     

IT Services Allocation 3,248       -               (3,248)       

78,401$   27,029$   (51,372)$   

FY 2019-20

Direct Materials and Supplies 

  (including GSA Fleet) 45,396$   21,683$   (23,713)$   

Rent Allocation 29,709     -               (29,709)     

IT Services Allocation 3,644       -               (3,644)       

78,749$   21,683$   (57,066)$   

Total for Audit Period

Direct Materials and Supplies 

  (including GSA Fleet) 169,743$ 100,811$ (68,932)$   

Rent Allocation 122,282   -               (122,282)   

IT Services Allocation 13,062     -               (13,062)     

305,087$ 100,811$ (204,276)$ 
 

 

Direct Materials and Supplies (including General Services Agency Fleet) 
 

The county claimed a total of $169,743 in direct costs, including General 

Services Agency (GSA) Fleet, for the audit period. The county provided a 

summary of all costs charged to the CAR Program (Function SP04 

Activity 3401) within the Special Prosecution Division (Unit 2101) of the 

DAO’s.  
 

We judgmentally selected Object 2301 – Gas and Diesel Fuel ISF and 

Object 2302 – Transportation Charges ISF for review. We requested 

information from the county on what the charges were for and how they 

were recorded by employees. We also asked the county to provide 

documentation to show how these charges were related to child abduction 

and recovery cases. The county responded that investigators assigned to 

child abduction and recovery cases are issued county vehicles, and must 

report their mileage reading to the GSA Fleet department every month; 

however, fleet charges are not associated with specific cases. We were 

unable to verify that the monthly vehicle and fuel charges were spent 

directly on the mandated activities.  
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Rental Cost Allocations 
 

The county claimed a total of $122,282 in rental costs allocated to the CAR 

Program. The county developed a methodology by which to allocate a 

percentage of rental costs incurred by the DAO’s as direct costs applicable 

to the mandated program. For each fiscal year, the county calculated the 

ratio of CAR-related full time equivalent (FTE) to total employees 

working at the Ralston Street location. To determine program-related 

materials and supplies costs, the county applied the percentage to the total 

rental costs incurred at the Ralston Street location.  
 

The following table illustrates the methodology the county used to 

calculate the CAR Program’s rent costs, and the related audit adjustments 

by fiscal year.  

 
Total 

Total Total Audit Total Total Audit Total Total Audit Total Total Audit Audit 

Claimed Allowable Adjustment Claimed Allowable Adjustment Claimed Allowable Adjustment Claimed Allowable Adjustment Adjustment

CAR Program FTE 4.29            4.29            3.68           3.61           

Ralston Street total employees ÷ 44               ÷ 37               ÷ 38              ÷ 40              

CAR Program % of Ralston 

  Street employees 9.75% 11.59% 9.68% 9.03%

Total rent charges at Ralston Street × 290,975$    × 299,706$    × 304,134$   × 329,190$   

CAR Program rent allocation 28,370$      -$              (28,370)$       34,750$      -$              (34,750)$       29,453$     -$              (29,453)$       29,709$     -$              (29,709)$       (122,282)$     

FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18

CAR Program

FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20

 
 

Based on the documentation provided, we determined that a total of 

$122,282 in rental costs is unallowable. The costs are unallowable because 

the county did not claim actual costs that were supported by 

source documentation.  
 

IT Service Cost Allocations 
 

The county claimed a total of $13,062 for IT service costs allocated to the 

CAR Program. The county developed a methodology by which to allocate 

a percentage of IT service costs incurred by the DAO’s as direct costs 

applicable to the mandated program. For each fiscal year, the county 

calculated the ratio of the CAR Program-related FTE to total DAO’s FTE. 

To determine program-related materials and supplies costs, the county 

applied the percentage to the total IT service costs incurred by the DAO. 

 

The following table illustrates the methodology used to calculate the CAR 

Program’s IT service costs, and the related audit adjustments by fiscal 

year:  
 

Total 

Total Total Audit Total Total Audit Total Total Audit Total Total Audit Audit 

Claimed Allowable Adjustment Claimed Allowable Adjustment Claimed Allowable Adjustment Claimed Allowable Adjustment Adjustment

CAR Program FTE 4.29$       4.29$        3.68$        3.61$        

Total  DAO FTE ÷ 59            ÷ 64             ÷ 64             ÷ 58             

CAR Program allocation % 7.27% 6.70% 5.75% 6.28%

Total IT service costs × 38,216$   × 50,594$    × 56,493$    × 58,036$    

CAR Program IT service costs allocation 2,779$     -$          (2,779)$    3,391$      -$               (3,391)$   3,248$      -$          (3,248)$    3,644$      -$               (3,644)$    (13,062)$    

FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18

CAR Program

FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20

 
Based on the documentation provided, we determined that a total of 

$13,062 in IT service costs is unallowable. The costs are unallowable 

because the county did not claim actual costs that were supported by 

source documentation.  
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Section V., “Reimbursable Costs,” of the parameters and guidelines 

begins: 

 
To be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any fiscal year, only 

actual costs may be claimed. Actual costs are those costs actually 

incurred to implement the mandated activities. Actual costs must be 

traceable and supported by source documents that show the validity of 

such costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to the 

reimbursable activities. A source document is a document created at or 

near the same time the actual cost was incurred for the event or activity 

in question. Source documents may include, but are not limited to, 

employee time records or time logs, sign-in sheets, invoices, 

and receipts. 

 

Recommendation 

 

We recommend that the county: 

 Follow the SCO’s Mandated Cost Manual and the mandated 

program’s parameters and guidelines when preparing its 

reimbursement claims; and  

 Ensure that claimed costs include only eligible costs, are based on 

actual costs, and are properly supported. 

 

County’s Response 

 
“Finding 2” relates to material and supply costs. The Guidelines state 

that, “The claimant is only allowed to claim and be reimbursed for 

increased costs for reimbursable activities identified below. Increased 

costs is limited to the cost of an activity that the claimant is required to 

incur as a result of the mandate.” The DAO interpreted this portion of 

the mandate differently than the SCO. The DAO applied a common 

practice among cost sharing programs where the proportional share of 

usage is applied to the appropriate program. As an example, if an 

investigator’s time studies demonstrated that fifty percent of her time 

was spent on CARP activities, then fifty percent of her vehicle cost or 

office rent could be attributed to CARP. It is the SCO’s position, 

however, that only increased costs solely attributable to CARP activity 

[are] allowable. For instance, because the DAO needs office space for 

activities other than CARP, no portion of the rent can be attributed to 

CARP even when determined on a value proportional to CARP activities 

performed. In the future, the DAO will no longer include 

any (proportionally) shared costs in its reimbursement requests.   

 

SCO Comment 

 

Our findings and recommendation remain unchanged.  

 

The county states: 

 
The DAO applied a common practice among cost sharing programs 

where the proportional share of usage is applied to the appropriate 

program. As an example, if an investigator’s time studies demonstrated 

that 50 percent of her time was spent on CARP activities, then fifty 

percent of her vehicle cost or office rent could be attributed to CARP. It 

is the SCO’s position, however, that only increased costs solely 

attributable to CARP activity are allowable.  
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We disagree. We did not make the determination that “only increased costs 

solely attributable to CAR Program activity are allowable.” Per the 

parameters and guidelines, only actual costs may be claimed; these costs 

are defined as “those costs actually incurred to implement the mandated 

activities.” Costs based on full-time equivalency or a proportional share of 

usage are not considered actual costs.  
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JEFFERY S. BURGH 
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 

COUNTY OF VENTURA 
800 SOUTH VICTORIAAVE. 
VENTURA, CA 93009-1540 

September 30, 2022 

Lisa Kurokawa, Chief 
Compliance Audits Bureau 
State Controller's Office 
Division of Audits 

Via Email: lkurokawa@sco.ca.gov 

ASSISTANT 
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 

JOANNE McDONALD 

CHIEF DEPUTIES 
BARBARA BEA1TY 

AMYI-IERRON 
MICHELLE YAMAGUCHI 

SUBJECT: CUSTODY OF MINORS - CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY PROGRAM DRAFT AUDIT 
FINDINGS 

Dear Ms. Kurokawa: 

The purpose of this letter is to provide a response as requested to the draft of the State Controller's Office 
report regarding the claims of Ventura County for the legislatively mandated Custody of Minors - Child 
Abduction and Recovery Program {Chapter 1399, Statutes of 1976; Chapter 162, Statutes of 1992; and 
Chapter 988, Statutes of 1996) for the period of July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2020. 

We have reviewed the draft report and the summary findings are as previously reported to us. Enclosed is 
the District Attorney's response which includes their views concerning the findings and their corrective 
actions. 

The County disagrees with the disallowance of costs, in particular Good Cause cases, and reserves the 
right to file an "Incorrect Reduction Claim" with the Commission on State Mandates within three years of the 
State Controller's Office notification of adjustment. 

If you have any questions, please contact Joanne McDonald, Assistant Auditor-Controller, at (805) 654-
3191 . 

Sincerely, 

Enclosure 

Cc: Stuart Gardner, District Attorney's Office Fiscal and Administrative Services Director 

Phone: (805) 654-31 51 Fax: (805) 654-5081 ventura.org/auditor-controllers-officc Jeff. Burgh@ventura.org 
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OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF VENTURA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

ERIK NASARENKO 
District Attorney 

September 30, 2022 

California State Controller, Division of Audits 
Attn: Lisa Kurokawa, Chief Compliance Audits Bureau 
Post Office Box 942850 
Sacramento, California 94250 

RE: Custody of Minors - Child Abduction and Recovery Program 

To Lisa Kurokawa: 

The Ventura County District Attorney's Office ("DAO") is extremely proud of our 
efforts to reunite children with their legal parents and guardians from whom they were 
unlawfully taken. Although it is undisputed that the DAO performed the actual duties 
required by the Custody of Minors - Child Abduction and Recovery Program ("CARP") 
mandate, the audit of the DAO's CARP found that nearly all the DAO claimed 
expenditures are unallowable. The findings do not suggest in any way that there has been 
any misuse of government funds, rather, the sole issue is whether the DAO provided 
adequate source documents of its efforts to recover children. 

By way of background, the DAO's CARP was last audited by the State Controller's 
Office ("SCO") in 2010 for the period of July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2007. That audit 
was successful in that the claimed expenses were found to be allowable. Considering the 
audit results and endorsement of the then current DAO practices regarding source 
documents and time keeping, the DAO did not change or alter its practices. 

In 2009, the Commission on State Mandates ("Commission") amended the parameters 
and guidelines ("Guidelines") relating to CARP. The amendment imposed the 
requirement that actual costs must be supported by a source document. "A source 
document is a document created at or near the same time the actual cost was incurred for 
the event or activity in question. Source documents may include, but are not limited to, 
employee time records, or time logs, sign-in sheets, invoices and receipts. Evidence 
corroborating the source documents may include, but is not limited to, worksheets, cost 
allocation reports (system generated), purchase orders, contracts, agendas, training 
packets, and declarations." There is no evidence that the Commission or SCO notified 

Hall of Justice • 800 South Victoria Avenue, Suite 314. Ventura, CA 93009-2730 • www.vcdistrictattorney.com • (805) 654-2500 • Fax (805) 654-3850 
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agencies that had previously submitted for reimbursement under CARP activity of the 
new amendment. Additionally, the Commission did not provide an example or template 
of an approved source document that would meet their requirements. Regardless, and 
with an understanding that an agency seeking reimbursement has a burden to consult the 
Guidelines when seeking reimbursement, the DAO maintained what it believed to be 
source documents and corroborating evidence to support its allowable expenditures (i.e., 
the same documents found to support the allowable costs in the audit of years 2003-
2007). 

"Finding I" relates to unsupported salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs. During 
the period subject to audit, the CARP unit was staffed with a prosecutor and 
investigators. The assigned investigators maintained monthly time studies (in addition to 
timesheets). The prosecutor, who served full-time in the CARP unit, completed 
timesheets indicating that her activities were 100% dedicated to CARP activities. When 
SCO staff indicated that the time studies and timesheets, in their current form, would not 
be considered a "source document," the CARP unit provided evidence corroborating the 
source documents, such as email correspondence, written legal instruments and other 
written product, court dockets, attestations, and case file documents. Despite these 
efforts to supplement the record of the time spent on CARP activities, all costs were 
determined to be unallowable. It is, however, undisputed that over 150 children were 
reunited with their legal parent or guardian during the period audited - activities subject 
to reimbursement pursuant to the mandate. 

The audit determined that the DAO costs were unallowable, in part, because the time 
studies and timesheets did not exclude "good cause" cases. The Guidelines for CARP 
were initially drafted in 1981 and allow reimbursement for activities related to Penal 
Code sections 278 and 278.5 (child abduction statutes). Good Cause was established as a 
defense to child abduction where a parent claims in good faith that removal was 
necessary to prevent harm to the child. The codification of a Good Cause defense did not 
exist in 1981 but was later memorialized in Penal Code section 278. 7. Notwithstanding 
subsequent amendments to the Guidelines, they have never been updated to expressly 
include or exclude 278.7. The SCO asserts that because Good Cause cases were created 
after the Guidelines and never explicitly incorporated, they are not a reimbursable 
activity. Significantly, Good Cause cases were not excluded from reimbursement in the 
2003-2007 audit. Moreover, since Good Cause is a defense to a reimbursable activity, 
the litigation of Good Cause cases necessarily involves a reimbursable activity. Good 
Cause is so intertwined with reimbursable activity that its exclusion is arbitrary and 
inconsistent with the CARP mandate. 

To ensw-e that our costs are reimbursed in the future, the DAO is implementing time 
keeping software that will capture extensive detail about cases and allowable activities. 
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The DAO believes that with the enhanced record keeping, all future claims will be 
allowed. Additionally, with respect to Good Cause, the DAO will seek the specific 
inclusion of Penal Code section 278. 7 in the Guidelines. 

"Finding 2" relates to material and supply costs. The Guidelines state that, "The claimant 
is only allowed to claim and be reimbursed for increased costs for reimbursable activities 
identified below. Increased costs is limited to the cost of an activity that the claimant is 
required to incur as a result of the mandate." The DAO interpreted this portion of the 
mandate differently than the SCO. The DAO applied a common practice among cost 
sharing programs where the proportional share of usage is applied to the appropriate 
program. As an example, if an investigator's time studies demonstrated that fifty percent 
of her time was spent on CARP activities, then fifty percent of her vehicle cost or office 
rent could be attributed to CARP. It is the SCO's position, however, that only increased 
costs solely attributable to CARP activity is allowable. For instance, because the DAO 
needs office space for activities other than CARP, no portion of the rent can be attributed 
to CARP even when determined on a value proportional to CARP activities performed. 
In the future, the DAO will no longer include any (proportionally) shared costs in its 
reimbursement requests. 

Among the many services the DAO provides to the Ventura County citizens, CARP is 
one of the most time intensive and sensitive - recovering children wrongly withheld from 
a custodial parent. Our professional staff of attorneys and investigators work in all fifty 
states on behalf of parents who are seeking to be reunited with their children. These 
efforts on behalf of the parents and chi ldren are inarguably consistent with CARP 
mandates. Importantly, the audit findings do not conclude that the reimbursement 
requests and expenditures were unnecessary or improper. The SCO simply held that the 
previously approved source documents were inadequate for reimbursement purposes. 
While this is unfortunate, it does not tarnish the reputation of the DAO or professional 
staff working on CARP activities. We believe that we can quickly implement corrective 
actions to fully recover our expenditures in future years. 

Sincerely, 

Stuart Gardner 
Director, Fiscal and Administrative Services 

SG:sg 
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State Controller's Office Local Mandated Cost Manual 

For State Controller Use Onl PROGRAM 

CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT 

(19) Program Number 00013 

(20) Date Filed FEB l 5 2018 
(21) LRS Input 

013 
(01) Claimant Identification Number 

9 6 
Reimbursement Claim Data 

(02) Claimant Name Auditor-Controller (22) FORM 1, (04) 1. (f) 844 ,822 

Counly of Location County of Ventura (23) FORM 1, (04) 2. (f) 

Slreel Address or P.O. Box 
800 S. Victoria Ave. (24) FORM 1, (04) 3. (f) 

cHy Ventura State Zip Code 

CA 93009 (25) FORM 1, (04) 4. (f) 

[ ___ 7 Type of Claim (26) FORM 1, (06) 27 0 

,(03) , (09) Reimbursement [0 (27) FORM 1, (07) 228,102 

!(~) (10) Combined □ (28) FORM 1, (09) 

i(Qfil (11) Amended □ (29) FORM 1, (10) 0 

Fiscal Year of Cost f~ -- (12) 2016-17 (30) 

Total Claimed Amount 1(07) - (13) 1,072,924 (31) 

Less: 10% Late Penalty (refer to attached Instructions) (14) (32) 

Less: Prior Claim Payment Received (15) (33) 

Net Claimed Amount (16) 1,072,924 (34) 

Due from State (17) 1,072,924 (35) 

Due to State (18) 

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM 

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code sections 17560 and 17561, I certify that I am the officer authorized by the local 
agency to file mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that I have not 
violated any of the provisions of Article 4, Chapter 1 of Division 4 of Title 1 Government Code. 

I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant(s) or payment(s) received for reimbursement of 
costs claimed herein and claimed costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting 
revenues and reimbursements set forth in the parameters and guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source 
documentation currently maintained by the claimant. 

The amount for this reimbursement is hereby claimed from the State for payment of actual costs set forth on the attached statements. 

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Signature of Authorized Officer 

Type or Print Name and Title of Authorized Signatory 

(38) Name of Agency Contact Person for Claim 

- '---"l}-1--'-f _____ _ 
Name of Consulting Firm/ Claim Preparer 

ruu11 rl"\Jl'I""" ' \"eV~C'U IUI I I I 

Date Signed 

Telephone Number 

Email Address 

Telephone Number 

Email Address 

Telephone Number 

Email Address 
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State Controller's Office Local Mandated Cost Manual 

PROGRAM f F0

1
RM --- CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 

013 CLAIM SUMMARY 

(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year 
County of Ventura 

2016/2017 - -

(03) Department District Attorney 

Direct Costs Object Accounts 

(a) (b) (C) (d) (e) (f) 

(04) Reimbursable Activities Salaries Benefits Materials Contract Travel Total 
And Services And 

Supplies Training 

1. Compliance with Court Orders 
515,204 262,314 67,304 844,822 

2. Court Costs for Out-of-Jurisdiction 
Cases 

3. Secure Appearance of Offender 

4 . Return of Children to Custodian 

(05) Total Direct Costs 515,204 262,314 67,304 844,822 

Ind rHS $G ~ 10L\ '/." 7-..., ::= 1\'t/'11.. 
( 

>--

¼f\e.~~ w.1t S\S' 1.0',\ ◄ 1.c, 1 Wt ~ 11'1, s,z - --, ' ' --

- '11 ~, S-l't )(. t '7 = 'Z..Dq1l\.lC\ . u, 
(06 

c.kiMJ t..J;,t..'-+ tt:2.t,107.. [From ICRP or 10%] 2 7 % 
~ 

(07 o.\\ov"'-\Je ~A6l,ut $, '2Ct\G\l0 
[Refer to Claim Summary Instructions] 228,102 

- O'VU c\a.. ;t\£.<!_ i1~,\'1"2-
(08 [Line (05)(g) + line (07)] 1,072,924 

-
Co! 

-
-· - - -----

- - - --- -- - --
(09; 

-
(10) 0 
-
( 11 ) [Line (08) • {line (09) + line (1 O))] 1,072,924 
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PROGRAM 

013 
CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 

REIMBURSEMENT SOURCE SUMMARY 

FORM 

1.2 
(01) Claimant 

County of Ventura 

(03) Indirect Costs Computation 

(a) 

Cost Activity 

Compliane with Court 

Orders 

~---------
(b) 

Case Number 

See attached 

(04) Total [0 Subtotal D 

(02) Fiscal Year 

20 ilo 120_!.Z_ 

(c) ( d) 

Reimbursement Source Amount 

Restitution 0 

-t-------------l 

0 
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State Controller's Office Local Mandated Cost Manual 

PROGRAM 

013 
CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 

ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 2 
(01) Claimant 

County of Ventura 

(02) Fiscal Year 

20~/20~ 

(03) Reimbursable Activities: Check only one box per form to identify the activity being claimed. 

~ 1. Compliance with Court Orders 

D 2. Court Costs for Out-of-Jurisdiction Cases 

(04) Description of Expenses 

{a) 

Employee Names, Job 
Classifications, Functions Performed 

and Description of Expenses 

See attached 

Building Rent 

{b) 

Hourly 
Rate or 

Unit Cost 

{c) 

Hours 
Worked or 
Quantity 

(05) Total EJ Subtotal D Page: _1 _ of_1 _ 

~ev1seu I u, 1 r 

(d) 

Salaries 

515,204 

515,204 

D 3. Secure Appearance of Offender 

D 4. Return of Children to Custodian 

Object Accounts 

(e) 

Benefits 

(f) 

Materials 
and 

Supplies 

262,314 38,934 

28,370 

262,314 67,304 

(g) 

Contract 
Services 

(h) 

Travel 
and 

Training 



32 of 206

FY16/17 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY S890 CLAIM SUMMARY 

CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY SUMMARY 

Salaries Benefits 

Employee Name - -■ - -- - -- -- - -- --- ---- - -- 7,249 4,890 
TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS 515,204 262,314 

Sq Ft Billi ng 

Service and Supplies 

IT Services 

GSA Fleet Charges 

Direct Cost Claim Total 

DA ICRP=27% 

CLAIM TOTAL 

Less Restitution 

ADJ CLAIM TOTAL 

Total 

58,488 

968 

6,949 

21,850 

222,953 

122,479 

223,105 

311 

59,612 

48,664 

12,139 

777,518 

28,370 \ 

22,383 Materials J , -:· io y 
2,779 & Supplies ~ ;,. i ! J 

13,772 38,934 ./ 
844,822 

228,102 

1,072,924 

1,072,924 
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SB 90 AGENCY CERTIFICATION 

AGENCY: District Attorney's Office 

MANDATE NAME(S) AND PROGRAM NUMBER(S): 

Custody of Minors-Child Abduction and Recovery (Program No. 13) 

COSTS INCURRED IN FISCAL YEAR 2016/17: $844,822.30 

I, the undersigned, offer the following certification: 

1) I affirm that the above listed mandate is perfonned by agency personnel. 

2) I affirm that the claim amount is a fair and reasonable representation of actual costs to 
perform the reimbursable mandated activities. 

3) Adequate supp011ing documentation for the claim will be provided upon request in a 
timely manner. 

The above declarations are made to the best of my knowledge and belief, 

Authorized Official: 

Date: ~/4 tj,/2 7 
-~,,_,_-#-+-, ~ ------
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INDIRECT COST RATE PROPOSAL 

Claimant Name: County of Ventura 
Department: District Attorney 
Fiscal Year: 2016-17 

Allowable Allowable 
Description of Costs Total Unallowable Indirect Direct 

Costs Costs Costs Costs 
Personnel Services 
1 Salaries & Wages 30,325,625 4,224,000 26,1 01,625 
2 Part-time Wages & Overtime 0 
3 Benefits 31% 13,741,022 1,591,213 12,149,809 

SUBTOTAL 44,066,647 0 5,815,213 38,251,434 
Line Item Costs (Services, Supplies & Other): 
4 Services and Supplies 6,388,885 3,364,187 28,370 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

SUBTOTAL: 6,388,885 0 3,364,187 28,370 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES so,4ss,532 I 

Cost Adjustments and/or Cost Plan Costs 
36 Cost Allocation Plan 1,209,713 1,209,713 
37 

SUBTOTAL 1,209,713 1,209,713 

TOTAL COSTS 51,665,245 0 10,389,113 38,279,804 

27%11 CALCULATED INDIRECT COST RATE= 10,389,113 = Total Allowable Indirect Costs 
Rate is based on: Salaries & Benefits 38,251,434 = Total direct salaries and benefits 
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ly Rate Hourly Rat!! Hours Billable: Time 

l09.81 

115.94 
115.92 
140.04 

129.01 

107.48 

130.10 

$ 116.Sl 

S 129.0l 

501.()() $ 58,487.30 

7.50 $ 967.55 
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• ·- -· -

■---·-

-
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FY 16-17 Child ~duction and Recovery S&B 

- Billable - Hours Billabl~ Time 

$ 114.73 1,067.50 $ 122,479.30 -------------------------- 125.92 1.771-75 $ 223,106.44 
155.52 2.00 $ 311 

---------------------
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I 
I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

---
-
·--·-

·­·-- ·­·-S ( l , 728.l l ) 

Total 8ILLA8LE FY 16~17 5B 90 COST $ 844,BZZ.JO 
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State Controller's Office 

PROGRAM CUSTODY OF MINORS-

013 CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT 

(01 ) Claimant Identification Number 
9956 

(02) Claimant Name Auditor-Controller 
Counly of Loca11on 

County of Ventura 
Streel Address or P.O Box Suite 

800 S. Victoria Ave 
City Ventura Stale CA Zip Code 

93009 

Type of Claim 

For State Controller Use Onl 

(19) Program Num~~~0i3
4 2019 (20) Date Filed t- ti:$ 

(21) LRS Input 

encies 

FORM 
FAM-27 

Reimbursement Claim Data 

(22) FORM 1, (04) 1. (f) 859,875 

(23) FORM 1, (04) 2. (f) 

(24) FORM 1, (04) 3. (f) 

(25) FORM 1, (04) 4. (f) 

(26) FORM 1, (06) 28% 

(03) 

(04) 

(05) 

(09) Reimbursement [lj (27) FORM 1, (07) 240,765 
1-----------+---------

(10) Combined □ (28) FORM 1, (09) 
I-----------+---- --- --, 

(11) Amended □ (29) FORM 1, (10) 1,638 

Fiscal Year of Cost (06) (12) 2017-18 (30) 

Total Claimed Amount (07) (13) 1,099,002 (31) 

Less: 10% Late Penalty (refer to attached Instructions) (14) (32) 

Less: Prior Claim Payment Received (15) (33) 

Net Claimed Amount (16) 1,099,002 (34) 

Due from State (08) (17) 1,099,002 (35) 

Due to State (18) (36) 

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM 

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code sections 17560 and 17561, I certify that I am the officer authorized by the local 
agency to file mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that I have not 
violated any of the provisions of Article 4, Chapter 1 of Division 4 of Title 1 of the Government Code. 

I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant(s) or payment(s) received for reimbursement of 
costs claimed herein and claimed costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting 
revenues and reimbursements set forth in the parameters and guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source 
documentation currently maintained by the claimant. 

The amount for this reimbursement is hereby claimed from the State for payment of actual costs set forth on the attached statements. 

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

------~ --·· ....... -· ,··--·--- -· ·-, 

t-
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State Controller's Office Mandated Cost Manual for Loca l Agencies 

PROGRAM FORM 

013 
CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 

CLAIM SUMMARY 1 
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year 

County of Ventura 2017 /20 18 - -
(03) Department District Attorney 

Direct Costs Object Accounts 

(a) (b) (C) (d) (e) (f) 

(04) Reimbursable Activities Salaries Benefits Materials Contract Travel Total 
and Services and 

Supplies Training 

1. Compliance with Court Orders 
509,815 269,427 80,633 859,875 

2. Court Costs for Out-of-Jurisdiction 
Cases 

3. Secure Appearance of Offender 

4. Return of Children to Custodian 

(05) Total Direct Costs 509,815 269,427 80,633 859,875 

Hf'> -
Indirect Costs ~ 'vO, 6 'S> )( . z.s =- ~'2.'2.., t:;'71 

~'vJit.!..\ be""J.~ 
S"OG/t\S' "-i;Cl.,Y"t'l:: $'1'7'1,l.'f"l 

J.Clf '/- · 1..'o 
(06) Indirect Cost Rate ~ 13 % AH-~~ ~ -z...let, \t""Lib 

(07) Total Indirect Costs 
c..\ .... ;,. .... .!. 7..'·\ o, "J 6<;" I 240,765 

(08) Total Direct and Indirect Cost~ - A\\~1,,1£~\~ , \~ 
1,100,640 

~sU.! 2-7.. 1S7'7 

Cost Red uction 

(09) Less: Offsetting Revenues 

(10) Less: Other Reimbursements 1,638 

( 11) Total Claimed Amount 1,099,002 
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State Controller's Office Mandated Cost Manual for Local Agencies 

PROGRAM 

013 
CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 

REIMBURSEMENT SOURCE SUMMARY 

FORM 

1.2 
(01) Claimant 

County of Ventura 

(03) Indirect Costs Computation 

(a) 

Cost Activity 

Compliance with Court 
Orders 

(b) 

Case Number 

See attached 

(04) Total [ll S b I □ u tota 

l"\t:V l::tt:U .II I 0 

(02) Fiscal Year 

20_/20~ 

(c) (d) 

Reimbursement Source Amount 

Restitution 1,638 

1,638 
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State Controller's Office Mandated Cost Manual for Local Ac:iencies 

PROGRAM 

013 
CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 

ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 

FORM 

2 
(01) Claimant 

County of Ventura 

(02) Fiscal Year 

2 0 ..!I_/2 0 ~ 

(03) Reimbursable Activities: Check only one box per form to identify the activity being claimed. 

[ll 1. Compliance with Court Orders 

D 2. Court Costs for Out-of-Jurisdiction Cases 

(04) Description of Expenses 

(a) 

Employee Names, Job 
Classifications, Functions Performed 

and Description of Expenses 

See attached 

Building Rent 

(b) 

Hourly 
Rate or 

Unit Cost 

(c) 

Hours 
Worked or 
Quantity 

(d) 

Salaries 

509,815 

(05) Total ~ Subtotal D Page: _1 _ of_1 _ 509,815 

- - - -,co.---

D 3. Secure Appearance of Offender 

D 4. Return of Children to Custodian 

Object Accounts 

(e) 

Benefits 

(f) 

Materials 
and 

Supplies 

269,427 45,883 

34,750 

269,427 80,633 

(g) 

Contract 
Services 

(h) 

Travel 
and 

Training 
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INDIRECT COST RATE PROPOSAL 

Claimant Name: County of Ventura 
Department: District Attorney 
Fiscal Year: 2017-18 

Allowable Allowable 
Description of Costs Total Unallowable Indirect Direct 

Costs Costs Costs Costs 

Personnel Services 
1 Salaries & Wages 31,546,367 4,541,194 27,005,173 
2 Part-time Wages & Overtime 0 
3 Benefits 31% 14,302,503 2,112,289 12,190,214 

SUBTOTAL 45,848,870 
Line Item Costs (Services, Supplies & Other): 

0 6 653,483 39,195,387 

4 Services and Supplies 6,584,521 3,152,165 34,750 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

SUBTOTAL: 6,584,521 0 3,152,165 34,750 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 52,433,391 

Cost Adjustments and/or Cost Plan Costs 
36 Cost Allocation Plan 
37 

1,130,228 1,130,228 

SUBTOTAL 1,130,228 1,130,228 

TOTAL COSTS 53,563,619 0 10,935,876 39,230,137 

CALCULATED INDIRECT COST RATE= 28°7.11 10,935,876 = Total Allowable Indirect Costs 
Rate is based on: Salaries & Benefits 39,195,387 = Total direct salaries and benefits 
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FY17/18 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY SB90 CLAIM SUMMARY 

CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY SUMMARY 

Materials 

GSA Fleet Charges 12,936 & Supplies 

lT Services 3,391 80,633 
--------'---------'---

Direct Cost Claim Total 859,875 
------

DAICRP=28% 24~ 765 ------
CLAIM TOTAL 1,100,640 

--------'--

Less Restitution (1,638) ----------
ADJ CLAIM TOTAL 1,099,002 
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SB 90 AGENCY CERTIFICATION 

AGENCY: District Attorney's Office 

MANDATE NAME(S) AND PROGRAM NUMBER(S): 

Custody of Minors-Child Abduction and Recovery (Program No. 13) 

BS-8 1-11o • g 3 '°'~ 
COSTS INCURRED IN FISCAL YEAR 2017/2018: $&58,1169.53 ~\ ~,'\ 

I, the undersigned, offer the following certification: 

1) I affirm that the above listed mandate is performed by agency personnel. 

2) I affirm that the claim amount is a fair and reasonable representation of actual costs to 
perform the reimbursable mandated activities. 

3) Adequate supporting documentation for the claim will be provided upon request in a 
timely manner. 

The above declarations are made to the best of my knowledge and belief, 

Authorized Official: 
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Salaries and Benefits 

Ralston Rent 

Services and Supplies 

IT Services 

Less Restitution Received 

Ventura County District Attorney 

Child Abduction and Recovery 
FY 2017 /2018 Summary 

$ 
$ 
$ 

799,403.05 

34,749.65 

42,491.79 

$ 3,391.37 

$ (1,637.69) 
Less 181.5 hours for DDA's time on criminal charges 

Total FY 17-18 Billable 5B90 Cost 

$ (20,161.84) 

$ 858,236.33 
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Ventura County District Attorney 

Child Abduction and Recovery - FY 2017/2018 

Summary of Salaries and Benefits 

Billable Time 

108.57 

6,767.64 

22,349.64 

275.11 

231,055.74 

193,762.61 

233,770.27 

39,841.57 

71,471.89 

799,403.05 
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Child Abduction and Recovery - FY 2017 /2018 

Billabl, 

Hour, Eli11~bl t Time 

1.00 $ 108 .57 

54.00 $ 6,767.64 

53!:I.OO $ 22,~9.64 



49 of 206Ventura County District Attorney 

Billable 

Hours Billable Time 

2.00 $ 275.11 

2,080.00 $ 231,055.74 

1,646.00 $ 193,762.61 
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JIL 

Ventura County District Attorney 
Ch ild Abduction and Recovery · FY 2017/2018 

Billable Time 

233,770.27 

39,841.57 

71,471.89 

799,403 .O!f\ 
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2241 

Date 

7/3/2017 $ 
7/27/2017 $ 
8/30/2017 $ 
9/28/2017 $ 

10/30/2017 $ 
11/29/2017 $ 
12/19/2017 $ 
1/30/2018 $ 
2/22/2018 $ 
3/28/2018 $ 
4/24/2018 $ 
5/30/2018 $ 

$ 

Rent Allocation 

Total Ralston Rent 

CARU % 

Amount 

24,606.29 

24,606.29 

24,606.29 

24,606.29 

24,606.29 

24,606.29 

25,344.48 

25,345.48 

25,344.48 

25,344.48 

25,344.48 

25,344.48 

299,705.62 

Ventura County District Attorney 

Child Abduction and Recovery - FY 2017 /2018 

Rent AJlocation 

Jrnl 

Doc 

Jrnl Doc Dept 

Vendor Invoice No Code Code Jrnl Doc ID 

RENT 07 /17 AAA PRM PWA 20170727000000003641 

RENT 8/17 TY PRM PWA 20170703000000000178 

RENT 09/17 TR PRM PWA 20170830000000007063 

RENT 10/17 PRM PWA 20170928000000010356 

RENT 11/17 R PRM PWA 20171030000000014178 
RENT 12/17 H PRM PWA 20171129000000017568 
01/18 RENT NN PRM PWA 20171219000000019825 
RENT 02/18 FF PRM PWA 20180130000000024177 
RENT 03/18 WW PRM PWA 20180227000000027243 
RENT 04/18 Z PRM PWA 20180328000000030871 

RENT 05/18 TTY PRM PWA 20180426000000034492 
RENT 05/18 TTY PRM PWA 20180530000000038348 

CARU FTE 4.29 (From EE Hours) 

Ralston Total Employees 37.00 37 From PP 2018-12 

CARU % of Ralston Employees 11.59% (4.29/37.00) 

$ 299,705.62 

11.59% 

CARU Rent Allocation $ 34~49.65 

Vendor Name 

5700-5720-5740 RA LSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

(FY 16/17 was 44) 
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Ventura County District Attorney 
Child Abduction and Recovery - FY 2017 /2018 

Services and Supplies 

Accounting Period ► 01 02 03 04 OS 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 

Object Del i,ption Month-Year ► Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Oec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Total 

2022 Uni (!m Allowance 1,750.00 s 1,750.00 

2091 Wi l ss and Interpreter Expense 371.80 1,743.86 1,993.91 {2.49) (363.66) 2,852.32 2,334 .32 2,957.47 3,337.10 s 15,224.63 

2131 Me 
,

erships and Dues 383.00 165.00 29.13 $ 577.13 

2159 Mis laneous Expense 43.08 $ 43.08 

2194 Sof re Maintenance Agreements 133.00 $ 133.00 

2199 Ot~ Professional and Speciality 1,743.97 200.00 231.SS 291.00 3,545 .01 32S.OO $ 6,336.53 

2261 Cor ter Equipment <$5,000 1,043.07 s 1,043.07 

2292 Tra Expense 57 00 1,060.62 3,279.73 41.34 s 4,438.69 

2299 Tra ortation Expense 9.81 s 9.81 

2301 Gas d Diesel Fuel ISF 91.8S 117.86 119.71 140.12 94.96 117.62 182.72 283.99 181.54 306.52 310.0S 210.S8 s 2,157.52 

2302 Tra ortation Cha rges ISF 776.84 884.30 763,86 7S7.38 833.52 663.06 794.52 1,092.60 939.94 1,175.96 1,109.16 827.S9 s 10,618.73 

2304 Tra1 orta1ian Work Ord er 159.60 $ 159.60 

$ 1,743.97 $ 2,616.56 $ 1,002.16 $ 883.57 $ 2,879.05 $ 3,112.34 $ 4,291.21 $ 1,013.69 $ 1,012.93 10,841.62 $ 4,017.74 4,701.68 $ 4,375.27 s 42,49179 
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Ventura County District Attorney 
Child Abduction and Recovery- FY 2017/2018 

IT Services AUocation 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ISF 

COUNTY GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATIOI 

RADIO COMMUNICATIONS ISF 

VOICE DATA ISF 

CARU Full Time Employees 

Total DAO 2101 FTE Employees 

CARU Allocation Percentage 

IT Services Allocation 

Object Total Cost 

2202 $ 13,018.50 

2203 $ 
2033 $ 
2032 $ 37,575.37 

$ 50,593.87 

4.29 

64 (PP 18-08 Allocation Report) 

6.7031% 

$ 3,391.37 
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Ventura County District Attorney 

Child Abduction and Recovery - FY 2017 /2018 

Restitution Received 
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Ventura County District Attorney 
Child Abduction and Recovery 

Criminal Cbarge Cakulation 
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State of California 
State Controller's Office 

PROGRAM CUSTODY OF MINORS-

013 CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT 

(01) Claimant Identification Number 9956 

(02) Claimant Name Auditor-Controller 
County of Location 

County of Ventura 
Street Address or P.O. Box 

City Ventura 

Fiscal Year of Cost 

Total Claimed Amount 

800 S. Victoria Ave. 
State CA 

(03) 

(04) 

(05) 

l06) 

(07) 

Less: 10% Late Penalty (refer to attached Instructions) 

Less: Prior Claim Payment Received 

Net Claimed Amount 

Due from State 

Due to State 

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM 

Suite 

Zip Code 93009 

Type of Claim 

(09) Reimbursement 

(10) Combined 

(11) Amended 

(12) 2018-19 

(13) 1,056,043 

(14) 

(15) 

(16) 1,056,043 

(17) 1,056,043 

(18) 

0 
□ 
□ 

Mandated Cost Manual for Local A encies 
For State Controller Use Onl 

(19) Program Number 00013 

(20) Date File4-EB l S 2020 (21) LRS lnputt 

FORM 
FAM-27 

Reimbursement Claim Data 

(22) FORM 1, (04) 1. {I) 836,353 

(23) FORM 1, (04) 2. (I) 

(24) FORM 1, (04) 3. (I) 

(25) FORM 1, (04) 4. (f) 

(26) FORM 1, (06) 29% 

(27) FORM 1, (07) 219,806 

(28) FORM 1, (09) 

(29) FORM 1, (10) 116 

(30) 

(31) 

(32) 

(33) 

(34) 

(35) 

(36) 

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code sections 17560 and 17561, t certify that I am the officer authorized by the local 
agency to file mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that I have not 
violated any of the provisions of Article 4, Chapter 1 of Division 4 of Title 1 of the Government Code. 

I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant(s) or payment(s) received for reimbursement of 
costs claimed herein and claimed costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting 
revenues and reimbursements set forth in the parameters and guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source 
documentation currently maintained by the claimant. 

The amount for this reimbursement is hereby claimed from the State for payment of actual costs set forth on the attached statements. 

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 
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State of California 
State Controller's Office Mandated Cost Manual for Local Agencies 

PROGRAM FORM 

013 
CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 

CLAIM SUMMARY 1 
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year 

County of Ventura 
2018 /2019 - -

(03) Department District Attorney 

Direct Costs Object Accounts: 

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 

(04) Reimbursable Activities Salaries Benefits Materials Contract Travel Total 
and Services and 

Supplies Training 

1. Compliance with Court Orders 513,101 244,851 78,401 836,353 

2. Court Costs for Out-of-Jurisdiction 
Cases 

3. Secure Appearance of Offender 

4. Return of Children to Custodian 

(05) Total Direct Costs 513,101 244,851 78,401 836,353 

Indirect Costs 

(06) Indirect Cost Rate [From ICRP or 10%] 29% 

(07) Total Indirect Costs(S&B only) [Refer to Claim Summary Instructions] 219,806 

(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (05)(g) + line (07)) 1,056,159 

Cost Reduction 

(09) Less: Offsetting Revenues 

(10) Less: Other Reimbursements 116 

(11) Total Claimed Amount [Line (08) - {line (09) + line (10))] 1,056,043 

-
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State of California 
State Controller's Office Mandated Cost Manual for Local A!=lencies 

PROGRAM FORM 

013 
CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 

REIMBURSEMENT SOURCE SUMMARY 1.2 
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Yea r 

County of Ventura 201]_/2 Olli_ 

(03) Indirect Costs Computation 

(a) (b) (c) (d) 

Cost Activity Case Number Reimbursement Source Amount 

Compliance with Court Orders See attached Refund from Stanislaus and 116 

Maricopa County Sheriff 

' 

(04) Total ~ Subtotal □ 116 
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State of Californ ia 
State Controller's Office Mandated Cost Manual for Local Agencies 

PROGRAM 

013 
CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 

ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 

FORM 

2 
(01) Claimant 

County of Ventura 

(02) Fiscal Year 

201.§_/201]_ 

(03) Reimbursable Activities: Check only one box per form to identify the activity being claimed. 

[Z] 1. Compliance with Court Orders 

D 2. Court Costs for Out-of-Jurisdiction Cases 

(04) Description of Expenses 

(a) 

Employee Names, Job 
Classifications, Functions Performed 

and Description of Expenses 

See attached 

Building Rent 

(b) 

Hourly 
Rate or 

Unit Cost 

(c) 

Hours 
Worked or 
Quantity 

(05) Total IX I Subtotal D Page: _1_ of_1_ 

==--===- ~----- -..-·----n- t -

(d) 

Salaries 

513,101 

513,101 

D 3. Secure Appearance of Offender 

D 4. Return of Children to Custodian 

Object Accounts 

(e) 

Benefits 

(f) 

Materials 
and 

Supplies 

244,851 48,948 

29,453 

244,851 78,401 

(g) 

Contract 
Services 

(h) 

Travel 
and 

Training 
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INDIRECT COST RATE PROPOSAL 

Claimant Name: County of Ventura 
Department: District Attorney 
Fiscal Year: 2018-19 

• ' Allowable Allowable 
Description of Costs Total Unallowable Indirect Direct 

Costs · ·Costs Costs Costs 

Personnel Services 
1 Salaries & Wages 32,432,039 4,541,194 27,890,845 
2 Part-time Wages & Overtime 0 
3 Benefits 32% 14 916,040 2,112,289 12,803,751 

SUBTOTAL 47 348 079 0 6 653 483 40,694,596 
Line Item Costs (Services, Supplies & Other): 
4 Services and Supplies 7,292,339 3,855,380 29,453 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

SUBTOTAL: 7,292,339 0 3,855,380 29,453 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES s4j640,41s I 
Cost Adjustments and/or Cost Plan Costs 

36 Cost Allocation Plan 1,324,181 1,324,181 
37 

SUBTOTAL 1,324,181 1 324,181 

TOTAL COSTS 55 964,599 0 11,833,044 40 724,049 

CALCULATED INDIRECT COST RATE= 29°/ol 11,833,044 = Total Allowable Indirect Costs 

Rate is based on: Salaries & Benefits 40,694,596 = Total direct salaric-s and benefits 
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FY18/19 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY SB90 CLAIM SUMMARY 

CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY SUMMARY 

Materials 

& Supplies 
78,401 
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SB 90 AGENCY CERTIFICATION 

AGENCY: District Attorney's Office 

MANDATE NAME(S) AND PROGRAM NUMBER(S): 

Custody of Minors-Child Abduction and Recovery (Program No. 13) 

COSTS INCURRED IN.FISCAL YEAR2018/2019: $836,236.69 ✓ 

I, the undersigned, offer the following certification: 

. 1) I affirm that the above listed mandate is performed by agency personnel. 

2) I affirm that the claim amount is a fair and reasonable representation of actual costs to 
perform the reimbursable mandated activities. 

3) Adequate supporting documentation for the claim will be provided upon request in a 
timely manner. 

The above declarations are made to the best of my knowledge and belief, 

Authorized Official: 

Date: ------LL-,u/,-_...L.J. ___ ~ __ )-'-------#-1 9 __ 
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Ventura County District Attorney 
Child Abduction and Recovery 

FY 2018/2019 Summary 

Salaries and Benefits 

Ralston Rent 

Services and Supplies 

IT Services 

Less Restitution and Refunds Received 

Less 22 hours for DDA's time on criminal charges 

Total FY 18-19 Billable 5B90 Cost 

$ 

$ 

$ 

760,440.19 

29,452.95 

45,700.29 

$ 3,248.34 

$ (116.20} 

$ (2,488.88} 

$ 836,236.69/ 
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Ventura County District Attorney 

Child Abduction and Recovery - FY 2018/ 2019 

Summary of Salaries and Benefits 
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Child Abduction and Recovery - FY 2018/2019 

r 

Billable 

Hours BIiiabie Time 
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Ventura County District Attorney 

Child Abduction and Recovery - FY 2018/2019 
Salaries and Benefits 

BIiiabie 
Hours Billable Time 
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Child Abduction and Recovery - FY 2018/2019 
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2241 

Date 

7/2/2018 $ 

7/30/2018 $ 

8/30/2018 $ 

9/26/2018 $ 

10/29/2018 $ 

11/28/2018 $ 

12/19/2018 $ 

1/29/2019 $ 

2/26/2019 $ 

3/27/2019 $ 

4/29/2019 $ 

5/29/2019 $ 

$ 

Rent Allocation 

Total Ralston Rent 

CARU % 

Amount 

25,344.48 

25,344.48 

25,344.48 

25,344.48 

25,344.48 

25,344.48 

25,344.48 

25,344.48 

25,344.48 

25,344.48 

25,344.48 

25,344.48 

304,133.76 

Ventura County District Attorney 

Child Abduction and Recovery - FY 2018/2019 

Rent Allocation 

Jrnl 

Doc 

Jrnl Doc Dept 

Vendor Invoice No Code Code Jrnl Doc 1D 

RENT 07/18 X PRM PWA 20180702000000000118 

RENT 08/18 TRR PRM PWA 20180730000000003789 

RENT 09/18 L PRM PWA 20180830000000006424 

RENT 10/18 D PRM PWA 20180926000000009231 

RENT 11/1~ TY PRM PWA 20181029000000013502 

RENT 12/18 DP PRM . PWA 2018112800000001654.6 

RENT 01/19 AX PRM PWA 20181219000000019407 

RENT 02/19A PRM PWA 20190129000000023774 

RENT 03/19 Z PRM PWA 20190226000000027153 

RENT 04/19 5720 RAL' PRM PWA 20190327000000031223 

RENT 05/19 ZX PRM PWA 20190429000000035457 
--··--·--- ··---·--·- --- ·- ·-

RENT 06/19 Q PRM PWA 20190529000000039162 
•----~--- -- - ----•---- - - • 

CARU FTE 3.68 (From EE Hours) 

Ralston Total Employees 38 38 From PP 2019-10 

CARU % of Ralston Employees 

$ 304,133.76 

9.68% 

9.68% (3.68/38.00) 

CARU Rent Allocation $ 29,452.95 {!.,{,-

Vendor Name 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

5700-5720-5740 RALSTON ST LLC 

37 From PP 2018-12 
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Ventura County District Attorney. 
Child Abduction and Recovery - FY 2018/2019 

Services and S u p pl ies 

Accou ntlng Period ► 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 
Object Dj iption Month-Year ► Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Total 
2022 Ur trm Allowance 1,856.D0 $ 1,856.00 
2091 w ss and Interpreter Expense 1,954.85 6,916.61 389.75 1,349.40 4,955.53 3,473.51 798.82 2,663.89 93.52 $ 22,595.88 
2131 M 

i
lberships and Dues 575.78 $ 575.78 

2159 M llaneous Expense s 
2186 Cc Reporter/Transcript $ 
2194 So ,are Maintenance Agreements 40.00 $ 40.00 
2199 0 1 l Professional and Speciality 60.00 729.00 ZOO.DO 235.00 $ 1,224.00 

2261 Cc ~uter Equipment <$5,000 s 
2292 Tr .I Expense 114.00 207.58 11.03 15.00 390.02 $ 737.63 
2299 Tr portation Expense $ 
2301 G, • nd Diesel Fuel ISF 63.33 101.16 112.05 403.86 394.87 498.82 459.43 275.23 719.24 363.30 572.49 316.21 $ 4,279.99/ 
2302 Tr . portation Charges ISF 528.74 577.86 569.14 1,689.19 1,101.50 1,715.71 1,535.68 1,233.42 1,586.34 1,306.69 1,380.13 1,166.61 $ 14,391.01( +· 
2304 Tr portation Work Order $ - ) 

$ $ 2,606.92 $ 8,324.63 $ 1,184.94 $ S,506.D3 $ 6,462.93 $ 2,805.31 $ 5,668.62 $ 2,307.47 $ 5,359.49 $ 1,669.99 $ 2,086.14 $ 1, 717.82 $ 45,700.29 

-I' p l~ e. t 

I 'i"1(t.:f / 
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Ventura County District Attorney 

Child Abduction and Recovery - FY 2018/2019 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ISF 

COUNTY GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATIOI 

RADIO COMMUNICATIONS ISF 

VOICE DATA ISF 

CARU Full Time Employees 

Total DAO 2101 FTE Employees 

CARU Allocation Percentage 

IT Services Allocation 

IT Services Arlocation 

Object Total Cost 

2202 $ 13,545.00 

2203 $ 

2033 $ 

2032 $ 42,947.90 

$ 56,492.90 

3.68 

64 

5.7500% 

$ 3,248.3ZJ C & 
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Ventura County District Attorney 

Child Abduction and Recovery - FY 2018/2019 

Restitution and Refunds Received 
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Ventura County District Attorney 
Child Abduction and Recovery 

Criminal Charge Calculation 
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State of California 
State Controller's Office 

CUSTODY OF MINORS- CHILD ABDUCTION AND 
RECOVERY 

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT FORM 

(01) Claimant Identification Number 9956 

(02) Claimant Name Auditor-Controller 

Coun of Location County of Ventura 

Street Address or P.O. Box and Suite800 S. Victoria Ave. 

Cit , State, and Zi Code Ventura, CA, 93009 

(03) Type of Claim 

(04) X (09) Reimbursement 

(05) (10) Combined 
(06) {11) Amended 
(07) (12) Fiscal Year of Cost 2019-20 

(08) (13) Total Claimed Amount 1,097,177 

(14) Less: 10% Late Penalty 

(15) Less: Prior Claim Payment Received 

(16) Net Claimed Amount 1,097,177 

(17) Due from State 1,097,177 

(18) Due to State 

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM 

Mandated Cost Manual for Local A encies 

For Stale Controller Use Only Program 

(19) Program Number 00013 Q 
1 3 (20) Date Filed 

21 LRS In ut 

Reimbursement Claim Data 

(22) FORM 1, {04) 1. (f) 844,484 

(23) FORM 1, (04) 2. {f) 

24 FORM 1, 04 3. 

FORM 1, 04 4. 

FORM 1, (06) 33% 

27 FORM 1, 07 252,693 

28 FORM 1, 09 
29 FORM 1, 10 

(30) 

(31) 

(32) 

(33) 

(34) 

(35) 

(36) 

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code sections 17560 and 17561, I certify that I am the officer 
authorized by the local agency to file mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify 
under penalty of perjury that t have not violated any of the provisions of Article 4, Chapter 1 of Division 4 of Title 1 
of the Government Code. 

I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant(s) or payment(s) received, 
for reimbursement of costs claimed herein and claimed costs are for a new program or increased level of services 
of an existing program. All offsetting revenues and offsetting revenues and reimbursements set forth in the 
parameters and guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation currently 
maintained by the claimant. 

The amount for this reimbursement is hereby claimed from the State for payment of actual costs set forth on the 
attached statements. 

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Revised 9/2020 
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State of California 
State Controller's Office Mandated Cost Manual for Local Agencies 

PROGRAM FORM 

013 
CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 

CLAIM SUMMARY 1 
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year 

County of Ventura 
2019 /2020 

-

(03) Department District Attorney 

Direct Costs Object Accounts 

(a) (b) (C) (d) (e) (f) 

(04) Reimbursable Activities 
Salaries Benefits Materials Contract Travel Total 

and Services and 
Supplies Training 

1. Compliance with Court Orders 480,935 284,800 78,749 844,484 

2. Court Costs for Out-of-Jurisdiction 
Cases 

3. Secure Appearance of Offender 

4. Return of Children to Custodian 

(05) Total Direct Costs 480,935 284,800 78,749 844,484 

Indirect Costs 

(06) Indirect Cost Rate [From ICRP or 10%] 33% 

(07) Total Indirect Costs (S&B Only) [Refer to Claim Summary Instructions] 252,693 

(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (OS)(g) + line (07)) 1,097,177 

Cost Reduction 

(09) Less: Offsetting Revenues 

(10) Less: Other Reimbursements 

(11) Total Claimed Amount [Line (OB) minus {line (09) + line (10)}] 1,097,177 

Revised 9/2020 



75 of 206
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State Controller's Office Mandated Cost Manual for Local Agencies 

PROGRAM 

013 
CUSTODY OF MINORS-CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY 

ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 

FORM 

2 
(01) Claimant 

County of Ventura 

(02) Fiscal Year 

20.!_g_/20~ 

(03) Reimbursable Activities: Check only one box per form to identify the activity being claimed. 

~ 1. Compliance with Court Orders 

D 2. Court Costs for Out-of-Jurisdiction Cases 

D 3. Secure Appearance of Offender 

D 4. Return of Children to Custodian 

(04) Description of Expenses 

(a) 

Employee Names, Job 
Classifications. Functions Perfomied, 

and Description of Expenses 

See attached 

Building Rent 

(b) 

Hour1y 
Rate or 

Unit Cost 

(C) 

Hours 
Worked or 
Quantity 

(05) Total I XI Subtotal D Page: _1_ of_1_ 

Revised 9/2020 

Object Accounts 

(d) 

Salaries 

(e) 

Benefits 

(f) 

Materials 
and 

Supplies 

480,935 284,800 49,040 

29,709 

480,935 284,800 78,749 

(g) 

Contract 
Services 

(h) 

Travel 
and 

Training 
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Employee Name: 

Month: 

2 

Total Time: 

nvestigator I 

April, 2018 

3 6 8 9 10 

Ventura County District Attorney's Office 
Employee Time Study 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

9 9 0 8 0 0 0 012-$ 0 01 9 1 g 

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 I 28 29 30 31 Total 

This employee worked on multiple projects during the month, 
and hours listed under "CARU" does not identify the 
mandated activities performed or the actual time spent on 
each activity.  
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Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 
' 

July-17 
Pro11ram ~crlpllon Round hou,a la the nurNt qwanor hcur a, 15 min ° ,2!1 HolldllYlo) rocoid p,lrl !lo~•• ~ ..nwu!ad IOW0/1<. on non-111oc """ ond lotol 
CHILD ABDUCTION I 11 2 I ~ • 5 B 7 I Bl a I 10 11 12 13 1• 1 18 I 181 17 18 ,, 21) 211221 Z!l24 25 211 27 281291301 31 

I CLERICAL SUPPORT - 21;.,;,;; I 3 - • a • 2 - 2 a 2 1 , _ a 4 2 - • ... 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I -
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I -- I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

Allaubla H011ra - 2 ~ I 3- • 3 • 2 -- 2 a 2 1 2- 3 4 I • .. 
L .__ _ J ~ 

SUPERvi,,v1<: I certify Illa! tho employees time 1'1lQ)(ljs have 001!0 examlnecuno tnal. to 
lhe best Df my knowtedge and belief, this time record Is true and co!T8CI end the activities 

7-17-t<r 
p y Dato Classlfqtion Dau, 

Time is listed under "clerical support", but that is not a listed 
reimbursable activity. Time study was also for July 2017, but it was 
signed on July 2018. This is not considered a contemporaneous 
source document.  
 
This pattern continues for this employee for the entire year.
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Child Abduction / Reco-very Unit 

August-17 
Pmnram Descri11Uan Round hOUfll 10 lhll nearasl q"400r ~- O< 15 m,n s 25 Holld•~•) IIIDDrd PG10 tlOLn hdllldiJlecl 10 W0/11 en non<O!\oa 11~0 and lO\lll 
CHILD ABDUCTION 1 2 3 ◄I s I s I 7 8 9 101111 12 I 13 14 15 18 17 1eI19 I 20 I 21 22 23 24 261 28 I 271 28 29 30 31 

I CLERICAL SUPPORT 3 4 1 s- • • 2 1- 2 2 5 3 ·- 3 1 3 2 3 • 2 2 12 

>------- I I I I I I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I I I I I I >-------
I I I I I I I I I I I I 

-
Allocable Hours 3 4 1 I e • 2 

,_ 
2 2 5 3 ◄- 3 1 3 2 3 4 2 2 82 

I I 
I 

- - SUPERVISOR I ceruty that !he employee, 1,me re<:Oltls nave been examined and Iha!, to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this 1lm11 record la true and correct end 1h11 ac:IMlea 

Date 08111 

Time is listed under "clerical support", but that is not a listed 
reimbursable activity. Time study was also for August 2017, but it 
was signed on July 2018. This is not considered a contemporaneous 
source document.  
 
This pattern continues for this employee for the entire year. 
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Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

Septembar-17 
Program DosQrlptlan Round hours u, the nearest quonor hauroi' 15 min= .25 Holido»(il l'IO>ltt 114Jd hOur&.. hdladultr:I ID"""1< en non-alloc lino and 101.111 
CHILO ABDUCTION 11 2 I s I ◄ 5 e 7 e I e I 10111 12 13 14 161181 171 18 19 20 21 2212312◄ 1 25 29 'n 28 2e I 30 I 31 

I CLERICAL SUPPORT 2 I 2 3 3 a 2 3 - 2 8 3 2 - 3 1 2 3 s- 47 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I -
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I - I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

Allocllble Hours 2 s 2 3 3 2 2 3- 2 II 3 2 ·- 3 1 2 3 3- ,, 
I 

. ' ' · 1, 11 EMPLOY E I If ha d rt r lime SUPERVISOR. I cer1ily that lhe employees Lime rea:irds have been examined anti 1tta1. 10 
the best of my knowledge and belief, thla time N1C0rd ls true and correct and the activities 

.'.'Iii': __ \ _____ _ 
Dale Jab Classilicallon Dale 

Time is listed under "clerical support", but that is not a listed 
reimbursable activity. Time study was also for September 2017, 
but it was signed on July 2018. This is not considered a 
contemporaneous source document.  
 
This pattern continues for this employee for the entire year. 
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Employee Name: 

Month: September-18 

Day 1 2 3 4 5 

REFU 

MF 

CEPU 

CARU 

WCFU 

VCAT 

AlFU 

SRT 

Background Inv. 

Duty Desk 

Annual Leave I Comp. Leave 

Vacatton Leave 

Sick Leave 

SIU 

01her: HT (SAFPU, FIie No. 2017024251) 

01her: HT (VCAT 549) 
Total Time: 0 0 0 0 0 

6 7 a· 9 

0 0 0 0 

Ventura County District Attorney's Office 
Employee Time Study 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 19 20 21 22 23 I 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 Total 
I 

2 2 

I 
2 2 

2 2 

2 2 

2 2 

0 

2 2 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

9 9 
7 7 7 7 7 6 9 0 9 9 68 

0 0 9 9 9 9 9 0 0 8 9 0 9 9 9 89 

This employee worked on multiple projects during the 
month, and hours listed under "CARU" does not 
identify the mandated activities performed or the 
actual time spent on each activity.  



81 of 206

Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

DA Inv.II 
July 2017 

CHILO ABDUCTION Round hours to the nearest quilr1~r hour or 15 ml~ •-25 H!:!liday(s) rei:.ord :,afd hours 1' saheduIec1 to y,ork on non~iilUoc lin.e and Iatal 
ACTIVITIES 1 2 

A Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 
CC:Enforcement of Decrees 

B Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

CC: Court Activity 
C Out-of-Stale Decrees 

Family Code Section 3400 et seq. UCCJEA 

CC: Offender Detention 
D CA Penal Code Sections 278 & 278.5 (Criminal} 

PC: Return of Detained or 

Concealed Child 
E Total: Lines A through D 

F Non-Custody of Minors 
i:; Subtotal /Add Lines E and F) 

Training / Other Case/ Range/ Meetings 

H Vacation, Sick Leave , Holiday, Etc. Duty Desk 
I DAILY GRAND TOTAL 0 0 

-
-

DUTY OFFICER 

EMPLOYEE : I certify that this.ls a true and accurate report of my time 
and the activities were performed as shown. 

3 

0 

Employee's Signature Job Classlficatlon Date 

4 5 6 7 B 9 10 11 

9 5 9 9 7 

4 

2 
9 
9 9 9 9 0 0 9 9 

12 13 14 15 16 17 16 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 
9 9 8 9 9 9 6 9 9 9 9 9 9 152 

0 
4 
0 
0 

0 

2 11 
9 9 8 0 0 9 9 9 8 0 0 0 9 9 9 9 9 0 0 9 169 

0 
0 
0 
0 

SUPERVISOR: I certify that the employee's lime records have been examrned and lhaL to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

No date from the employee. The hours listed under Activity B (CC:Court 
Activity) was commingled with Activity A on the claim. 100% of salaries 
and benefits costs for FY 2017-18 were claimed under Activity A only. 
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Child Abduction/ Recovery Unit 
A. 11., r~ 

DA Inv. II ( l-'J.''J 
~ 2017 

CHILD ABDUCTION Round hours to the nearest quarter hour or 15 min~ .25 1-follday(s) record ~aid hours, ~ scheduled to mrk, on non-alloo line ahd lctal. 

ACTIVITIES 1 2 

A Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

CC:Enforcement of Decrees 9 9 
B Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

CC: Court Activity 

C Out-of-State Decrees 

Family Code Section 3400 et seq. UCCJEA 

CC: Offender Detention 
D CA Penal Code Sections 27B & 27B.5 (Criminal) 

PC: Return of Detained or 

Concealed Child 

E Total: Lines A through D 

F Non-Custody of Minors 

G Subtotal (Add Lines E and Fl 
Training/ Other Case/ Range/ Meetings 

H Vacation, Sick Leave, Holiday, Etc. Duty Desk 

I DAILY GRAND TOTAL 9 9 
,_ I -

DUTY OFFICER 

.. EMPLOYEE : I certify that this Is a true and accurate report of my time 
and the activities were performed as shown. 

3 

9 

9 

Date 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

9 9 9 4 

4 

9 
0 0 0 9 9 9 9 8 

12 13 14 t5 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 2J 28 29 30 31 

I I 0 
9 9 9 4 8 9 9 9 2 162 

0 
9 5 18 

0 

0 

7 
9 9 9 

0 0 9 9 9 9 0 0 0 9 9 9 9 8 0 0 9 9 9 9 187 
0 
0 
0 
0 

SUPERVISOR: I certify lhal lhe employee's lime records have bee!) e,ramined and that, to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

No date from the employee and the supervisor signed the time study form 
multiple months after the work was documented. This is not a contemporaneous 
document.   
 
The hours listed under Activity B (CC:Court Activity) was commingled with 
Activity A on the claim. 100% of salaries and benefits costs for FY 2017-18 were 
claimed under Activity A only.



83 of 206

Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 
DA Inv. II 

February 2018 
CHILD ABDUCTION Round hours to the nearest quarter hour or 15 min= 25 Holiday[,) record paid hours if scheduled to work on non-alloc line and total 
ACTIVITIES 1 

A Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

CC:Enforcement of Decrees 7 
B Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

CC: Court Activity 

C Out-of-State Decrees 

Family Code Section 3400 et seq. UCCJEA 
CC: Offender Detention 

0 CA Penal Code Sections 278 & 278.5 (Criminal) 

PC: Return of Detained or 

Concealed Child 

E Total: Lines A through D 

F Non-Cuslody of Minors 
G Subtotal (Add Lines E and F) 

Training/ Other Case/ Range/ Meetings 2 
H Vacation, Sick Leave, Holiday, Etc. Duty Desk 

1 DAILY GRAND TOTAL 9 

-
-

DUTY OFFICER 

.. EMPLOYEE : I certify that this Is a true and accurate report of my time 
and the activities were performed as shown. 

2 3 4 

0 0 0 

2/1/2018 
Employee's Signature Job Classification Date 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

9 9 9 9 8 

9 9 9 9 8 0 0 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 

0 
7 9 9 5 9 5 9 9 9 122 

0 
0 
0 

0 

2 
18 9 4 31 

9 9 9 18 0 0 0 9 9 9 5 0 0 0 9 9 9 157 
0 
0 
0 
0 

SUPERVISOR: I certify that the employee's time records have been examined and that, to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

n Date 

Document was signed by the employee at the beginning of the month 
and signed by the supervisor several months after the end of the 
month. This is not a contemporaneous document.



84 of 206

Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

- Investigator Ill 
October-17 

- - · ' CHILD ABDUCTION Round hours to the nearest quart.6r hour or 15 min - 25 Hollday(s) record pc11d hours if scheduled to work on non-alloc line and total 

ACTIVITIES 1 
A Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

CC:Enforcement of Decrees 

B Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

CC: Court Activity 

C Out of State Decrees 

Family Code 3400 et seq. UCCJEA 

CC: Offender Detention 
D CA Penal Code Sections 278 & 278.5 (Criminal) 

PC: Return of Detained or Concealed Child 

E Total: Lines A through D 

F Non-Custody of Minors 

G Subtotal /Add Lines E and F\ 

H Training/ Other Case/ Range/ Meetings/ Personnel 

I Vacation, Sick Leave, Holiday, Etc. 

J DUTY DESK 

DAILY GRAND TOTAL 

. . 
EMPLOYEE : I certify that th1s rs a true ;ind acc.urate report af my time 

and the activities were performed as shown. 

11--08-11 

2 

8.5 

0.5 

9 

Employee's Signature Job Clessifiesilion Date 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10, 11 
9 9 9 8.5 9 9 

0.5 

9 

9 9 g 9 9 9 9 

12 13 14 15 16 17 16 19 20 21 .22 23 24 25 26 27 29 29 30 31 
12 8 9 4 9 9 9 9 6 9 9 

5 

I 

9 

3 

12 8 9 9 • 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 

SUPERVISOR: I certify that the employee's time records have been examined and that, to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

Superviso(s Signature Job Classification Date 

155 

5 

9 

4 

9 

182 

No signature or date from supervisor. Also listing time under 
Activity B but the claim commingled all the costs under Activity A 
on the claim. 



85 of 206

Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

November-17 
- / Investigator Ill 

CHILD ABDUCTION Round hours to the neare?.t quarte< hour or 15 min - 25 Ho~day(s) record paid hours if scheduled to worl< on non-alloc line and total -
ACTIVITIES 1 2 

A Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 9 

CC:Enforcement of Decrees 
B Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

CC: Court Activity 
C Out of State Decrees 

Family Code 3400 et seq. UCCJEA 
CC: Offender Detention 

D CA Penal Code Sections 278 & 278.5 (Criminal) 
PC: Return of Detained or Concealed Child 

E Total: Lines A through D 
F Non-Custody of Minors 

G Subtotal (Add Lines E and Fl 

H Tra ining/ Other Case/ Range/ Meetings/ Personnel 

I Vacation, Sick Leave, Holiday, Etc. 

J DUTY DESK 

DAILY GRAND TOT AL 9 

EMPLOYEE : I certify that this Is a true and accurate report of my time 
and the activities were performed as shown. 

9 

9 

Date 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
B 9 9 9 

9 

B 9 9 9 9 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
9 9 9 9 B 9 B 6 B 9 

1 3 1 

9 9 9 

9 9 9 9 B 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 

SUPERVISOR: I certify that the employee's time records have been examined and tha~ to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

Supervlso ~/4 

138 
4 

36 

178 

Employee is splitting time under Activity A into two parts. We received no 
explanation for the reason, and the County's IRC says that these two 
should be the same. Supervisor should have signed in December, but did 
not sign until February the following year. 
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Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

- Investigator Ill 
January-18 

CHILD ABDUCTION Round hours to the nearest qu arter hour or 15 min = ,25 

ACTIVITIES 1 2 

A Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

CC:Enforcement of Decrees 

B Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

CC: Court Activity 

C Out of State Decrees 

Family Code 3400 et seq. UCCJEA 

CC: Offender Detention 
D CA Penal Code Sections 278 & 278.5 (Criminal) 

PC: Return of Detained or Concealed Child 

E Total: Lines A through D 

F Non-Custody of Minors 

G Subtotal (Add Lines E and Fl 

H Training/ Other Case/ Range/ Meetings/ Personnel 

I Vacation, Sick Leave, Holiday, Etc. 9 

J DUTY DESK 

DAILY GRAND TOTAL 9 

EMPLOYEE : I certify lhal this Is a true and accurate report of my lfme 
and the activities were performed as shown. 

9 

g 

Date 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

9 15 9 9 9 

9 15 9 9 9 

Hollday(sJ record aid ho~, if scheduled to W0rk:, on non-alloc line and total. 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 ia 19 20 -21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

3.5 9 9 9 9 8 9 9 9 8.5 9 9 161 

4.5 9 0.5 23 

9 9 

e 9 9 9 9 9 8 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 193 

SUPERVISOR: I retliry-ihatihe employee's tirne rec~rds ha,:e been examined and lhal, lo 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

Superviso~s Signature Job Classification Date 

No signature from the supervisor, and the employee 
signed this 5 months after the month ended. This is not a 
contemporaneous document.



87 of 206

Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

- / Investigator Ill 
February-18 

CHILD ABDUCTION Round hours to the nearest quarter hour or 15 min = 25 Holiday(!) record paid hours if scheduled to wort on non•a!loc lloe and total 

ACTIVITIES 1 2 

A Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 9 

CC:Enforcement of Decrees 

B Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

CC: Court Activity 

C Out of State Decrees 

Family Code 3400 et seq. UCCJEA 

CC: Offender Detention 

0 CA Penal Code Sections 278 & 278.5 (Criminal) 

PC: Return of Detained or Concealed Child 

E Total: Lines A through D 

F Non-Custody of Minors 

G Subtotal (Add Lines E and F) 

H Training I Other Case/ Rangel Meetings/ Personnel 

I Vacation, Sick Leave, Holiday, Etc. 

J DUTY DESK 

DAILY GRAND TOTAL 9 

EMPLOYEE : I certify that this Is a true and ac.curate report of my time 

and the activities were performed as shown. 

05-()IJ-18 

8 

8 

Employee's Signature Job Classification Date 

3 4 5 6 7 B 9 10 11 

9 9 9 9 

9 9 9 9 

12 13 14 15 16 17 1B 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 2B 29 30 

9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 8 9 9 

a 9 18 

9 9 g g 9 9 • g a a 9 g g 

SUPERVISOR: I ,certify that the employee's time records have been examined and that, to 

the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

Supervisor's Signature Job Classification Date 

151 

18 

169 

No signature from the supervisor, and the employee 
signed this 3 months after the month ended. This is not a 
contemporaneous document.



88 of 206

Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

- Investigator Ill 
March-18 

CHILD AaDUCTION Round hours to the ne.aresLQuar1ef hour or 15 min = .25 
ACTIVITIES 1 2-

A Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 
CC:Enforcement of Decrees 

B Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 
CC: Court Aciivity 

C Out of State Decrees 

Family Code 3400 et seq. UCCJEA 
CC: Offender Detention 

D CA Penal Code Sections 278 & 278.5 (Criminal) 
PC: Return of Detained or Concealed Child 

E Total: Lines A through D 
F Non-Custody of Minors 

G Subtotal /Add Lines E and Fl 

H Training I Other Case/ Range/ Meetings/ Personnel 

I Vacation , Sick Leave, Holiday, Etc. 9 

J DUTY DESK 

DAILY GRAND TOTAL 9 

EMPLOYEE : I c~_rt1fy that this Is a true and accurate report of my hme 
and the aciivities were performed as shown. 

Date 

3 4 5 6 7 8 . 9 10 11 
9 9 9 8 

9 

9 9 9 9 e 

Holiday( ~) record paid hpurs, If scheduled to work, on non-slfoc line and total 
12 13 14 15 16 17 18- 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

9 9 9 9 8 9 9 9 11 9 9 9 144 

13,5 18.5 32 

9 

9 

9 9 9 9 8 9 9 9 11 9 9 13.5 18.5 9 194 

SUPERVISOR: I cerlify that the employee's time records have been examined and that, to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

Supervisor's Signature Job Classification Date 

No signature from the supervisor, and the employee signed this 
2 months after the month ended. This is not a contemporaneous 
document. 
 
Costs also listed under Activity C, but this was commingled on 
the claim under Activity A.
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Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

Name/ Title 
October-17 

CHILD ABDUCTION 
ACTIVITIES 

A Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

CC:Enforcement of Decrees 

B Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

CC: Court Activity 

C Out of State Decrees 

Family Code 3400 et seq, UCCJEA 

CC: Offender Detention 
D CA Penal Code Sections 278 & 278.5 (Criminal) 

PC: Return of Detained or Concealed Child 

E Total: Lines A through D 

F Non-Custody of Minors 

G Subtotal (Add Lines E and Fl 

H Training--bureau training day and Linx training 

Jury Duty 

I Vacation, Sick Leave, Holiday, Etc. 

J DUTY DESK 

DAILY GRAND TOTAL 

EMPLOYEE : I certify that this is a true and accurate report of my lime 

and the activities were performed as shown. 

tjo9/2017 
Job Classification 

Round hours to lhe rieare.st quarter hour or 15 min = ...2.5 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

9 9 9 8 9 

9 

9 

9 9 9 9 8 9 9 

Date 

h Holiday(sl 1ecord cald ours, f sclieduled to wdri<, on non-alloc nn~_and Iola , 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

9 9 9 9 8 9 5 9 9 9 9 138 

9 8 17 
9 

1 4 14 

9 9 9 9 9 9 8 9 9 9 9 • 9 178 

SUPERVISOR: I certify that the employee's lime records have been examined and that, to 

the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

05-16-18 
Job Classification Date 

Document signed by supervisor 7 months after the 
month period ended. This is not a contemporaneous 
document.



90 of 206

Child Abduction/ Recovery Unit 

Name /Title 
May-18 

CHILD ABDUCTION 
ACTIVITIES 

A Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

CC:Enforcement of Decrees 
B Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

CC: Court Activity 

C Out of State Decrees 

Family Code 3400 et seq. UCCJEA 

CC: Offender Detention 
D CA Penal Code Sections 278 & 278.5 (Criminal) 

PC: Return of Detained or Concealed Child 

E Total: Lines A through D 

F Non-Custod\l of Minors 

G Subtotal (Add Lines E and F) 

H 

I Vacation. Sick Leave, Holiday, Etc. 

J DUTY DESK 

DAILY GRAND TOTAL 

.. EMPLOYEE : I certify that lh1s 1s a true and accurate report of my time 

and the activities were performed as shown. 

Employee's Signature Job Classification 

Round hours to the nearest qUi;irtes hour or 15 min= .25 HoUday{s) record paid hour.e, if scheduled to wort<. on non-alloc line and total. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22. 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

8 9 7 8 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 5,5 8 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 171.5 

1 2 3.5 • 15.5 

9 9 9 8 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 8 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 187 

SUPERVISOR: I certify that the employee's time records have been examined and that, to 

the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

Date Superviso~s Signature Job Classification Date 

Time record not signed by supervisor.



91 of 206
Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

- DAIii 
July-18 

A 

B 

C 

D 

E 

F 

G 

H 

CHILD ABDUCTION 
ACTIVITIES 
Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

CC:Enforcement of Decrees 

Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

CC: Court Activity 

Out of State Decrees 

Family Code 3400 et seq. UCCJEA 

CC: Offender Detention 

CA Penal Code Sections 278 & 278.5 (Criminal) 

PC: Return of Detained or Concealed Child 

Total : Lines A through D 

Non-Custody of Minors 

Subtotal (Add Lines E and F) 

Round nours to lhe nearest quaner hour or 16 min = 25 
1 2 .3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

89 99 599 
4 

9 0 0 

report of my time 
hewn. 

Employee's Signature Job Classification 

Holiday(Sl record 1d hours. if scheduled to worlc , on non-alloc line and total. 
12 13 14 16 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

89999 999 9 8 9 155 
4 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

27 

0 

9 9 0 0 8 9 186 

SUPERVISOR: I certify that the employee's time records have been examined and that, to 
the best of m knowled e and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

Job Classification 

Time study was signed several months after the month ended. This is not a 
contemporaneous source document. 



92 of 206

Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

July-18 
Prociram Description Round hour-. to the nearest (1Ulrmthour or 15 mlri ~ .25 tfOhtb!{(SJ tec:urd .N;!Ed nou-rs if sch.adulod to ~·rQf'I(,, on non-auoc lirto -nn-o total 
CHILD ABDUCTION 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 a I 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 18 17 18 19 20 21 22 231241 25 26 27 2e. 29 30 I 31 

I CLERICAL SUPPORT "'' 4 
3 ' 

.. . ,,. . l 6 4 4 2 
._. . ,,, ' 

3 4 ~ 2 2 1•~ .: \,; 3 3 2. 4 I;-<"' --· 21 3 56 -a ., -~ - I I 
I I ,___ 
I I I 

Allocable Hours ~ 4 J ~ ''"", ' -t: . "I 6 4 4 2 , -... 1.c. 3 4 5 2 2 - · I 3 al 2 4 ~ -~· I 21 3 58 

"EMPLOYEE • I ce ·1 ' lhal I his ls a true and aocurale repon of my lime SUPERVISOR: I cerufy that the emptqyee's 1ime rEeords haYe beeri eicamfned and thal. to 
• I i -,•!!~ Ut,· , • • • - I I I ; • • t • I 

1~l0/19J 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and lhe activaies 

p y • fill _g Date Superviso~s Signature Job Classification Date 

July time sheet signed by the employee in October, and no 
signature or date from the supervisor. This is not a 
contemporaneous source document.



93 of 206

Child Abduction/ Recovery Unit 

August-18 
Pro11ram Description - .. Round hat.Ws·io lh6 nearest qunn~rho.uror 15 min - .25 HCl$doy[S.J ra'-Of'd paid ho~s if sr.hadutf!d to wonc tin .nan anOc..lino ~nc11arul 
CHILD ABDUCTION 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 18 17 ,e 10 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

I CLERICAL SUPPORT 31 2 2 :1_ ·_.J• 4 2 3 2 , i ~ ·:·,<,\ 3 2 1 3 2 il''• 3 1 2 ◄ ~ .--;.;;: ,"6. o!I 3 , 2 5 2 52 

~ 

~ 

Allocable Hours 3 2 2 ' ◄ 2 3 2 . 
,. \ ......... 

3 2 , 3 2 ~1 . .,. 3 , 2 ◄ ' 1~;;1 3 1 2 5 2 52 ·--
___ L 
EMPLO\ EE : I cenify tt,r lhis ,s a true and accurate repon of·my Ume 

l ~\1,?:, I c ----------

SUPERVISOR· I c:er1lfy that lhe employee's·Ume records have been examined and Iha!, 10 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

- - r-:i Date Superviso~s Signature Job Classification Date 

0/t'jott 

August time sheet signed by the employee in October, and no 
signature or date from the supervisor. This is not a 
contemporaneous source document.



94 of 206

Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

September-18 
Program 0es-ariotlon Rouod hours to lh• nearest qui3llerl»ur or 15 min= 25 Ho~•}'{•) "'OO(d 001d nouro if scheduled lo wOl1< on non-alloollne and total 
CHIW ABDUCTION ,1 2 3 4 5 6 7 a- 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 I 

I CLERICAL SUPPORT 
.,._. 

SJ/!: ~ --O,j 3 4 1 ·· ,,11, 5 4 2 2 ~ 3 3 2 3 J:[ 
,,_-..-

4 1 1 2 3 ~~ -·=: 43 -

--
Allocable Hours h'? ~;j_; 3 4 1 

.:;;, .,, .. 
5 4 2 2 ::it 3 3 2 3 •. ·•::,: 1~ 4 1 1 2 s r:-.:'il ~-ip.;._· 43 . ., . . .. 

SUPERVISOR: I cer1ily lhal lheiamploy~e:s time reco,ds'ha~e b!,en e;<amined and lhat, 1o 
the best cf my knowledge and belief, this lime record is true and correct and the activities 

Supervisofs Signature Job Classification Date 

September time sheet signed by the employee in late 
October, and no signature or date from the supervisor. 
This is not a contemporaneous source document. 
 
This employee's July, August, and September time sheet 
were all signed on the same day (10/23/2018).



95 of 206

Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

October-18 
Program Description Round hours to the nearest quarter hour or 15 min= 25 Holiday(s) reoord paid hours If scheduled to wotk, on non-alloc line and total 

CHILD ABDUCTION 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

I CLERICAL SUPPORT 1.', 3 1 1 t ; 4 4 2 1 3 2 2 3 2 4 , 3 3 2 ,_ ~i 1 1 2 45 

-
-

Allocable Hours 3 1 4 4 2 1 3 2 2 3 2 1:,_ ' 4 1 3 3 2 1 1 2 45 

EMPLOYEE rfftht t · I tru d le rt t r SUPERVISOR; I certify lhal the employee's lime records have been examined and that, to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

ate Supervisor's Signature Job Classification Date 

October time sheet signed by the employee 1/10/2019, and no 
signature or date from the supervisor. This is not a 
contemporaneous source document. 
 
This employee's October and November time sheet were signed 
on the same day (1/10/2019).



96 of 206

Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

~::!t-1~ 
Prnnram Description Round hours to the nearest quar1or hour or 15 min - 25 HoHd.ay(s) record paid hours: If scheduled to wor:k. on non-alfoc line and tolDL -
CHILD ABDUCTION 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 28 27 28 29 30 31 

I CLERICAL SUPPORT 3 2 2 3 1 2 4 1 1 - 2 1 1 1 11' - 3 2 1 1 1 31 

-
-

Allocable Hours 3 2 2 3 1 2 --· 4 1 1 2 1 1 1 3 2 1 1 31 

SUPERVISOR: I certify that the employee's time records have been examined an that, to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

Supervisofs Signature Job Classification Date 

November time sheet signed by the employee 1/10/2019, and no 
signature or date from the supervisor. This is not a 
contemporaneous source document. 
 
This employee's October and November time sheet were signed on 
the same day (1/10/2019).



97 of 206

Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

December-18 
Program Description Round ncurs to t.hn n1Jar9sl quarter hour or ·15 min a 25 Holkjay{s) record paid hours n scheduled tc ,wcrk. on nun.allot line an~ tot~I 

CHILD ABDUCTION 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

I CLERICAL SUPPORT 2 4 2 2 4 l 5 3 2 2 3 4 2 2 3 2 1 3 ;~. - ., 
48 -

< 
>-

>-

-
Allocable Hours 2 4 2 2 4 5 3 2 2 "" 3 4 2 2 3 2 1 3 ,_ , 48 

I certify that the employee's tlme records have been examined and Iha!, to 
. he best of my k~owledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the ac:tivtties 

December time sheet signed by the employee 3/6/2019. This 
is not a contemporaneous source document. 
 
This employee's December and January time sheet were 
signed on the same day (3/6/2019).



98 of 206

Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

January-19 
Program Description Round hours to Ille nearest quarter hour or 15 min : .25 1-iollday{s) record pafd hours, a scheduled lo work on non•alloc line an<I tot.al 
CHILD ABDUCTION 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 6 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 - . . I CLERICAL SUPPORT 3 1 2., _ .. 4 4 2 1 3 2 2 3 3 . 2 2 3 1 3 2 2 45 

------------
Allocable Hours 3 1 2 

, ,_ 
4 4 2 1 3 2 2 3 3 2 2 3 -~ 1 3 2 2 45 

that the employee's llme records have een examined and that. to 
this time record is true and correct and the activities 

January time sheet signed by the employee 3/6/2019. This is 
not a contemporaneous source document. 
 
This employee's December and January time sheet were 
signed on the same day (3/6/2019).



99 of 206

Child Abduction/ Recovery Unit 

February-19 
PrOAram ~si;ril>tlon Raulld hours to lhe oeareslc uart.i,r hour or 15 min= .25 Hollda~(sl record D.ild hwr>. U..chedwoo "'""'"~ on no,w,n"" Une_;,no toll!I. 
CHILD ABDUCTION 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 a. 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

I CLERICAL SUPPORT atrr 1 k 2 3 2 2 1' Ir,- I 1 2 4 2 t it' 4 2 1 ,;. ""li 3 2 1 4 39 

-
-

Allocable Hours 3 1~,, eyr1 2 3 2 2. ; 1 2 4 2 1 IC: • .::.·" I 4 2 1 fP-." 3 2 1 4 39 

SUPE~VISOR: I certify that the emplo~ee's time records have Ileen eiuiriiined and th.al. lo 
the best of my knowledge and belie( this time record is true and correct and the activities 

Superviso(s Signature Job Classification Date 

February time sheet signed by the employee 6/6/2019, and 
no signature or date from the supervisor. This is not a 
contemporaneous source document. 
 
This employee's February, March, April and May time 
sheets were signed on the same day (6/6/2019).
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Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

March-19 
Prociram Des(;riPtlon Round hOUJ~ to tho r,m11unl ciuanor h out ct 1S mln::. .25 HolldilYfl) ,ec:crn p• d hc\f/11, If •chedule_d to worli. on non-a[loo line and Iola! 
CHILD ABDUCTION 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 B 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 ie 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 2S 27 26 29 30 31 

I CLERICAL SUPPORT J -;:. •~· :;: 2 1 1 3 d :;~ 3 1 1 2 2 (t·· 3 2 2. 2 Ix.] 1;,.. 2 4 3 1 2 
__ <: 

40 

-
-

Allocable HOUI'$ 3 ·=~ ;~ 2 1 1 3 • - ;'.' J 1 1 2 21•ca ~,-;:- J 2 2 2 ~ ;;. 2 4 J t 2 •·- ·~ --- 40 

' -.~/.,' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . SUPERVISOR: I cerffly lharthe employee's lime recclds a\le been examined and that, to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

-p y Sg Date Supervisor's Signature Job Classification Date 

~.r~~~~ 
' - - • -~ - ---- - --. -~ -c 

Eloy OIi 

March time sheet signed by the employee 6/6/2019, 
and no signature or date from the supervisor. This is 
not a contemporaneous source document. 
 
This employee's February, March, April and May 
time sheets were signed on the same day 
(6/6/2019).
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Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

April-19 
p ragram D • I es0r11:1ton Round houn; to the ne.are.s,11 uait.Dr hour or 15 min • Lz& Holiday~~} rcaitd paid hO\Jrs. if scheduled to W04'k-, on non~adoc lil'le nnd 1otaL 
CHILD ABDUCTION 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 w 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

I CLERICAL SUPPORT 4 1 1 2 
... Ill";~ -;-"~ 

J 4 4 2 
- ... 2 ,. j - It( 5 4 2 1 1 '·' ... L:' 3 2 41 

-
-

I 
Allocable Hours 4 1 1 2 ' ,, 3 4 4 z ;I_ '; ,1.: I I - 5 4 2 1 11;. ·• I 3 2 41 

- I 
. . SUPERVISOR: I certify thal the employee's lime fe<:ards have been examined end 1na1, lo 

/1 the best of my ,knowledge and belief, this lime record is true and correct and the activtties 

• --
Employee's Signature Job Classification Dale 

April time sheet signed by the employee 6/6/2019. This 
is not a contemporaneous source document. 
 
This employee's February, March, April and May time 
sheets were signed on the same day (6/6/2019).
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Child Abduction I Recovery Unit 

May-19 
Pmnram Oescrtotlon Rouncl hour& ~o tho r11!:are.5t qu:a"-81 hour or 15 m&, • 25' HoUan.v1s) record o.ald hours ~ SChlidu!Pd to-work on non a~oc. Anet and tat.at CHILD ABDUCTION 1 2 3 I 41 5 I a 7 8 9 101 ul ~I 13 14 ,s 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 CLERICAL SUPPORT ~ - .,_, 

"" - - = I 2 3 4 2 2 J 3 2 3 3 2 1 1 J 2 2 2 4 44 
>-- I I I I I I 

I I I I I I -
I I I I I I 

Allocable Hours 2 3 4 2 2 3 - 3 2 3 J L:: .. -;, :~ 2 1 1 3 2' ~' :,'·,1 .. 
2 2 4 44 

I I 

SUPERVISOR'. I cer1ify that the emproyee·s 1ime records hsve been examined and that, lo 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correci and the activities 

\ 
\ I 

Supervisor's Signature Job Classification Date 

4;.:::;.~ 
I • - • • - - - ' • ••• ' . - • ~ 

O&yCll 

May time sheet signed by the employee 6/6/2019, and no 
signature or date from the supervisor. This is not a 
contemporaneous source document. 
 
This employee's February, March, April and May time sheets 
were signed on the same day (6/6/2019).
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Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

June-19 
Round nours lo 11\e nea= quru1er-nour ol 1S min - .2!i Holklov(5l record Pl>ld tlouro II sd\eduled 113 "'°"' an non-al loo fine and I01Dl -

CHILD ABDUCTION 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 a 9 10 11 12 13 14 15. 1!} 17 11! 19 2lf 2-1 22 23 24 25 26 27 2B 29 30 31 
I CLERICAL SUPPORT ~;~ ti' 4 2 4 1 2 , < ,~: 2 3 3 2 

- 1,,;;,::, I~ 4 3 3 2 3 :m. 11-:;: 3 2 1 3 • -~· ~, .. 
47 "= 

,---
,___ 

Allocable Hours _; ~ 4 2 4 1 2 ~'!' 2 3 3 2 r. ~::r' l"T: 4 3 3 2 3 <:::I!: "1C:': 3 2 1 3 47 

EMPLOYEE ; I a;.rtify that this l s a true and ac:curale report of my time f / 

v1 I ~ , fr. 
I f' j I Lf 

SUPERVISOR: I certify that the employee's lime mcords have been exammed and thal, to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

Daiei r Superviso~s Signature Job Classification Date 

.~:-!'. .. ,~!~~~~~~ 
. . _ ... 

Dl>yOlf 

June time sheet not signed by the supervisor.
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Employee Name: ---Month: February-20 

Day 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 iQ 

·.·. 

- ,,,,1 

Total Time: 0 0 0 9 9 9 9 0 0 8 

Ventura County District Attorney's Office 
Employee Time Study 

,, 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

,, ,,,_:, 

9 9 8 8 0 0 9 9 

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

9 9 9 0 0 a s s 9 s o o o 1,:,,, •. ·iM 

This employee worked on multiple projects during the 
month, and hours listed under "CARU" does not identify 
the mandated activities performed or the actual time 
spent on each activity. 



105 of 206

-

Recovery Unit 
v.AssL Ill 

March-20 
CHIU) J(.l.OU01)QN 
• 1Mll s 
f,1/Ny Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

C-C~OlOe:?:lf..,_ 
f"amt,, Code sections 3130 & 3131 

C:.C:COlll('I~ 

Oul~lll! Decrees 

:FAtrl}r,f Code Section 3400 et seq UCCJEA 

cc.~~ 
CA Penal Code Sections 27B & 278 5 (Criminal) 

PC: Renxn o( Detained or 

Concealed Chid 

Succ:A.11'4.iU"lnEao:IFl 
Trainin / Other Case/ Ran el Mee 

Vacation Sick Leave, Hotidav. Etc 

.,. 
" " " 

56 

169 

The same employee in February (on the prior page) changes 
their time study to this form in March 2020. On the FY 
2019-20 claim all of the costs are claimed Activity A, but 22 
hours are listed under Activity B for this employee. 
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Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

DAIii 
November 2019 

CHILD ABDUCTION Round hours to the nearest quarter hour or 15 min - 25 Hollda,(s) reeo,d oaId hours if scheduled to work. on non alloc line and total -
ACTIVITIES 1 ~ 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 18 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 2a 29 30 A Fami ly Code Sections 3130 & 3131 9 9 9 9 9 6 9 9 8 6 7 5 8 9 9 121 CC:Enforcement of Decrees 

0 e Family Code Sections 31 30 & 3131 
0 CC: Court Activity 
0 C Out of State Decrees 
0 Family Code 3400 et seq. UCCJ:::A 
0 CC: Offender Detention 
0 D CA Penal Code Sections 278 & 278.5 (Criminal) 
0 PC: Return of Detained or Concealed Child 
0 E Total : Lines A through D 
0 F Non-Custody of Minors 
0 G Subtotal (Add Lines E and F) 
0 - -H Training / Other Case/ Range/ rvleetings/ Personnel 3 - 3 -I Vacation. Sick Leave, Holiday, Etc. 9 3 9 9 30 ,., 

~- ~ •~··· ~ m ~ 
J DUTY DESK 9 9 Assist SRT SW 2 4 6 

0 1.CL-...,.:·~- ··"--=.,__ .. .,,-··- - ··- ,'\ ., ~ ,.,~ '.'.>! ~1( ~ ~ ~ ~~--
DAILY GRAND TOTAL 9 0 0 0 9 9 9 9 0 0 9 9 9 9 8 0 0 9 9 9 9 8 0 0 0 9 9 9 9 0 169 

EMPLOYEE . I certify that this Is a true and accurate report of my time SUPERVISOR: I certify that the employee's t ime records have been examined and that, to . ,.,af~o • • •••u• • •• • the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activit ies 
~ 

I I --,~ -~----Employee's Signature Job Classification Date Supervisor's Signature Job Classification Date 

Employee signed time sheet at the beginning of the month, and no 
signature or date from the supervisor. This is not a 
contemporaneous document and appears to be estimated. 



107 of 206

Child Abduction/ Recovery Unit 

July-19 
Pmoram °"5ri c 111t1on p_,..,..,,,.. to 111<, ~SI quM'!"" ncur« 15 min" .25 J.obc1>vt1J r!CQld ""'° ho,.,.. W SC1<0Clulec! io-. o,i-.., ..,. a,,c, tot • 
CHILO ABDUCTION 1 2 I 3 • 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 IS I 161 17 1& 19 20 21 22 231241 25 26 27 28 29 _30 31 

I !CLERICAL SUPPORT -2 31 , ,. ,_ -- 3 2 2 2 - -=- 1 21 3 2 , ir.r_.:: I\li:I J 4 4 2 P.o: r~ 3 1 4 46 

r I I -
I I -
I i 

Allocable Hours 2 J I , , :n ~l 3[ 2 2 2 .. .- .':5 1 21 3 2 1 ,.,~ ~•f!ll J 4 41 2 ~ ~ 3 1 4 46 

SUPERVISOR· I ce,1ify Iha: the employee's dme records have bee~ examined and lhat. to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activtties 

p 

July, August, September and October time sheets were all signed 
by the employee on 11/12/2019 and by the supervisor on 
11/13/2019. These time sheets are not contemporaneous and 
appear to be estimated. 
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Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

August-19 
Prnnram DescriDllon Roundho<Jlt1Glho"":,rat~l".<><lror I SmJn :..25 ""'Mvl•) rECCtd --· ij ~dlD ~ oo,-.olloc lo>O_,,.,IOIOJ 
CKILD ABDUCTION 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 el 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 I 1el 17 18 19 2.0 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

I CLERICAL SUPPORT 1 3 4 2 3 J i!.'!JJl!'l ~ • 2 1 1I 2~ ~ 2 2 2 4 m :~.~ 1 1 2 1 3 ~ .. 
I I - I I - I I 

Allocable Hours 1 J r.No• 1.,1 4 2 3 3 ;;-r,; .r:• • 2 1 11 21111!'1!! ~ 2 2 2 4 ~ iifF 1 1 2 1 , IIIF.li .. 
SUPERVISOR I certily ·lhal lhe employee's time ~Ids have been examined and lhat. lo 

the bes1 of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

/1 13 _'/7 

July, August, September and October time sheets were all signed by the 
employee on 11/12/2019 and by the supervisor on 11/13/2019. These time 
sheets are not contemporaneous and appear to be estimated. 
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Child Abduction/ Recovery Unit 

September-19 
P"""ram Oescrlotlon Reund hours co !he nearo5I ~ar-.,,, holJI' or I s min • 25 Hcl.i<Jav!sl - p.,,.f holn n scnedule<I to -'- on noo-olloc line and total 
CHILO ABDUCTION I 1 1 2 3 • 5 6 7 s l 9 10 , 1 12 t 3 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 2B 29 30 3-1 

I CLERICAL SUPP0RT ..... -~ 4 4 2 i:,;:.. ~~· t'lif. licl 6 4 2 2 'ii!!! ~ , 3 2 2 2 ~ PII 4 3B 

-
-

Allocable Hours ~ 4 4 2 tr."! n ,.,,. ·~'.Ill 6 4 2 2 ~-"'-~ ::'Ril 1 3 2 2 2 ~ M!.i 4 JB . 

SUPERVISOR: I certify lhat the emp1oye-,·s lime records have been examlneu and that, to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this lime record is true and oorrect and the activities 

Day Off 

July, August, September and October time sheets were all 
signed by the employee on 11/12/2019 and by the supervisor 
on 11/13/2019. These time sheets are not contemporaneous 
and appear to be estimated. 
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Child Abduction I Recovery Unit 

October-19 
Prooram Ooscrfi,tion ROYnd houtS 10 tl>t M'1tnl <l\1¥\a< ~GI' 15 min ~ .25 ""'-(tl record ~ ,..,..,.. ~ •CMduled to --11.. on nan-all(>• line .,,., """'-
CHILO ASDUCTION , 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 ,, 12 13 14 15 161 17 18 19 20 21 22 23124 25 26 V 2 9 29 30 31 

I CLERICAL SUPPORT 2 1 1 ~~ - 4 1 2 1 2 1 2 3 3 .... -~ l 1 z 2 4 n- 1 1 1 3 41 -- I I 
Allocable Hours 2 1 1 4 1 2 1 2 1 2 3 3 ~ 3 1 21. 2 4 1 1 1 3 41 

SUPERVISOR: I c:eriJly lhal Ille empleyee's lime records tlave been e>(amined and t.hal, to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

If /3- '/ 7 

July, August, September and October time sheets were all 
signed by the employee on 11/12/2019 and by the supervisor 
on 11/13/2019. These time sheets are not contemporaneous 
and appear to be estimated. 
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Employee Name: 

Month: February-20 

Dav 1 2 3 4 5 6 

REFU 

MF 

CEPU 

CARU 

WCFU 

VCAT 

AJ FU 8 9 9 

SRT 

Background Inv. 

Duty Desk 

Annual Leave I Comp. Leave 

Vacation Leave 1 

Sick Leave 

SIU 

Other: HOLIDAY 
Tota.I Tfmo: 0 0 0 9 9 9 

7 8 9 10 

9 9 

9 0 0 9 

Ventura County District Attorney's Office 
Employee Time Study 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

9 9 9 9 

9 
9 9 9 9 0 0 9 

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 Total 

0 

0 

0 

2 2 

0 

0 

9 9 9 7 9 9 9 9 150 

0 

0 

9 9 

0 

1 

0 

0 

9 
9 9 9 9 0 0 9 9 9 9 9 0 0 0 171 

This employee worked on multiple 
projects during the month, and hours 
listed under "CARU" does not identify 
the mandated activities performed or 
the actual time spent on each activity. 
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Child Abduction / Recovery Unit 

November-19 
- Investigator Ill 

CHILD ABDUCTION Round hOuts to lhe nearest q;uaner hour or 15 min = 25 HOffelay(s) fl3COrd paid hotJB... if scheduled to work on non-alloc line and total 
ACTIVITIES 1 2 J 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 2.8 29 30 

A Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 • • 8 I I I • • I I • a • • I I 
CC:Enforcement of Decrees 

B Family Code Sections 3130 & 3131 

CC: Court Activity 

C Out of State Decrees 

Family Code 3400 et seq_ UCCJEA 
CC: Offender Detention 

D CA Penal Code Sections 278 & 278.5 (Criminal) 
PC: Return of Detained or Concealed Child 

E Total: Lines A through D 

F Non-Custody of Minors 

G Subtotal /Add Lines E and F) 

H Training/ Other Case/ Range/ Meetings/ Personnel 
Worker's Comp (Delara case) 3 

I Vacation, Sick Leave, Holiday, Etc. • I 

J DUTY DESK 

DAILY GRAND TOTAL • 9 I • I • a I 9 I 8 I I ' • 9 • I 

EMPLOYEE : I certify that this Is a true and accurate report of my time SUPE~VISOR: I certify that the employees time records have been exammed and that, to 

--

and the activities were perform-ed_ a_s -sh_o_w_n_. __ __ 

~_'-a_ :J-_f_9 ___ r=__._ __________ _ 
the best of my knowledge and belief, this time record is true and correct and the activities 

Employee's Signature Job Classification Date- Supervisor's Signature Job Classification Date 

139 

3 
18 

160 

No signature and date from the supervisor.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES 
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 
PHONE: (916) 323-3562 
FAX: (916) 445-0278 
E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov 

March 30, 2016 

Ms. Elizabeth Pianca 
Deputy County Counsel 
Office of the County Counsel, County of Santa Clara 
70 West Hedding Street, East Wing, Ninth Floor 
San Jose, CA 95110-1770 

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor 

Ms. Jill Kanemasu 
State Controller's Office 
Accounting and Reporting 
3301 C Street, Suite 700 
Sacramento, CA 95816 

And Parties, Interested Parties, and Interested Persons (See Mailing List) 

Re: Decision , 
Child Abduction and Recovery, 08-4237-1-02 and 12-4237-1-03 
Family Code Sections 3060-3064, 3130-3134.5, 3408, 3411, and 3421; 
Penal Code Sections 277, 278, and 278.5; Welfare and Institutions Code Section 11478.5 
Statutes 1976, Chapter 1399; Statutes 1992, Chapter 162; Statutes 1996, Chapter 988 

1 

Fiscal Years: 1999-2000, 2000-2001, 2001-2002, 2003-2004, 2004-2005, 2005-2006, 
and 2006-2007 
County of Santa Clara, Claimant 

Dear Ms. Pianca and Ms. Kanemasu: 

On March 25, 2016, the Commission on State Mandates adopted the decision on the above.:. 
entitled matter. 

Heather Halsey 
Executive Director 

J:\MANDATES\IRC\2008\4237 (Child Abduction & Recovery)\08-4237-1-02 (consolidated with 12-4237-1-
03 )\Correspondence \Decision Trans .docx 



1 
Child Abduction and Recovery, 08-4237-I-02 and 12-4237-I-03 

Decision 

BEFORE THE 
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IN RE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM 
ON: 
Family Code Sections 3060-3064,  
3130-3134.5, 3408, 3411, and 3421;  
Penal Code Sections 277, 278, and 278.5; 
Welfare and Institutions Code Section 11478.5 
Statutes 1976, Chapter 1399; Statutes 1992, 
Chapter 162; Statutes 1996, Chapter 988 
Fiscal Years 1999-2000, 2000-2001,  
2001-2002, 2003-2004, 2004-2005,  
2005-2006, and 2006-2007 
County of Santa Clara, Claimant 

Case Nos.:  08-4237-I-02 and 12-4237-I-03 
Child Abduction and Recovery 
DECISION PURSUANT TO 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 17500 
ET SEQ.; CALIFORNIA CODE OF 
REGULATIONS, TITLE 2, DIVISION 2, 
CHAPTER 2.5, ARTICLE 7 
(Adopted March 25, 2016) 
(Served March 30, 2016) 

 
DECISION 

The Commission on State Mandates (Commission) heard and decided this consolidated incorrect 
reduction claim (IRC) during a regularly scheduled hearing on March 25, 2016.  Jim Spano, 
Chris Ryan, and Masha Vorobyova appeared on behalf of the State Controller’s Office.  The 
County of Santa Clara did not appear, but filed a letter indicating that it was standing on the 
record submitted. 
The law applicable to the Commission’s determination of a reimbursable state-mandated 
program is article XIII B, section 6 of the California Constitution, Government Code section 
17500 et seq., and related case law. 
The Commission adopted the proposed decision to deny this IRC by a vote of 6-0 as follows: 

Member Vote 

Ken Alex, Director of the Office of Planning and Research Yes 

John Chiang, State Treasurer, Vice Chairperson Yes 

Richard Chivaro, Representative of the State Controller Yes 

Sarah Olsen, Public Member Yes 

Eraina Ortega, Representative of the Director of the Department of Finance, Chairperson Yes 

Carmen Ramirez, City Council Member Yes 

Don Saylor, County Supervisor Absent 
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Child Abduction and Recovery, 08-4237-I-02 and 12-4237-I-03 

Decision 

Summary of the Findings  
Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) 08-4237-I-02 (fiscal years 1999-2000, 2000-2001, and 2001-
2002) and IRC 12-4237-I-03 (fiscal years 2003-2004, 2004-2005, 2005-2006, and 2006-2007)1 
have been consolidated for hearing. These consolidated IRCs challenge the State Controller’s 
Office (Controller’s) reductions to reimbursement claims of the County of Santa Clara (claimant) 
for the Child Abduction and Recovery program.   
The only issue remaining in contention for this matter is whether the Controller’s reductions 
totaling $1,183,619 for unsupported salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs claimed for 
fiscal years 1999-2000 through 2001-2002 and 2003-2004 are correct as a matter of law and not 
arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.   
To claim costs for employee salaries and benefits, the parameters and guidelines require that the 
claimant either specify the actual number of hours devoted to each mandated function and 
provide source documents or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of the costs, or claim 
costs based on the average number of hours devoted to each mandated function if supported by a 
documented time study.  Average time accountings to support employee time claimed “can be 
deemed akin to worksheets.”2  However, the time study is still required to “show evidence of and 
the validity of [the] costs [claimed]” for the mandated program.3 
The Commission finds that the Controller’s reduction of costs claimed for fiscal year 1999-2000 
through 2001-2002 is correct as a matter of law, and not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking 
in evidentiary support.  The payroll documentation originally provided by the claimant to the 
Controller, which does not verify the time spent on the program, does not comply with the 
documentation requirements of the parameters and guidelines.  Moreover, based on the evidence 
in the record, the Controller’s decision to reject the time study that claimant later prepared using 
data from later fiscal years as inadequate documentation to support the costs claimed for all the 
employees is not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  The record 
shows that the Controller considered the claimant’s arguments and all relevant factors, and has 
demonstrated a rational connection between those factors and the decision made to reject the 
time study.  The Commission cannot substitute its judgment for that of the Controller on audit 
decisions.   
The Commission also finds that the Controller’s reduction of salary and benefit costs for fiscal 
year 2003-2004 is not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  For this 
reimbursement claim, the claimant resubmitted the same four week time study conducted from 
November 15, 2004, through December 10, 2004 to support fiscal year 2003-2004 claimed costs, 
with a summary of the time study results and a projection of the results to a full fiscal year.  The 
Controller determined, however, that the claimant’s time study did not adequately support the 
time claimed for fiscal year 2003-2004 because the time study included three employee 
classifications that the county did not include in their claim for reimbursement; the time study 
period included a holiday week when employees worked fewer hours; and actual timesheets kept 
for January 2005 through June 2005 showed varying changes in staffing levels and workload.  
                                                 
1 Note that there was no audit for 2002-2003 and that year is not in issue in this IRC. 
2 Clovis Unified School Dist. v. Chiang (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 794, 804. 
3 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, pages 53-60. 
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Child Abduction and Recovery, 08-4237-I-02 and 12-4237-I-03 

Decision 

Since the claimant did not provide time logs or other adequate documentation supporting the 
time spent on the mandate in fiscal year 2003-2004, the Controller extrapolated employee hours 
identified on timesheets for January 2005 through June 2005 to approximate the actual hours 
spent on the program for the 2003-2004 fiscal year, instead of reducing costs to $0.  The 
Commission finds that there is no evidence in the record that the Controller’s rejection of the 
claimant’s time study or the Controller’s calculation of employee costs for fiscal year 2003-2004, 
is arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.   
Therefore, the Commission denies these IRCs.   

I. Chronology 
03/17/2006 Controller issued the final audit report for fiscal years 1999-2000 through 

2001-2002.4 
01/28/2009 Claimant filed IRC 08-4237-I-02.5 
12/04/2009 Controller issued the final audit report for fiscal years 2003-2004 through 

2006-2007.6 
11/29/2012 Claimant filed IRC 12-4237-I-03.7 
12/22/2014 Controller filed Late Comments on IRC 08-4237-I-02.8 
12/22/2014 Controller filed Late Comments on IRC 12-4237-I-03.  
12/31/2014 Controller filed Revised Late Comments on IRC 12-4237-I-03.9 
04/02/2015 Claimant filed Rebuttal to Controller’s Late Comments on IRC 08-4237-I-02.10 
04/02/2015 Claimant filed Rebuttal to Controller’s Late Comments on IRC 12-4237-I-03.11 
1/13/2016 Commission staff issued the Draft Proposed Decision.12 
1/15/2015 Controller filed Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision.13 

                                                 
4 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, page 19. 
5 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, page 1. 
6 Exhibit B, Incorrect Reduction Claim 12-4237-I-03, page 16. 
7 Exhibit B, Incorrect Reduction Claim 12-4237-I-03, page 1. 
8 Exhibit C, Controller’s Late Comments on IRC 08-4237-I-02, page 1. 
9 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Late Comments on IRC 12-4237-I-03, page 1.  Note that these 
revised comments simply replaced illegible pages with legible ones and these revised comments 
filed December 31, 2014 replace the late comments filed December 22, 2014. 
10 Exhibit E, Claimant’s Rebuttal to Controller’s Late Comments on IRC 08-4237-I-02, page 1. 
11 Exhibit F, Claimant’s Rebuttal to Controller’s Late Comments on IRC 12-4237-I-03, page 1. 
12 Exhibit G, Draft Proposed Decision. 
13 Exhibit H, Controller’s Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision. 
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Child Abduction and Recovery, 08-4237-I-02 and 12-4237-I-03 

Decision 

3/22/2016 Claimant filed a letter with the Commission indicating that a representative of the 
county would not be present at the hearing and that it stands on the record 
submitted. 

II. Background 
A. Child Abduction and Recovery Program 

On September 19, 1979, the Board of Control approved a test claim filed by the County of 
San Bernardino, finding that the test claim statutes imposed a reimbursable state-mandated 
program on counties by requiring district attorney offices to actively assist in the resolution of 
child custody problems, including visitation disputes and the enforcement of custody and other 
orders of the court in a child custody proceeding.  These activities include actions necessary to 
locate and return a child; the enforcement of child custody orders, orders to appear; or any other 
court order defraying expenses related to the return of an illegally detained, abducted, or 
concealed child; proceeding with civil court actions; and guaranteeing the appearance of 
offenders and minor in court actions.  Reimbursement was found not to be required for the costs 
associated with criminal prosecutions under the Penal Code.14    
On January 21, 1981, the Board of Control adopted the parameters and guidelines for this 
program for costs incurred beginning January 1, 1977.  Since the adoption of the original 
parameters and guidelines, the test claim statutes have been renumbered and some have been 
amended.15  In addition, the parameters and guidelines have been amended several times.  The 
parameters and guidelines that govern the reimbursement claims at issue in this case were 
amended on August 26, 1999, and provide that counties may claim reimbursement for the 
following activities:  

1. Obtaining compliance with court orders relating to child custody or visitation 
proceedings and the enforcement of child custody or visitation orders, including: 
a. Contact with child(ren) and other involved persons. 

                                                 
14 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, pages 43-50 (parameters and guidelines, 
as amended July 22, 1993), 53-60 (parameters and guidelines, as amended August 26, 1999).   
15 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, pages 53-54 (parameters and guidelines, 
as amended August 26, 1999), which explain under the Summary of Mandate section of the 
parameters and guidelines, the statutory changes as follows:  

Chapter 990, Statutes of 1983, amended Section 4604 of the Civil Code to clarify 
that the enforcement requirements of this section applied to visitation decrees as 
well as custody decrees.   
Chapter 162, Statutes of 1992, repealed Sections 4600.1, 4604, 5157, 5160, and 
5169 of the Civil Code and without substantial change enacted Sections 3060 to 
3064, 3130 to 3134.5, 3408, 3411, and 3421 of the Family Code.   
Chapter 988, Statutes of 1996, the Parental Kidnapping Prevention Act, repealed 
Sections 277, 278 and 278.5 of the Penal Code and enacted in a new statutory 
scheme in Sections 277, 278 and 278.5 which eliminated the distinction between 
cases with and cases without a preexisting child custody order. 
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(1) Receipt of reports and requests for assistance. 
(2) Mediating with or advising involved individuals.  Mediating services may be 

provided by other departments. If this is the case, indicate the department. 
(3) Locating missing or concealed offender and child(ren). 

b. Utilizing any appropriate civil or criminal court action to secure compliance. 
(1) Preparation and investigation of reports and requests for assistance. 
(2) Seeking physical restraint of offenders and/or the child(ren) to assure compliance 

with court orders. 
(3) Process services and attendant court fees and costs. 
(4) Depositions. 

c. Physically recovering the child(ren). 
(1) Travel expenses, food, lodging, and transportation for the escort and child(ren). 
(2) Other personal necessities for the child.  All such items purchased must be 

itemized. 
2. Court actions and costs in cases involving child custody or visitation orders from another 

jurisdiction, which may include, but are not limited to, utilization of the Uniform Child 
Custody Jurisdiction Act (Family Code Sections 3400 through 3425) and actions relating 
to the Federal Parental Kidnapping Prevention Act (42 USC 1738A) and The Hague 
Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction 
(Senate Treaty Document 99-11, 99th Congress, 1st Session). 
a. Cost of providing foster care or other short-term care for any child pending return to 

the out-of-jurisdiction custodian.  The reimbursable period of foster home care or 
other short-term care may not exceed three days unless special circumstances exist. 
Please explain the special circumstances.  A maximum of ten days per child is 
allowable.  Costs must be identified per child, per day.  This cost must be reduced by 
the amount of state reimbursement for foster home care which is received by the 
county for the child(ren) so placed. 

b. Cost of transporting the child(ren) to the out-of-jurisdiction custodian. 
(1) Travel expenses, food, lodging, and transportation for the escort and child(ren). 
(2) Other personal necessities for the child(ren).  All such items purchased must be 

itemized.  Cost recovered from any party, individual or agency, must be shown 
and used as an offset against costs reported in this section. 

(3) Securing appearance of offender and/or child(ren) when an arrest warrant has 
been issued or other order of the court to produce the offender or child(ren). 
(a) Cost of serving arrest warrant or order and detaining the individual in custody, 

if necessary, to assure appearance in accordance with the arrest warrant or 
order. 

(b) Cost of providing foster home care or other short-term care for any child 
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requiring such because of the detention of the individual having custody.  The 
number of days for the foster home care or short-term care shall not exceed 
the number of days of the detention period of the individual having physical 
custody of the minor. 

(4) Return of an illegally obtained or concealed child(ren) to the legal custodian or 
agency. 
(a) Costs of food, lodging, transportation and other personal necessities for the 

child(ren) from the time he/she is located until he/she is delivered to the legal 
custodian or agency.  All personal necessities purchased must be itemized. 

(b) Cost of an escort for the child(ren), including costs of food, lodging, 
transportation and other expenses where such costs are a proper charge against 
the county.  The type of escort utilized must be specified.16 

Section VI. of these parameters and guidelines describe the non-reimbursable costs as follows: 
“Costs associated with criminal prosecution, commencing with the defendant’s first appearance 
in a California court, for offenses defined in Sections 278 or 278.5 of the Penal Code, wherein 
the missing, abducted, or concealed child(ren) has been returned to the lawful person or agency.” 
Section VII. of these parameters and guidelines further require that claimed costs “shall be 
supported” by cost element information, as specified.  With respect to claims for salaries and 
benefits, claimants are required to: 

Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the employee(s) involved, 
describe the mandated functions performed and specify the actual number of 
hours devoted to each function, the productive hourly rate, and the related 
benefits.  The average number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed 
if supported by a documented time study.  Benefits are reimbursable; however, 
benefit rates must be itemized.  If no itemization is submitted, 21 percent must be 
used for computation of claimed cost. 

Section VIII. further requires that “all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents 
and/or worksheets that show evidence of and the validity of such costs,” and that these 
“documents must be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for [the audit] period 
specified in Government Code section 17558.5.”  However, contemporaneous source 
documentation was not required by these parameters and guidelines. 

B. The Audit Findings of the Controller 
The audit report for fiscal years 1999-2000 through 2001-2002 reduced costs by $1,278,468 
because claimant overstated productive hourly rates when calculating employee salaries and 
benefits (Finding 1) and claimed unsupported salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs 
(Finding 2).17  The audit report for fiscal years 2003-2004 through 2006-2007 reduced costs by 
                                                 
16 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, pages 53-60 (parameters and guidelines, 
as amended August 26, 1999). 
17 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, pages 18-38.  The audit report also 
reduced costs in Finding 3 for overstated indirect costs, which are not challenged by the 
claimant. 
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$296,732 on similar grounds:  the claimant overstated productive hourly wage rates in all audit 
years (Finding 1) and claimed unsupported salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs in fiscal 
year 2003-2004 (Finding 2).18   
The claimant originally challenged both findings made by the Controller.  After the IRCs were 
filed, however, the claimant withdrew the challenge to audit Finding 1 in both audit reports 
relating to the reduction of costs based on overstated productive hourly rates.19  Thus, the 
claimant now only challenges the reductions in Finding 2 of the audit reports for unsupported 
salaries and benefits and related indirect costs claimed for fiscal years 1999-2000 through 
2001-2002 and 2003-2004, totaling $1,183,619, described as follows:20   

• The Controller reduced costs for salaries and benefits claimed for fiscal years 1999-2000 
through 2001-2002 for two full-time employees in the claimant’s Child Abduction and 
Recovery Unit because the county did not provide any documentation to support 
mandate-related hours claimed.  In addition, one of the full-time employees stated that 
she spent part of her time assisting with criminal trial preparation after the defendant’s 
first court appearance, which is not eligible for reimbursement.  Moreover, the time study 
later submitted by the claimant shows that the two full-time employees worked between 
42.50 and 69.27 percent and 60 and 92.94 percent, respectively, on the mandated 
program during the four week time study,21 which contradicts the claimant’s assertion 
that the full-time employees performed only mandate-related activities during the audit 
period.   
The Controller also partially reduced costs claimed for the remaining employees working 
part-time on the program in these fiscal years because the county provided time logs that 
did not support all of the mandate-related hours claimed.  The time logs identified 
mandate-related time, non-mandate related time, and non-productive time, but did not 
reconcile and support the hours claimed.  Subsequently, the claimant submitted a four-
week time study conducted in fiscal year 2004-2005 in lieu of the employee time logs, 
which the Controller rejected because the time study is not competent evidence to replace 
time logs provided to support the costs claimed for earlier fiscal years.  In addition, the 
Controller found that the county did not identify how the time period studied (four weeks 
in fiscal year 2004-2005) was representative of the costs incurred in fiscal years 
1999-2000 through 2001-2002, and did not show how the results could be projected to 
approximate actual costs for the audit period.  The Controller concluded that a time study 

                                                 
18 Exhibit B, Incorrect Reduction Claim 12-4237-I-03, pages 15-43.  Finding 3 of this audit 
report also finds understated salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs for one employee, which 
occurred as result of an input error in the claimant’s payroll system.  The adjustment in Finding 3 
is not disputed. 
19 Exhibit E, Claimant’s Rebuttal to Controller’s Late Comments on IRC 08-4237-I-02, page 4; 
Exhibit F, Claimants Rebuttal to Controller’s Late Comments on IRC 12-4237-I-03, page 4. 
20 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, page 28; Exhibit B, Incorrect Reduction 
Claim 12-4237-I-03, page 31.   
21 Exhibit C, Controller’s Late Comments on IRC 08-4237-I-02, pages 16 and 43 (Tab 8, 
Controller’s Analysis of Paralegal and Legal Clerk Time Study Hours). 
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is not appropriate since the entire program requires varying levels of effort and includes 
activities that are not mandated by the state.   
The Controller, therefore, allowed reimbursement for salaries and benefits for fiscal years 
1999-2000 through 2001-2002 based on mandate-related hours supported by employee 
time logs. 

• The Controller reduced costs for salaries and benefits claimed for fiscal year 2003-2004 
because the claimant did not provide documentation to support the mandate-related hours 
claimed.  Instead, the claimant resubmitted the four week time study from fiscal year 
2004-2005 with a summary of the results and a projection of the results to estimate costs 
for 2003-2004.  However, the Controller found that the time study was still not 
representative of the 2003-2004 costs because the time study included three employee 
classifications that the county did not include in their claim for reimbursement; the time 
study period included a holiday week when employees worked fewer hours; and actual 
timesheets kept from January 2005 through June 2005 showed varying changes in 
staffing levels and workload.   
The Controller, therefore, rejected the claimant’s time study and, instead, extrapolated the 
employee hours identified on the timesheets for January 2005 through June 2005 to 
approximate the actual hours spent on the program for the 2003-2004 fiscal year. 

III. Positions of the Parties 
A. County of Santa Clara 

The claimant contends that the Controller’s reductions for salary, benefits, and related indirect 
costs are incorrect and should be reinstated.  For fiscal years 1999-2000 through 2001-2002, the 
claimant asserts that the employees working full-time on the mandated program should not be 
required to provide time logs, and that payroll documentation for these employees is sufficient, 
alone, to substantiate the hours claimed for full-time employees.  The claimant argues in its 
rebuttal to the Controller’s comments that while the “SCO response devalues the time study 
because it does not show that the County employees worked on mandate-related activities on a 
full-time basis…it does show that a percentage of these employees time was spent on mandate-
related activities and the County should be reimbursed for this time.”22 
The claimant also asserts that it provided time logs to substantiate the hours spent in mandate 
activities for those employees who did not perform mandate-activities full time.23  The claimant 
asserts that “to the extent that the SCO believed that the time logs were insufficient, a time study 
was performed from November 15, 2004 through December 10, 2004.”24  The claimant argues 
that [“t]he county did perform a time study in FY 2004-2005 to support costs claimed for  
FY 1999-2000, FY 2000-2001, and FY 2001-2002 because the source document requirement 
was not in the Commission’s parameters and guidelines at the time the mandate claim was 
filed.”25  The claimant further argues that to the extent the Controller felt the time logs provided 
                                                 
22 Exhibit E, Claimant’s Rebuttal to Controller’s Late Comments on IRC 08-4237-I-02, page 5. 
23 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, page 15. 
24 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, page 15. 
25 Exhibit E, Claimant’s Rebuttal to Controller’s Late Comments on IRC 08-4237-I-02, page 5. 
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were insufficient, the time study performed provides a reliable measure of the time needed to 
perform mandated activities and that the Controller should rely on a current time study to support 
the hours claimed.26  The claimant argues that the time study relied on contemporaneous 
documentation of mandated and non-mandated activities to fully account for the time; that it 
covered four weeks that corresponded with pay periods to assure that the time study 
documentation could be checked against payroll information; and that all employees performing 
mandated activities participated in order to eliminate errors due to small sample size or 
extrapolation.  Further, the claimant argues that the time study is representative of a full fiscal 
year because the activities related to the program are not seasonal and have not changed 
appreciably over time.27   
For fiscal year 2003-2004, the claimant makes similar arguments regarding the appropriateness 
of the fiscal year 2004-2005 time study to support the costs claimed.  The claimant also argues 
that the time study was done “in close proximity to the claim period and for a reasonable length 
of time to merit acceptance as representative of the fiscal year.”  The claimant asserts that the 
Controller failed to recognize that the time study substantiated the County’s claims and 
wrongfully applied its own standard.28 
Claimant did not file comments on the draft proposed decision. 

B. State Controller’s Office 
It is the Controller’s position that the audit adjustments are correct and that these IRCs should be 
denied.  The Controller states that unallowable salary, benefits, and indirect costs were claimed 
because the claimant did not provide any documentation to support the hours claimed for two 
full-time employees, and that for other employees the county provided time logs that did not 
support the hours claimed and included time for non-mandate-related activities.  The Controller 
argues that claimant has not complied with the documentation requirements of the parameters 
and guidelines by merely providing payroll documentation in support of the costs claimed for 
full-time employees for fiscal years 1999-2000 through 2001-2002.  The Controller further found 
that for fiscal years 1999-2000, 2000-2001, and 2001-2002, a time study conducted during fiscal 
year 2004-2005 and provided in lieu of time logs was not competent evidence to replace time 
logs in support of the costs claimed.  For fiscal year 2003-2004, the Controller found that the 
county did not support costs claimed with source documents showing the evidence of and the 
validity of such costs and that the 18-day time study in fiscal year 2004-2005, was not 
representative of the audit period. 
On January 15, 2016, the Controller filed comments on the draft proposed decision, supporting 
the Commission’s conclusion and recommendation. 

IV. Discussion 
Government Code section 17561(b) authorizes the Controller to audit the claims filed by local 
agencies and school districts and to reduce any claim for reimbursement of state mandated costs 
that the Controller determines is excessive or unreasonable.   

                                                 
26 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, page 15. 
27 Id. 
28 Exhibit B, Incorrect Reduction Claim 12-4237-I-03, page 12. 
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Government Code Section 17551(d) requires the Commission to hear and decide a claim that the 
Controller has incorrectly reduced payments to a local agency or school district.  If the 
Commission determines that a reimbursement claim has been incorrectly reduced, section 1185.9 
of the Commission’s regulations requires the Commission to send the decision to the Controller 
and request that the costs in the claim be reinstated. 
The Commission must review questions of law, including interpretation of the parameters and 
guidelines, de novo, without consideration of legal conclusions made by the Controller in the 
context of an audit.  The Commission is vested with exclusive authority to adjudicate disputes 
over the existence of state-mandated programs within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6.29  
The Commission must also interpret the Government Code and implementing regulations in 
accordance with the broader constitutional and statutory scheme.  In making its decisions, the 
Commission must strictly construe article XIII B, section 6 and not apply it as an “equitable 
remedy to cure the perceived unfairness resulting from political decisions on funding 
priorities.”30 
With regard to the Controller’s audit decisions, the Commission must determine whether they 
were arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  This standard is similar to 
the standard used by the courts when reviewing an alleged abuse of discretion of a state 
agency.31  Under this standard, the courts have found that: 

When reviewing the exercise of discretion, “[t]he scope of review is limited, out 
of deference to the agency’s authority and presumed expertise:  ‘The court may 
not reweigh the evidence or substitute its judgment for that of the agency. 
[Citation.]’”…“In general…the inquiry is limited to whether the decision was 
arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support…” [Citations.] 
When making that inquiry, the “ ‘ “court must ensure that an agency has 
adequately considered all relevant factors, and has demonstrated a rational 
connection between those factors, the choice made, and the purposes of the 
enabling statute.” [Citation.]’ ”32 

The Commission must review the Controller’s audit in light of the fact that the initial burden of 
providing evidence for a claim of reimbursement lies with claimant. 33  In addition, section 
1185.1(f)(3) and 1185.2(c) of the Commission’s regulations requires that any assertions of fact 

                                                 
29 Kinlaw v. State of California (1991) 54 Cal.3d 326, 331-334; Government Code sections 
17551, 17552. 
30 County of Sonoma v. Commission on State Mandates (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1280, citing 
City of San Jose v. State of California (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1802, 1817. 
31 Johnston v. Sonoma County Agricultural Preservation and Open Space District (2002) 100 
Cal.App.4th 973, 983-984.  See also American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc. v. Medical Bd. of 
California (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 534, 547. 
32 American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc., v. Medical Bd. of California (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 
534, 547-548. 
33 Gilbert v. City of Sunnyvale (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1274-1275. 
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by the parties to an IRC must be supported by documentary evidence.  The Commission’s 
ultimate findings of fact must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.34  

The Controller’s Reduction of Costs for Employee Salaries, Benefits, and Related Indirect 
Costs Is Correct as a Matter of Law and Not Arbitrary, Capricious, or Entirely Lacking in 
Evidentiary Support. 
08-4237-I-02 (fiscal years 1999-2000, 2000-2001, and 2001-2002) and 12-4237-I-03 (fiscal 
years 2003-2004, 2004-2005, 2005-2006, and 2006-2007)35 have been consolidated for hearing. 
These consolidated IRCs challenge the Controller’s reductions to reimbursement claims filed by 
claimant for the Child Abduction and Recovery program.   
The only issue remaining in contention for this matter is whether the Controller’s reductions 
totaling $1,183,619 for unsupported salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs claimed for 
fiscal years 1999-2000 through 2001-2002 and 2003-2004 are correct as a matter of law and not 
arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support. 
Reimbursement claims filed with the Controller are required as a matter of law to be filed in 
accordance with the parameters and guidelines adopted by the Commission.36  Parameters and 
guidelines provide instructions for eligible claimants to prepare reimbursement claims for the 
direct and indirect costs of a state-mandated program, and also identify the supporting 
documentation required to be retained.37   
As indicated in the Background, the parameters and guidelines amended by the Commission on 
August 26, 1999, apply to these reimbursement claims.38  Section VII.A.1. of the parameters and 
guidelines provide instructions on how to claim costs for employee salaries and benefits as 
follows:  

Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the employee(s) involved, 
describe the mandated functions performed and specify the actual number of 
hours devoted to each function, the productive hourly rate, and the related 

                                                 
34 Government Code section 17559(b), which provides that a claimant or the state may 
commence a proceeding in accordance with the provisions of section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure to set aside a decision of the Commission on the ground that the Commission’s 
decision is not supported by substantial evidence in the record. 
35 Note that there was no audit for 2002-2003 and it is unclear whether or not a reimbursement 
claim was filed in that year but that year is not in issue in this IRC. 
36 Government Code sections 17561(d)(1); 17564(b); and 17571; Clovis Unified School District 
v. Chiang (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th794, 801, where the court ruled that parameters and guidelines 
adopted by the Commission are regulatory in nature and are “APA valid”; California School 
Boards Association v. State of California (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183, 1201, where the court 
found that the Commission’s quasi-judicial decisions are final and binding, just as judicial 
decisions. 
37 Government Code section 17557; California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1183.7. 
38 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, page 7; Exhibit B, Incorrect Reduction 
Claim 12-4237-I-03, page 4, Exhibit C, Controller’s Late Comments on IRC 08-4237-I-02, page 
8; Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Late Comments on IRC 12-4237-I-03, page 9. 
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benefits.  The average number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed 
if supported by a documented time study.  Benefits are reimbursable; however, 
benefits rates must be itemized.  If no itemization is submitted, 21 percent must be 
used for computation of claimed costs. 

Section VIII. of the parameters and guidelines also requires that costs claimed “be traceable to 
source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of and the validity of such costs.”39   
Therefore the parameters and guidelines require that the claimant either specify the actual 
number of hours devoted to each mandated function and provide source documents or 
worksheets that show evidence of the validity of the costs, or claim costs based on the average 
number of hours devoted to each mandated function if supported by a documented time study.  
Average time accountings to support employee time claimed “can be deemed akin to 
worksheets.”40  However, the time study is still required to “show evidence of and the validity of 
[the] costs [claimed]” for the mandated program.41 
For the reasons discussed below, the Commission finds that the reduction costs claimed for 
employee salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs is correct as a matter of law and not 
arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  
A. The Controller’s Reduction of Costs for Fiscal Years 1999-2000 Through 2001-2002 Is 

Correct as a Matter of Law and Not Arbitrary, Capricious, or Entirely Lacking in Evidentiary 
Support. 
1. Reduction of costs for full-time employees 

The Controller reduced salary and benefit costs claimed for fiscal years 1999-2000 through 
2001-2002 for two full-time employees because the county did not provide adequate 
documentation to support mandate-related hours claimed.  The claimant originally provided 
payroll documents to support the costs claimed for these employees, and asserts that the 
provision of payroll documentation for full-time employees should be sufficient to substantiate 
the hours claimed.42  However, payroll documentation does not show the actual number of hours 
the employees worked on mandated activities, as required by the parameters and guidelines.  In 
addition, the reimbursement claims for fiscal years 1999-2000, 2000-2001, and 2001-2002, list 
the employee names, job classifications, and a brief description of the activities performed, but 
do not identify the actual number of hours devoted to each reimbursable function.43  Further, the 
Controller noted that one of the full-time employees stated during the audit that she did not work 
full-time on mandate-related activities, and that she assisted in trial preparation after the 

                                                 
39 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, pages 58, 60; Exhibit B, Incorrect 
Reduction Claim 12-4237-I-03, pages 50, 52. 
40 Clovis Unified School Dist. v. Chiang (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 794, 804. 
41 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, page 60 (parameters and guidelines, 
amended August 26, 1999). 
42 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, page 37. 
43 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, pages 82, 117-118, 155.  
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defendant’s first court appearance, which is not eligible for reimbursement.44  There is no 
evidence in the record contradicting this statement. 
Therefore, for full-time employees, the payroll documentation provided by the claimant does not 
comply with the requirements of the parameters and guidelines to support the actual number of 
hours devoted to each reimbursable function.  
The claimant then tried to support the salary and benefit costs claimed for fiscal years  
1999-2000, 2000-2001, and 2001-2002 by providing to the Controller a four-week time study of 
the program, conducted from November 15, 2004, through December 10, 2004.  The claimant 
states that the time study relied on contemporaneous documentation of mandated and non-
mandated activities to fully account for the time; that it covered four weeks that corresponded 
with pay periods to assure that the time study documentation could be checked against payroll 
information; and that all employees performing mandated activities participated in order to 
eliminate errors due to small sample size or extrapolation.  Further, the claimant argues that the 
time study is representative of a full fiscal year because the activities related to the program are 
not seasonal and the time spent on the program has not changed appreciably over time.45   
The Controller, however, rejected the time study because it does not adequately support the costs 
claimed for these employees.  The Controller found that the time study specifically contradicted 
the claimant’s assertion that the full-time employees worked on mandate activities full-time.  The 
two full-time employees, a paralegal and legal clerk, reported the following percentages of time 
spent on mandate activities for the time study period:  

  Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 
Paralegal   91.50%  0.00%   60.00%  92.94% 
Legal Clerk  47.44%  42.50%  67.78%  69.27%46 

The claimant admits that the time study shows less than full-time hours for these employees, but 
argues that it should be reimbursed for the time identified in the study.47  The claimant states that 
while the “SCO response devalues the time study because it does not show that the County 
employees worked on mandate-related activities on a full-time basis…it does show that a 
percentage of these employees time was spent on mandate-related activities and the County 
should be reimbursed for this time.”48   
However, the Controller found that the time study itself, was not representative of the costs 
claimed for fiscal years 1999-2000, 2000-2001, and 2001-2002.  The mandate-related hours 

                                                 
44 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, page 30; Exhibit C, Controller’s Late 
Comments on IRC 08-4237-I-02, page 16. 
45 Id. 
46 Exhibit C, Controller’s Late Comments on IRC 08-4237-I-02, pages 16, 43 (Tab 8, 
Controller’s Analysis of Paralegal and Legal Clerk’s Time Study Hours). 
47 Exhibit E, Claimant’s Rebuttal to Controller’s Late Comments on IRC 08-4237-I-02, page 5. 
48 Exhibit E, Claimant’s Rebuttal to Controller’s Late Comments on IRC 08-4237-I-02, page 5 
(emphasis added). 
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reported during the time study, 606.5 hours,49 extrapolates to approximately 7,885 mandate-
related hours annually.50  However, for the fiscal year in which the time study was done 
(2004-2005), the county only claimed 3,335 mandate-related hours.51  In addition, and as more 
fully explained in the next section below, the Controller found that the time spent on this state-
mandated program varied from year to year and was not constant and, thus, the time study does 
not adequately support the time spent on the program during these earlier fiscal years.52 
The Commission finds that the Controller’s full reduction of costs for these employees is correct 
as a matter of law, and not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  As 
indicated above, the payroll documentation originally provided by the claimant, which does not 
verify the time spent on the program, does not comply with the documentation requirements of 
the parameters and guidelines.  Moreover, based on the evidence in the record, the Controller’s 
decision to reject the time study as inadequate documentation to support the costs claimed is not 
arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  The Commission cannot 
substitute its judgment for that of the Controller on audit decisions to reject the time study.  With 
respect to audit decisions of the Controller, the Commission need only determine if the 
Controller “has adequately considered all relevant factors, and has demonstrated a rational 
connection between those factors, the choice made, and the purposes of the enabling statute.”53  
The Commission finds that the Controller has met this burden.  Based on the evidence in the 
record, the Controller’s finding that the time study does not support or “show evidence of and the 
validity of [the] costs [claimed]” for the full-time employees is not arbitrary, capricious, or 
entirely lacking in evidentiary support.   
Accordingly, the Commission finds that the claimant did not comply with the documentation 
requirements of the parameters and guidelines and, thus, the Controller’s reduction of all costs 
claimed for the full-time employees is correct as a matter of law, and not arbitrary, capricious, or 
entirely lacking in evidentiary support.     

2. Reduction of costs for the remaining employees 
The Controller also partially reduced the costs claimed for the remaining employees that worked 
on this program part-time in these fiscal years because the county provided time logs, but the 
time logs did not support all of the mandate-related hours claimed.  The time logs identified 
mandate-related time, non-mandate related time, and non-productive time, but did not reconcile 

                                                 
49 Exhibit C, Controller’s Late Comments on IRC 08-4237-I-02, page 45 (Tab 9, Analysis of 
Time Study). 
50 The time study occurred over a 4 week period, including Thanksgiving Break:  606.5 hour/4 
weeks equals:  151.625 mandated-hours per week.  Multiplied by 52 weeks is 7884.5 hours.  See 
also, Exhibit C, Controller’s Late Comments on IRC 08-4237-I-02, page 16. 
51 Exhibit C, Controller’s Late Comments on IRC 08-4237-I-02, pages 16, 56 (Tab 10, Santa 
Clara County’s Total Mandate-Related Hours Claimed). 
52 Exhibit C, Controller’s Late Comments on IRC 08-4237-I-02, pages 16, 51-56 (Tab 10, Santa 
Clara County’s Total Mandate-Related Hours Claimed). 
53 American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc., supra, 162 Cal.App.4th 534, 547-548. 
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and support the hours claimed.  The Controller allowed the time supported by documentation as 
required by the parameters and guidelines, and reduced the unsupported costs claimed.54 
Subsequently, the claimant submitted the four-week time study conducted in November and 
December 2004 in lieu of the employee time logs to support the costs claimed for these 
employees, which the Controller rejected.  The Controller found that the time-study (conducted 
in 2004) was not competent evidence to replace actual time records provided for costs claimed 
for fiscal years 1999-2000 through 2001-2002, and that the time study results did not represent 
the time spent on the program in the fiscal years claimed.55  Further, in the time study plan 
overview, the claimant also asserts that “the activities in this mandate do not vary by the time of 
year.”56  However, the Controller found that neither the time study, nor the claimant’s annual 
reimbursement claims, support the claimant’s assertion that the workload is constant as follows:  

[T]he Child Recovery Unit Lieutenant Investigator testified that the unit routinely 
loaned investigators to other units because of shortages or not enough work in the 
Child Recovery Unit.  Furthermore, the county’s claims show significant 
workload variance from year to year based on total mandate-related hours that the 
county reported… 

Fiscal Year   Total Mandated-Related Hours Reported 
1999-2000     10,694 
2000-01     14,150 
2001-02     13,531 
2002-03     12,814 
2003-04       7,783  
2004-05       3,33457 

The Commission finds that the Controller’s audit decision to reject the time study as inadequate 
documentation to support the costs claimed is not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in 
evidentiary support.  The record shows that the Controller considered the claimant’s arguments 
and all relevant factors, and has demonstrated a rational connection between those factors and 
the decision made.58  The claimant has not filed any evidence rebutting the Controller’s findings 
on the variability of time spent on mandated activities in the fiscal years reported.  Therefore, the 
Commission is required to defer to the Controller’s audit decision.59  
Accordingly, based on the evidence in this record, the Commission finds that the claimant did 
not comply with the documentation requirements of the parameters and guidelines and, thus, the 
Controller’s partial reduction of costs claimed for employees working on the program on a part-

                                                 
54 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, pages 28, 58, 60. 
55 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, pages 30-31. 
56 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim 08-4237-I-02, page 190. 
57 Id., page 31. 
58 American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc., supra, 162 Cal.App.4th 534, 547-548. 
59 Ibid. 
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time basis in fiscal years 1999-2000, 2000-2001, and 2001-2002 is correct as a matter of law and 
not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.   
B. The Controller’s Reduction of Costs for Fiscal Year 2003-2004 Is Not Arbitrary, Capricious, 

or Entirely Lacking in Evidentiary Support.  
For fiscal year 2003-2004, the claimant did not provide time logs or payroll documentation to 
support the costs claimed, but resubmitted the four week time study conducted from  
November 15, 2004, through December 10, 2004 to support fiscal year 2003-2004 claimed costs, 
with a summary of the time study results and a projection of the results to a full fiscal year.60  
However, the Controller found that the time study was still not representative of the 2003-2004 
costs because the time study included three employee classifications that the county did not 
include in their claim for reimbursement; the time study period included a holiday week when 
employees worked fewer hours; and actual timesheets kept from January 2005 through June 
2005 showed varying changes in staffing levels and workload.61  The Controller, therefore, 
rejected the claimant’s time study and, instead, extrapolated the employee hours identified on the 
timesheets for January 2005 through June 2005 to approximate the actual hours spent on the 
program for the 2003-2004 fiscal year.62  The Controller’s audit resulted in a partial reduction of 
salary, benefit, and related indirect costs totaling $169,848.63 
The claimant argues that the Controller wrongfully applied its own standard and failed to 
recognize the time study the claimant provided, which substantiates the claim.64  The claimant 
argues that the time study provided is a reliable measure of the time needed to perform the 
mandated activities as follows: 

The time study relied on contemporaneous documentation of the mandated and 
non-mandated activities to provide a full accounting of time; it covered four 
weeks that corresponded with pay periods to assure that the time study 
documentation could be checked back against payroll information; it was done in 
close proximity to the claim period and for a reasonable length of time to merit 
acceptance as representative of the fiscal year; and all employees performing 
mandated activities participated to eliminate any errors that could have occurred 
due to small sample size or extrapolation.  Moreover, because the activities 
related to the program are not seasonal and have not changed appreciably over 
time, the November-December 2004 time study is a reliable indicator of the time 
spent on the same activities during the claiming period in question.65   

                                                 
60 Exhibit B, Incorrect Reduction Claim 12-4237-I-03, page 31. 
61 Exhibit B, Incorrect Reduction Claim 12-4237-I-03, page 13, 31. 
62 Exhibit B, Incorrect Reduction Claim 12-4237-I-03, page 32. 
63 Exhibit B, Incorrect Reduction Claim 12-4237-I-03, page 31. 
64 Exhibit B, Incorrect Reduction Claim 12-4237-I-03, page 12. 
65 Id. 
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In their response to the draft audit report, the claimant also argues that the time study was 
conducted close in proximity to the claim period and for a reasonable length of time to be 
representative of the claim period.66 
The Controller found the time study does not adequately represent the costs claimed for fiscal 
year 2003-2004.67  The evidence in the record supports the Controller’s decision.  For example, 
the four week time study period included the Thanksgiving holiday, in which three employees 
did not work at all, and the remaining time-studied employees worked fewer hours.68  The 
subsequent timesheets submitted for January 2005 through June 2005 also contradict the 
claimant’s assertion that there were no substantial staffing level or workload changes within the 
program.  County employees maintained actual timesheets for the period of January 2005 
through June 2005.  During that time, employees documented monthly mandate-related time 
between 440.5 hours and 662.5 hours, a variance of 50 percent.69  The Controller concluded that 
this variance of 50 percent shows that the time study of 18 work days is not representative of the 
fiscal year 2003-2004 costs.70  Further, the time study results for the seven employees the county 
claimed do not support the mandate-related hours claimed for fiscal year 2003-2004.  For fiscal 
year 2003-2004 the county claimed 7,783 mandate-related hours attributable to seven 
employees.71  However an extrapolation of the time study hours for these same seven employees 
total only 6,646.25 mandate-related hours.72   
The Commission finds that the Controller considered the claimant’s arguments and all relevant 
factors, and has demonstrated a rational connection between those factors and the decision 
made.73  And the claimant has not filed any evidence rebutting the Controller’s findings. 
Therefore the Controller’s conclusion that the time study does not adequately support the actual 
hours claimed is not arbitrary, capricious, or lacking in evidentiary support. 
The Commission further finds that the Controller’s decision to estimate fiscal year 2003-2004 
salary and benefit costs based on an extrapolation of hours actually spent on the mandate and 
documented on timesheets from January 2005 through June 2005 is not arbitrary, capricious, or 
entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  As indicated above, the claimant did not provide time 
logs or other adequate documentation supporting the time spent on the mandate in fiscal year 
2003-2004 as required by the parameters and guidelines and, instead of reducing the costs to $0, 
the Controller used actual time spent on the program the following year.  There is no evidence in 
                                                 
66 Exhibit B, Incorrect Reduction Claim 12-4237-I-03, page 40. 
67 Exhibit B, Incorrect Reduction Claim 12-4237-I-03, page 31. 
68 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Late Comments on IRC 12-4237-I-03, page 17. 
69 Exhibit B, Incorrect Reduction Claim 12-4237-I-03, page 34. 
70 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Late Comments on IRC 12-4237-I-03, page 17. 
71 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Late Comments on IRC 12-4237-I-03, page 18; Exhibit B, 
Incorrect Reduction Claim 12-4237-I-03, page 81; Exhibit C, Controller’s Late Comments on 
IRC 08-4237-I-02, page 55 (Tab 10, Santa Clara County’s Total Mandate-Related Hours 
Claimed). 
72 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Late Comments on IRC 12-4237-I-03, page 18.   
73 American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc., supra, 162 Cal.App.4th 534, 547-548. 
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the record that the time spent on the mandate in 2005 is not representative of the fiscal year 
2003-2004 costs.   
The Commission therefore finds that the Controller’s reduction of costs for employees’ salaries, 
benefits, and related indirect costs for fiscal year 2003-2004 is not arbitrary, capricious, or 
entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  

V. Conclusion 
The Commission finds that the Controller’s reductions are correct as a matter of law and not 
arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  
Based on the foregoing, the Commission denies this IRC. 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES 
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 
PHONE: (916) 323-3562 
FAX: (916) 445-0278 
E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov 

RE: Decision 

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor 

Child Abduction and Recovery, 08-4237-1-02 and 12-4237-1-03 
Family Code Sections 3060-3064, 3130-3134.5, 3408, 3411, and 3421; 
Penal Code Sections 277,278, and 278.5; Welfare and Institutions Code Section 11478.5 
Statutes 1976, Chapter 1399; Statutes 1992, Chapter 162; Statutes 1996, Chapter 988 
Fiscal Years: 1999-2000, 2000-2001, 2001-2002, 2003-2004, 2004-2005, 2005-2006, 
and 2006-2007 
County of Santa Clara, Claimant 

On March 25, 2016, the foregoing decision of the Commission on State Mandates was adopted 
on the above-entitled matte 

Dated: March 30, 2016 
H 
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY EMAIL 

I, the undersigned, declare as follows: 

I am a resident of the County of Sacramento and I am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to 
the within action. My place of employment is 980 Ninth Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, 
California 95814. 

On March 30, 2016, I served the: 

Decision 
Child Abduction and Recovery, 08-4237-1-02 and 12-4237-1-03 
Family Code Sections 3060-3064, 3130-3134.5, 3408, 3411, and 3421; 
Penal Code Sections 277,278, and 278.5; Welfare and Institutions Code Section 11478.5 
Statutes 1976, Chapter 1399; Statutes 1992, Chapter 162; Statutes 1996, Chapter 988 
Fiscal Years: 1999-2000, 2000-2001, 2001-2002, 2003-2004, 2004-2005, 2005-2006, 
and 2006-2007 
County of Santa Clara, Claimant 

by making it available on the Commission's website and providing notice of how to locate it to 
the email addresses provided on the attached mailing list. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on March 30, 2016 at Sacramento, 
California. 

Magee 
Co ission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
(916) 323-3562 
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Claim Number: 08­4237­I­02 Consolidated with 12­4237­I­03

Matter: Child Abduction and Recovery

Claimant: County of Santa Clara

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or
remove any party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission
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as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written
material with the commission concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the
written material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list
provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­7522
SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Lacey Baysinger, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0254
lbaysinger@sco.ca.gov

Julia Blair, Senior Commission Counsel, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323­3562
julia.blair@csm.ca.gov

Danielle Brandon, Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
danielle.brandon@dof.ca.gov

Allan Burdick, 
7525 Myrtle Vista Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95831
Phone: (916) 203­3608
allanburdick@gmail.com

Gwendolyn Carlos, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323­0706
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gcarlos@sco.ca.gov

Annette Chinn, Cost Recovery Systems,Inc.
705­2 East Bidwell Street, #294, Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (916) 939­7901
achinncrs@aol.com

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­4320
mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Dillon Gibbons, Legislative Representative, California Special Districts Association
1112 I Street Bridge, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 442­7887
dillong@csda.net

Mary Halterman, Principal Program Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
Mary.Halterman@dof.ca.gov

Justyn Howard, Program Budget Manager, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­1546
justyn.howard@dof.ca.gov

Edward Jewik, County of Los Angeles 
Auditor­Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974­8564
ejewik@auditor.lacounty.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­9891
jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Anne Kato, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­5919
akato@sco.ca.gov

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B­08)
Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0256
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Geoffrey Neill, Senior Legislative Analyst, Revenue & Taxation, California State
Association of Counties (CSAC)
1100 K Street, Suite 101, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 327­7500
gneill@counties.org

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455­3939
andy@nichols­consulting.com

Christian Osmena, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
christian.osmena@dof.ca.gov

Arthur Palkowitz, Artiano Shinoff & Holtz, APC
2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619) 232­3122
apalkowitz@sashlaw.com

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates
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Phone: (408) 299­5920
elizabeth.pianca@cco.sccgov.org

Jai Prasad, County of San Bernardino
Office of Auditor­Controller, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San Bernardino, CA
92415­0018
Phone: (909) 386­8854
jai.prasad@atc.sbcounty.gov

Carla Shelton, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 327­6490
carla.shelton@csm.ca.gov

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323­5849
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From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Times eets 
Date: Thursday, January 6, 2022 11:07:38 AM 

CAUTION: 
This email originated from outside of the organization. 
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender's email address and know the 

content is safe. 

Good Morning!_ 

My holidays were great, t hank you! 

Happy New Year !! I hope your holidays were great as well ! 

I have forwarded your quest ions to - and will get back to you as soon as I hear back from the 
Dist rict Attorney's Office with t he responses. 

Thank you ! 

-Finance Analyst 

County of Vent ura 

Auditor-Cont roller's Office 

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, January 5, 2022 3:32 PM 

To: 
Cc: 
Subject: Timesheets 

CAUTION: If t his email looks suspicious, DO NOT click. Forward to 

Spam Manager@ventura org 

Hope you had a great holiday and Happy New Year ! 

We are trying to wrap up t he audit and conduct a stat us meeting within t he next month. At this 

point, I have a couple questions regarding t he t imesheets t hat were submitted. 
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1. Can you please explain why some timesheets were signed and dated months after the timesheet 

month. For example, August and October 2016 timesheets were signed and dated 

on December 11, 2017 and a's July and November 2016 timesheets were signed and 

dated June 28, 2017 (see attached - Sample Timesheets). 

2. Can you please explain t he two different t ime sheets (see attached - Types of Timesheets)? 

One t imesheet has a list of activities and the other only lists t he different programs. 

3. For the t imesheets w ith only programs listed, can you please explain what activities were 

performed? 

Thank you for your help! 

----1 Auditor 
~ roller Betty T. Yee 
Division of Audits, Compliance Audits Bureau 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents as well as any attachments may 
contain confidential and/or legally privileged information. It is solely for the use of the intended 
recipient(s). Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may violate applicable 
laws including the Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please 
contact the sender and destroy all copies of the communication. 
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CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY (CSM-4237) 

Case Name/ type/ number- "Locate and Recover" in county/ Case 

"Good Cause"?: Yes/No 

REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITY HOURS 

CARU Work done obtaining compliance with court orders relating to child custody or visitation 
proceedings and the enforcement of child custody or visitation orders estimated as follows: 

Tab Activitv Hours 

1 Receipt, Review reports & requests for 6 assistance 

2 Mediating / advising ~ 
Locating offender/children 5 3 

4 Court action Lt 
5 Physical restraint offender/children .·1 
6 Case Meetings 

2.. 

7 Travel time ~ 
8 Legal Research/writings for court 0 

TOTAL HOURS 'J-0 

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
owledge. 

Date 
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CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY (CSM-4237) 

Case Name I type I number: - "Locate and Recover" in county/ Case~ 

"Good Cause"?: Yes/No 

REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITY HOURS 

CARU Work done obtaining compliance with court orders relating to child custody or visitation 
proceedings and the enforcement of child custody or visitation orders estimated as follows: 

Tab Activitv Hours 

1 Receipt, Review reports & requests for C ,--assistance 

2 Mediating / advising I 
Locating offender/ children 

Z.J 3 

4 Court action ¢ 
5 Physical restraint offender/children I) 
6 Case Meetings z.,-

7 Travel time ¢1 
8 Legal Research/writings for court • ¢J 

TOTAL HOURS 7} 

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
true and correct based upon personal knowledge. 

Name/Title Date 
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CHILD ABDUCTION AND RECOVERY (CSM-4237} 

Case Name/ type / number: - •Locate and Recover" in county / Case 

- - - - - - - - - - - -

REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITY HOURS 

CARU Work done obtaining compliance with court orders relating to child custody or visitation 
proceedings and the enforcement of child custody or visitation orders estimated as follows: 

Tab Activitv Hours 

1 Receipt, Review reports & requests for ;2,r;L15 
assistance 

2 Mediating / advising f6 
Locating offender/children 9) 3 

4 Court action tl ,'7D 

5 Physical restraint offender/children s 
6 Case Meetings (3_35" 

7 Travel time 
8 Legal Research/writings for court 

TOTAL HOURS ~ 2-,.; l C 

certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
wledge. 

Date 
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July 30, 2018 

Mr. Christian Keiner 
Dannis Woliver Kelly 
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 645 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

STATE ofCALIFORNIA 

COMMISSION ON STATE 
MANDATES 

Ms. Jill Kanemasu 
Division of Accounting and Reporting 
State Controller's Office 
3301 C Street, Suite 700 
Sacramento, CA 95816 

And Parties, Interested Parties, and Interested Persons (See Mailing List) 

Re: Decision 
The Stull Act, 14-9825-1-02 
Education Code Sections 44660-44665; 
Statutes 1983, Chapter 498; Statutes 1999, Chapter 4 
Fiscal Years: 2005-2006, 2006-2007, 2007-2008, and 2008-2009 
Carlsbad Unified School District, Claimant 

Dear Mr. Keiner and Ms. Kanemasu: 

On July 27, 2018, the Commission on State Mandates adopted the Decision on the above-entitled 

matter. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Heather Halsey 
Executive Director 

J :\MAN DA TES\IRC\2014\9825 (Stu! I Act)\ 14-9825-1-02\Correspondence\decis iont rans. docx 

Commission on State Mandates 

980 9th Street, Suite 300 Sacramento, CA 95814 I www.csm.ca.gov I tel (916) 323-3562 I email: csminfo@csm.ca.gov 



1 
The Stull Act, 14-9825-I-02 

Decision 

BEFORE THE 
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IN RE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM 
ON: 
Education Code Sections 44662 and 446641 
Statutes 1983, Chapter 498 and Statutes 1999, 
Chapter 4 
Fiscal Years 2005-2006, 2006-2007, 2007-
2008, and 2008-2009 
Filed on June 9, 2015 
Carlsbad Unified School District, Claimant 

Case No.:  14-9825-I-02 
The Stull Act 
DECISION PURSUANT TO 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 17500 ET 
SEQ.; CALIFORNIA CODE OF 
REGULATIONS, TITLE 2, DIVISION 2,  
CHAPTER 2.5. ARTICLE 7 
(Adopted July 27, 2018) 
(Served July 30, 2018) 

DECISION 
The Commission on State Mandates (Commission) heard and decided this Incorrect Reduction 
Claim (IRC) during a regularly scheduled hearing on July 27, 2018.  Sean Mick appeared on 
behalf of the claimant, and Masha Vorobyova appeared on behalf of the State Controller’s Office 
(Controller).   
The law applicable to the Commission’s determination of a reimbursable state-mandated 
program is article XIII B, section 6 of the California Constitution, Government Code  
section 17500 et seq., and related case law. 
The Commission adopted the Proposed Decision to deny the IRC by a vote of 5-0 as follows: 

Member Vote 

Lee Adams, County Supervisor Yes 

Ken Alex, Director of the Office of Planning and Research Absent 

Richard Chivaro, Representative of the State Controller Absent 

Sarah Olsen, Public Member Yes 

Carmen Ramirez, City Council Member  Yes 

Andre Rivera, Representative of the State Treasurer, Vice Chairperson Yes 

Jacqueline Wong-Hernandez, Representative of the Director of the Department of 
Finance, Chairperson 

Yes 

                                                 
1 Note that this caption differs from the Test Claim and Parameters and Guidelines captions 
because it only includes those code sections approved for reimbursement by the Commission and 
not those pled in the Test Claim but denied.   
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Summary of the Findings 
This analysis addresses reductions made by the Controller to reimbursement claims filed by the 
Carlsbad Unified School District (claimant) for costs incurred during fiscal years 2005-2006 
through 2008-2009 (audit period) for the Stull Act program.  The claimant disputes reductions 
totaling $274,101 for the audit period. 
The Commission denies this IRC, finding that reductions related to the claimant’s time study, 
and disallowances of completed employee evaluations in all four fiscal years were correct as a 
matter of law and not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.   
Specifically, the Controller reduced costs based on denial of 19 of 22 discrete activities identified 
in the claimant’s time study, relating to training, meetings, observation, report writing, 
conferences between evaluators and teachers, and other activities relating to planning, 
preparation, and organizing notes, and STAR testing.  These activities are beyond the very 
narrow scope of the approved higher level of service, and the claimant has presented no 
argument or evidence establishing the relationship to the mandated activities included in the 
Parameters and Guidelines.  The reduction based on the 19 denied activities is therefore correct 
as a matter of law, and not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.   
In addition, the Controller reduced reimbursement based on disallowed completed evaluations 
for non-instructional certificated employees, such as administrators, counselors, and librarians, 
among others; and preschool teachers.  Preschool teachers do not perform the requirements of 
educational programs mandated by state or federal law, and therefore evaluations of preschool 
teachers are not reimbursable.  Similarly, evaluations of non-instructional certificated personnel 
are reimbursable under Part IV.B. of the Parameters and Guidelines only if such employees’ last 
regularly-scheduled evaluation resulted in an unsatisfactory evaluation; those facts are not 
supported in the record.  The reduction based on disallowed completed evaluations is therefore 
correct as a matter of law.  

COMMISSION FINDINGS 
I. Chronology 

12/28/2006 The claimant filed its 2005-2006 reimbursement claim.2 
01/25/2008 The claimant filed its 2006-2007 reimbursement claim.3 
02/13/2009 The claimant filed its 2007-2008 reimbursement claim.4 
01/29/2010 The claimant filed its 2008-2009 reimbursement claim.5 

                                                 
2 Exhibit A, IRC, page 338 [Claim Documentation for Fiscal Year 2005-2006]. 
3 Exhibit A, IRC, page 270 [Claim Documentation for Fiscal Year 2006-2007]. 
4 Exhibit A, IRC, page 184 [Claim Documentation for Fiscal Year 2007-2008]. 
5 Exhibit A, IRC, page 85 [Claim Documentation for Fiscal Year 2008-2009]. 
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06/24/2010 The Controller issued a letter informing the claimant of the initiation of the 
audit.6 

05/02/2012 The Controller issued the Draft Audit Report.7 
05/09/2012 The claimant responded to the Draft Audit Report 
06/15/2012 The Controller issued its Final Audit Report.8 
07/13/2012 The Controller issued “results of review” letters.9 
06/09/2015 The claimant filed the IRC.10 
10/02/2015 The Controller filed late comments on the IRC.11 
05/22/2018 Commission staff issued the Draft Proposed Decision.12 
05/29/2018 The Controller filed comments on the Draft Proposed Decision.13 

II. Background 
The Stull Act was originally enacted in 1971 to establish a uniform system of evaluation and 
assessment of the performance of “certificated personnel” within each school district.  (Former 
Ed. Code, §§ 13485-13490.)  As originally enacted, the Stull Act required the governing board of 
each school district to develop and adopt specific guidelines to evaluate and assess certificated 
personnel, and to avail itself of the advice of certificated instructional personnel before 
developing and adopting the guidelines.14  The evaluation and assessment of the certificated 
personnel was required to be reduced to writing and a copy transmitted to the employee no later 
than sixty days before the end of the school year.15  The employee then had the right to initiate a 
written response to the evaluation, which became a permanent part of the employee’s personnel 
file.16  The school district was also required to hold a meeting with the employee to discuss the 
evaluation.17 

                                                 
6 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on the IRC, page 62 [Audit Entrance Conference 
Letter]. 
7 Exhibit A, IRC, page 62 [Final Audit Report, p. 3]. 
8 Exhibit A, IRC, page 57 [Final Audit Report Cover Letter]. 
9 Exhibit A, IRC, page 4. 
10 Exhibit A, IRC, page 1. 
11 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on the IRC. 
12 Exhibit C, Draft Proposed Decision. 
13 Exhibit D, Controller’s Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision. 
14 Former Education Code sections 13486-13487. 
15 Former Education Code section 13488. 
16 Former Education Code section 13488. 
17 Former Education Code section 13488. 
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Prior law also required that the evaluation and assessment be continuous.18  For probationary 
employees, the evaluation had to occur once each school year.  For permanent employees, the 
evaluation was required every other year.  Former section 13489 also required that the evaluation 
include recommendations, if necessary, for areas of improvement in the performance of the 
employee.  If the employee was not performing his or her duties in a satisfactory manner 
according to the standards, the “employing authority” was required to notify the employee in 
writing, describe the unsatisfactory performance, and confer with the employee making specific 
recommendations as to areas of improvement and endeavor to assist in the improvement.  
Reimbursement for these prior requirements was denied by the Commission.19   
The test claim statutes amended the Stull Act in 1983 and 1999 to expand the scope of evaluation 
and assessment of certificated personnel.  The test claim statutes added additional criteria that 
must be included in those evaluations:  the employee’s instructional techniques and strategies, 
and adherence to curricular objectives; and the performance of instructional employees that teach 
reading, writing, mathematics, history/social science, and science in grades 2 to 11 (i.e., the 
STAR test subjects) as it reasonably relates to the progress of pupils towards the state adopted 
academic content standards as measured by state adopted assessment tests.20  And, in the case 
the employee receives an unsatisfactory result, the test claim statutes require an additional 
evaluation “in the years in which the permanent certificated employee would not have otherwise 
been evaluated.”21   
Since prior law already required evaluation and assessment of certificated personnel, the 
Commission partially approved the Test Claim on May 27, 2004, for those activities that 
represent the limited new program or higher level of service mandated by the state by the test 
claim statutes.  The Test Claim Decision also found that the mandate was limited to certificated 
personnel performing the requirements of educational programs mandated by state or federal 
law; in other words, if the personnel being evaluated are performing the duties of voluntary 
school programs, the evaluation of those personnel would not be mandated by the state.22   
The Parameters and Guidelines were adopted September 27, 2005.  As relevant to this IRC, the 
Parameters and Guidelines identify the following reimbursable activities and limitations: 

A. Certificated Instructional Employees 
1. Evaluate and assess the performance of certificated instructional employees that 

perform the requirements of educational programs mandated by state or federal law as 
it reasonably relates to the instructional techniques and strategies used by the 
employee and the employee's adherence to curricular objectives (Ed. Code, § 44662, 
subd. (b), as amended by Stats. 1983, ch. 498.).   

                                                 
18 Former Education Code section 13489. 
19 Exhibit E, Test Claim Decision, The Stull Act, 98-TC-25, pages 2; 17-18. 
20 Exhibit E, Test Claim Decision, The Stull Act, 98-TC-25, pages 29-33. 
21 Exhibit E, Test Claim Decision, The Stull Act, 98-TC-25, pages 33-34. 
22 See Exhibit E, Test Claim Decision, The Stull Act, 98-TC-25, pages 5-12. 
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Reimbursement for this activity is limited to: 
a. reviewing the employee's instructional techniques and strategies and 

adherence to curricular objectives, and 
b. including in the written evaluation of the certificated instructional employees 

the assessment of these factors during the following evaluation periods: 
o once each year for probationary certificated employees; 
o every other year for permanent certificated employees; and 
o beginning January 1, 2004, every five years for certificated employees 

with permanent status who have been employed at least ten years with the 
school district, are highly qualified (as defined in 20 U.S.C. § 7801), and 
whose previous evaluation rated the employee as meeting or exceeding 
standards, if the evaluator and certificated employee being evaluated 
agree. 

Note: For purposes of claiming reimbursement, eligible claimants must identify the 
state or federal law mandating the educational program being performed by the 
certificated instructional employees. 

2. Evaluate and assess the performance of certificated instructional employees that teach 
reading, writing, mathematics, history/social science, and science in grades 2 to 11 as 
it reasonably relates to the progress of pupils towards the state adopted academic 
content standards as measured by state adopted assessment tests (Ed. Code, § 44662, 
subd. (b), as amended by Stats. 1999, ch. 4.).   
Reimbursement for this activity is limited to: 

a. reviewing the results of the Standardized Testing and Reporting test as it 
reasonably relates to the performance of those certificated employees that 
teach reading, writing, mathematics, history/social science, and science in 
grades 2 to 11, and 

b. including in the written evaluation of those certificated employees the 
assessment of the employee's performance based on the Standardized Testing 
and Reporting results for the pupils they teach during the evaluation periods 
specified in Education Code section 44664, and described below: 
o once each year for probationary certificated employees; 
o every other year for permanent certificated employees; and 
o beginning January 1, 2004, every five years for certificated employees 

with permanent status who have been employed at least ten years with the 
school district, are highly qualified (as defined in 20 U.S.C. § 7801), and 
whose previous evaluation rated the employee as meeting or exceeding 
standards, if the evaluator and certificated employee being evaluated 
agree. 

B. Certificated (Instructional and Non-Instructional) Employees 
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1. Evaluate and assess permanent certificated, instructional and non-instructional, 
employees that perform the requirements of educational programs mandated by state 
or federal law and receive an unsatisfactory evaluation in the years in which the 
permanent certificated employee would not have otherwise been evaluated pursuant 
to Education Code section 44664 (i.e., every other year).  The additional evaluations 
shall last until the employee achieves a positive evaluation, or is separated from the 
school district (Ed. Code, § 44664, as amended by Stats. 1983, ch. 498).   

 This additional evaluation and assessment of the permanent certificated employee 
requires the school district to perform the following activities: 

a. evaluating and assessing the certificated employee performance as it 
reasonably relates to the following criteria: (1) the progress of pupils toward 
the standards established by the school district of expected pupil achievement 
at each grade level in each area of study, and, if applicable, the state adopted 
content standards as measured by state adopted criterion referenced 
assessments; (2) the instructional techniques and strategies used by the 
employee; (3) the employee's adherence to curricular objectives; (4) the 
establishment and maintenance of a suitable learning environment, within the 
scope of the employee's responsibilities; and, if applicable, (5) the fulfillment 
of other job responsibilities established by the school district for certificated 
non-instructional personnel (Ed. Code, § 44662, subds. (b) and (c)); 

b. reducing the evaluation and assessment to writing (Ed. Code,  
§ 44663, subd. (a)).  The evaluation shall include recommendations, if 
necessary, as to areas of improvement in the performance of the employee.  If 
the employee is not performing his or her duties in a satisfactory manner 
according to the standards prescribed by the governing board, the school 
district shall notify the employee in writing of that fact and describe the 
unsatisfactory performance  
(Ed. Code, § 44664, subd. (b)); 

c. transmitting a copy of the written evaluation to the certificated employee  
(Ed. Code, § 44663, subd. (a)); 

d. attaching any written reaction or response to the evaluation by the certificated 
employee to the employee's personnel file (Ed. Code, § 44663, subd. (a)); and 

e. conducting a meeting with the certificated employee to discuss the evaluation 
(Ed. Code, § 44553, subd. (a)). 

Note: For purposes of claiming reimbursement, eligible claimants must identify the 
state or federal law mandating the educational program being performed by the 
certificated, instructional and non-instructional, employees.23 

                                                 
23 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 31-33 [Parameters and Guidelines, pp. 3-5]. 
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Additionally, the Parameters and Guidelines require that actual costs claimed “must be traceable 
and supported by source documents that show the validity of such costs, when they were 
incurred, and their relationship to the reimbursable activities.”24 

Controller’s Audit and Summary of the Issues 
The Controller’s Final Audit Report states that “[i]nitially, all costs claimed [for employee 
salaries and benefits] by the district were unallowable because they were based on average time 
increments supported with time records that were not completed contemporaneously.”25  In other 
words, the claimant did not provide adequate source documentation, and utilized average times 
to calculate the reimbursement requested.  The Controller initially disallowed the entire claim.  
The claimant’s representatives then conduced a time study in fiscal year 2010-2011, as a 
substitute for records of actual time spent on evaluations, to determine the costs for the audit 
period (fiscal years 2005-2006 through 2008-2009).26  The Controller accepted and applied that 
time study to the audit period, but as explained below determined that the scope of the time study 
included unallowable activities and costs. 
There is no indication in the record that claimant disputes the Controller’s initial rejection of the 
claimant’s source documentation; the dispute in this IRC is focused on the development and 
application of the claimant’s time study.27  
The claimant’s time study documented the time to perform 22 “activities of the teacher 
evaluation process,” and determined that it takes evaluators approximately 10 hours and 38 
minutes, on average, to complete each required evaluation.28  Of those 22 “activities” included in 
the time study, the Controller disallowed 19, as follows: 

1. Preparing before training or planning meetings/conferences; 
2. Training or planning meetings/conferences; 
3. Preparing/organizing notes from training or planning meetings/conferences; 
4. Preparing before meeting with teachers; 
5. Conducting actual conference with teachers; 
6. Preparing or organizing notes from meetings with teachers; 
7. Preparing before “Pre-Observation” conferences with teachers; 

                                                 
24 Exhibit A, IRC, page 30 [Parameters and Guidelines, p. 3]. 
25 Exhibit A, IRC, page 65 [Controller’s Final Audit Report, p. 6]. 
26 Exhibit A, IRC, page 65 [Controller’s Final Audit Report, p. 6]. 
27 Exhibit A, IRC, page 11 [“In response to the Controller’s exclusion at the beginning of the 
audit of all of the original claim documentation, the District with the agreement of the auditor 
prepared a time study based on the FY 2010-2011 certificated staff evaluation cycle.”]. 
28 Exhibit A, IRC, page 65 [Controller’s Final Audit Report, p. 6].  See also, Exhibit A, IRC, 
page 11 [“The time study identified 22 discrete activities established as a result of staff 
interviews.”]. 
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8. Conducting “Pre-Observation” conferences with teachers; 
9. Preparing/organizing notes form “Pre-Observation” conferences with 

teachers; 
10. Preparing before classroom observations of teachers; 
11. Preparing/organizing notes from classroom observations, finalizing Collect 

Data forms; 
12. Reporting observations, preparing the Standards for Excellence in Teaching 

observation checklists; 
13. Preparing before “Post-Observation” conferences with teachers; 
14. Conducting “Post-Observation” conferences with teachers; 
15. Preparing notes from “Post-Observation” conferences and preparing 

Reflecting Conference worksheets; 
16. Preparing before Final Evaluation conferences with teachers; 
17. Conducting Final Evaluation conferences with teachers; 
18. Preparing/organizing notes from Final Evaluation conferences with teachers; 

and 
19. Discussing the STAR results with teachers and assessing how to improve 

instructional abilities.29 
The Controller determined that activities related to planning, preparation, and organizing notes 
are not reimbursable because they are not required activities under the Parameters and 
Guidelines; that the claimant duplicated costs by including training in the time study, which was 
identified as a separate reimbursable activity in the Parameters and Guidelines on a one-time 
basis for each employee performing the mandate; and that conferences between teachers and 
evaluators are not reimbursable because they were required under prior law.30 
Accordingly, the Controller allowed three elements, or “activities” of the time study: 

• Conducting “informal” classroom observations; 

• Conducting “formal” classroom observations; and 

• Writing Final Evaluation Reports and/or preparing Teacher Evaluation 
Report.31 

                                                 
29 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 65-66 [Controller’s Final Audit Report, pp. 6-7]. 
30 Exhibit A, IRC, page 66 [Controller’s Final Audit Report, p. 7]. 
31 Exhibit A, IRC, page 67 [Controller’s Final Audit Report, p. 8]. 
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Based on these three activities, the Controller found that it takes approximately 5 hours 
and 8 minutes to complete each required teacher evaluation under the mandated 
program.32 
In addition to limiting the elements of the time study, the Controller disallowed costs for 46 of 
660 completed evaluations, which the Controller determined were claimed in excess of the scope 
of the mandate.  The evaluations that the Controller found to be non-reimbursable were for: 

• Principals, vice principals, directors, coordinators, counselors, psychologists, 
librarians, and library media specialists who are not certificated instructional 
employees; 

• Preschool teachers who do not perform the requirements of the program that is 
mandated by state or federal law; 

• Duplicate teacher evaluations claimed multiple times in one school year; 

• Permanent biannual teacher evaluations claimed every year rather than every 
other year; and 

• Permanent five-year teacher evaluations claimed multiple times in a five-year 
period rather than once every five years.33 

The claimant responded to these findings in the Draft Audit Report, concurring with the findings 
on duplicate evaluations and evaluations conducted in years that they were not mandated, but 
asserting that the remaining reductions for administrative or library personnel, who were also 
certificated employees, and for preschool teachers, were not supported in the audit report or by 
any law or rule cited by the Controller.34  In addition, the claimant conceded that training 
activities and costs were duplicated in the time study, and agreed that because the Parameters and 
Guidelines permitted training only once for each employee, the Controller’s adjustment is 
reasonable.35 
Accordingly, based on the claimant’s response to the audit report and its IRC filing, the 
following issues are in dispute:  

• Reductions based on the 19 disallowed activities in the claimant’s time study; and   

• Disallowed completed evaluations based on the type of certificated employee 
(i.e., Principals, vice principals, directors, coordinators, counselors, psychologists, 
librarians, and library media specialists, which are not certificated instructional 
employees; and preschool teachers, which the Controller found were not 

                                                 
32 Exhibit A, IRC, page 67 [Controller’s Final Audit Report, p. 8]. 
33 Exhibit A, IRC, page 67 [Controller’s Final Audit Report, p. 8]. 
34 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 70-71 [Controller’s Final Audit Report, pp. 11-12]. 
35 Exhibit A, IRC, page 70 [Controller’s Final Audit Report, p. 11].  
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performing the requirements of state- or federally-mandated educational 
programs).36 

III. Positions of the Parties 
A. Carlsbad Unified School District 

1. Time Study 
The claimant groups the 19 disallowed activities from the time study into four categories:  
evaluation conferences; preparation activities; training activities; and STAR testing results.37  
The claimant acknowledges that the audit report allows reimbursement for training costs 
elsewhere in the findings, and therefore the claimant “does not dispute removal of the training 
time from the time study.”38  With respect to evaluation conferences, the claimant cites the 
Controller’s finding that evaluation conferences are not new to the test claim statute, and argues 
that “[t]he Controller has confused the subject matter of the old and new mandates with the 
method of implementation.”39  The claimant notes that the Commission’s Test Claim Decision 
found that the test claim statute added two new factors or criteria for evaluation of certificated 
instructional employees:  “the instructional techniques and strategies used by the employee, and 
the employee’s adherence to curricular objectives.”40  The claimant argues that “the fact that 
districts used evaluation conferences to implement the previous mandated activities does not 
exclude reimbursement to use the same method to implement the new activities.”41 
With respect to “preparation activities,” the claimant argues that preparation time was stated as a 
separate element in the time study only to promote accuracy:  “preparation time could have been 
logically merged with the activity relevant to the preparation.”42  The claimant notes that the 
Parameters and Guidelines “enumerates the subject matter of the evaluation process and not the 
entire process to implement the mandate.”43  The claimant further notes, “[e]ven the Controller 
characterizes the parameters and guidelines as an ‘outline.’”44  The claimant therefore concludes 
that preparation relating to evaluation conferences “is a rational, relevant, reasonable and 

                                                 
36 The total disputed reduction over four fiscal years is $258,812 in salaries and benefits, and 
$15,289 in related indirect costs.  (Exhibit A, IRC, page 65 [Controller’s Final Audit Report, p. 
6].) 
37 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 13-16. 
38 Exhibit A, IRC, page 16. 
39 Exhibit A, IRC, page 13. 
40 Exhibit A, IRC, page 14. 
41 Exhibit A, IRC, page 14. 
42 Exhibit A, IRC, page 15. 
43 Exhibit A, IRC, page 15. 
44 Exhibit A, IRC, page 15. 
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necessary part of implementing the mandated activities in the usual course of business and the 
Controller has stated no basis to exclude it from the scope of the evaluation process.”45 
And with respect to STAR testing results, the claimant argues that the audit disallows time to 
review STAR test results “as it reasonably relates to the performance of those certificated 
employees that teach reading, writing, mathematics, history/social science, and science in grades 
2 to 11…” despite such review being found reimbursable in the Commission’s Test Claim 
Decision.46 
Accordingly, the claimant alleges that the Controller incorrectly denied costs for activities 
properly included within the time study, and, incorrectly reduced the average time resulting from 
the study. 

2. Excluded Evaluations 
The claimant’s time study assigned a value (in staff time) to each evaluation, for purposes of 
tracking costs and claiming reimbursement.  The Controller, however, disallowed costs for 46 of 
660 completed evaluations claimed, based on findings that those evaluations were beyond the 
scope of the mandate.  Evaluations claimed beyond the scope of the mandate include those that 
were conducted at a time they were not required, including duplicate evaluations within a single 
school year and evaluations conducted more than once every five years for permanent five-year-
tenured teachers, or more than every other year for permanent non-tenured teachers.47  The 
remaining disallowances were for certificated employees who were not required to be evaluated 
under the mandate (specifically, administrative and other non-instructional personnel, and 
preschool instructors).48  While the claimant concurs with the Controller’s findings relating to 
evaluations conducted in a year they were not required, the claimant also notes in its IRC that the 
Controller has not identified the number of evaluations excluded based on each of these 
grounds.49  With respect to excluded employees, such as “principals, vice principals, directors, 
coordinators, counselors, psychologists, librarians, and library media specialists,”50 the claimant 
argues that the Test Claim Decision and Parameters and Guidelines do not limit reimbursement 
to employees providing classroom instruction.  Rather, the claimant argues that the Test Claim 
Decision includes all certificated personnel “involved in the education process…”51 

                                                 
45 Exhibit A, IRC, page 15. 
46 Exhibit A, IRC, page 16 [citing the Test Claim Decision, The Stull Act, 98-TC-25]. 
47 Exhibit A, IRC, page 67 [Controller’s Final Audit Report, p. 8]. 
48 Exhibit A, IRC, page 67 [Controller’s Final Audit Report, p. 8]. 
49 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 19-20. 
50 Exhibit A, IRC, page 67 [Controller’s Final Audit Report, p. 8]. 
51 Exhibit A, IRC, page 17 [citing the Test Claim Decision, The Stull Act, 98-TC-25, pages 18-20 
(“Certificated employees are those employees directly involved in the educational process and 
include both instructional and non-instructional employees such as teachers, administrators, 
supervisors, and principals.”)]. 
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With respect to the exclusion of completed evaluations for preschool teachers, the claimant 
argues that the Commission identified a number of voluntary educational programs for which 
reimbursement for this mandate was not required, and preschool instruction was not among 
them.52  Accordingly, the claimant asserts that “[t]here is no stated basis to exclude certificated 
preschool instructors.”53 
The claimant did not file comments on the Draft Proposed Decision. 

B. State Controller’s Office 
The Controller explains that “[i]nitially, all costs claimed by the district were unallowable 
because they were based on average time increments supported with time records that were not 
completed contemporaneously.”54  The claimant conducted a time study in fiscal year 2010-
2011, “as a substitute for records of actual time spent on teacher evaluations.”55  The Controller 
accepted and applied that time study to the audit period, but determined that the scope of the time 
study included unallowable activities and costs: 

The time study documented the time it took district evaluators to perform 22 
separate activities of the teacher evaluation process.  The time study results 
reported time for training, planning, preparation, meetings, observation, report 
writing and other activities within the evaluation process.  We determined that 19 
activities reported in the time study were unallowable.56 

The claimant disputed those 19 disallowed activities, and grouped them into four categories:  
evaluation conferences; preparation activities; training activities; and STAR testing results.57  
Responding to the claimant’s categories, the Controller asserts that “evaluation conferences” as 
described by the claimant are not reimbursable for two reasons:  first, section IV.B.1. of the 
Parameters and Guidelines only provides reimbursement for evaluation conferences every other 
year, unless a previous evaluation results in an unsatisfactory evaluation.  The Controller states 
that no unsatisfactory evaluations were reported.58  And second, the Controller maintains that 
section IV.A.1. and IV.A.2. do not provide reimbursement for evaluation conferences, and the 
Commission’s Statement of Decision expressly found that conferences were not reimbursable 
“because they were required before the enactment of the test claim legislation.”59  The Controller 

                                                 
52 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 18-19 [citing Parameters and Guidelines, p. 3; Test Claim Decision, p. 
11, Fn 42]. 
53 Exhibit A, IRC, page 19. 
54 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on the IRC, page 10. 
55 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on the IRC, page 10. 
56 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on the IRC, page 10. 
57 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 13-16. 
58 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on the IRC, page 14. 
59 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on the IRC, page 14. 
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notes that the test claim statutes added “two new evaluation factors,” but the evaluation itself was 
required under prior law.60 
With respect to “preparation activities,” the Controller argues that reimbursement is limited to 
those activities outlined in the Parameters and Guidelines, which do not list any preparation 
activities as reimbursable.61  To the extent the claimant asserts that preparation activities are 
“reasonable and necessary,” the Controller suggests that “[t]he district may filed an amendment 
with the Commission on State Mandates to amend the existing parameters and guidelines.”62 
And with respect to “STAR testing results,” the Controller asserts that the claimant “did not 
claim any activity that is reimbursable.”63  The Controller notes that “[r]eimbursement for the 
activity IV.A.2 is limited to ‘review of the results of the STAR test…and to include in the 
written evaluation…the assessment of the employee’s performance based on STAR results…”64  
The claimant instead claimed reimbursement for “discussing the STAR results with teachers and 
how to improve instructional abilities.”65  The Controller asserts that “these two activities are not 
interchangeable,” and “[w]e believe conference activities are not reimbursable, as they are not 
listed as allowable activities in the respective section of the program’s parameters and 
guidelines.”66 
Finally, with respect to the number of completed evaluations claimed, and the number 
disallowed, the Controller notes that the claimant disagrees with the disallowed evaluations for 
“non-instructional certificated personnel,” including administrators, counselors, librarians, and 
others; and disallowed evaluations for preschool teachers.67  The Controller maintains that the 
claimant is reading the Commission’s Test Claim Decision out of context, and therefore 
misinterpreting the Parameters and Guidelines with respect to employees for whom evaluations 
are reimbursable.68  Addressing preschool teachers specifically, the Controller argues that the 
claimant failed to identify any specific state or federal law making preschool instruction 
mandatory, and therefore evaluations of preschool teachers are beyond the scope of this 
mandate.69  

                                                 
60 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on the IRC, page 14. 
61 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on the IRC, page 15. 
62 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on the IRC, page 15. 
63 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on the IRC, page 15. 
64 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on the IRC, page 15. 
65 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on the IRC, page 15. 
66 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on the IRC, page 15. 
67 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on the IRC, pages 18-19. 
68 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on the IRC, page 18. 
69 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on the IRC, page 19. 
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The Controller’s Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision state that the Controller agrees with 
the findings and recommendations in the Draft Proposed Decision.70 

IV. Discussion 
Government Code section 17561(d) authorizes the Controller to audit the claims filed by local 
agencies and school districts and to reduce any claim for reimbursement of state mandated costs 
that the Controller determines is excessive or unreasonable. 
Government Code Section 17551(d) requires the Commission to hear and decide a claim that the 
Controller has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agency or school district.  If the 
Commission determines that a reimbursement claim has been incorrectly reduced, section 1185.9 
of the Commission’s regulations requires the Commission to send the decision to the Controller 
and request that the costs in the claim be reinstated. 
The Commission must review questions of law, including interpretation of the parameters and 
guidelines, de novo, without consideration of legal conclusions made by the Controller in the 
context of an audit.  The Commission is vested with exclusive authority to adjudicate disputes 
over the existence of state-mandated programs within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6 of 
the California Constitution.71  The Commission must also interpret the Government Code and 
implementing regulations in accordance with the broader constitutional and statutory scheme.  In 
making its decisions, the Commission must strictly construe article XIII B, section 6 and not 
apply it as an “equitable remedy to cure the perceived unfairness resulting from political 
decisions on funding priorities.”72 
With regard to the Controller’s audit decisions, the Commission must determine whether they 
were arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  This standard is similar to 
the standard used by the courts when reviewing an alleged abuse of discretion of a state 
agency.73  Under this standard, the courts have found that: 

When reviewing the exercise of discretion, “[t]he scope of review is limited, out 
of deference to the agency’s authority and presumed expertise:  ‘The court may 
not reweigh the evidence or substitute its judgment for that of the agency. 
[Citation.]’” ... “In general ... the inquiry is limited to whether the decision was 
arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support. . . .” [Citations.] 
When making that inquiry, the “ ‘ “court must ensure that an agency has 
adequately considered all relevant factors, and has demonstrated a rational 

                                                 
70 Exhibit D, Controller’s Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision. 
71 Kinlaw v. State of California (1991) 54 Cal.3d 326, 331-334; Government Code sections 
17551, 17552. 
72 County of Sonoma v. Commission on State Mandates (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1281, citing 
City of San Jose v. State of California (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1802, 1817. 
73 Johnston v. Sonoma County Agricultural Preservation and Open Space Dist. (2002) 100 
Cal.App.4th 973, 983-984.  See also American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc. v. Medical Bd. of 
California (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 534, 547. 
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connection between those factors, the choice made, and the purposes of the 
enabling statute.” [Citation.]’ ”74 

The Commission must review the Controller’s audit in light of the fact that the initial burden of 
providing evidence for a claim of reimbursement lies with the claimant. 75  In addition, section 
1185.1(f)(3) and 1185.2(d) and (e) of the Commission’s regulations require that any assertions of 
fact by the parties to an IRC must be supported by documentary evidence.  The Commission’s 
ultimate findings of fact must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.76 

A. The Claimant Timely Filed this IRC Within Three Years From the Date It First 
Received From the Controller Written Notice of the Adjustment as Required by 
Former Section 1185.1 of the Commission’s Regulations. 

Government Code section 17561 authorizes the Controller to audit the reimbursement claims and 
records of local government to verify the actual amount of the mandated costs, and to reduce any 
claim that the Controller determines is excessive or unreasonable.  If the Controller reduces a 
claim on a state-mandated program, the Controller is required to notify the claimant in writing, 
specifying the claim components adjusted, the amounts adjusted, interest charges on claims 
adjusted to reduce the overall reimbursement to the claimant, and the reason for the adjustment.77  
The claimant may then file an IRC with the Commission “pursuant to regulations adopted by the 
Commission” contending that the Controller’s reduction was incorrect and to request that the 
Controller reinstate the amounts reduced to the claimant.78     
To be complete, an IRC filing must be timely filed “no later than three years following the date 
of the Office of State Controller’s final audit report, letter, remittance advice, or other written 
notice of adjustment to a reimbursement claim.”79   
Here, the Final Audit Report is dated June 15, 2012.80  The IRC was filed with the Commission 
on June 9, 2015.81  Less than three years having elapsed between the issuance of the final audit 

                                                 
74 American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc,v. Medical Bd. of California (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th, 
534, 547-548. 
75 Gilbert v. City of Sunnyvale (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1274-1275. 
76 Government Code section 17559(b), which provides that a claimant or the state may 
commence a proceeding in accordance with the provisions of section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure to set aside a decision of the Commission on the ground that the Commission’s 
decision is not supported by substantial evidence in the record. 
77 Government Code section 17558.5(c).   
78 Government Code sections 17551(d), 17558.7; California Code of Regulations, title 2, sections 
1185.1, 1185.9. 
79 Former California Code of Regulations, title 2, sections 1185.1(c), 1185.2(a) (Register 2014, 
No. 21). 
80 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 4; 57. 
81 Exhibit A, IRC, page 1. 

157 of 206



16 
The Stull Act, 14-9825-I-02 

Decision 

report and the filing of the IRC, this IRC was filed within the period prescribed in former Code 
of Regulations, title 2, section 1185.1.   
Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds the IRC was timely filed. 

B. The Controller’s Reductions Based on the Denial of Activities Included in the 
Claimant’s Time Study that the Controller Found Were Beyond the Scope of the 
Mandate Are Correct as Matter of Law, and Not Arbitrary, Capricious, or Entirely 
Lacking in Evidentiary Support. 

The Parameters and Guidelines for this program, adopted September 27, 2005, require that 
reimbursement be based on actual costs supported by contemporaneous source documents 
created at or near the same time the actual cost was incurred, as follows: 

To be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any fiscal year, only actual 
costs may be claimed.  Actual costs are those costs actually incurred to implement 
the mandated activities.  Actual costs must be traceable and supported by source 
documents that show the validity of such costs, when they were incurred, and 
their relationship to the reimbursable activities.  A source document is a document 
created at or near the same time the actual cost was incurred for the event or 
activity in question.  Source documents may include, but are not limited to, 
employee time records or time logs, sign-in sheets, invoices, and receipts.82 

The claimant’s original reimbursement claim documentation is comprised of forms and 
schedules containing administrators’ assertions of estimated staff time spent on the mandate, 
which were then compiled to produce average times to perform the mandated activities, and 
translated into costs.83  The Controller rejected the claimant’s initial claimed costs for fiscal 
years 2005-2006 through 2008-2009 “because they were based on average time increments 
supported with time records that were not completed contemporaneously.”84  This amounts to a 
finding that the claimant did not comply with the contemporaneous source document rule, and 
did not claim actual costs, as required by the Parameters and Guidelines.85  There is no assertion 
or evidence in the record rebutting that finding.  Pursuant to Government Code section 17564, 
reimbursement claims filed with the Controller shall be filed in the manner prescribed in the 
Parameters and Guidelines, and the Parameters and Guidelines, as a quasi-judicial decision of the 
Commission, are final and binding.86  The claimant failed to comply with the Parameters and 

                                                 
82 Exhibit A, IRC, page 30 [Parameters and Guidelines, p. 3]. 
83 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 85-366.  See, e.g., Exhibit A, IRC, pages 101; 104-122; 124-125; 141. 
84 Exhibit A, IRC, page 65 [Final Audit Report, p. 6]. 
85 See Exhibit A, IRC, page 30 [Parameters and Guidelines, p. 3]; Clovis Unified School Dist. v. 
Chiang (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 794, 802-803 [Discussing non-enforceability of the Controller’s 
Contemporaneous Source Document Rule when imposed only by Controller’s Claiming 
Instructions, prior to valid incorporation within Parameters and Guidelines, a regulatory 
document]. 
86 California School Boards Association v. State of California (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183, 
1201. 
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Guidelines, and therefore the Controller could have reduced the entire claim to zero.  Any such 
reduction would have been correct as a matter of law.   
Instead, the Controller permitted the claimant to conduct a time study based on fiscal year 2010-
2011 activities, “as a substitute for records of actual time spent on teacher evaluations.”87  The 
results of that time study were then applied to the earlier audit period, and the issue before the 
Commission in this IRC is whether the Controller’s adjustments to and application of the time 
study is arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support. 
The claimant’s time study identified 22 discrete activities involved in the teacher evaluation 
process, and identified the time spent on each item, in order to determine average times to 
perform the reimbursable activities.88  Those items included time for training, planning, 
preparation, meetings, observation, report writing, and other activities, for a total (average) of 10 
hours, 38 minutes per evaluation.89 
The Controller disallowed 19 of the 22 discrete activities of the time study, based on the 
following findings: 

(1) The activities related to planning, preparation, and organizing notes are not 
reimbursable under the mandate. 

(2) Training-related activities were included in the time study, but were also 
claimed as a direct cost item in each fiscal year.  “We determined allowable 
time spend on training from the district’s original claims.” 

(3) Conferences between the evaluators and teachers are not reimbursable 
because they were required before the enactment of the test claim 
legislation.90 

And, according to the claimant’s narrative, the Controller also denied one activity related to 
evaluation and assessment of teachers with respect to their pupils’ STAR testing results, and 
progress toward state standards.91   
The Controller found that each completed evaluation takes an average of 5 hours and 8 minutes, 
based on the three allowed activities from the claimant’s time study.92 
The claimant disputes the disallowance of activities related to evaluation conferences, 
preparation and planning activities, and reviewing STAR test results.93  Specifically, the 
claimant argues that evaluation conferences are “a method of implementing this mandate, and 

                                                 
87 Exhibit A, IRC, page 65 [Final Audit Report, p. 6]. 
88 See Exhibit A, IRC, page 11. 
89 Exhibit A, IRC, page 65 [Final Audit Report, p. 6]. 
90 Exhibit A, IRC, page 66 [Final Audit Report, p. 7]. 
91 Exhibit A, IRC, page 16. 
92 Exhibit A, IRC, page 67 [Final Audit Report, p. 8]. 
93 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 13-16. 
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not just a subject matter activity.”94  The claimant further asserts that preparation activities were 
not explicitly considered or denied by the Test Claim Decision, and “[p]reparation is a rational, 
relevant, reasonable and necessary part of implementing the mandated activities in the usual 
course of business and the Controller has stated no basis to exclude it from the scope of the 
evaluation process.”95  In addition, the claimant argues that the Test Claim Decision approved 
“the review of the results of the STAR test as it reasonably relates to the performance of those 
certificated employees [that teach STAR test subjects], and to include in the written evaluation of 
those certificated employees the assessment of the employee’s performance based on the STAR 
results for the pupils they teach.”96   
The Commission finds that the Controller’s denial of the 19 activities included in the claimant’s 
time study is correct as a matter of law, and not arbitrary, capricious, or without evidentiary 
support. 
The Parameters and Guidelines limit reimbursement for evaluation and assessment of certificated 
employees as follows: 

• Evaluate and assess the performance of certificated instructional employees that 
perform the requirements of educational programs mandated by state or federal 
law as it reasonably relates to the instructional techniques and strategies used by 
the employee; and the employee’s adherence to curricular objectives. 
Reimbursement for this activity is limited to:  

o review of the employee’s instructional techniques and strategies and 
adherence to curricular objectives, and 

o include in the written evaluation of the certificated instructional 
employees the assessment of these factors during the specified evaluation 
periods. 

• Evaluate and assess the performance of certificated instructional employees that 
teach [STAR test subjects, reading, writing, mathematics, etc.] in grades 2 to 11 
as it reasonably relates to the progress of pupils toward [STAR test statewide 
standards]. 
Reimbursement for this activity is limited to: 

o review of the results of the STAR test as it reasonably relates to the 
performance of those certificated employees that teach reading, writing, 
mathematics, history/social science, and science in grades 2 to 11, and  

o include in the written evaluation of those certificated employees the 
assessment of the employee’s performance based on the STAR results for 
the pupils they teach during the specified evaluation periods. 

                                                 
94 Exhibit A, IRC, page 13. 
95 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 13-15. 
96 Exhibit A, IRC, page 16. 
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• Evaluate and assess permanent certificated, instructional and non-instructional 
employees that perform the requirements of educational programs mandated by 
state or federal law and receive an unsatisfactory evaluation in the years in which 
the permanent certificated employee would not have otherwise been evaluated.  
The additional evaluations shall last until the employee achieves a positive 
evaluation, or is separated from the school district.  The following activities are 
reimbursable: 

o evaluate and assess the certificated employee performance as it reasonably 
relates to the following criteria: (1) the progress of pupils toward the 
standards established by the school district of expected pupil achievement 
at each grade level in each area of study, and, if applicable, the state 
adopted content standards as measured by state adopted criterion 
referenced assessments; (2) the instructional techniques and strategies 
used by the employee; (3) the employee’s adherence to curricular 
objectives; (4) the establishment and maintenance of a suitable learning 
environment, within the scope of the employee’s responsibilities; and, if 
applicable, (5) the fulfillment of other job responsibilities established by 
the school district for certificated non-instructional personnel;  

o the evaluation and assessment shall be reduced to writing. The evaluation 
shall include recommendations, if necessary, as to areas of improvement 
in the performance of the employee. If the employee is not performing his 
or her duties in a satisfactory manner according to the standards prescribed 
by the governing board, the school district shall notify the employee in 
writing of that fact and describe the unsatisfactory performance;  

o transmit a copy of the written evaluation to the certificated employee; 
o attach any written reaction or response to the evaluation by the certificated 

employee to the employee’s personnel file; and 
o conduct a meeting with the certificated employee to discuss the 

evaluation.97 
This is a very narrow higher level of service, and reimbursement is not required for the full 
evaluation and assessment of those certificated employees who have received satisfactory 
evaluations.  For those employees, reimbursement is limited to the review and the inclusion of 
the new criteria mandated by the test claim statutes in the written evaluation.  Further, the 
Parameters and Guidelines require the claimant to identify the state or federal law that mandates 
the educational program being performed by the employee being evaluated.98 
Nowhere in the time study documentation, the response to the Draft Audit Report, or the IRC 
narrative itself, does the claimant attempt to isolate the narrow higher level of service approved 
by the Commission in the Test Claim Decision, or to tie the 19 disallowed time study items to 
the approved activities.  As explained in the Test Claim Decision, prior law already required 
                                                 
97 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 31-33 [Parameters and Guidelines, pp. 4-6]. 
98 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 31-33 [Parameters and Guidelines, pp. 4-6]. 
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evaluation of certificated employees.99  The test claim statutes merely added additional criteria to 
be considered within those evaluations, and required a follow-up evaluation when a certificated 
employee receives an unsatisfactory evaluation and annual evaluations thereafter until the 
employee receives a satisfactory evaluation or, is separated from the school district.100  The time 
study activities proposed by the claimant make are not restricted to the time and costs of 
evaluations pertaining to only the new evaluation and assessment criteria,101 nor are they limited 
to only those evaluations required for employees whose last regularly-scheduled evaluation 
resulted in an unsatisfactory rating.102  The Parameters and Guidelines require documentation to 
establish the relationship between the activities and costs claimed and the reimbursable activities 
stated in the Parameters and Guidelines.103   The claimant’s time study activities (which 
generally include evaluation conferences, preparation and planning activities) are described too 
generally to establish that connection.104   
Furthermore, the activity proposed for claimant’s time study related to STAR testing goes 
beyond the scope of the reimbursable activity.  The claimant argues that the Commission 
approved “the review of the results of the STAR test as it reasonably relates to the performance 
of those certificated employees [teaching STAR test subjects] and to include in the written 
evaluation of those certificated employees the assessment of the employee’s performance based 
on the STAR results for the pupils they teach…”105  That description is substantially similar to 
and consistent with the Parameters and Guidelines, which indeed provide reimbursement to 
evaluate and assess the performance of teachers of STAR test subjects106 “as it reasonably relates 
to the progress of pupils towards the state adopted academic content standards…”  The 
Parameters and Guidelines also clarify that reimbursement for this activity is limited to 
“reviewing the results” of the STAR test and “including in the written evaluation…the 
assessment of the employee’s performance based on the [STAR test] results for the pupils they 
teach.”107  However, the activity stated in the claimant’s proposed time study pertaining to STAR 
testing is “Discussing the STAR results with teachers and assessing how to improve instructional 
abilities.”108  The activity as described in the claimant’s time study implies interaction between 
                                                 
99 Exhibit E, Test Claim Decision, The Stull Act, 98-TC-25, pages 18-25. 
100 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 31-32 [Parameters and Guidelines, pp. 4-5]. 
101 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 31-32 [Parameters and Guidelines, pp. 4-5, Parts IV.A.1. & 2.]. 
102 Exhibit A, IRC, page 32 [Parameters and Guidelines, p. 5, Part IV.B.1.]. 
103 Exhibit A, IRC, page 30 [Parameters and Guidelines, p. 3].  Actual costs claimed “must be 
traceable and supported by source documents that show the validity of such costs, when they 
were incurred, and their relationship to the reimbursable activities.” 
104 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 31-32 [Parameters and Guidelines, pp. 4-5]. 
105 Exhibit A, IRC, page 16 [citing Test Claim Decision, The Stull Act, 98-TC-25, p. 31]. 
106 Grades 2 through 11, teaching Reading, Writing, Mathematics, History/Social Science, and 
Science. 
107 Exhibit A, IRC, page 31 [Parameters and Guidelines, p. 4]. 
108 Exhibit A, IRC, page 13. 
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the teacher and the evaluator that is not required by the plain language of the approved activity as 
stated in the Parameters and Guidelines.  Both reviewing the results of the STAR test, and 
including an assessment in the written evaluation can be done unilaterally by the evaluator, and 
do not require a discussion.   
And, to the extent certain elements of the claimant’s time study related to evaluation 
conferences, preparation, and planning activities seem “rational, relevant, reasonable and 
necessary part[s] of implementing the mandated activities,”109 they are not identified as 
reimbursable activities in the Parameters and Guidelines.  The claimant had an opportunity to 
include those activities within the Parameters and Guidelines as “reasonably necessary activities” 
pursuant to Government Code section 17557(a) and Code of Regulations, title 2, section 
1183.7(d).  Section 1183.7 describes the “Content of Parameters and Guidelines,” and 
subdivision (d) defines “reasonably necessary activities” as those activities “necessary to comply 
with the statutes, regulations and other executive orders found to impose a state-mandated 
program.”  The section further states that “[w]hether an activity is reasonably necessary is a 
mixed question of law and fact,” the assertion of which must be supported by documentary 
evidence submitted in accordance with section 1187.5.110  In other words, if the claimant seeks 
reimbursement for the various elements of its time study as “reasonably necessary” elements of 
the reimbursable mandate, those activities have to be approved by the Commission based on 
substantial evidence in the record and included within the Parameters and Guidelines, either 
when the Parameters and Guidelines were first adopted, or as an amendment request.111  To the 
extent the activities claimed exceed the scope of the mandate as stated in the Parameters and 
Guidelines, they are not eligible for reimbursement.  The Parameters and Guidelines, as adopted, 
are binding on the parties.112  The argument that such items are “reasonably necessary” cannot 
now be employed as an end-run around the Parameters and Guidelines. 
Finally, it is the claimant’s burden to establish actual costs, using “source documents that show 
the validity of such costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to the reimbursable 
activities.”113  The claimant argues that the Controller’s reduction of costs is incorrect or 
arbitrary or capricious, and frames these issues in terms of the Controller’s failure to state a 
reason for the reduction.114  The claimant, however, ignores its duty to establish the relationship 
to the reimbursable activities.  The Controller’s concession permitting the use of a time study 
does not alter the scope of the mandate, which is a question of law, or otherwise relieve the 
claimant of the burden to show that its claimed costs are eligible for reimbursement pursuant to 
the Test Claim Decision and Parameters and Guidelines.  Moreover, there is no evidence in the 

                                                 
109 Exhibit A, IRC, page 15. 
110 California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1183.7. 
111 See California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1183.17. 
112 California School Boards Association v. State of California (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183, 
1201. 
113 Exhibit A, IRC, page 30 [Parameters and Guidelines, p. 3]. 
114 See, e.g., Exhibit A, IRC, page 15 [Discussing “Preparation Activities,” the claimant states 
that the Controller “has stated no basis to exclude it from the scope of the evaluation process.”]. 
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record that the Controller’s reduction of costs based on the denial of these 19 activities is 
arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  
Accordingly, the Commission finds that the Controller’s reduction of costs based on the 
Controller’s denial of 19 of the activities included in claimant’s time study is correct as a matter 
of law, and is not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support. 

C. The Controller’s Disallowance of Completed Evaluations that Are Beyond the Scope 
of the Mandate Is Correct as a Matter of Law. 

As noted above, the Parameters and Guidelines for The Stull Act program require reimbursement 
for the following:  

• Evaluate and assess the performance of certificated instructional employees 
that perform the requirements of educational programs mandated by state or 
federal law as it reasonably relates to  
o the instructional techniques and strategies used by the employee; and 
o the employee’s adherence to curricular objectives; 

• Evaluate and assess the performance of certificated instructional employees 
that teach [STAR test subjects, reading, writing, mathematics, etc.] in grades 2 
to 11 as it reasonably relates to the progress of pupils toward [STAR test 
statewide standards]; and 

• Evaluate and assess permanent certificated, instructional, and non-
instructional employees that perform the requirements of educational 
programs mandated by state or federal law and receive an unsatisfactory 
evaluation in the years in which the permanent certificated employee would 
not have otherwise been evaluated.  The additional evaluations shall last until 
the employee achieves a positive evaluation, or is separated from the school 
district.115 

The Parameters and Guidelines further require the claimant to identify the state or federal law 
mandating the educational program being performed by the employee being evaluated and 
assessed.116 
The Controller disallowed reimbursement for evaluations completed for employees that are not 
within the scope of the mandate.  Specifically, as disputed here, the Controller disallowed 
reimbursement for evaluations of the following employees: 

                                                 
115 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 31-33 [Parameters and Guidelines, pp. 4-6]. 
116 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 31-33 [Parameters and Guidelines, pp. 4-6].  Note that this caveat is 
not stated under section IV.A.2. of the Parameters and Guidelines, with respect to certificated 
instructional employees that teach STAR test subjects in grades 2 to 11 (presumably because 
simply claiming costs under this very specific activity makes clear which state and federal  laws 
are implicated). 
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• Principals, vice principals, directors, coordinators, counselors, psychologists, 
librarians, and library media specialists who are not certificated instructional 
employees; and 

• Preschool teachers [because they] do not perform the requirements of the 
program that is mandated by state or federal law.117 

The claimant argues that all certificated employees are “instructional personnel even if they are 
not ‘classroom teachers’” and that preschool teachers are not excluded by the Parameters and 
Guidelines.118  Addressing preschool instructors specifically, claimant argues that “[t]he audit 
report excludes preschool teachers in general based on the Controller’s opinion that preschool 
teachers do not perform the requirements of an educational program mandated by state or federal 
law.”119  The claimant further argues that the Commission identified voluntary programs for 
which reimbursement is not required in a footnote in the Test Claim Decision, “and preschool is 
not included in that enumeration.”120  Accordingly, claimant asserts that “[t]here is no stated 
basis to exclude certificated preschool instructors.”121 
With respect to other personnel, such as administrators, librarians, and others for whom 
evaluations and assessments were excluded from reimbursement, the claimant states that the 
audit report misstates the standard for judging which employees’ evaluations are reimbursable 
and which are not:   

The intent of this component is to evaluate the elements of classroom instruction.  
Principals, vice principals, directors, coordinators, counselors, psychologists, 
librarians, and library media specialists do not provide classroom instruction and 
are considered “non-instructional” certificated personnel.122 

The claimant concedes that “the portion of the mandate relating to the evaluation of compliance 
with the testing assessment standards (the STAR component) is limited to classroom teachers 
because the parameters and guidelines specifically state ‘employees that teach’ specified 
curriculum.”123  However, the claimant maintains that all certificated employees are instructional 
personnel and that “[i]t has not been established as a matter of law that involvement in the 
educational process requires a ‘classroom.’”124     

                                                 
117 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 73-74 [Final Audit Report, pp. 14-15]. 
118 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 18-19 and 71. 
119 Exhibit A, IRC, page 18. 
120 Exhibit A, IRC, page 19. 
121 Exhibit A, IRC, page 19. 
122 Exhibit A, IRC, page 17 [quoting Controller’s Final Audit Report, p. 15 (Exhibit A, IRC, p. 
74)]. 
123 Exhibit A, IRC, page 71 [Controller’s Final Audit Report, p. 12]. 
124 Exhibit A, IRC, page 18 and 71. 
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The claimant is wrong on both counts.  The Test Claim Decision analyzed at length the 
distinction between instructional and non-instructional personnel, in an attempt to isolate the 
higher level of service imposed by the test claim statutes.  The Commission found that prior law 
“required school districts to develop evaluation and assessment guidelines and to evaluate both 
instructional and non-instructional certificated employees based on the guidelines on a 
continuing basis.”125  The Commission also found case law to support the conclusion that the 
Stull Act, prior to the test claim statutes, applied to both instructional and non-instructional 
certificated personnel.126  In analyzing the test claim statutes the Commission found, and the 
Department of Finance and the test claimant agreed, that the new categories of “instructional 
techniques and strategies,” and “the employee’s adherence to curricular objectives,” represented 
new criteria for the evaluation and assessment of certificated instructional personnel equating the 
term “instructional” with “teachers.”127   
Accordingly, Part IV.A.1. of the Parameters and Guidelines limits reimbursement for the higher 
level of service imposed by the test claim statutes to “certificated instructional employees,” and 
to the two new components of the evaluation, both of which relate to the provision of instruction:  
“instructional techniques and strategies used by the employee and the employee’s adherence to 
curricular objectives.”128  In addition, as noted, Part IV.A.1. requires the claimant to identify the 
state or federal law mandating the educational program being performed by the certificated 
instructional personnel.129  Therefore, this section provides reimbursement for evaluation and 
assessment of instructional employees only, and only those performing the requirements of 
educational programs mandated by state or federal law.  Although administrators, librarians, 
counselors, and psychologists are positions requiring certification, they generally do not provide 
instruction to students.130  The claimant argues that these employees are not excluded by the 

                                                 
125 Exhibit E, Test Claim Decision, The Stull Act, 98-TC-25, page 22. 
126 Exhibit E, Test Claim Decision, The Stull Act, 98-TC-25, pages 22-23. 
127 Exhibit E, Test Claim Decision, The Stull Act, 98-TC-25, pages 28-30; 21 [The plain 
language of these statutes does not distinguish between instructional employees (teachers) and 
non-instructional employees (principals, administrators), or specifically exclude certificated non-
instructional employees.]. 
128 Exhibit A, IRC, page 31 [Parameters and Guidelines, p. 4]. 
129 Exhibit A, IRC, page 31 [Parameters and Guidelines, p. 4]. 
130 Education Code section 44065, which governs teaching and services credential requirements.  
See also, California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 80049.1, which authorizes a school 
psychologist with a services credential to “provide services that enhance academic performance; 
design strategies and programs to address problems of adjustment; consult with other educators 
and parents on issues of social development, behavioral and academic difficulties; conduct 
psycho-educational assessments for purposes of identifying special needs; provide psychological 
counseling for individuals, groups and families; and coordinate intervention strategies for 
management of individual and school-wide crises.”  
California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 80049.1 also authorizes a school counselor with a 
services credential to “develop, plan, implement and evaluate a school counseling and guidance 
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Parameters and Guidelines, but neither do they necessarily fall within the higher level of service 
that the Commission determined to be reimbursable, absent some evidence that they are indeed 
performing the requirements of educational programs mandated by state or federal law; a 
requirement that the Parameters and Guidelines expressly requires the claimant to establish and 
for which the claimant has submitted no evidence.  Thus, the Controller correctly concludes that 
“instructional” employees excludes administrators, librarians, counselors, and psychologists, and 
others, absent additional evidence.131   
With regard to preschool instruction, the claimant mistakenly relies on a footnote in the Test 
Claim Decision, which listed examples of voluntary educational programs funded by the Budget 
Act, to suggest that preschool instruction, which was not among the programs listed, must 
therefore be mandatory.132  The list in the Test Claim Decision was not intended to represent an 
exhaustive cataloging of voluntary (or non-mandatory) educational programs, as the claimant 
suggests.133  Rather, the Parameters and Guidelines expressly require the claimant to specifically 
identify the educational programs mandated by state or federal law being performed by the 
certificated instructional employee in order to get reimbursed for the evaluation, which the 
claimant has not done.  In addition, Education Code section 48200 et seq., provides for 
compulsory education for pupils aged 6 to 18, but does not as a matter of law apply to preschool-

                                                 
program that includes academic, career, personal and social development; advocate for the 
higher academic achievement and social development of all students; provide school-wide 
prevention and intervention strategies and counseling services; provide consultation, training and 
staff development to teachers and parents regarding students' needs; and supervise a district-
approved advisory program as described in Education Code Section 49600.” 
California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 80053, authorizes the librarian with a services 
credential to “instruct students in accessing, evaluating, using and integrating information and 
resources in the library program; to plan and coordinate school library programs with the 
instructional programs of a school district through collaboration with teachers; to select materials 
for school and district libraries; to develop programs for and deliver staff development for school 
library services; to coordinate or supervise library programs at the school, district or county 
level; to plan and conduct a course of instruction for those pupils who assist in the operation of 
school libraries; to supervise classified personnel assigned school library duties; and to develop 
procedures for and management of the school and district libraries.” 
California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 80054.5, authorizes the school administrator with 
a services credential to develop, coordinate, and assess instructional programs; supervise and 
evaluate certificated and classified personnel; discipline students; manage fiscal services; 
develop, coordinate, and supervise student support services. 
And, Code of Regulations, title 5, section 16043 states that persons employed by a school district 
as librarians may supplement classroom instruction, or conduct “a planned course of instruction 
for those pupils who assist in the operation of school libraries.” 
131 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 73-74 [Final Audit Report, pp. 14-15]. 
132 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 18-19. 
133 Exhibit E, Test Claim Decision, The Stull Act, 98-TC-25, page 12, Fn 42. 
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aged children.  The claimant argues that federal special education law requires preschool 
instruction for pupils when part of a pupil’s Individualized Education Plan.134  However, the 
claimant has not provided any evidence that preschool teachers evaluated and claimed provided 
instruction in educational programs mandated by federal law, as required by the Parameters and 
Guidelines.   
In addition, Part IV.A.2. requires reimbursement only for evaluations of “certificated 
instructional employees that teach…” STAR test subjects in grades 2 to 11.135  This provision 
also excludes non-instructional administrative and support personnel, and excludes preschool 
teachers, based on nothing more than its plain language.  
Part IV.B.1. does provide for reimbursement for evaluation and assessment of certificated 
instructional and non-instructional employees, but only those whose last regularly-scheduled 
evaluation resulted in an unsatisfactory evaluation (i.e., off-year evaluations for permanent 
certificated employees, and more often than once every five years for permanent “tenured” 
certificated employees).  Part IV.B.1. also includes the same caveat as above, that the claimant 
must identify the state or federal law mandating the educational program being performed.  
There has been no specific argument or evidence in the record to support a finding that any of the 
non-instructional personnel whose evaluations were disallowed were evaluated on the basis of 
having a previously unsatisfactory evaluation. 
The claimant, with all of its arguments, attempts to shift the burden to the Controller to support 
its reductions, but it is the claimant’s burden to make out its claim.136  In addition, sections 
1185.1(f)(3), 1185.2(d) and (e)of the Commission’s regulations require that any assertions of fact 
by the parties to an IRC must be supported by documentary evidence.  The Parameters and 
Guidelines specifically and expressly require the claimant to identify the state or federal law 
mandating the educational program being performed by the employee(s) evaluated, except in the 
case of STAR subject instructors in grades 2 to 11 (for whom the mandatory nature of the 
educational program is presumed).137  The claimant has not complied with the Parameters and 
Guidelines. 
Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that the Controller’s disallowance of 46 
completed evaluations that were beyond the scope of the mandate is correct as a matter of law 
and not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support. 

V. Conclusion 
Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that the IRC was timely filed and denies this IRC.  
The Commission finds that the Controller’s reduction of costs based the denial of 19 activities 
included in the claimant’s time study and the disallowance of 46 completed evaluations that were 
beyond the scope of the mandate, are correct as a matter of law and not arbitrary, capricious, or 
entirely lacking in evidentiary support. 

                                                 
134 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 71-74 [Controller’s Final Audit Report, pp. 12-15]. 
135 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 31-32 [Parameters and Guidelines, pp. 4-5]. 
136 Gilbert v. City of Sunnyvale (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1274-1275. 
137 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 31-33 [Parameters and Guidelines, pp. 4-6]. 
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RE: Decision 

The Stull Act, 14-9825-1-02 
Education Code Sections 44660-44665; . 
Statutes 1983, Chapter 498; Statutes 1999, Chapter 4 

STATE ofCALIFORNIA 

COMMISSION ON STATE 
MANDATES 

Fiscal Years: 2005-2006, 2006-2007, 2007-2008, and 2008-2009 
Carlsbad Unified School District, Claimant 

On July 27, 2018, the foregoing Decision of the Commission on State Mandates was adopted on 
the above-entitled matter. 

Dated: July 30, 2018 

Commission on State Mandates 
980 9th Street, Suite 300 Sacramento, CA 95814 I www.csm.ca.gov I tel (916) 323-3562 I email: csminfo@csm.ca.gov 
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY EMAIL 

I, the undersigned, declare as follows: 

I am a resident of the County of Sacramento and I am over the age of 18 years, and not a paiiy to 

the within action. My place of employment is 980 Ninth Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, 
California 95814. 

On July 30, 2018, I served the: 

• Decision adopted July 27, 2018 

The Stull Act, 14-9825-1-02 
Education Code Sections 44662 and 44664; 
Statutes 1983, Chapter 498; Statutes 1999, Chapter 4 
Fiscal Years: 2005-2006, 2006-2007, 2007-2008, and 2008-2009 
Carlsbad Unified School District, Claimant 

By making it available on the Commission's website and providing notice of how to locate it to 

the email addresses provided on the attached mailing list. 

I declare under penalty of pe1jury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 

true and con-ect, and that this declaration was executed on July 30, 2018 at Sacramento, 
California. 

J~ ffi¥ 
Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
(916) 323-3562 
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COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 7/2/18

Claim Number: 14-9825-I-02

Matter: The Stull Act

Claimant: Carlsbad Unified School District

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or remove any
party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission correspondence, and
a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except as provided otherwise by
commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written material with the commission
concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the written material on the parties and interested
parties to the claim identified on the mailing list provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, §
1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
 Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 322-7522
 SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Lacey Baysinger, State Controller's Office
 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 324-0254
 lbaysinger@sco.ca.gov

Evelyn Calderon-Yee, Bureau Chief, State Controller's Office
 Local Government Programs and Services, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 324-5919
 ECalderonYee@sco.ca.gov

Anita Dagan, Manager, Local Reimbursement Section, State Controller's Office
 Local Government Programs and Services Division, Bureau of Payments, 3301 C Street, Suite 740,

Sacramento, CA 95816
 Phone: (916) 324-4112
 Adagan@sco.ca.gov

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 322-4320
 mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
 915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-3274
 donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov
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Chris Ferguson, Department of Finance
 Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-3274
 Chris.Ferguson@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-3274
 susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Heather Halsey, Executive Director, Commission on State Mandates
 980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 323-3562
 heather.halsey@csm.ca.gov

Ed Hanson, Department of Finance
 Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-0328
 ed.hanson@dof.ca.gov

Matt Jones, Commission on State Mandates
 980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 323-3562
 matt.jones@csm.ca.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 322-9891
 jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Christian Keiner, Dannis Woliver Kelly
 Claimant Representative

 555 Capitol Mall, Suite 645, Sacramento, CA 95814
 Phone: (916) 978-4040

 ckeiner@dwkesq.com
Lisa Kurokawa, Bureau Chief for Audits, State Controller's Office

 Compliance Audits Bureau, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
 Phone: (916) 327-3138

 lkurokawa@sco.ca.gov
Jill Magee, Program Analyst, Commission on State Mandates

 980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
 Phone: (916) 323-3562

 Jill.Magee@csm.ca.gov
Yazmin Meza, Department of Finance

 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
 Phone: (916) 445-0328

 Yazmin.meza@dof.ca.gov
Robert Miyashiro, Education Mandated Cost Network

 1121 L Street, Suite 1060, Sacramento, CA 95814
 Phone: (916) 446-7517

 robertm@sscal.com
Lourdes Morales, Senior Fiscal and Policy Analyst, Legal Analyst's Office

 925 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
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Phone: (916) 319-8320
 Lourdes.Morales@LAO.CA.GOV

Keith Nezaam, Department of Finance
 915 L Street, 8th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-8913
 Keith.Nezaam@dof.ca.gov

Michelle Nguyen, Department of Finance
 Education Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-0328
 Michelle.Nguyen@dof.ca.gov

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
 1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819

 Phone: (916) 455-3939
 andy@nichols-consulting.com

Suzanne O'Connell, Deputy Superintendent Administrative Services, Carlsbad Unified School
District

 6225 El Camino Real, Carlsbad, CA 92009-1604
 Phone: (760) 331-5036

 soconnell@carlsbadusd.net
Arthur Palkowitz, Artiano Shinoff

 2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
 Phone: (619) 232-3122

 apalkowitz@as7law.com
Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates

 P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834-0430
 Phone: (916) 419-7093

 kbpsixten@aol.com
Sandra Reynolds, Reynolds Consulting Group,Inc.

 P.O. Box 894059, Temecula, CA 92589
 Phone: (951) 303-3034

 sandrareynolds_30@msn.com
Carla Shelton, Commission on State Mandates

 980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
 Phone: (916) 323-3562

 carla.shelton@csm.ca.gov
Camille Shelton, Chief Legal Counsel, Commission on State Mandates

 980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
 Phone: (916) 323-3562

 camille.shelton@csm.ca.gov
Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office

 Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
 Phone: (916) 323-5849

 jspano@sco.ca.gov
Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office

 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
 Phone: (916) 324-0254

 DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov
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William Tunick, Attorney , Dannis Woliver Kelley
 275 Battery Street, Suite 1150, San Francisco, CA 94111

 Phone: (415) 543-4111
 wtunick@dwkesq.com

Maritza Urquiza, Department of Finance
 Education Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-0328
 Maritza.Urquiza@dof.ca.gov
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From:
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Follow-up question response and outstanding case files
Date: Tuesday, August 10, 2021 11:53:18 AM

CAUTION:
This email originated from outside of the organization.
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender's email address and know the content is

safe.

Good Morning! 
 

 who is the District Attorney’s Office Bureau of Investigation supervisor, provided the following
response to your inquiry about Child Abduction and Recovery activities:
 
“I spoke with  a DAI III who has been in CARU for 8+ years.   advised that any activities outside
of CARU (Range, Covid 19 Kiosk at HOJ, SRT Training, training unrelated to their positions, helping other units
with search warrants, vacation, etc.) are separated on their time studies onto lines that identify that time was
not related to their mandate.”
 
I have uploaded the FY 2018-19 documentation to the Teams SharePoint.
 
Thank you!
 

Finance Analyst
County of Ventura
Auditor-Controller’s Office

 

From:  
Sent: Monday, August 9, 2021 2:57 PM
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Follow-up question response and outstanding case files
 
You are welcome! 
 

Finance Analyst
County of Ventura
Auditor-Controller’s Office
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From:
To:
Cc:
Subject: FW: Time records
Date: Tuesday, January 11, 2022 8:29:02 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

CAUTION:
This email originated from outside of the organization.
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender's email address and know the

content is safe.

Good Morning 
 
Please see email below for response from  with District Attorney’s Office in regards to
your inquiry for  time records.
 
Thank you!
 

Finance Analyst
County of Ventura
Auditor-Controller’s Office

 

From:  
Sent: Friday, January 7, 2022 2:30 PM
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Time records
 
Hi 
 
That is correct,  is singularly assigned to Child Abduction.  Unlike investigators, she does not have
collateral assignments or duties.  For this reason, she does not maintain a time study.  When she
completes her bi-weekly timecard, she does enter the activity/function for her hours worked.  For
instance, her hours worked on Child Abduction should be coded with Project #SB90CR3482 – see the
snippet below.  As I mentioned, this is entered bi-weekly so it is created at or near the time of the event. 
We can produce the payroll records for the audit period.
 
Not sure if this would assist, but our monthly org charts would corroborate her assignment.  And, 
is happy to complete attestations regarding her work on Child Abduction cases.
 
Let me know what else you need,
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Project ID Activity 10 Function 

] I SB90CR3482 ~ 3401 I°' I SP04 lo.. 
• ------- , _ 

From: 

Sent: Friday, January 7, 2022 1:56 PM 

Cc: 

Subject: FW: Time records 

Good Afternoon! -

I received the email below from - inqu ir ing as to whet her the County keeps t imesheets for t he 

t ime that - spends on Program 13 reimbursable activit ies. At some point , I believe­

explained that- does not keep a t imesheet as do other employees because she is assigned 

fully to CARU and 100% of her t ime is spent on CARU assignment s. 

Please provide a response tcllllll inquiry below. 

Thank you! 

-



From:
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: COM Audit - Internal Control Questionnaire
Date: Thursday, July 29, 2021 4:52:21 PM
Attachments: VCHRP Report for Function SP04 FY"s 2016-17 through 2019-2020.xlsx

CAUTION:
This email originated from outside of the organization.
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender's email address and know the

content is safe.

Hi! 
 
Per our Teams meeting this morning, here is an update on three of the follow-up items that I had to
take care of:
 

1. Do hours claimed tie out to Ventura County Human Resources/Payroll (VCHRP) Software?
–  confirmed that, “VCHRP reflects 100% of the hours and costs an employee
assigned to Child Abduction and Recovery reported. The EE may have worked on something
totally unrelated from the mandate. The time study is where the EE reported their hours for
Program 13 activities. The costs will never tie exactly to the hours and costs submitted on the
claim for reimbursement.” Unfortunately there is no way to tie the hours claimed to VCHRP.

 
2. Documentation to show  time is 100% assigned to Child Abduction and

Recovery -  requested the attached report from VCHRP, which shows the salaries
and benefits as well as the hours coded for all employees assigned to the Child Abduction and
Recovery function, SP04, for the audit period July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2020. In this
report you can see that entire time is coded to function SP04. Will this suffice?

 
3. Meaning of Acronyms listed in timesheets:

REFU                   Real Estate Fraud Unit
MF                       Major Fraud
CEPU                   Consumer Environmental Protection Unit
CARU                   Child Abduction Recovery Unit
WCFU                  Workers Comp Fraud Unit
VCAT                   Ventura County Combined Agency Team
AIFU                    Auto Insurance Fraud Unit
SRT                      Special Response Team
SIU                       Special Investigations Unit

 
Please let me know if you have questions.
 
Thank you!
 

Finance Analyst
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ID 
2101 

DADVC DAO 3401 2101 01 01568 SP04 S890CR3432 8530.500000 

DAOVC DAO FI06 2101 01 103177 01568 SP04 S890CR3432 13.500000 
DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 103430 00645 SP04 18.000000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 103430 00645 SP04 S890CR3482 80.000000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 120059 00579 SP04 9.000000 
DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 120059 00579 SP04 S890CR3482 2569.000000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 120059 01089 SP04 S890CR3482 4750.000000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 120695 00447 SP04 102.750000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 120695 00447 SP04 S890CR3432 8291.750000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 120695 00447 SP04 SBSVP-3438 80.000000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 120695 00447 SP04 TliOMASFIRE 26.000000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 121388 00650 SP04 80.000000 
DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 121388 00650 SP04 S890CR3482 4022.500000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 01600 SP04 S890CR3432 7.500000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 00650 SP04 S890CR3482 695.500000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 00650 SP04 S890CR3482 3274.500000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 124004 00650 SP04 TliOMASFIRE 38.000000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 124004 00650 SP04 WCINS-3470 80.000000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 125417 00645 SP04 1.000000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 125417 00645 SP04 S890CR3432 17.500000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 125417 00650 SP04 S890CR3432 57.000000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 126347 00650 SP04 S890CR3432 108.500000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 127825 01089 SP04 32.000000 

DAOVC DAO 3401 2101 01 127825 01089 SP04 S890CR3432 554.000000 
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2018 Revision
Technical Update April 2021

By the Comptroller General of the 
United States 

April 2021 

GAO-21-368G 

United States Government Accountability Office 

The 2018 revision of Government Auditing Standards is effective for 
financial audits, attestation engagements, and reviews of financial 
statements for periods ending on or after June 30, 2020, and for 
performance audits beginning on or after July 1, 2019. Early 
implementation is not permitted. The 2018 revision of Government 
Auditing Standards supersedes the 2011 revision (GAO-12-331G, 
December 2011), the 2005 Government Auditing Standards: Guidance 
on GAGAS Requirements for Continuing Professional Education 
(GAO-05-568G, April 2005), and the 2014 Government Auditing 
Standards: Guidance for Understanding the New Peer Review Ratings 
(D06602, January 2014). The 2018 revision should be used until 
further updates and revisions are made.  An electronic version of this 
document can be accessed on GAO’s Yellow Book web page at 
http://www.gao.gov/yellowbook. 
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The following technical updates have been made to the 2018 revision of 
Government Auditing Standards (known as the Yellow Book). These 
technical updates to the 2018 revision of Government Auditing 
Standards are effective upon issuance. 

 

 

2018 Revision of Government Auditing Standards 2021 Technical Updates 
1.02 The concept of accountability for use of public resources and 
government authority is key to our nation’s governing processes. 
Management and officials entrusted with public resources are 
responsible for carrying out public functions and providing service 
to the public effectively, efficiently, economically, and ethically 
within the context of the statutory boundaries of the specific 
government program. 

1.02 The concept of accountability for use of public resources and 
government authority is key to our nation’s governing processes. 
Management and officials entrusted with public resources are 
responsible for carrying out public functions and providing service 
to the public effectively, efficiently, economically, ethically, and 
equitably within the context of the statutory boundaries of the 
specific government program. 
 

1.03 As reflected in applicable laws, regulations, agreements, and 
standards, management and officials of government programs are 
responsible for providing reliable, useful, and timely information 
for transparency and accountability of these programs and their 
operations. Legislators, oversight bodies, those charged with 
governance, and the public need to know whether (1) 
management and officials manage government resources and use 
their authority properly and in compliance with laws and 
regulations; (2) government programs are achieving their 
objectives and desired outcomes; and (3) government services 
are provided effectively, efficiently, economically, and ethically. 

1.03 As reflected in applicable laws, regulations, agreements, and 
standards, management and officials of government programs are 
responsible for providing reliable, useful, and timely information 
for transparency and accountability of these programs and their 
operations. Legislators, oversight bodies, those charged with 
governance, and the public need to know whether (1) 
management and officials manage government resources and use 
their authority properly and in compliance with laws and 
regulations; (2) government programs are achieving their 
objectives and desired outcomes; and (3) government services 
are provided effectively, efficiently, economically, ethically, and 
equitably. 
 

1.23 Examples of program effectiveness and results audit 
objectives include 

f. determining whether a program provides access to or 
distribution of public resources within the context of 
statutory parameters; 

 

1.23 Examples of program effectiveness and results audit 
objectives include 

f. determining whether a program provides equitable access 
to or distribution of public resources within the context of 
statutory parameters; 

3.83 Auditors who previously provided nonaudit services for an 
entity that is a prospective subject of an engagement should 
evaluate the effect of those nonaudit services on independence 
before agreeing to conduct a GAGAS engagement. If auditors 
provided a nonaudit service in the period to be covered by the 
engagement, they should (1) determine if GAGAS expressly 
prohibits the nonaudit service; (2) if audited entity management 
requested the nonaudit service, determine whether the skills, 
knowledge, and experience of the individual responsible for 
overseeing the nonaudit service were sufficient; and (3) determine 
whether a threat to independence exists and address any threats 
noted in accordance with the conceptual framework. 

3.83 Auditors who previously provided nonaudit services for an 
entity that is a prospective subject of an engagement should 
evaluate the effect of those nonaudit services on independence 
before agreeing to conduct a GAGAS engagement. If auditors 
provided a nonaudit service in the period to be covered by the 
engagement, they should (1) determine if GAGAS expressly 
prohibits the nonaudit service; (2) if audited entity management 
requested the nonaudit service, determine whether the skill, 
knowledge, or experience of the individual responsible for 
overseeing the nonaudit service was sufficient; and (3) determine 
whether a threat to independence exists and address any threats 
noted in accordance with the conceptual framework. 
 

2021 Technical 
Updates to the 2018 
Revision of 
Government Auditing 
Standards 
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8.42 If internal control is significant to the audit objectives, 
auditors determine which of the five components of internal 
control and underlying principles are significant to the audit 
objectives, as all components of internal control are generally 
relevant, but not all components may be significant to the audit 
objectives. This determination can also identify whether specific 
controls are significant to the audit objectives. Determining which 
internal control components and principles and/or specific controls 
are significant to the audit objectives is a matter of professional 
judgment. 
 

8.42 If internal control is significant to the audit objectives, 
auditors determine which of the five components of internal 
control are significant to the audit objectives, as all components of 
internal control are generally relevant, but not all components may 
be significant to the audit objectives. This determination can also 
identify the underlying principles, control objectives, or specific 
controls that are significant to the audit objectives. Determining 
which internal control components, principles, control objectives, 
and/or specific controls are significant to the audit objectives is a 
matter of professional judgment. 

8.49 If internal control is determined to be significant to the audit 
objectives, auditors should assess and document their 
assessment of the design, implementation, and/or operating 
effectiveness of such internal control to the extent necessary to 
address the audit objectives. 
 

8.49 If internal control is determined to be significant to the audit 
objectives, auditors should plan and perform audit procedures to 
assess internal control to the extent necessary to address the 
audit objectives. 

9.30 If some but not all internal control components are significant 
to the audit objectives, the auditors should identify as part of the 
scope those internal control components and underlying principles 
that are significant to the audit objectives. 
 

9.30 When reporting on the scope of their work on internal control, 
auditors should identify the scope of internal control assessed to 
the extent necessary for report users to reasonably interpret the 
findings, conclusions, and recommendations in the audit report. 

9.32 Control components and underlying principles that are not 
considered significant to the audit objectives may be identified in 
the scope if, in the auditors’ professional judgment, doing so is 
necessary to preclude a misunderstanding of the breadth of the 
conclusions of the audit report and to clarify that control 
effectiveness has not been evaluated as a whole. Auditors may 
also identify and describe the five components of internal control 
so that report users understand the scope of the work within the 
context of the entity’s internal control system. 

9.32 Auditors may identify the control components, underlying 
principles, control objectives, or specific controls assessed in 
describing the scope of their work on internal control. Auditors 
may also identify the level of internal control assessment 
performed, as discussed in paragraph 8.50. Control components 
and underlying principles that are not considered significant to the 
audit objectives may be identified in the scope if, in the auditors’ 
professional judgment, doing so is necessary to preclude a 
misunderstanding of the breadth of the conclusions of the audit 
report and to clarify that control effectiveness has not been 
evaluated as a whole. Auditors may also identify and describe the 
five components of internal control so that report users 
understand the scope of the work within the context of the entity’s 
internal control system. 
 

 
Conforming changes have been made to the figures to reflect the technical updates. 
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441 G St. N.W.  Comptroller General 
Washington, DC 20548  of the United States 

Audits provide essential accountability and transparency over government 
programs. Given the current challenges facing governments and their 
programs, the oversight provided through auditing is more critical than 
ever. Government auditing provides the objective analysis and 
information needed to make the decisions necessary to help create a 
better future. The professional standards presented in this 2018 revision 
of Government Auditing Standards (known as the Yellow Book) provide a 
framework for performing high-quality audit work with competence, 
integrity, objectivity, and independence to provide accountability and to 
help improve government operations and services. These standards, 
commonly referred to as generally accepted government auditing 
standards (GAGAS), provide the foundation for government auditors to 
lead by example in the areas of independence, transparency, 
accountability, and quality through the audit process. 

This revision contains major changes from, and supersedes, the 2011 
revision. These changes, summarized below, reinforce the principles of 
transparency and accountability and strengthen the framework for high-
quality government audits. 

• All chapters are presented in a revised format that differentiates 
requirements and application guidance related to those requirements. 

• Supplemental guidance from the appendix of the 2011 revision is 
either removed or incorporated into the individual chapters. 

• The independence standard is expanded to state that preparing 
financial statements from a client-provided trial balance or underlying 
accounting records generally creates significant threats to auditors’ 
independence, and auditors should document the threats and 
safeguards applied to eliminate and reduce threats to an acceptable 
level or decline to perform the service. 

• The peer review standard is modified to require that audit 
organizations comply with their respective affiliated organization’s 
peer review requirements and GAGAS peer review requirements. 
Additional requirements are provided for audit organizations not 
affiliated with recognized organizations. 

• The standards include a definition for waste. 
• The performance audit standards are updated with specific 

considerations for when internal control is significant to the audit 
objectives. 

Letter 
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Effective with the implementation dates for the 2018 revision of 
Government Auditing Standards, GAO is also retiring Government 
Auditing Standards: Guidance on GAGAS Requirements for Continuing 
Professional Education (GAO-05-568G, April 2005) and Government 
Auditing Standards: Guidance for Understanding the New Peer Review 
Ratings (D06602, January 2014). 

This revision of the standards has gone through an extensive deliberative 
process, including public comments and input from the Comptroller 
General’s Advisory Council on Government Auditing Standards (Advisory 
Council). The Advisory Council consists of experts in financial and 
performance auditing and reporting from federal, state, and local 
government; the private sector; and academia. The views of all parties 
were thoroughly considered in finalizing the standards. 

The 2018 revision of Government Auditing Standards is effective for 
financial audits, attestation engagements, and reviews of financial 
statements for periods ending on or after June 30, 2020, and for 
performance audits beginning on or after July 1, 2019. Early 
implementation is not permitted. 

An electronic version of this document can be accessed at 
http://www.gao.gov/yellowbook. 

I extend special thanks to the members of the Advisory Council for their 
extensive input and feedback throughout the process of developing and 
finalizing the standards. 

 
Gene L. Dodaro 
Comptroller General of the United States 

July 2018 
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Requirement: Supervision 

8.87 Auditors must properly supervise audit staff. 

 
Application Guidance: Supervision 

8.88 Audit supervision involves providing sufficient guidance and direction 
to auditors assigned to the audit to address the audit objectives and 
follow applicable requirements, while staying informed about significant 
problems encountered, reviewing the work performed, and providing 
effective on-the-job training. 

8.89 The nature and extent of the auditors’ supervision and the review of 
audit work may vary depending on a number of factors, such as the size 
of the audit organization, the significance of the work, and the experience 
of the auditors. 

 

Requirements: Evidence 

8.90 Auditors must obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a 
reasonable basis for addressing the audit objectives and supporting 
their findings and conclusions. 

8.91 In assessing the appropriateness of evidence, auditors should 
assess whether the evidence is relevant, valid, and reliable. 

8.92 In determining the sufficiency of evidence, auditors should 
determine whether enough appropriate evidence exists to address the 
audit objectives and support the findings and conclusions to the extent 
that would persuade a knowledgeable person that the findings are 
reasonable. 

8.93 When auditors use information provided by officials of the audited 
entity as part of their evidence, they should determine what the officials 
of the audited entity or other auditors did to obtain assurance over the 
reliability of the information. 

8.94 Auditors should evaluate the objectivity, credibility, and reliability 
of testimonial evidence. 

Supervision 

Evidence 
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Application Guidance: Evidence 

8.95 Audit objectives may vary widely, as may the level of work 
necessary to assess the sufficiency and appropriateness of evidence to 
address the objectives. The concepts of audit risk and significance assist 
auditors in evaluating the audit evidence. Professional judgment assists 
auditors in determining the sufficiency and appropriateness of evidence 
taken as a whole. Interpreting, summarizing, or analyzing evidence is 
typically used in determining the sufficiency and appropriateness of 
evidence and in reporting the results of the audit work. 

8.96 When auditors use information that audited entity officials provided 
as part of their evidence, auditors may find it necessary to test 
management’s procedures to obtain assurance, perform direct testing of 
the information, or obtain additional corroborating evidence. The nature, 
timing, and extent of the auditors’ procedures will depend on the 
significance of the information to the audit objectives and the nature of the 
information being used. Using a risk-based approach, auditors may 
consider additional procedures if they become aware of evidence that 
conflicts with that provided by management. In their overall assessment, 
auditors may document how they resolved situations involving conflicting 
evidence.76 

8.97 Auditors may request that management provide written 
representations as to the accuracy and completeness of information 
provided. 

8.98 The nature, timing, and extent of audit procedures to assess 
sufficiency and appropriateness are affected by the effectiveness of the 
audited entity’s internal controls over the information, including 
information systems controls, and the significance of the information and 
the level of detail presented in the auditors’ findings and conclusions in 
the context of the audit objectives. The sufficiency and appropriateness of 
computer-processed information is assessed regardless of whether this 
information is provided to auditors or auditors independently extract it. 
Assessing the sufficiency and appropriateness of computer-processed 
information includes considering the completeness and accuracy of the 
data for the intended purposes. 

                                                                                                                       
76See para. 8.105 for a discussion of the relationship between testimonial and 
documentary evidence. 
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Sufficiency 

8.99 Sufficiency is a measure of the quantity of evidence used to support 
the findings and conclusions related to the audit objectives. 

8.100 When appropriate, auditors may use statistical methods to analyze 
and interpret evidence to assess its sufficiency. 

8.101 The sufficiency of evidence required to support the auditors’ 
findings and conclusions is a matter of the auditors’ professional 
judgment. The following presumptions are useful in judging the sufficiency 
of evidence. 

a. The greater the audit risk, the greater the quantity and quality of 
evidence required. 

b. Stronger evidence may allow less evidence to be used. 

Appropriateness 

8.102 Appropriateness is the measure of the quality of evidence that 
encompasses the relevance, validity, and reliability of evidence used for 
addressing the audit objectives and supporting findings and conclusions. 

a. Relevance refers to the extent to which evidence has a logical 
relationship with, and importance to, the issue being addressed. 

b. Validity refers to the extent to which evidence is a meaningful or 
reasonable basis for measuring what is being evaluated. In other 
words, validity refers to the extent to which evidence represents 
what it is purported to represent. 

c. Reliability refers to the consistency of results when information is 
measured or tested and includes the concepts of being verifiable 
or supported. For example, in establishing the appropriateness of 
evidence, auditors may test its reliability by obtaining supporting 
evidence, using statistical testing, or obtaining corroborating 
evidence. 

d. Having a large volume of evidence does not compensate for a 
lack of relevance, validity, or reliability. 
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8.103 The degree of assurance associated with a performance audit is 
strongly associated with the appropriateness of evidence in relation to the 
audit objectives. Examples follow. 

a. The audit objectives might focus on verifying specific quantitative 
results presented by the audited entity. In these situations, the 
audit procedures would likely focus on obtaining evidence about 
the accuracy of the specific amounts in question. This work may 
include the use of statistical sampling. 

b. The audit objectives might focus on the performance of a specific 
program or activity in the audited entity. In these situations, the 
auditors may be provided information that the audited entity 
compiled in order to satisfy the audit objectives. The auditors may 
find it necessary to test the quality of the information, which 
includes both its validity and reliability. 

c. The audit objectives might focus on information that is used for 
widely accepted purposes and obtained from sources generally 
recognized as appropriate. For example, economic statistics 
issued by government agencies for purposes such as adjusting for 
inflation, or other such information issued by authoritative 
organizations, may be the best information available. In such 
cases, it may not be practical or necessary for auditors to perform 
procedures to verify the information. These decisions call for use 
of professional judgment based on the nature of the information, 
its common usage or acceptance, and how it is being used in the 
audit. 

d. The audit objectives might focus on comparisons or benchmarking 
between various government functions or agencies. These types 
of audits are especially useful for analyzing the outcomes of 
various public policy decisions. In these cases, auditors may 
perform analyses, such as comparative statistics of different 
jurisdictions or changes in performance over time, where it would 
be impractical to verify the detailed data underlying the statistics. 
Clear disclosure of the extent to which comparative information or 
statistics were evaluated or corroborated will likely be necessary 
to place the evidence in context for report users. 

e. The audit objectives might focus on trend information based on 
data that the audited entity provided. In this situation, auditors may 
assess the evidence by using overall analytical tests of underlying 
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data, combined with knowledge and understanding of the systems 
or processes used for compiling information. 

f. The audit objectives might focus on identifying emerging and 
crosscutting issues using information that audited entities 
compiled or self-reported. In such cases, it may be helpful for the 
auditors to consider the overall appropriateness of the compiled 
information along with other information available about the 
program. Other sources of information, such as inspector general 
reports or other external audits, may provide the auditors with 
information regarding whether any unverified or self-reported 
information is consistent with or can be corroborated by these 
other external sources of information. 

8.104 In terms of its form and how it is collected, evidence may be 
categorized as physical, documentary, or testimonial. Physical evidence 
is obtained by auditors’ direct inspection or observation of people, 
property, or events. Such evidence may be documented in summary 
memos, photographs, videos, drawings, charts, maps, or physical 
samples. Documentary evidence is already existing information, such as 
letters, contracts, accounting records, invoices, spreadsheets, database 
extracts, electronically stored information, and management information 
on performance. Testimonial evidence is obtained through inquiries, 
interviews, focus groups, public forums, or questionnaires. Auditors 
frequently use analytical processes, including computations, 
comparisons, separation of information into components, and rational 
arguments, to analyze any evidence gathered to determine whether it is 
sufficient and appropriate. Evidence may be obtained by observation, 
inquiry, or inspection. Each type of evidence has its own strengths and 
weaknesses. The following contrasts are useful in judging the 
appropriateness of evidence. However, these contrasts are not adequate 
in themselves to determine appropriateness. The nature and types of 
evidence used to support auditors’ findings and conclusions are matters 
of the auditors’ professional judgment based on the audit objectives and 
audit risk. 

a. Evidence obtained when internal control is effective is generally 
more reliable than evidence obtained when internal control is 
weak or nonexistent.77 

                                                                                                                       
77See paras. 8.39 through 8.67 for a discussion of internal control. 

196 of 206



 
Chapter 8: Fieldwork Standards for 
Performance Audits 
 
 
 
 

Page 184 GAO-21-368G  Government Auditing Standards 

b. Evidence obtained through the auditors’ direct physical 
examination, observation, computation, and inspection is 
generally more reliable than evidence obtained indirectly. 

c. Examination of original documents is generally more reliable than 
examination of copies. 

d. Testimonial evidence obtained under conditions in which persons 
may speak freely is generally more reliable than evidence 
obtained under circumstances in which the persons may be 
intimidated. 

e. Testimonial evidence obtained from an individual who is not 
biased and has direct knowledge about the area is generally more 
reliable than testimonial evidence obtained from an individual who 
is biased or has indirect or partial knowledge about the area. 

f. Evidence obtained from a knowledgeable, credible, and unbiased 
third party is generally more reliable than evidence obtained from 
management of the audited entity or others who have a direct 
interest in the audited entity. 

8.105 Testimonial evidence may be useful in interpreting or corroborating 
documentary or physical information. Documentary evidence may be 
used to help verify, support, or challenge testimonial evidence. 

8.106 Surveys generally provide self-reported information about existing 
conditions or programs. Evaluating the survey design and administration 
assists auditors in evaluating the objectivity, credibility, and reliability of 
the self-reported information. 

8.107 When sampling is used, the appropriate selection method will 
depend on the audit objectives. When a representative sample is needed, 
the use of statistical sampling approaches generally results in stronger 
evidence than that obtained from nonstatistical techniques. When a 
representative sample is not needed, a targeted selection may be 
effective if the auditors have isolated risk factors or other criteria to target 
the selection. 
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Requirements: Overall Assessment of Evidence 

8.108 Auditors should perform and document an overall assessment of 
the collective evidence used to support findings and conclusions, 
including the results of any specific assessments performed to 
conclude on the validity and reliability of specific evidence. 

8.109 When assessing the overall sufficiency and appropriateness of 
evidence, auditors should evaluate the expected significance of 
evidence to the audit objectives, findings, and conclusions; available 
corroborating evidence; and the level of audit risk. If auditors conclude 
that evidence is not sufficient or appropriate, they should not use such 
evidence as support for findings and conclusions. 

8.110 When the auditors identify limitations or uncertainties in 
evidence that is significant to the audit findings and conclusions, they 
should perform additional procedures, as appropriate. 

 
Application Guidance: Overall Assessment of Evidence 

8.111 Professional judgments about the sufficiency and appropriateness 
of evidence are closely interrelated, as auditors interpret the results of 
audit testing and evaluate whether the nature and extent of the evidence 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate. 

8.112 Sufficiency and appropriateness of evidence are relative concepts, 
which may be thought of as a continuum rather than as absolutes. 
Sufficiency and appropriateness are evaluated in the context of the 
related findings and conclusions. For example, even though the auditors 
may identify some limitations or uncertainties about the sufficiency or 
appropriateness of some of the evidence, they may nonetheless 
determine that in total there is sufficient, appropriate evidence to support 
the findings and conclusions. 

8.113 The steps to assess evidence may depend on the nature of the 
evidence, how the evidence is used in the audit or report, and the audit 
objectives. 

a. Evidence is sufficient and appropriate when it provides a 
reasonable basis for supporting the findings or conclusions within 
the context of the audit objectives. 

Overall Assessment of 
Evidence 
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b. Evidence is not sufficient or appropriate when (1) using the
evidence carries an unacceptably high risk that it could lead
auditors to reach an incorrect or improper conclusion; (2) the
evidence has significant limitations, given the audit objectives and
intended use of the evidence; or (3) the evidence does not provide
an adequate basis for addressing the audit objectives or
supporting the findings and conclusions.

8.114 Evidence has limitations or uncertainties when its validity or 
reliability has not been assessed or cannot be assessed, given the audit 
objectives and the intended use of the evidence. Limitations also include 
errors identified by the auditors in their testing. 

8.115 Additional procedures that could address limitations or 
uncertainties in evidence that are significant to the audit findings and 
conclusions include 

a. seeking independent, corroborating evidence from other sources;

b. redefining the audit objectives or the audit scope to eliminate the
need to use the evidence;

c. presenting the findings and conclusions so that the supporting
evidence is sufficient and appropriate and describing in the report
the limitations or uncertainties with the validity or reliability of the
evidence, if such disclosure is necessary to avoid misleading the
report users about the findings or conclusions; and

d. determining whether to report the limitations or uncertainties as a
finding, including any related significant internal control
deficiencies.

Requirements: Findings 

8.116 As part of a performance audit, when auditors identify findings, 
they should plan and perform procedures to develop the criteria, 
condition, cause, and effect of the findings to the extent that these 
elements are relevant and necessary to achieve the audit objectives. 

8.117 Auditors should consider internal control deficiencies in their 

Findings 
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evaluation of identified findings when developing the cause element of 
the identified findings when internal control is significant to the audit 
objectives. 

 
Application Guidance: Findings 

8.118 Findings may involve deficiencies in internal control; 
noncompliance with provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements; or instances of fraud. 

8.119 Given the concept of accountability for use of public resources and 
government authority, evaluating internal control in a government 
environment may also include considering internal control deficiencies 
that result in waste or abuse. Because the determination of waste and 
abuse is subjective, auditors are not required to perform specific 
procedures to detect waste or abuse in performance audits. However, 
auditors may consider whether and how to communicate such matters if 
they become aware of them. Auditors may also discover that waste or 
abuse are indicative of fraud or noncompliance with provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements. 

8.120 Waste is the act of using or expending resources carelessly, 
extravagantly, or to no purpose. Importantly, waste can include activities 
that do not include abuse and does not necessarily involve a violation of 
law. Rather, waste relates primarily to mismanagement, inappropriate 
actions, and inadequate oversight. 

8.121 The following are examples of waste, depending on the facts and 
circumstances: 

a. Making travel choices that are contrary to existing travel policies 
or are unnecessarily extravagant or expensive. 

b. Making procurement or vendor selections that are contrary to 
existing policies or are unnecessarily extravagant or expensive. 

8.122 Abuse is behavior that is deficient or improper when compared with 
behavior that a prudent person would consider reasonable and necessary 
business practice given the facts and circumstances, but excludes fraud 
and noncompliance with provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements. Abuse also includes misuse of authority or position for 
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personal financial interests or those of an immediate or close family 
member or business associate. 

8.123 The following are examples of abuse, depending on the facts and 
circumstances: 

a. Creating unneeded overtime.

b. Requesting staff to perform personal errands or work tasks for a
supervisor or manager.

c. Misusing the official’s position for personal gain (including actions
that could be perceived by an objective third party with knowledge
of the relevant information as improperly benefiting an official’s
personal financial interests or those of an immediate or close
family member; a general partner; an organization for which the
official serves as an officer, director, trustee, or employee; or an
organization with which the official is negotiating concerning future
employment).

8.124 Criteria: To develop findings, criteria may include the laws, 
regulations, contracts, grant agreements, standards, measures, expected 
performance, defined business practices, and benchmarks against which 
performance is compared or evaluated. Criteria identify the required or 
desired state or expectation with respect to the program or operation. The 
term program includes processes, projects, studies, policies, operations, 
activities, entities, and functions. Criteria provide a context for evaluating 
evidence and understanding the findings, conclusions, and 
recommendations in the report. 

8.125 Condition: Condition is a situation that exists. The condition is 
determined and documented during the audit. 

8.126 Cause: The cause is the factor or factors responsible for the 
difference between the condition and the criteria, and may also serve as a 
basis for recommendations for corrective actions. Common factors 
include poorly designed policies, procedures, or criteria; inconsistent, 
incomplete, or incorrect implementation; or factors beyond the control of 
program management. Auditors may assess whether the evidence 
provides a reasonable and convincing argument for why the stated cause 
is the key factor contributing to the difference between the condition and 
the criteria. 
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8.127 Effect or potential effect: The effect or potential effect is the 
outcome or consequence resulting from the difference between the 
condition and the criteria. When the audit objectives include identifying 
the actual or potential consequences of a condition that varies (either 
positively or negatively) from the criteria identified in the audit, effect is a 
measure of those consequences. Effect or potential effect may be used to 
demonstrate the need for corrective action in response to identified 
problems or relevant risks. 

8.128 The elements needed for a finding are related to the objectives of 
the audit. Thus, a finding or set of findings is complete to the extent that 
the audit objectives are addressed and the report clearly relates those 
objectives to the elements of a finding. For example, an audit objective 
may be to determine the current status or condition of program operations 
or progress in implementing legislative requirements, and not the related 
cause or effect. In this situation, developing the condition would address 
the audit objective, and developing the other elements of a finding would 
not be necessary. 

8.129 The cause of a finding may relate to an underlying internal control 
deficiency. For example, auditors conducting a compliance audit may find 
that an audited entity has not complied with certain legislation. Upon 
further evaluation, the auditors may find the root cause of the finding to be 
that one of the entity’s control activities was not properly designed. In this 
case, the finding would be an instance of noncompliance, but the cause 
of the finding would be an internal control deficiency. 

8.130 Considering internal control in the context of a comprehensive 
internal control framework, such as Standards for Internal Control in the 
Federal Government or Internal Control—Integrated Framework,78 can 
help auditors to determine whether underlying internal control deficiencies 
exist as the root cause of findings. When the audit objectives include 
explaining why a particular type of positive or negative program 
performance, output, or outcome identified in the audit occurred, the 
underlying deficiencies are referred to as cause. Identifying the cause of 

78The COSO Framework and the Green Book provide suitable and available criteria 
against which management may evaluate and report on the effectiveness of the entity’s 
internal control. The Green Book may be adopted by entities beyond those federal entities 
for which it is legally required, such as state, local, and quasi-governmental entities, as 
well as other federal entities and not-for-profit organizations, as a framework for an 
internal control system. 
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problems may assist auditors in making constructive recommendations 
for correction. Auditors may identify deficiencies in program design or 
structure as the cause of deficient performance. Auditors may also 
identify deficiencies in internal control that are significant to the subject 
matter of the performance audit as the cause of deficient performance. In 
developing these types of findings, the deficiencies in program design or 
internal control would be described as the cause. Often the causes of 
deficient program performance are complex and involve multiple factors, 
including fundamental, systemic root causes. 

8.131 When the audit objectives include estimating the extent to which a 
program has caused changes in physical, social, or economic conditions, 
“effect” is a measure of the program’s impact. In this case, effect is the 
extent to which positive or negative changes in actual physical, social, or 
economic conditions can be identified and attributed to the program. 

 

Requirements: Audit Documentation 

8.132 Auditors must prepare audit documentation related to planning, 
conducting, and reporting for each audit. Auditors should prepare audit 
documentation in sufficient detail to enable an experienced auditor, 
having no previous connection to the audit, to understand from the 
audit documentation the nature, timing, extent, and results of audit 
procedures performed; the evidence obtained; and its source and the 
conclusions reached, including evidence that supports the auditors’ 
significant judgments and conclusions. 

8.133 Auditors should prepare audit documentation that contains 
evidence that supports the findings, conclusions, and 
recommendations before they issue their report. 

8.134 Auditors should design the form and content of audit 
documentation to meet the circumstances of the particular audit. The 
audit documentation constitutes the principal record of the work that 
the auditors have performed in accordance with standards and the 
conclusions that the auditors have reached. The quantity, type, and 
content of audit documentation are a matter of the auditors’ 
professional judgment. 

Audit Documentation 
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8.135 Auditors should document the following: 

a. the objectives, scope, and methodology of the audit; 

b. the work performed and evidence obtained to support 
significant judgments and conclusions, as well as expectations 
in analytical procedures, including descriptions of transactions 
and records examined (for example, by listing file numbers, 
case numbers, or other means of identifying specific 
documents examined, though copies of documents examined 
or detailed listings of information from those documents are not 
required); and 

c. supervisory review, before the audit report is issued, of the 
evidence that supports the findings, conclusions, and 
recommendations contained in the audit report. 

8.136 When auditors do not comply with applicable GAGAS 
requirements because of law, regulation, scope limitations, restrictions 
on access to records, or other issues affecting the audit, the auditors 
should document the departure from the GAGAS requirements and the 
impact on the audit and on the auditors’ conclusions. 

 
Application Guidance: Audit Documentation 

8.137 Audit documentation is an essential element of audit quality. The 
process of preparing and reviewing audit documentation contributes to 
the quality of an audit. Audit documentation serves to (1) provide the 
principal support for the audit report, (2) aid auditors in conducting and 
supervising the audit, and (3) allow for the review of audit quality. 

8.138 An experienced auditor means an individual (whether internal or 
external to the audit organization) who possesses the competencies and 
skills that would have enabled him or her to conduct the performance 
audit. These competencies and skills include an understanding of (1) the 
performance audit processes, (2) GAGAS and applicable legal and 
regulatory requirements, (3) the subject matter associated with achieving 
the audit objectives, and (4) issues related to the audited entity’s 
environment. 

8.139 When documenting departures from the GAGAS requirements, the 
audit documentation requirements apply to departures from unconditional 
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requirements and from presumptively mandatory requirements when 
alternative procedures performed in the circumstances were not sufficient 
to achieve the objectives of the requirements. 

Application Guidance: Availability of Individuals and Documentation 

8.141 Underlying GAGAS audits is the premise that audit organizations in 
federal, state, and local governments and public accounting firms 
engaged to conduct audits in accordance with GAGAS cooperate in 
auditing programs of common interest so that auditors may use others’ 
work and avoid duplication of efforts. The use of auditors’ work by other 
auditors may be facilitated by contractual arrangements for GAGAS 
audits that provide for full and timely access to appropriate individuals 
and to audit documentation. 

Availability of Individuals 
and Documentation Requirement: Availability of Individuals and Documentation 

8.140 Subject to applicable provisions of laws and regulations, auditors 
should make appropriate individuals and audit documentation available 
upon request and in a timely manner to other auditors or reviewers. 
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Figure 4: Consideration of Internal Control in a Generally Accepted Government 
Auditing Standards Performance Audit 
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